THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
CHAIRMAN

TDD Access: Relay NH
Martin P. Honigberg A

1-800-735-2964

COMMISSIONERS
Kathryn M. Bailey
Michael S. Giaimo

Tel. (603) 271-2431
FAX (603) 271-3878

Website:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR www.puc.nh.gov

Csbra'A tHopihd PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

September 12, 2018

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: DW 18-022 — Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
2018 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (“QCPAC”)
Staff Recommendation for Approval of 2018 QCPAC Surcharge and
2018 QCPAC Budget

Dear Ms. Howland:

The purpose of this letter is to recommend that the Commission approve a
QCPAC surcharge for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (“PWW?” or “Company”) of 1.69%
effective for bills rendered 30 days after April 4, 2018. Staff also recommends that the
Commission approve a 2018 QCPAC budget for PWW in the amount of $9,142,095.

Background

On February 16, 2018, PWW filed a petition for approval of its 2018 QCPAC
surcharge as well as its 2018 QCPAC budget. The Company’s petition was accompanied
by the direct testimonies of Donald L. Ware, PWW’s Chief Operating Officer, and John
J. Boisvert, PWW’s Chief Engineer. PWW’s filing also contained various schedules and
other attachments including its estimated QCPAC budgets for 2019 and 2020 which were
provided for informational purposes. On February 22, 2018, the Office of the Consumer
Advocate (“OCA”) filed a notice of participation in this docket in accordance with RSA
363:28. There are no other intervenors in this case. -

PWW?’s filing was made in accordance with the QCPAC mechanism approved by

the Commission in Order No. 26,070 (November 7, 2017) in docket DW 16-806, the
Company’s last rate proceeding. In November of 2017, PWW filed for approval of its

001



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 2

2017 QCPAC budget in docket DW 17-179. By Order No. 26,128 (May 3, 2018), the
Commission approved the Company’s 2017 QCPAC budget in the amount of $5,266,000.

PWW?s petition in the instant proceeding requested approval of a 1.62%
surcharge to customer bills in order to recover additional revenues of $509,173, including
$378,635 relative to debt service and $130,538 in property tax expense associated with
actual 2017 capital expenditures totaling $5,291,409. PWW’s petition also requested
approval of its proposed 2018 QCPAC budget in the amount of $12,054,400. The 2019
and 2020 QCPAC budgets submitted by PWW for informational purposes totaled
$12,002,800 and $9,953,400, respectively.

Subsequent to the receipt of PWW’s filing and in accordance with the procedure
approved by the Commission in Order No. 26,070, Staff filed a proposed procedural
schedule for this docket with the Commission on March 30, 2018 which was approved by
Secretarial Letter on April 6, 2018. Staff propounded three sets of discovery to PWW to
which the Company provided responses. On July 11, 2018, PWW, Staff, and the OCA
met in a technical session which resulted in an additional round of discovery from Staff
to the Company, to which PWW also responded. During the course of discovery, Staff
also conducted an audit of the Company’s 2017 capital expenditures which resulted in the
issuance of a final audit report dated May 3, 2018. Additionally, Anthony Leone, Utility
Analyst in the Gas-Water Division, and Joseph Vercellotti, Utility Engineer in the Safety
Division, also reviewed PWW?’s filing and submitted reports containing their findings and
recommendations in this docket. Copies of PWW?’s discovery responses, Staff’s audit
report, and the respective reports of Messrs. Leone and Vercellotti are attached to this
correspondence.

2018 QCPAC Surcharge

As stated previously, PWW’s petition originally requested approval of a 1.62%
QCPAC surcharge on customer bills in order to collect $3 78,635 in debt service and
$130,538 in property tax expense relative to 2017 capital additions totaling $5,291,409.
However, during the course of discovery in this proceeding, various adjustments were
made relative to these elements used in computing the 2018 QCPAC surcharge which are
further detailed below.

Cost o[ 2017 Capital Projects:

With regard to the total cost of PWW’s 2017 capital additions originally reported
as $5,291,409, the Company’s response to Staff Data Request 3-10 indicated that it had
inadvertently excluded from its original filing $767,357 associated with its Amherst
Street project which was financed by a State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan. With the
addition of this expenditure, PWW’s 2017 QCPAC capital additions now total

! Actual debt service of $344,214 x 1.1 debt service coverage requirement = $378,635.

002



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 3

$6,058,766 (85,291,409 + $767,357). Following, is a detailed comparison of PWW"s
revised actual 2017 capital expenditures as compared to the budgeted amount approved in
Commission Order No. 26,128 in DW 17-179:

Budget per  Actual per

Description DW 17-179 DW 18-022  Variance
General Projects $ 864270 $1,348,660 § 484,390
Nashua and Ambherst Paving 412,789 . 306,978 (105,811)
Ambherst Street Main Replacement 856,000 935,788 79,788
City Sewer Projects 560,643 773,383 212,740
Main Street Main Replacement 837,599 783,783 ( 53,816)
NHDOT Route 101 Widening 172,100 259,870 87,770
Information Technology 826,842 946,811 119,969
Miscellaneous Equipment 735.757 703.493 (32.264)
Total $5,266,000 $6,058.766 $ 792.766

Staff asked a number of questions during discovery to obtain explanations for
noted variances pertaining to specific 2017 capital projects. Based on PWW’s responses
to Staff’s discovery, following are certain explanations relative to the larger variances
indicated above regarding the General Projects, City Sewer Projects, and Information
Technology categories:

General Projects

e Raw Water Transmission Main Project — Variance: $176,829. Per the Company’s
response to Staff Data Request 3-8, this variance relates to various project related
costs that were generated internally, such as, internal engineering, labor,
overhead, and AFUDC. By virtue of the fact these expenditures are generated
internally, they are ineligible for SRF financing.

e Howard Street Emergency Main Replacement — Variance: $106.838. Per the
Company’s response to Staff Data Request 3-13, this project was added during
the spring of 2017 but was inadvertently excluded from PWW’s Interim QCPAC
filing (DW 17-179).

e Sweet Hill Supplemental Well Project — Variance: $83.831. Per the Company’s
response to Staff Data Request 3-11, this was originally planned as a 3-year
project totaling $252,400, with the 2017 portion being $80,000. However, the
entire project was completed during 2017 at a reduced total cost of $163,831.

e St. Joseph’s Land Purchase — Variance: $69,790. Per the Company’s response to
Staff Data Request 3-15, in 2014, PWW negotiated the purchase of three parcels
of property from St. Joseph’s hospital for the purpose of watershed protection for
its primary source of supply. However, the hospital was not able to obtain clear
title to the properties until 2017, after which, PWW was able to close on the
purchase of the lots.

e Hi-Lo Generator — Variance: $47.332. Per the Company’s response to Staff Data
Request 3-14, this item relates to the replacement of a failed generator which
occurred in the late fall of 2017.

003



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 4

City Sewer Projects — Variance: $212.740. In its response to Staff Data Request 3-12,

PWW explained that this variance resulted from a combination of items.

e The Company inadvertently excluded the Gillis Street project from the Interim
QCPAC filing (DW 17-179) in the amount of $71,987.

e The final paving related to the Lowell Street project, which was originally
anticipated to occur in 2018, was actually completed during 2017, resulting in a
cost increase of $39,065.

e The remaining $101,688 is related to project change orders caused by
unanticipated field conditions as well as the timing and impact of permanent
pavement versus temporary pavement.

Information Technology

e Network Infrastructure Project — Variance: $113,424. Per the Company’s
response to Staff Data Request 3-17, the network infrastructure that was up graded
was either no longer supported or was scheduled to be unsupported by the
manufacturer during 2018. This project was originally part of the Company’s
2018 capital expenditure plan, but was moved to 2017.

Mr. Leone’s report stated that a Staff audit was conducted relative to the original
amount of 2017 capital projects proposed by PWW in the amount of $5,291,409. The
related Staff Audit Report, dated May 3, 2018, indicated that there were no exceptions
found relative to the underlying costs of those projects. Mr. Leone’s report also stated
that when Staff became aware of the additional project costs related to the Amherst Street
SRF project in the amount of $767,357, he examined PWW’s supporting documentation
related to these additional costs and also found no exceptions.

Debt Service on 2017 Capital Projects:

With regard to the debt service on PWW’s 2017 capital additions originally
submitted as $378,635, this amount was based on an estimated interest rate, at the time of
filing, of 5.00% relative to the Company’s 2018 bond financing which was approved by
Commission Order No. 26,101 (February 2, 2018) in DW 17-183. Subsequently, PWW
notified the Commission that it had closed on the 2017 capital project portion of this
financing at an interest rate of 4.898453%.% However, this interest rate is only applicable
to the financing on the 2017 capital projects as originally submitted in the amount of
$5,291,409, resulting in an annual debt service payment of $340,240.2

As stated previously, the Company’s response to Staff Data Request 3-10
indicates that it is necessary to include in its list of 2017 capital projects an additional
amount of $767,357 associated with its Amherst Street project which was financed by an
SRF loan. The Company’s response to Data Request Staff Tech — 1 states that the
interest rate on this loan is 2.464% and its response to Data Request Staff Tech — 2 states

2 Gee PWW's letter with attachment to the Commission in this docket dated March 28, 2018.
3 Ibid.

004



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 5

that the resulting additional annual debt service on this loan, less principal forgiveness, is
$25,178.

The resulting total annual debt service related to PWW?’s revised 2017 capital
projects is $365,418 ($340,240 + $25,178). When this amount is multiplied by the 1.1
debt service coverage requirement approved as part of the QCPAC mechanism, the debt
service component included in the 2018 QCPAC surcharge becomes $401,960 ($365,418
x 1.1).

Property Tax Expense on 2017 Capital Projects:

With regard to the property tax expense on PWW’s 2017 capital additions
originally submitted as $130,538, Mr. Leone’s report states that as a result of the Staff
audit that was conducted, an error was found in the calculation of this amount. As such,
the amount of property tax expense associated with the 2017 capital additions was
reduced by $8,459 to an amount of $122,079.4 With regard to the $767,357 Amberst
Street SRF Project discussed previously, PWW’s revised schedules indicate this addition
does not result in any additional property tax expense for purposes of calculating the
QCPAC surcharge.

Calculation of 2018 QCPAC Surcharge:

Based on the above, the total revised amount that PWW is seeking to recover
through the QCPAC mechanism is $524,039 consisting of a $401,960 debt service
component and a $122,079 property tax expense component associated with the
Company’s revised 2017 QCPAC capital additions totaling $6,058,766. In order to
determine the appropriate QCPAC surcharge percentage to be applied to customers’ bills,
the total amount being sought for recovery via the QCPAC mechanism needs to be
divided by an appropriate amount related to PWW’s last approved revenue requirement
from its last rate proceeding, DW 16-806. In that proceeding, the Commission approved
a total revenue requirement for PWW of $31,496,787.°

Per PWW’s original filing, the Company derived its original proposed QCPAC
surcharge percentage of 1.62% by dividing the calculated QCPAC recovery amount by
the entire approved revenue requirement from DW 16-806. However, Staff noted from
Mr. Ware’s testimony, that the QCPAC surcharge does not apply to the fixed charges
associated with the Company’s special contracts with Anheuser-Busch, the Town of
Hudson, and the Town of Milford.® In PWW’s response to Data Request Staff Tech -9,
the Company confirmed that the fixed contract charges associated with these three special
contracts should be deducted from the Company’s approved revenue requirement from
DW 16-806 in order to determine the appropriate QCPAC surcharge percentage to be
applied to customer bills. PWW further indicated that the specific amount to be deducted

4 See Audit Issue # 1 of Staff's Final Audit Report in this docket, dated May 3, 2018.
5 See Commission Order No. 26,070 (November 7, 2017).
6 See Ware testimony at PWWO0018, lines 3 - 5.

005



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 6

should be $485,230.7 As such, the Company’s last approved revenue requirement as
adjusted becomes $31,011,557 ($31,496,787 - $485,230). Therefore, the re-calculated
2018 QCPAC surcharge percentage based on the Company’s eligible 2017 capital
expenditures is 1.69% ($524,039 + $31,011,557).

Staff calculated the projected monthly rate impact of the proposed QCPAC
surcharge. For an average single family residential customer using 8.58 ccf of water and
paying a rate charge of $53.98 per month, the QCPAC surcharge will result in an
additional $0.91 ($53.98 x 1.69%) in their monthly bill.

Per the QCPAC mechanism approved in Order No. 26,070, the QCPAC surcharge
is eligible for annual recoupment for bills rendered after the date on which the debt incurred to
finance the specific eligible projects is issued. Based on PWW’s response to Data Request
Staff Tech — 6, that date is April 4, 2018, Therefore, the Company proposes to apply the
surcharge to all bills rendered 30 days after April 4,2018. This will be accomplished through
a monthly surcharge on each customer’s subsequent bills, as well as a one-time recoupment
charge for each customer included on their first subsequent bill in order to cover the debt
service and property taxes incurred during the period between the bond issuance date and the
date of the Commission’s order approving the 2018 QCPAC surcharge.

Conclusion and Recommendation:

Staff thoroughly reviewed the Company’s proposed 2018 QCPAC surcharge
including the underlying 2017 capital projects upon which it is based as well as the debt
service and property tax expense components which comprise the surcharge. After
reviewing these elements, Staff recommends that the Commission make a finding that the
2017 QCPAC projects are prudent, used and useful. Further, Staff recommends that the
Commission approve the proposed 2018 QCPAC recovery amount of $524,039 via a
customer surcharge of 1.69% for all bills rendered 30 days after April 4, 2018, which will
include a one-time recoupment charge covering the period between the effective date of
the financing (April 4, 2018) and the date of the Commission’s order approving the
QCPAC surcharge.

2018 QCPAC Budget

In its original filing, PWW proposed a 2018 QCPAC budget of $12,054,400.
However, based on its responses to Staff Data Requests 1-5 and 3-28, PWW revised its
2018 QCPAC budget to an amount of $10,048,000. The purpose of this revision was so
that the 2018 QCPAC budget presented for approval to the Commission would better

7 This is amount is based on Exhibit 2 (Page 29) of the Settlement Agreement approved in DW 16-806, and
includes the following annual fixed contract charges: Anheuser-Busch - $371,430; Town of Milford - $81,000;
Town of Hudson - $32,800.

8 Assuming a Commission Order is issued by 10/4/18, an average residential customer will pay a one-time
QCPAC recoupment surcharge of $5.46 ($0.91 x 6 months).

006



September 12,2018 DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 7

conform to the budget which was approved by PWW?’s board of directors in January
2018. PWW’s revised 2018 QCPAC budget is summarized as follows:

Description Budget

Main Additions/Replacements and Paving $ 7,017,000
Service, Hydrant, Valve, Meter Additions/Replacements 914,000
Information Technology 908,000
Vehicle and Equipment Purchases/Replacements 668,000
Miscellaneous Projects . 541,000
Total " $10,048,000

Staff propounded a number of questions during discovery regarding PWW’s
proposed 2018 QCPAC budget. In addition, Staff Engineer, Joseph Vercellotti,
specifically reviewed PWW’s proposed Main Additions and Replacements including
certain changes which were indicated in PWW’s first quarterly update filing (see below).
Mr. Vercellotti’s report indicated that during 2018, PWW planned to replace or add
approximately 24,000 linear feet of water main, and that of this total, water main
replacement represented approximately 18,000 linear feet, or roughly 0.8%, of the total
pipe in PWW’s system. Mr. Vercellotti’s report concluded that the Company’s 2018
projects and estimated costs appear to be prudent and that he supports approval of
PWW’s petition.

Quarterly Update Filing of 2018 Capital Projects:

On August 23, 2018, PWW filed its first quarterly update relative to its 2018
QCPAC budget for the period ended June 30, 2018. In its update, the Company indicated
that it had reduced its overall 2018 QCPAC budget by an amount of $905,905 to
$9,142,095. PWW’s updated 2018 QCPAC budget is summarized as follows:

Description Budget

Main Additions/Replacements and Paving $ 5,918,418
Service, Hydrant, Valve, Meter Additions/Replacements 914,000
Information Technology 1,095,876
Vehicle and Equipment Purchases/Replacements 662,160
Miscellaneous Projects 551,641
Total $ 9.142.095

Staff requested a summary of the major changes reflected in PWW?’s updated
2018 QCPAC budget as compared to its original revised 2018 budget. In response, the
Company provided the following:

e PWW’s asset management plan was originally budgeted for $330,000. However,
that original budget did not include a $281,000 carryover from 2017 project work.

007



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 8

e PWW’s Coburn Woods main replacement project originally budgeted for
$1,024,400 was deferred in order to allow the Company to partner with the City
of Nashua’s 2018 sewer projects on Kinsley and Harvard Streets.

¢ PWW’s Northwest Water Main Improvements plan, originally budgeted for
$1,540,000, was deferred until 2019 in order to attempt to take advantage of lower
cost financing for the project.

o An estimated $727,000 of originally unbudgeted water main replacement work
was added for the replacement of poor quality and/or undersized water mains
located on streets which are a part of the City’s 2018 paving program.

e PWW added the Shakespeare High Pressure System upgrade project at an
estimated cost of $273,000. This project evolved after a number of water meters
were burst this past spring due to a water hammer.

Projected Rate Impact:

In PWW’s quarterly update filing, the Company estimated that its updated 2018
QCPAC budget would increase its revenue requirement by $899,955, including $654,177
in estimated additional debt service and $245,778 in estimated additional property tax
expense. This would increase PWW’s QCPAC surcharge percentage by an additional
2.90% to 4.59% (1.69% + 2.90%). For an average residential customer, such would
increase their monthly QCPAC surcharge by an additional $1.57 to $2.48 (80.91 +
$1.57), assuming 8.58 ccf of usage and a water rate charge of $53.98. ($53.98 x 4,59% =
$2.48)

Conclusion and Recommendation:

Staff thoroughly reviewed the Company’s proposed 2018 QCPAC budget as
amended and subsequently updated. As a result of its review, Staff recommends that the
Commission make a finding that the 2018 QCPAC budget, as updated, is prudent and that
it approve such budget in the amount of $9,142,095.

2019 and 2020 QCPAC Budgets

In its original filing and for informational purposes, PWW provided anticipated
QCPAC budgets for the years 2019 and 2020 in the amounts of $12,002,800 and
$9,953,400, respectively. However, based on its responses to Staff Data Requests 1-5
and 3-28, PWW revised its projected 2019 and 2020 QCPAC budgets to the amounts of
$11,604,200 and $8,731,500, respectively. The purpose of these revisions were so that
the 2019 and 2020 QCPAC budgets presented for informational purposes to the
Commission would better conform to the budgets for these two years which were
approved by PWW’s board of directors in January 2018.

008



September 12,2018  DW 18-022: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. — Recommendation
Page 9

Overall Summaryv and Conclusion

In conclusion, based on its review of the Company’s filing in this case, including
the associated discovery, Staff Audit Report, as well as PWW’s QCPAC update filing
submitted on August 23, 2018, Staff recommends that the Commission approve a
QCPAC surcharge for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (“PWW” or “Company””) of 1.69%
effective for bills rendered 30 days after April 4, 2018. Staff also recommends that the
Commission approve a 2018 QCPAC budget for PWW in the amount of $9,142,095.
Before filing this letter with the Commission, Staff provided the OCA with a draft copy
for its review. In response, the OCA indicated that it assented to Staff’s
recommendations. -

Thank you for your attention and assistance with this matter. If you have any further
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

[/ 7 Jayson P, Laflamme
L~ Assistant Director, Gas-Water Division

Attachments:  Staff Report of Anthony J. Leone
Staff Audit Report dated May 3, 2018
Staff Report of Joseph M. Vercellotti
Discovery Responses

cc: Service List

009



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: September 5, 2018
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: AnthonyJ. Leone
Utility Analyst

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)

TO:  Steve Frink, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Asst. Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC

Introduction

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW) had been participating in a Water Infrastructure
and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Pilot Program approved under the June 9, 2011
Commission Order 25,230. In Docket DW 16-806 the Commission issued Order 26,070
replacing the WICA with the Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC) program.
On February 16,2018 PWW filed the 2018 QCPAC petition in Docket DW 18-022 seeking the
following:

e Approval of PWW’s 2017 projects for recovery under the QCPAC mechanism in 2018
and authorize PWW to bill and collect a QCPAC surcharge of 1.62% which will be
recouped beginning with bills rendered after the date for which bonded debt that is
incurred with respect to the specific eligible projects is issued or consummated;

e Preliminary approval of PWW's proposed 2018 projects as being eligible for recovery
through the QCPAC surcharge mechanism, subject to the Commission's audit and
prudence review of the final costs associated with those projects; which are subject
to further refinement through quarterly updates filed with the Commission for the
purpose of keeping the Commission apprised of the Company's progress with regard
to its 2018 projects (to be filed on or before July 15, October 15 and January 15) and
subject to the Commission's review with the Company's 2019 QCPAC filing; and to

e Provide information regarding PWW's proposed 2019 and 2020 projects for
informational purposes only.

My review pertains to the assessment of the financial aspects of the completed 2017 capital
projects and the calculation of the proposed QCPAC surcharge based on those projects. Staff
reviewed the petition and testimony submitted as part of Docket DW 18-022 including PWW’s
responses to three sets of data requests and additional project information discussed in a July 11,
2018 technical session. The attached Audit Report that I completed indicates I audited a sample
1
010



of the $5,291,409 of completed projects included in the original filing and the underlying costs
with one exception. The Company has used an incorrect tax rate which, when corrected, resulted
in decreasing the property tax impact from $130,538 to $122,079.

One other issue was brought forward by the Company during the July 11, 2018 tech session, the
addition of $767,357 of costs related to the Amherst Street Water Main Replacement. In its
response to Staff Data Request 3-10, it was found that funds were spent in 2017 for the
completion of this project which were provided from an SRF loan. A portion of the principal and
interest on this loan was recovered through the DW 16-806 Step Adjustment (Step). However,
the remaining portion of this project, completed after the effective date of the Step, in the amount
of $767,357, was inadvertently omitted from PWW’s original filing in the instant docket (DW
18-022). Due to the size of this late addition, Staff requested, and the Company produced,
supporting materials for the $767,357 amount which I reviewed, finding no discrepancies.
Therefore, the correct amount of QCPAC eligible projects completed during 2017 is $6,058,766
($5,291,409 + $767,357).

Regarding the QCPAC surcharge of 1.62% originally filed in Docket DW 18-022. This figure
was based upon qualified capital projects of $5,291,409, a corresponding property tax impact
of $130,538 and an estimated 5.0% interest rate on the bonds being sold. As stated earlier, the
Audit decreased the property tax impact to $122,079, the Company updated the final capital
costs to $6,058,766, and the Company updated the final interest rate on the bond issuance to
4.89% as well as included the remaining portion of the SRF financing on the Amherst Street
project at 2.464%. These changes resulted in the proposed QCPAC surcharge increasing from
1.62% to 1.69% as indicated in PWW’s quarterly update submitted on August 23, 2018. I
reviewed the calculation of the proposed revised surcharge and found it to be correct.

Conclusion

Based on the assessment of the financial aspects of the completed 2017 capital projects
described in the petition, testimony, data requests, and technical session, I support approval of
the Company's proposed 1.69% QCPAC surcharge. Please let me know if you need anything
further in this regard.

011



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: May 3,2018
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Anthony Leone, Utility Analyst

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge- QCPAC
FINAL Audit Report

TO:  Steve Frink, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Asst. Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC

Introduction

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW, The Company) had been participating in a Water
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Pilot Program since apptoved by
Commission Order 25,230 on June 9, 2011. In Docket DW 16-806 the Commission issued Order
26,070 replacing the WICA with the Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC).

On November 20, 2017, in Order No. 26,070 of Docket DW 17-179, PWW filed an
interim application for Approval of its 2017 QCPAC projects. On February 16, 2018, PWW filed
the initial 2017 QCPAC reconciliation. This reconciliation, and the associated projects, subject
to a Commission Audit and subsequent Order, would then be eligible for recovery through the
QCPAC.

Regulatory Approval
As required by Order 26,070, to be eligible for recovery through the 2018 QCPAC, a
project must meet the following standards:

(1) Completed, in service and used and useful on or before December 31, 2017;

(2) Financed by debt that has been approved by the Commission; and

(3) Corresponds with a capital budget that has previously been submitted by the Company and
approved by the Commission.

Included on bates page 13 of the February 16, 2018 testimony of Mr. Donald Ware of
PWW in the instant docket, the Company plans to pay off the short term debt incurred with the
2017 Projects (including the tax impact) with a Bond issuance in March 2018. Subsequent to the
bond issuance, PWW indicated it would calculate the QCPAC to cover 1.1 times the principal
and interest payments of those bonds. The Commission authorized the issuance of Bonds in
order 26,101,

012



2017 Projects
PWW presented to the Commission, in Staff Data Request 2-21 of Docket DW 16-806,

various capital projects for 2017 totaling $9,787,000. As presented to the Commission in Docket
DW 17-179, that total was revised to $5,266,000. Finally, as filed in Exhibit 2 on 2/16/2018 in
Docket DW 18-022, as of 1/20/2018, the final unaudited project total of $5,291,409 and a final
unaudited increase in property tax of $130,538 was included totaling $5,421,947.

Discussed on bates pages 12 and 13 of the testimony of D. Ware in Docket DW 17-179
and captured in the Staff Recommendation filed on 2/15/2018 also in Docket DW 17-179, PWW
stated the reason for the decrease in capital expenses was due to scheduling constraints, resource
constraints, as well as the realization that certain budgeted projects were either not necessary or
not as extensive as originally anticipated.

Review of Selected Projects

Audit has included the following table showing the projects that were selected for review,
a dollar total of those projects and the annual property tax impact if applicable. In addition to the
mains, services, and paving projects that were historically included under the WICA, to be
eligible for recovery through the QCPAC a project can be related to replacement of vehicles,
network infrastructure and building improvements. Therefore, Audit has reviewed several of
these projects as well.

Description Work Order # Cost Property Tax Impact
Howard Street 1601379, 1600371 S 106,839 S 3,186
Route 101 1701891, 1702840 $ 162,178 S 3,761
Sweet Hill 1701490 $ 163,832 S 4,651
Buchanan Street 1702843 S 96013 S 2,863
Lovell Street 1703644 S 82060 S 2,447
Chestnut Street 1703643 $ 131,689 S 3,927
Reception Area 1708425 $ 18814 S -
Vehicle #99 1800480 S 27323 S -
Vehicle #363 1708349 $ 102,176 S -
GPS Units 1708349 $ 21,287 $ -
Network Upgrades 1716547 S 113,424 S -

$1,025,635 S 20,835

Howard Street, Nashua — Work Order #1601379 and #1600371

According to the E-22 in the Howard Street file, the mains under a portion of the street
dating back to 1926 and 1928 are no longer able to provide adequate water service to customers
and for necessary fire protection. In addition to replacing older pipes, work order 1600371
indicated new pipe would be added to the area as well as another hydrant for firefighting
purposes.

The work order detail report listed all of the charges for both of the work orders. Charges
included ENG/ISOH (internal engineering, information systems costs and overhead), Park

2

013



Construction (third party contractor), and truck charges. Audit notes on this work order, there
was a shared cost related to the paving. Specifically, the paving costs totaled $46,800 with 50%
of that cost noted to be covered by Liberty Utilities. The Company correctly recorded and only
included in the cost to recover their portion of the paving costs at $23,400.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the accounts below. In addition
PWW correctly booked the original acquisition cost (Gross) and immediately booked a
corresponding credit to cover the Cost of Removal (COR) of the old assets resulting in the Book
value or the depreciated value. The COR that PWW takes is a general 10% of the Gross cost.

Account Description Gross COR Book

331200 Distribution Mains $79,523 $7,952 $71,570
331200 Distribution Mains $ 816 $ 81 $ 734
331250 Distribution Gates $ 2,250 $ 225 $2,025
331002 Pavements $23,400 $2,340 $21,060
335000 Hydrants $ 850 $85 $765

$106,839 $10,683 $96,154

Route 101 Widening, Bedford — Work Order #1701891 & #1702840

These two work orders are part of a larger Route 101 project in Bedford, NH that
included multiple work orders. The E-22 indicated that the State of NH was widening portions of
Route 101 and current PWW assets would be in conflict with drainage, sewer and general road
improvements. The #1701891 work order total was noted in the filing and in submitted
documentation as $45,974 while the #1702840 work order was noted as $116,205 resulting in a
combined total of $162,179.

The work order detail reports included costs from Imtek Reprographics, The Telegraph,
Unishipper, ENG/ISOH, Microtech, RH White, Union Leader as well as general labor, OH and
various truck charges. Audit reviewed the various invoices without exception.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the accounts below. In addition
PWW correctly booked the original acquisition cost (Gross) and immediately booked a
corresponding credit to cover the Cost of Removal (COR) of the old assets resulting in the Book
value or the depreciated value. The COR that PWW takes is a general 10% of the Gross cost.

Account Description Gross COR Book
331200 Distribution Mains $ 45,974 $4,597 $41,376
333200 Renewed Services $ 106,028 $10,603 $95,426
333004 Services Pavements $ 10.176 $1.017 $9.159
$162,178 $16217 $145,961

Sweet Hill Well, Plaistow — Work Order #1701490

The project was a part of the Sweet Hill Well Project in Plaistow, NH. This specific work
order was part of a series of work orders starting with #1503914 continuing through #1602428
and ending with this one, #1701490. The E-22 indicated the current source of water did not meet

014



supply, especially during peak summer months. Audit reviewed the work order detail and
associated invoices without exception.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the general ledger accounts
below. This project was a new project and as such it did not replace any existing assets and did
not have any cost of removal. The Company correctly booked the COR at $-0- resulting in the
Gross and Book values being the same.

Account Description Gross COR Book
307100 Wells & Springs $151,569 $-0- $151,569
307210 Well Pump & Pipes $10,103 $-0- $10,103
334000 Meters $2.160 $-0- $2.160
$163,832 $-0- $163,832

Buchanan Street, Nashua — Work Order #1702843

This project was a part of the greater Main Street Nashua project in that the E-22
indicated several side streets off the main road were suffering from poor firefighting flows. Audit
reviewed the work order detail, time sheets, invoices, and other charges without exception.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the accounts below. In addition
PWW correctly booked the original acquisition cost (Gross) and immediately booked a
corresponding credit to cover the Cost of Removal (COR) of the old assets resulting in the Book
value or the depreciated value. The COR that PWW takes is a general 10% of the Gross cost.

Account Deseription Gross COR Book
331200 Distribution Mains $78,868 $7,887 $70,981
331250 Dist. Gates & Valves $3,800 $380 $3,420
335000 Hydrants $8,000 $800 $7,200
333200 Renewed Services $5.345 $535 $4.810
$96,013 $9,602 $86,411

Lovell Street, Nashua — Work Order #1703644

The Lovell Street costs in this work order were for the final paving costs associated with
main replacements detailed in a previous work order. The cost of the paving was included in a
combined payment that was requested from and issued to the City of Nashua. The City of
Nashua provided a breakdown of the costs in the payment request noting the final paving costs
associated with each project in the request.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the accounts below. In addition
PWW correctly booked the original acquisition cost (Gross) and immediately booked a
corresponding credit to cover the Cost of Removal (COR) of the old assets resulting in the Book
value or the depreciated value. The COR that PWW takes is a general 10% of the Gross cost.

Account Description Gross COR Book
331002 Pavements-Dist. Mains $82,060 $8,206 $73,854

015



Chestnut Street. Nashua — Work Order #1703643

The costs in this work order were for the final paving costs associated with main
replacements in a previous (2016) work order for Chestnut Street. The work order detail report
with project and engineering costs was reviewed by Audit. All costs for contracting work by J.P.
Cardillo & Sons, Inc. and PWW engineering were reviewed without exception. Audit requested
further information regarding two charges on the work order detail report. Specifically, the two
charges were for paving costs and both were approximately for the same amount of money,
$65,000. The Company explained that in this case both charges were valid since PWW was
100% responsible for covering the cost of paving a portion of the road and was also 50%
responsible with the City of Nashua for covering another portion of the road. This explanation
corresponds to the new water lines in the area as well as the Company replacing older lines in
tandem with the City of Nashua’s work on their sewer system.

The Company booked the cost of the project as seen in the accounts below. In addition
PWW correctly booked the original acquisition cost (Gross) and immediately booked a
corresponding credit to cover the Cost of Removal (COR) of the old assets resulting in the Book
value or the depreciated value. The COR that PWW takes is a general 10% of the Gross cost.

Account Description Gross COR Book
331002 Pavement-Dist. Mains $131,689 $13,169 $118,520

Reception Area Improvements — Work Order #1708425

This project was approved in order to address security concerns at the front desk/
reception area conducted by an external safety expert. Audit reviewed the work order detail
report for the costs without exception. According to the Asset Depreciation tables submitted, and
the Lease contract of the building where the work was performed, PWW correctly listed the
depreciation life of the improvements as 4.75 years (the remaining life of the lease) as described
in the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) Section (€)(6)-A Utility Plant- Expenditures on
Leased Property.

Account Description Amount
304950 Structures and Improvements $18,824

Replace Vehicle #99 — Work Order #1800480

This work order replaces a 2006 vehicle that was described as becoming “unreliable and
unsafe as it continues to deteriorate with age.” Audit verified this vehicle was part of the bid list
with the lowest bidder winning. Audit notes the work order # of 1800480 corresponds to one
created in 2018. However, as the Company has clarified, this work order was part of a larger
2017 job where other vehicles were replaced with newer ones. In addition, the Company verified
that all vehicles associated with this job were picked up and in use by 12/21/2017.

Account Deseription Amount
341000 Transportation Equip. $27,323

016



Replace Vehicle #363 — Work Order #1708349

This project was approved to replace a 2007 dump truck that required spring work, frame
work, dump body repairs and other maintenance in order to ensure it was safe and could be used
effectively. In addition, the E-22 indicated replacement of this dump truck was scheduled as part
of the Company’s continued effort to rotate the fleet of vehicles. According to the documents
submitted, different dealerships bid to replace company vehicles with the lowest bid winning.

Account Description Amount
341000 Transportation Equip. $102,176

Replace Handheld GPS Devices — Work Order #1713734

This project was approved to replace various handheld GPS devices used to map the
water system (mains, gates, valves, hydrants, etc.) as part of an overall GIS program upgrade.
The E-22 also stated that centimeter GPS units save significant labor hours. In addition, the
presence of significant uncertainty regarding support of the software and hardware of the current
units was a concern, as the main software vendor had indicated certain programs would no
longer receive security updates.

The work order detail report with project costs totaling $21,287 was reviewed by Audit.
The GPS units and associated equipment cost $20,108 while various iPad accessories cost
$1,179. The work was booked to the general ledger account #347- Computer Equipment in
September (from CWIP) and December 2017.

Account Description Amount
347110 Computer Equipment $20,108
347110 Computer Equipment $ 1,179

$21,287

Replace Network Switches — Work Order #1716547

This project was approved to replace various network switches and servers that had
reached the end of their useful life. The E-22 additionally stated that due to the age of the
hardware, the Company was not able to extend vendor maintenance contracts. The upgraded
equipment will also result in reduced maintenance costs and is needed to support the corporate
data storage upgrade scheduled for 2018.

This project also included costs for service contracts related to the new equipment
covering a petiod of 3 years. The combined cost of the two contracts was $1,362 and was
included in the overall cost to be capitalized. These costs were booked to the general ledger
account #347- Computer Equipment in September and December 2017. The capitalization of any
contracts in connection with the construction or creation of a capital project or the purchase of
capital equipment depends on various factors and should not always be assumed to be allowed.
In this case, the small monetary amount in relation to the equipment and the relatively short life
of the contract leads Audit to believe it is appropriate to capitalize.

The work order detail report with project costs totaling $113,424 was reviewed by Audit.
Costs included $1,475 of ENG&ISOH, and $111,949 of hardware, software and miscellaneous

6

017



computer equipment supplied by two vendors. The work was booked to the general ledger
account #347- Computer Equipment in December 2017 as indicated below:

Account Deseription Amount
347110 Computer Equipment $113,424
Overhead Rates

Overhead rates are input into Synergen by the Senior or Staff Accountant and are
automatically calculated and posted to the general ledger when the work orders are posted to the
general ledger at the end of the month,

For 2017, the Union overhead rate decreased from 70.28% to 67.96%. This rate is
calculated on the total Union labor hours for a specific job and is intended to capture the cost of
benefits for Union employees while the general overhead rate remained at 2%. The general OH
rate is calculated on the total job cost including the union labor rate as described above. The
general OH rate is determined by an analysis of the employee benefits which is reviewed/revised
annually as part of the budget process. Audit verified the OH rates to the work order detail
reports of each project reviewed. The work order detail report is a listing of all the charges for
each project and the total of the report directly corresponds to entries in the plant accounts and
depreciation tables of the company’s ledgets.

Cost of Removal

The company submitted a detailed spreadsheet showing the cost of removal for the
selected projects totaling $86,807 on the gross investment of $1,314,938 in 2017. Where the
project was a new project, the Company correctly indicated and booked no cost of removal.

As explained by the Company in the WICA program (WICA being the precursor to
QCPAC) “the cost of removal is applied to any asset type that has a negative salvage value on
the most recent depreciation study. The percentage used is whatever the negative salvage value
is.” The rates would change with the next depreciation study. Audit noted that the assets
reviewed in 2017 all had a cost of removal rate of 10% of the total project cost.

Retirements
Audit requested the list of retired assets and documentation that those assets had been

taken off the books and records of PWW associated with the specific projects chosen and PWW
produced a spreadsheet that listed those retirements.

Audit reviewed the retirement worksheet referencing specific general ledger account
numbers and amounts that were also found on the general ledger itself. Audit specifically
inquired about the retirement of Distribution Mains totaling $3,021. The Company responded
that the amount in question is correct; and that “95% of the main replacement assets being retired
were installed from 1887-1940 and have $0 NBV [Net Book Value]. The cost [retirement
amount] of $3,021 would average to roughly 2,135’ of pipe that was disposed of using the
average unit cost of Cast Iron pipe in 1955 (1955 being the 1* year unit cost for CI [cast iron]
pipe that was recorded on our books).”

018



Depreciation

The Company submitted to Audit a detailed spreadsheet for the selected additions to
utility plant. This spreadsheet indicated a total depreciation charge of $27,261 from total selected
additions of $1,314,938. This figure represents a ¥ year depreciation charge for 2017 in
accordance with utility accounting standards. Overall, for the $5,291,409 of projects, the total
2017 depreciation expense was reported as $135,710.

Bid Summary
Audit requested and was provided with a record of bid proposals for the 2017 projects.

The bid summary excel spreadsheet was listed by work order and included up to the top 4
bidders per work order. Every work order indicated the lowest bidder was the winning bidder.
There was one instance that did not contain multiple bidders however, and the Company
indicated there was only one vendor who was able to provide the service (specific software) and
therefore no other bidders were included.

Taxes

The February 18 filing by the Company indicated an estimated property tax impact of
$130,538. During this audit it came to the attention of PWW that due to... “various versions of
the [project] spreadsheet being worked on to complete the filing the incorrect tax rates were
copied into the final schedule.” The Company and Audit were able to verify a new property tax
impact of $122,079 based on corrected tax rates. Audit Issue #1

Summary _
In Summary, the Company submitted $5,291,409 worth of projects and an initial tax

impact of $130,538 totaling $5,421,947. During the audit a revised property tax impact of
$122,079 was presented decreasing the total to $5,413,488 for recovery through the 2018
QCPAC.

As required by Order 26,070, to be eligible for recovery through the 2018 QCPAC, a
project must meet the following standards:

(1) Completed, in service and used and useful on or before December 31, 2017;

(2) Financed by debt that has been approved by the Commission; and

(3) Corresponds with a capital budget that has previously been submitted by the Company and
approved by the Commission.

After reviewing the material submitted, and notwithstanding the Audit Issue below, the
Company has shown that these projects were used and useful and booked to the appropriate plant
accounts as of 12/31/2017; financed by debt approved by the Commission in Order No. 26,101;
and that the projects in question had been submitted to the PUC as part of DW 17-179 and 18-
806. Support for project costs was provided in the form of the general ledger (GL) balances,
journal entries, work orders, work order detail reports, E-22’s, invoices and Excel spreadsheets.

019



Audit Issue #1 — Property Taxes

Background
The majority of the capital projects included for recovery by the QCPAC increase the

base which is used to calculate the property taxes of PWW. PWW has included a final unaudited
tax impact from these projects of $130,538.

Issue

During the Audit, it came to the attention of PWW that the incorrect rates were used in
the Filing and in material submitted to Audit. The Company and Audit worked together to
determine the correct rates and a corrected property tax impact of $122,079.

Audit Recommendation

The Company and Audit have already discussed and researched the issue arriving at a
new property tax impact of $122,079. This will decrease the amount to be recovered through the
QCPAC.

Company Comment
The Company is in agreement with the Audit Recommendation.

Audit Response
Audit appreciates the Company’s assistance in determining the correct Property Tax
impact.

020



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: September 5, 2018
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Joseph M. Vercellotti, P.E.
Utility Engineer

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)

TO:  Steve Frink, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC
Jayson Laflamme, Asst. Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC

Introduction

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW) had been participating in a Water Infrastructure
and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Pilot Program approved under the June 9, 2011
Commission Order 25,230. In Docket DW 16-806 the Commission issued Order 26,070
replacing the WICA with the Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC) program.
On February 16, 2018 PWW filed the 2018 QCPAC petition in Docket DW 18-022 seeking the
following:

o Approval of PWW’s 2017 projects for recovery under the QCPAC mechanism in 2018
and authorize PWW to bill and collect a QCPAC surcharge of 1.62% which will be
recouped beginning with bills rendered after the date for which bonded debt that is
incurred with respect to the specific eligible projects is issued or consummated;

e Preliminary approval of PWW's proposed 2018 projects as being eligible for recovery
through the QCPAC surcharge mechanism, subject to the Commission's audit and
prudence review of the final costs associated with those projects; which are subject
to further refinement through quarterly updates filed with the Commission for the
purpose of keeping the Commission apprised of the Company's progress with regard
to its 2018 projects (to be filed on or before July 15, October 15 and January 15) and
subject to the Commission's review with the Company's 2019 QCPAC filing; and to

e Provide information regarding PWW's proposed 2019 and 2020 projects for
informational purposes only.

This review pertains to the assessment of the engineering and operational aspects of the proposed
2018 water main replacement projects. Staff reviewed the petition and testimony submitted as
part of the Docket DW 18-022 including PWW’s responses to three sets of data requests, project
information discussed in a July 11, 2018 technical session and the August 23,2018 PWW

|
021



Quarterly Update of 2018 projects . PWW proposed the following water main replacement
projects for 2018.

Proposed 2018 Water Main Replacements/Additions (19 Projects)

e Gilman Street: Replace 1,470 linear feet (LF) of 8 inch cast iron (CI) main with 12 inch
ductile iron pipe cement lined (DIPCL)

e Ritter Street: Replace 500LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL

e Woodward Street: Replace 300 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL

e Factory Street: Replace 625 LF of 8 inch and 950 LF CI 950 LF of 16 inch DIPCL
e Pennichuck Street: Replace 100 LF of 12 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL

e Fossa Avenue: Replace 310 LF of 6 inch CI and 2 PVC with 6 inch and 4 inch
DIPCL

e Russell Avenue:  Replace 775 LF of 8 inch and 275 LF of 6 inch CI with 775 LF of 8
inch and 225 LF of 4 inch DIPCL

e Taylor Street: Replace 790 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL
e Burnett Street: Replace 535 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL
e Field Street: Replace 325 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL
e Fernwood Street: Replace 450 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL

e Revere Street: Replace 760 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIP

e Stevens Street: Replace 760 LF of 8 inch CI and 160 LF of 6 inch CI with 760 LF of
8 inch and 160 LF of 4 inch DIPCL

e Evergreen Street: Replace 310 LF of 1.5 and 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL
e Morton Street: Replace 290 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 550 LF of 4 inch DIPCL

e Park Avenue: Replace 300 LF of 8 inch CI and 160 LF of 2 inch CI with 300 LF of
DIPCL and 160 LF of 4 inch DIPCL

e Coburn Woods: Replace 4,400 LF of 2 inch PVC with 4 inch DIPCL

022



e Lake Street: Replace 2,950 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DI

e Northwest Water Main Improvements, which are collectively:

o Manchester Street: Add 2,700 LF of 24 inch DIPCL on Manchester St.

o Route 101A and Route 121 (Amherst): Add 2200 LF of 12 inch DIPCL to
close loop between two long “dead end” mains.

o Tinker Road: Replace 825 LF of 16 inch asbestos cement (AC) with 825 LF of
24 inch DIPCL.

August Quarterly Update Project Modifications (4 Projects)

PWW’s Company’s August 23, 2018 quarterly project update indicated the following
modifications:

e The Coburn Woods project, estimated at a cost of $1,024,400 was deferred in order to
make funds available to allow the Company to partner with the City of Nashua’s 2018
sewer projects on Kinsley and Harvard Streets as well as other unbudgeted projects that
developed during the first half of 2018.

e The Northwest water main improvement projects, estimated at a cost of $1,540,000, were
deferred until 2019 in order to try to take advantage of lower cost financing that is
available from the State’s Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust fund.

e An estimated $727,000 of unbudgeted water main replacement work was added to
replace poor quality and/or undersized water main that was going to be paved over as part
of the City’s 2018 paving program.

e A new project, the Shakespeare High pressure system upgrade, unveiled itself in the
spring of 2018. The estimated cost of this project is $273,000. This project evolved after
a number of water meters burst during the spring due to water hammer. A hydraulic
analysis of the neighborhood where the meters burst revealed a series of dead end water
mains subject to hydraulic pressure transients associated with pump station starts and
stops. The project will eliminate the dead ends and associated pressure transients while
also increasing the water pressure for several dozen homes from less than 40 pounds per
square inch (psi) to between 50 and 78 psi.

The 2018 projects will replace and/or add approximately 24,000 LF of water main at an
estimated cost of $9,142,095. Of this total, water main replacement represents about 18,000, LF
or roughly 0.8% of the total pipe in the system. PWW also estimated that during 2018 the
pavement restoration cost for water mains added or replaced in 2017 is estimated to be
approximately $635,000. PWW indicated the 2018 projects will be coordinated with municipal
and natural gas company work to further control restoration costs.

023



Conclusion

Based on the assessment of the engineering and operational aspects of the proposed 2018 water
main replacement projects described in the petition, testimony, data requests, technical session,
and August 2018 quarterly update, the company's proposed 2018 projects and estimated costs
appear to be prudent and as such, I support approval of the company's petition. Please let me
know if you need anything further in this regard.

024



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2 Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (PWW0026): Please
provide detailed cost estimates for the following 2018 projects:
a) Coburn Woods (Replace 4400 LF of 2 inch PVC with 4 inch DIPCL)
b) Northwest Water Main Improvements:
i) Manchester Street: (Add 2700 LF of 24 inch DIPCL)
i) Route 101A and Route 121: (Add 2200 LF of 12 inch DIPCL)
iii) Tinker Road: (Replace 825 LF of 16 inch AC with 825 LF of 24 inch DIPCL)
¢) Lake Street: (Replace 2950 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DI)

RESPONSE:

The Company cannot produce detailed cost estimates for the Capex Budgets as the design
necessary to complete a high level estimate has not been completed yet. The Budget cost
estimates are based on costs for similar projects completed in previous years. The budget level
estimate accounts such variables as the type of street (high traffic vs. low traffic), whether
temporary main is required, whether night work is required, the number of intersections, the
bidding environment going into the year, the potential presence of ledge, the Community where
the work is being performed, whether other underground utilities exist that may conflict with the
installation of the new water main as well as other factors that may make the project being
budgeted for similar or different from previous year projects where we have recent pricing
information.

In 2017 the average cost of all pipe work completed in the City of Nashua was approximately
$26.90/in-Dia/ft. This is pipe work pricing was for built-up areas like the City of Nashua and
includes poly wrapped or zinc plated ductile iron pipe, temporary water mains, temporary water
connections, hydrant connections, service reconnects and side street reconnections. Prices from
previously completed work are increased by 3% per year to help account for inflationary effects
on pricing.

Non pipework costs used for budget estimates associated with the installation of a water main
(based on experience) were adjusted for the following factors using the rates below:

Pavement restoration — Light traffic - $82/LF
Pavement restoration — High Traffic - $100.00/LF

025



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

Shared paving costs with the City of Nashua (20% savings on restoration costs)

Unusual temporary water main requirements — 2” -$10,000+
4” - $20,000+
6” - $30,000+

Difficult Intersections - $70,000 ea

Night work - $1100/night

Daily temporary paving requirement $30/LF
Residential area ( - $2.00/LF)

Limited Construction hours - $3/in-ft

This list is not exhaustive and the engineer producing the high level budget estimate factors this
information into their estimate along with other factors.

Taking these factors into account the following was the basis of the estimates for the projects
listed in this data request:

a) Coburn Woods — 4400 LF of 4” DIPCL

Pipe work - - (4400 x 4 x $26.90) =$ 473,440
Pavement Restorations - (4400 x $82.00) =$ 360,800
Temporary Water Main - (8 x $10,000) =$ 80,000
Extensive underground utility conflicts - =% 100.000

Budget Estimate =$1,014,240

b) i) Manchester Street — 2700 LF of 24” DIPCL

This project is for 2,700 of cross country installation so the $26.90/in-Dia/ft is not applicable for
this estimate. PWW had a similar project in 2013 where the pipeline cost of the 24 DIPCL was
$130.00/LF adjusted. For Budget purposes a pipeline price of $180/LF was used to account for

the use of zinc plated pipe and inflation.

Pipe work - - (2700 x $180) =$ 486,000
1 complex intersection - (1 x$70,000) =$ 70,000
1 - 24” valve installed - (1x $5,000 ea) =$ 5,000
1 — Low traffic street crossings - (100 LF x $82) =$ 8,200
Clearing and grubbing wooded pipe path - =$ 30,000

Budget Estimate =$ 599,200

026



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

b) ii) RT 101A and Route 121 —

2200 LF of 12” DIPCL with 20 steel sleeve and 200 LF pipe jacking across Rt 101.

This project was not a candidate for the same estimating methodology as inner city work due to
the pipe jacking and absence of other underground utilities. So the $26.90 in-ft charge is not
applicable. The Budget priced was drawn from other comparable projects in past years.

Pipe work - - (2200 x $165) =$ 363,000
Route 101 steel sleeve jacking - (1x$110,000) =$ 110,000
1 — Localized landscaping and pavement - =$ 27,000

Budget Estimate =§ 500,000

b) iii) Tinker Road — 825 LF of 24” DIPCL

This project was not a candidate for the same estimating methodology as inner city work due to
the fact that his project is along a low traffic street with the absence of other underground
utilities. So the $26.90 in-ft charge is not applicable. The Budget priced was drawn from other
comparable projects in past years.

Pipe work - - (825 x4 x $180) =$ 148,500
Pavement Restorations - (660 x $82) =$ 92,400
AC water main removal and disposal - (800 x $50) =$ 40.000

Budget Estimate =$ 290,900

¢) Lake Street — 2950 LF of 12” DIPCL

Pipe work - - (2900 x 12 x $26.90) =$ 952,260
Pavement Restorations - (2950 x $100.00) =$ 295,000
Difficult Intersection - (1 x $70,000) =$ 70,000

Budget Estimate =$1,317,260

027



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Mr. Ware’s Testimony: Page 10 (Bates PWW0017), Lines 8-10, of Mr.
Ware’s Testimony in DW 17-179, PWW’s Interim QCPAC Filing, discussed the inclusion of
$767,357 in SRF Financing associated with the Amherst Area Water Main replacement. Please
update the status of the use of these funds as reflected in the Company’s 2018 QCPAC filing.

RESPONSE:

All work on the Amherst Street project was completed in 2017. All SRF funds associated with
the Amherst Street project were fully drawn down in 2017 and this loan is in repayment mode.

028



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set |

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-3 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: PWW 0018, Mr. Ware’s Testimony, Lines 3-5: Please explain why the
Tyngsborough Contract is not mentioned along with Anheuser-Busch, Town of Hudson, and
Town of Milford.

RESPONSE:

The Tyngsborough Contract has an annual guaranteed minimum purchase volume, not a fixed
contract fee like the Anheuser-Busch, Town of Hudson and Town of Milford contracts. This
annual guaranteed minimum purchase volume results in guaranteed minimum annual revenue.
Per this contract the guaranteed annual minimum annual revenue changes with each general rate
case as the rate per CCF used to calculate this minimum annual revenue is adjusted by the same
percentage as the general metered class volumetric rate per the contract with Tyngsborough.

029



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: PWW 0035, Attachment A: Can the proposed message relative to pending
QCPAC surcharge filings be communicated to customers in a more prominent manner either on
individual billings or by some other alternative means? Please discuss.

RESPONSE:

Yes, but it would come at an additional expense. The current notification method does not cost
any money. Please note that the current bill format does not have a space large enough to
provide the level of detail the Company believes is necessary for its customers regarding the
QCPAC filing and the proposed QCPAC increase. The Company could communicate to its
customers in a more prominent manner either via:

1. A direct mailing. The cost of direct mailing would be about $13,680 per year (based
on 28,500 customers).

2. Via a buck slip insert with the bill. The cost of inserting a buck slip in with each bill
would be about $1,425 per year (based on 28,500 customers).

If the Commission and Company decided that one of the two more direct methods of notifying
the customers was appropriate the Company would propose expensing the annual cost of this
notification since it would become an annual expense with each annual QCPAC filing.

030



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 1

Date Request Received: 4/18/18 Date of Response: 4/30/18
Request No. Staff 1-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: PWW 0044, Corporate Secretary’s Certificate: Do the actual board minutes
contain the actual capital budget / spending plan amounts approved for 2018, 2019, and 20207 If
yes, please provide a copy(s).

RESPONSE: Yes, the actual board minutes do contain the actual capital budget/spending plan
amounts approved for 2018. Please see the attached excerpt from the minutes with the overall
2018 capital budget amount as well as the presentation that was given to the board.

031



Capital Expenditures and Pumpage Review — December 2017

G. Torres reviewed the summary of capital expenditures and pumpage chart as of December 2017.
Capital expenditures of $8.0 million were below the budgeted amount of $16.3 million. Pumpage
for the month of December (285 million gallons) was ahead of budget (265 million gallons).

2018 Budget

G. Torres reviewed the key budget assumptions utilized in preparing the 2018 Budget.

2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 CapEx Plans - G. Torres presented a revised 2018 capital
budget and 2019/2020 CapEx Plans. He reviewed the change from the capital budget presented at
the December Board meeting, which has resulted in an increase in the budget of $30,000. The
increase was due to a true-up of carryover projects from 2017 for asset management, resulting in

an overall 2018 capital budget of $15.899 million.

After discussion, on motion duly made by S. Genest and seconded by P. Stanley, all of the
Directors then voting, it was unanimously

Resolved: that the revised 2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capital Expenditure
Plans, as presented at this meeting, are hereby approved.

2018 Operating Budget - L. Goodhue and G. Torres presented a review of the Company’s
proposed 2018 operating budget, a copy of which was included in the written materials. After
discussion, it was determined that corrections need to be made to the balance sheet and cash flow

statements prior to approval by the Board.

On motion duly made by J. Dore and seconded by J. Murphy, all of the Directors then voting, it
was unanimously

Resolved: that the Consolidated 2018 Budgeted Statement of Income, as presented
at this meeting, is hereby approved.

Move to Non-Public Session

S. Genest moved that the Board enter into non-public session to (i) discuss the promotion or
compensation of employees pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, Il(a), and (ii) discuss confidential or
financial information pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, II(j). P. Stanley seconded the motion.

A roll call of the Directors was taken, which resulted as follows:

Yea: D. Bernier, G. Bower, J. Dore, E. Dunn, S. Genest, T. Leonard, J. Lustig,
J. McGrath, J. Murphy, P. Stanley
Nay:

Motion was carried to enter into non-public session at 9:39 a.m.,

032



8108 ‘98 Arenwep Jo Sy

MITAIY 1SpNng
8T0%



Overall

Pennichuck Corporation
2018 Key Budget Assumptions

e Budget is constructed by each department manager on a detailed line item
basis, based on known and bid amounts to the extent possible.

e Cross-functional process for the review, inclusion, and appropriateness of
budgeted items for both Capital and Operating Expenses.

e Budget is completed based upon basic sub-cycles:

O
O

‘;‘;f
E’r*’;_}j PENNICHUCK

Revenue Budgets for PWW, PEU, PAC and PWSC
Union and Non-union compensation budgets, including new hires,
overtime calculations, allocation of labor, capitalization of labor for
Capex projects
Capital budget for all operating subsidiaries
= Cashflow needs
* Depreciation and amortization calculations
Operating expense budgets for all departments of all operating
subsidiaries
Treasury budget
= Debt portfolio
= Cashflow planning
* Line of Credit usage
Corporate level operating costs
Management fee allocation
= From PWW
* From Parent
Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement budgets

034



Revenue

e Regulated utility revenue is based on actual existing rates (as provided for in
previous rate cases before the NH Public Utilities Commission) times
estimated consumption.

o 2018 PWW revenues include rate increase of 10.81% from the 2016
rate case for the full year, as approved by the NHPUC.

o 2018 revenues for PEU include projected rate increase of 21% for the
full year from the 2017 rate case, pending approval by the NHPUC.

o 2018 revenues for PAC include current rates, as approved by the
NHPUC.

o 2018 revenues also include the following:

= QCPAC increase for PWW

e Full year budgeted consumption is based upon the 2016 consumption budget

o Analysis done of average consumption over the last five years.

o Determined that the 2016 budget was more indicative of normal
consumption patterns, and was more conservative than the average of
those years

o Water Treatment Plant pumpage, a proxy for consumption, is
budgeted at 4.048 billion gallons (“bg”) in 2018.

e PWSC revenues — Revenues for existing contracts, including;:
o annual contract CPI increases included, as per contract terms
o renegotiation of the Amesbury billing contract
o renewal of the Hudson O&M contract
o consideration given to any new contracts (and correlated expenses)
only to the extent they are certain to be added in 2018
Meter revenues are estimated for the year
Unplanned maintenance revenues decreased for the year

o O

E

”
=

PENNICHUCK

035



PENNICHUCK

Expenses

Annual wage increase budgeted for personnel (union and non-union)
effective 1/1/18 (union) and 4/1/18 (non-union), respectively.
Compensation budget reflects current staff, which includes:

o Replacement positions during 2017; 1 HR Administrator

o Addition — 1 Customer Relations Billing Supervisor (budgeted for
2017); 1 Construction Maintenance Coordinator (new role)

o 2017 mid-year upgrades of Customer Relations Coordinator,
Engineering Coordinator to GIS Administrator, and Water Supply
Engineer

Overtime budgeted based on the flushing plan (for Operations personnel)
and historical data/trends, and estimated needs in support of Capex projects,
for all other departments and activities.

No bonus amounts included in the budget.

Electric costs (“all in”) based on contractual agreements, as discussed with
the Board in prior meetings.

Fuel costs estimated at $2.75 per gallon for gas/diesel.

Charitable contributions total budget amount is $39.9K based on the 2017
budgeted amount, with no inflationary increase. This amount budgeted as
expense on PWSC’s books.

Health care expense up 7.5%. Overall increase due to inflationary factors
and coverage mix.

Pension/OPEB expense down -1.3%, based on quotes and actuary’s estimate
(impacted by changes in the discount rate; market driven). 401k expense up
3.9% due to wage increases and impact of hires in 2017/2018.

Our overall insurance portfolio premiums (Property, Crime, Auto, General
and Excess Liability, Workers Comp, etc.) are down $83K or -9.6% (chiefly
driven by decreases in our Workers Comp and Excess Liability premiums)

based on renewal quotes received in 12/2017.

Property tax increase of $418K based on rates and additions. This does
include the current state utility tax valuation for 2018, increases in property
for 2018, and the final 2017 tax bills received by community for all of the
companies.

036



e Income taxes are budgeted at federal and state blended effective rate after
giving consideration for known and measurable permanent book-tax
differences. The statutory rate is 39.61%, but the effective rate giving
consideration to these items is only 1.85% (with the major impact being the
permanent book-to-tax difference for the amortization of the MARA of
$1.9M). The budget for the separate entities is at the same consolidated rate.
Actuals by subsidiary will change but consolidated should be accurate.
Impact of the 2018 Tax Act is yet to be determined. Impact could involve a
limitation on interest deduction and/or establishment of a Regulatory
Liability and the repayment of tax benefits to rate payers.

Treasury

¢ Borrowings under the line of credit are modeled based on timing of spending
of the capital budget, as well as monthly cash flow needs.

e Known or anticipated borrowings and draws from the State Revolving Fund
have been budgeted into 2018. Several projects have already been pre-
approved by NHDES for this financing under this program for 2018, which
have been identified as a part of the Capital Budget process; specifically the
Merrimack River Interconnection in PWW and the next phase of the Locke
Lake system replacement in PEU. $600K grant from the Water &
Groundwater Trust fund for the Merrimack River Interconnection is
included in this budget.

e Special Dividend of $500K to City for Eminent Domain Cost recovery has
not been budgeted for 2018. Final determination of any payments for this
special dividend would need to be approved by the Board based on available
cash flows, outside of the regulated utilities per NHPUC determination.

e Monthly loan payment to City of $707K in connection with initial funding of
Company. Quarterly dividends of approximately $69K are required to
provide City with funds needed to service the $150.7 million of acquisition
borrowings.

Acquisition Premium

e Amortization methodology consistent with the required accounting
methodology from the Merger Order/Settlement Agreement. Has no cash
flow impact on the financial statements.

v
77, PENNICHUCK

L2

037



(O

Pennichuck Corporation

PWW Pumpage
700.000 - = - e
650.000
0
< 600.000 2013
9
©
o 550.000 .: 2014
[¢]
@ 500.000
2 450.000 —e—2015
E
. 400.000 : 2016
o]
é 350.000
S 300.000 - = 2017
o
250.000 5= prE
f Budget
200.000 - r T T T i
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Pumpage Data (millions of gallons)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Totals
2013 271.598 251.530 270.310 287.902 417.950 419.280 455.300 432310 381.320 318.700 265.880 275.370] 4.047.450
2014 289.730 253.750 275.460 291.780 367.720 465.900 497.640 478.960 411.680 305.600 265.030 274.390| 4,177.640
2015 274.890 253.900 285.910 281.040 504.440 478.850 496.730 529.140 506.020 359.060 297.530 294.560| 4,562.070
2016 300.130 277.350 291.250 319.540 430.760 584.950 670.110 614.830 484.920 329.410 284.400 282.010| 4.869.660
2017 279.330 249.500 274.680 273.160 366.790 455.660 529.650 514.210 432.840 364.900 281.650 285.860| 4,308.230
Pumpage Data - Budget (millions of gallons)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Totals
|2018 Budget 269.255 246.203 264.976 286.678 386.822 440.318 495.238 458.976 376.559 295.958 261.560 265.590] 4.048.133
PENNICHULCK 6

038




2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capex Plans -
Consolidated

Total Budgeted in Total Planned Total Planned
2018 for Total Budgeted in 2019 for in 2020 for
Total Budgeted for Carryover/Multi- in 2018 for New Total Budgeted Carmryover & Carryover &
2017 year Projects Projects for 2018 New Projects New Projects
Main Replacements and Main Replacements $ 7,632 $ 1,260 $ 6,379 $ 7,639 $ 2,379 $ 3,694
Booster Stations, Tanks, Generators and Pumps 8390 - 170 170 1,737 120
Water Treatment Media and Miscellaneous Water Supply Upgrades 1,540 - 675 675 1,355 2,960
Service, Hydrants and Meters 1,834 - 2,013 2,013 1,183 865
IT, Applications and System Monitoring 460 10 275 285 382 392
North Country Operations Facility 320 - - - - ~
Dpac (Data Presentment and Collection) System/Click Mobile 157 - 170 170 - -
GIS System - - o o = o
Asset Management System 936 330 231 561 39 33
All Other 1,715 90 906 996 533 1,524
Subtotals . 5484 1,650 10,819 12,509 7.608 9,588
Bowers Pond - - 90 90 2,000 -
Merrimack River Intake 823 - - - 5,500
PWWI/PEU Merrimack River Interconnection - - 3,300 3,300 - -
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement - - - - - 3,080
Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020 $ 16,307 $ 1690 § 14,209_$ 15,899 $ 15.108_$ 12,668
Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020 approved 12/2017 $ 16,307 $ 1,660 § 14,209 $ 15,869 $ 15,108 $ 12,668
Variances ) s 30_$ =y 30 $ 0 s ©

E PENNICHUCGCK

039



2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capex Plans —
Pennichuck Water Works

Total Planned in Total Planned in
2019 for 2020 for
Carryover & New Carryover & New

Total Budgeted in
2018 for

Carryover/Multi-

Total Budgeted in

Total Budgeted for 2018 for New Total Budgeted

2017 year Projects Projects for 2018 Projects Projects
Main Replacements and Main Replacements $ 4,320 $ 638 § 6,379 $ 7,017 $ 2379 § 3,694
Booster Stations, Tanks, Generators and Pumps 810 - 60 60 60 60
Water Treatment Media and Miscellaneous Water Supply Upgrades 230 - 95 95 975 645
Service, Hydrants and Meters 788 - 914 914 886 630
IT, Applications and System Monitoring 460 10 275 285 382 392
Dpac (Data Presentment and Collection) System/Click Mobile 157 - 170 170 - -
Asset Management System 936 330 231 561 39 33
All Other 1,600 90 856 946 483 536
Subtotals 9,300 1,068 8,980 10,048 5,204 5,990
Bowers Pond Spillway Reconstruction - 90 90 2,000
Merrimack River Intake 823 - - - 5,500 -
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement - - - - - 3,080
Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020 $ 10.123 $ 1.068  $ 9.070 $ 10.138 $ 12704 $ 9.070
Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020 approved 12/2017 $ 10,123 $ 1,038 $ 9,070 $ 10,108 $ 12,704 $ 9,070
Variances $ - $ 30 8 0) $§ 30 $ 0§ 0
E PENNICHUCK 8

040



2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capex Plans -
Pennichuck East Utility

Total Budgeted in Total Planned in Total Planned in
2018 for Total Budgeted 2019 for 2020 for
Total Budgeted for Carryover/Multi- in 2018 for New Total Budgeted Carryover & New Carryover & New
2017 year Projects Projects for 2018 Projects Projects
Main Replacements and Main Replacements $ 3,287 $ 622 $ - $ 622 $ - $ -
Booster Stations, Tanks, Generators and Pumps 80 - 60 60 827 60
Water Treatment Media and Miscellaneous Water Supply Upgrades 1,285 - 535 535 105 2,305
Service, Hydrants and Meters 198 - 270 270 261 199
North Country Operations Facility 320 - - - - -
All Other 80 - 40 40 40 978
Subtotals 5,250 622 905 1,526 1,233 3.542
Merrimack River Interconnection with PWW - - 3,300 3,300 - -
Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020 5.250 $ 622 § 4205 $ 4.826 $ 1233 § 542

@PENNIEHUCK 9

041



2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capex Plans -
Pittsfield Aqueduct Company

Main Replacements and Main Replacements

Booster Stations, Tanks, Generators and Pumps

Water Treatment Media and Miscellaneous Water Supply Upgrades
Service, Hydrants and Meters

All Other

Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020

@ PENNICHUCK

Total Budgeted for

Total Budgeted in
2018 for

Total Budgeted

Carryover/Multi-

in 2018 for New Total Budgeted

Total Planned in Total Planned in
2019 for 2020 for

Carryover & New Carryover & New

2017 year Projects Projects for 2018 Projects Projects
$ 25 $ o $ = $ < $ SR =
= = 50 50 850 -

25 - 45 45 275 10

49 - 30 30 36 36

35 - 10 10 10 10

$ 134 $ - $ 135 § 135 $ 1171 § 56
10

042



2018 Capital Budget and 2019/2020 Capex Plans —
Pennichuck Water Service

Main Replacements and Main Replacements

Booster Stations, Tanks, Generators and Pumps

Total Budgeted for

2017

Water Treatment Media and Miscellaneous Water Supply Upgrades

Service, Hydrants and Meters

All Other

Total Capex Budgeted 2018-2020

(O

PENNICHUCK

800

Total Budgeted in

Total Planned in Total Planned in

800

2018 for Total Budgeted in 2019 for 2020 for
Carryover/Multi- 2018 for New  Total Budgeted Carryover & New Carryover & New
year Projects Projects for 2018 Projects Projects
$ - $ - $ - $ = $ -
- 800 800 - -
$ - $ 800 $ 800 $ - $ -

043



Pennichuck Consolidated

2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

E

Revenues:
Water Utility Operations
Water Management Services
Total Water Revenues
Real Estate Operations
Other
Total Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Water Utility Operations
Water Management Services
Total Water Expenses
Real Estate Operations
Other
Total Expenses

Operating Income

Eminent Domain & Merger Related Costs
Net Earnings (Loss) from joint ventures
Other Income, Net

Allowance for Funds Used
During Construction

Interest Income

Interest Expense:
Long Term Debt
Intercompany Interest
Line of Credit Expense
Total Interest Expense

Income Before Provision for
Income Taxes

Tax Provision
Existing Operations
Total Tax Preovision

Net Income (Loss)

EBITDA
Add Back: Extraordinary ltems
Normalized EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt

Less: CBFRR payments to City

Less: Special Dividend to City (ED Costs)
Net Remainder

PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 Festd 2017 Amount Percent

8,670,124 $ 10,591,388 $ 13,777,610 $ 9,406,115 | $ 42,445,237 37,473,631 $ 4,971,606 13.3%
885,775 863,543 932,703 899,309 3,581,330 3.367.756 $ 273,574 8.3%
9,555,899 11,454,931 14,710,313 10,305,424 46,026,567 40,781,387 $ 5,245,180 12.9%
- - - B o [(] $ - 0.0%
- - - - Q 0 $ - 0.0%
9,555,899 11,454,931 14,710,313 10,305,424 46,026,567 40,781,387 $ 5,245,180 12.9%
8,056,430 8,528,511 8,790,145 8,160,468 33,635,554 31,972,783 $ 1,562,771 4.9%
843,640 886,219 868,903 877,693 3,476,455 3,400,308 $ 75,547 2.2%
8,900,070 9,414,730 9,659,048 9,038,161 37,012,009 35,373,691 $ 1,638,318 4.6%
12,036 12,159 12,041 12,028 48,264 44,483 $ 3,781 8.5%
16,343 15,631 15,129 15,129 62,232 25,624 $ 36.608 142.9%
B,928,448 3,442,620 9,685,218 9,065,318 37,122,505 35,443,758 $ 1,678,707 4.7%
627,450 2,012,411 5,024,095 1,240,106 8,904,062 5,337,589 $ 3,566,473 66.8%
= - - - 0 0 $ - 0.0%)|
(939) (939) (939) {939) (3,756) (3,7586) $ (1) 0.0%|
2,835 2,835 2,835 2,835 11,340 10,997 $ 343 3.1%
. - - - ] 27,005 $ (27,005) -100.0%
= s a - (] () $ - 0.0%
(2,704,505) (2,717,747) (2,822,752) {2,852,235) (11,097,239) $  (383,029) -2.6%
39 8 (4,998) {9,873) (14,824) $ (13,941) -1578.8%
(30,892) - - - {30,692} % (23,816) -346.4%
{2,735,158) (2,717,739) (2,827,750) (2,862,108) {11,142,755) $  (420,786) -3.9%
(2,105,812) (703,432) 2,198,241 (1,620,108) (2,231,109) $ 3,119,024 58.3%
(38,915) {13,000} 40,625 (29,540) (41,230) $ 1,941,703 97.9%
(38,515) (13,000) 40,625 (29,540) (41,230) $ 1,941,703 97.9%
(2,066,897) S (690,432) § 2,157,816 s (1.590.155)_} +3 (2,189,879) $ 1.177.321 35.0%
2,663,048 S 4,051,295 § 7,064,687 § 3,281,418 | $ 17,060,448 13.226.758: $ 3,833,690 28.0%
{2,835) {2,835) {(2,835) (2.835) (11,340) (11,338)| s (5) 0.0%
2,660,213 $ 4,048,460 $ 7,061,852 § 3,278,583 | $ 17,049,108 13,215,423 § 3,833,685 29.0%

(3,588,539) (1,433,458) (1,555,891) (1,596,523) (8,174,411) (5,478,346)

{2,190,000) (2,190,000) (2,190,000) (2,190,000) (8,760,000) (8,765,734)

(3.118,326) $ 425,002 $ 3,315,961 $ (507,940)| $ 114,697 (1,028,857)

044

12



(O

Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries - Consolidated

Quasterly Budgeted Balance Sheet
For the year ended December 31,2018

ASSETS

Land
Buildings

Equipment & software
Accumulated depreciation

Work in process
Net Plant and Equipment

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Short term investments: FHLB
Short term investments: MM
Restricted cash

Accounts recetvable-billed, net
Accounts receivable-unbilled, net
Accounts receivable-other
Inventory

Prepaid expenses

Prepaid property taxes
Prepaid income taxes

OTHER ASSETS
Deferred land costs

Debt issuance expenses
Investment in partnerships

Regulated Asset - Acquisition Premium

Other Regulated Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

PENNICHUCK

Estimated BUD BUD BUD BUD
Dec-17 Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417
3,305,270 3305270 3305270 3305270 3305270
66,380,445 66,390,445  66A00445 66420445 66430445
207,336,969 208055569 211940269 216944369 223185569
277,022,684 277,751,284 281645984 286,670,084 292,921,284
(70,698,642) (72451,124) (74203,190) (75958,633) (77.715.643)
206,324,042 205,300,160 207442794 210,711,451 215205,641
4952.726 5222726 © 7702726 T 9492726 T 49527726
211,276,768 210,522,886 215145520 220204177 220,158,367
4,533,895 9496059 3957203 11937491 10,564,211
8,145,642 4100000  7.400000  5200,000  8200,000
3,030,548 2871526 3283204 4295788 3458809
2,164,889 2196184 2913708 3478947 2,054,175
403,703 (845863)  (845,863)  (845863)  (845:863)
616,858 584,712 567,633 539,560 526,255
564,954 576,015 539221 394,681 404,166
1,143,278 10,723 1,143277 74285  1,143276
515,866 515,866 515,866 515,866 515,866
21,119,633 19505222 19474248 25590754 26,020,894
2,256,677 2256677 2256677 2256677 2,256,677
4,208,673 4176007 4143341 4110675 4,078,009
103,053 102,114 101,175 100,236 99,297
73,226,784 72683079 72135467 71,587,856 71,040,245
10,984,940 11031088  11,117236 11173717 11,239,353
90,780,128 90248966 89,753,897 89229162 88,713,582
323,176,528 320277073 324373665 335024093 334,892,843

13

045



z

Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries - Consolidated
Quarterly Budgeted Balance Sheet
For the year ended December 31, 2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Common stock
Paid in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Retained eamings
Treasury stock and other

MINORITY INTEREST

LONG TERM DEBT

Bonds, notes and mortgages

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Line of credit

Current portion of long term debt

Accounts payable
Accrued property taxes
Accrued interest payable
Other accrued expenses
Income taxes payable

Customer deposits & other

OTIIER LIABILITIES AND

DEFERRED CREDITS
Deferred income taxes
Accrued hiability pension
Unamortized ITC
Regulatory Liability
Customer Advances
CIAC, net

Accrued Post Retrement Benefits
Other liability: derivative instrument

Other long-term liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

PENNICHUCK

Estimated BUD BUD BUD BUD
Dec-17 Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417
10 10 10 10 10
30,561,126 30,492,771 30,424,416 30,356,061 30,287,706
305,180 305,180 305,180 305,180 305,180
(14,316,907) (16,383,804) (17,074,236) (14,916,620) (16,506,786)
16,549,409 14,414,157 13,655,370 15,744,631 14,086,110
205,572,393 207,999,214 213,323,951 218917,702 217,450,795
5,574,326 (0) (0) (0) (0)
5,580,238 6,257,315 6,259,154 6,318,096 8,094,290
1,154,277 1,213,061 1,312,486 1,437,423 1,235,496
115,219 306,412 115,219 133,848 115,219
1,624,541 786,291 14,046 625,825 1,496,562
1,251,480 2,120,526 1,040,657 1,905,081 1,015,155
(16,342) (16,342) (16,342) (16,342) (16,342)
76,015 10,204 10,204 10,204 10,204
15,359,753 10,677,467 8,735,424 10,414,134 11,950,584
20,691,084 22,094,592 23,526,109 25,009,743 26,424,579
9,791,662 9,913,642 9,985,622 9,821,602 9,893,582
503,634 495,375 487,116 478,857 470,598
. (4,989) (9,978) (14,967) (19,956)
181,158 181,158 181,158 181,158 181,158
47,649,894 47,561,905 47,473,915 47,385,926 47,297,937
3,047,040 3,047,040 3,047,040 3,047,040 3,047,040
374,204 374,204 374,204 374,204 374,204
3,456,299 3,523,310 3,593,736 3,664,064 3,736,214
85,694,974 87,186,236 88,658,921 89,947,626 91,405,355
323,176,528 320,277,073 324,373,665 335,024,093 334,892,843

14

046



Z

Pennichuck Corposation and Subsidiaries - Consolidated
Quarterly Budgeted S tmt of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31,2018

BUD BUD BUD BUD BUD 2017 Change
0117 Q217 Q317 Q417 Full Year {Projected) Amount Y%
Operating Activities:
Net Income (2.066,897) (690,432) 2,157,616 (1,590,166) (2,189,879) (3,723,962) 1,534,083 41.2%
Adjustments to reconcile net income ro net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,060,156 2,063,646 2,065,354 2,066,074 8,255,230 7,098,045 1,157,185 16.3%
Cam on sale of land cell towerleases - E - - - (31,196) 31,196 100.0%
Amortiztion of deferced investment rax credits (8,259) (8,259) (8,259) (8,259) (33,036) (30,283) (2,753) 9.1%
Provision for deferred income taxes 1,403,508 1,431,517 1,483,634 1,414,836 5,733,495 (508,210) 6,241,705 1228.2%
Allowance for funds used dunng construction - - - = - (8,139) 8,139 100.0%
Undis tnbuted camings in real csrate pantnerships (939) 939) (939) 939 (3,756) 1,942 (5,698)  -293.4%
Special sharcholder distributions - - - - - - - 0.0%
Change in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable and unbilled revenue 1,377,293 (1,129,202) (1,577,823) 2,261,751 952,019 1,303,640 (371,621) -28.5%
(Increase) decrease in refundable income taxes - - . - = - - 0.0%
(Increase) decrease in matemals and supplies 32,146 17,079 28,073 13,305 90,603 57,668 32,935 57.1%
(Increase) decreasc in prepaid expenses 1,121,494 (1,095,760) 1,213,533 (1,078,477) 160,790 304,808 (144,018) —47.2%)|
(Increase) decrease) in deferred charges and otherassets 532,674 496,581 526,247 517,092 2,072,594 441,988 1,630,606 368.9%
Increase {(dccrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses 349,129 (1,875,528) 1,688,124 (171,390) (9,664 (3,675,277) 3,665,613 99.7%
Increase (decrease) in other (316,349) (301,030) (535,458) (296,789) (1,449,626) (654,137) (795,489)  -121.6%
Net cash provided by (used in) opemting activities 4,483,955 (1,092,326) 7,040,101 3,127,039 13,558.769 576,887 12,981,882 2250.3%
Investing Activities:
Purchases of propernty, plant and equipment (998,600) (6,374,700) (6,814,100) (1,711,200) (15,898,600) (7,421,268) (8,477,332) -114.2%
Contnbutions in aid of construction - - - - s L - 0.0%
(Increase) decrease m restricted cash 4,045,642 (3,300,000) 2,200,000 (3,000,000 (34,358) 8,718,665 (8,773,023) -100.6%
Sale (purchase) of nvestment sccurties - . - - 0.0%
Net (increase) decrease in notes receivable E - - - 0.0%
Proceeds fromsale ofland - - 36,758 (36,758)  -100.0%
Net change m investment in real estate patnerships and deferred land costs E = - 0.0%
- 0.0%%!
Net cash provided by (used i) investing acuvities 3,047,042 (9,674.700) (4,614,100) (4,711,200) (13,952,958) 1,334,155 (17,287,113)  -1295.7%
Financing Activities:
(Repayments) advances on line of credit (3,574,326) - - - (5,574,326) - (5,574,326) 0.0%|
Payments on long-term debt (3,024,489) (886,910) (909,782) (931,652) (5,752,853) (4,906,369) (8459647  17.2%
Proceeds on long-tem borrowings 6,0098,909 6,184,008 6,532,997 1,211,461 20,027,375 1,536,591 18,490,784 1203.4%
Debtissuance costs (573) G73) (573) (573) (2292 20,700 (22992)  -111.1%
Proceeds fromissuance of common stock and dividend reinvestmenrt plan - - - - - - - 0.0%
Dividends paid (68,355) (68,353) (68,353) (68,355) (273,420) (279,247) 5,827 2.1%
Net cash provided by (used m) financing acnvities (2.568,834) 5,228,170 5,554,287 210,881 8,424,504 (3,628.825) 12,053,329 332.2%
Net increase (decrease) in cash 4,962,163 (5,538,856) 7,980,288 (1,373,280) 6,030,315 (1,717,783) 7,748,098 451.1%
Cash at beginning of penod 4,533,895 9,496,059 3,957,203 11,937,491 4,533,895 2,446,159 2,087,736 85.3%
Cashatend of penod 9,496,039 3,957,203 11,957,491 10,564,211 10,564,211 728,376 9,835,835 1350.4%

PENNICHUCK

15

047



Pennichuck Water Works

2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

;!5,'(-'2_’

)
;&’ﬂ PENNICHUCK

Total Revenues

Expenses:
Production
Distribution
Engineering
Customer Accounting
Administration
Management fee

Total O&M
Depreciation
Amortization CIAC
Amortization Expense
Gain on Disp. Of Utility Property
Gain from forgiveness of SRF debt
Taxes other than income
Income taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income
Other Income, Net
AFUDC

Interest Income

Interest Income/(Expense):
Long term debt
Short-term debt - Interco
Interest on Cust Deposits

Total Interest Expense

Net Income

EBITDA
Add Back: Extraordinary ltems
Normalized EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent

Net Remainder

Budget Budget
Change -
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 Festd 2017 Amount Percent
6,914,916 $ 8,177,499 $ 11,039,663 $ 6,839,153 | $ 32,971,231 29,484,232 $ 3,486,999 11.8%
1,058,587 1,273,968 1,561,169 1,114,312 5,008,037 4,571,844 436,193 9.5%
533,328 592,091 571,812 521,397 2,218,628 2,155,992 62,636 2.9%
267,405 295,004 301,428 286,761 1,150,598 1,169,360 (18,762) -1.6%
117,348 116,984 116,984 117,627 468,943 447,889 21,054 4.7%)|
1,784,088 1,884,353 1,868,384 1,862,858 7,399,683 7,028,000 371,683 5.3%
(772,085) (746,546) (769,046) (771,462) (3,059,139) (3,015,200) (43,939) -1.5%
2,988,671 3,415,855 3,650,731 3,131,493 13,186,750 12,357,885 828,865 6.7%
1,420,606 1,420,257 1,408,974 1,407,531 5,657,368 5,411,618 245,750 4.5%
(175,861) (175,861) {175,861) (175,861) (703,444) (683,588) (19,856) -2.9%
483,603 486,873 485,205 484,359 1,940,040 1,937,887 2,153 0.1%
- - - - - - - 0.0%
(13,482) (13,482) (13,482) (13,482) (53,928) {53,925) (3) 0.0%
1,373,158 1,378,502 1,380,054 1,375,780 5,507,494 5,210,697 296,797 5.7%
(2,049) 13,126 59,840 (8,536) 62,381 941,214 (878,833) -93.4%
6,074,646 6,525,270 6,795,461 6,201,284 25,596,661 25,121,788 474,873 1.9%
840,270 1,652,229 4,244,202 637,869 7,374,570 4,362,444 3,012,126 69.0%
- - - - - - - 0.0%
. - - - - 18,304 (18,304) -100.0%
= ~ = - - - - 0.0%)|
(871,796) (988,774) (1,096,456) (1,131,298) (4,188,324) (3,776,329) (411,995) -10.9%
22,723 33,680 30,514 40,072 126,989 235,957 (108,968) -46.2%
- = = - - - - 0.0%
(949,073) (955,094) (1,065,942) (1,091,226) (4,061,335) (3,540,372) (520,963) -14.7%
(108,803) $ 697,135 $ 3,178,260 $ (453,357)| $ 3.313,235 840,376 $ 2,472,859 294.3%
2,566,569 § 3,396,624 S 6,022,360 $ 2,345,362 | § 14,330,915 11,987,879 2,343,036 19.5%
2 = = s - - - 0.0%|
2,566,569 § 3,396,624 3% 6,022,360 $ 2,345,362 [ § 14,330,915 11,987,879 2,343,036 19.5%
(3,249,950) (1,119,150) (1,234,826) (1,270,715) (6,874,641) (4,403,197)
(1,929,828) (1,929,828) (1,929,828) (1,929,828) (7,719,312) (7,076,036)
{2,613,209) § 347,646 § 2,857,706 $ (855,181)| $ (263.038) 508.646

16

048



Pennichuck East Utility
2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

Total Revenues

Expenses:
Production
Distribution
Engineering
Customer Accounting
Administration
Management fee

Total O&M
Depreciation
Amortization CIAC
Amortization Expense
Taxes other than income
Gain from SRF
Gain from Disp/Util Prop
Income taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income
Other Income, Net
AFUDC

Interest Income

Interest Expense:

Long term debt
Short-term debt - Interco
Interest on Cust Deps

Total Interest, Net

Net Income

EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent

Net Remainder

P

;Eé PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 Fcstd 2017 Amount Percent
$ 1,566,610 $ 2,217,257 $ 2,537,063 $ 2,374,878 | $ 8,695,808 7,197,307 $ 1,498,501 20.8%
495,283 506,130 575,000 497,075 2,073,488 1,966,063 $ 107,425 5.5%
156,883 163,239 158,007 129,217 607,346 688,388 $  (81,042) -11.8%
- - - - - - $ - 0.0%
47,136 47,136 47,136 47,136 188,544 192,789 $ (4,245) -2.2%
39,997 54,253 39,539 39,741 173,530 167,569 $ 5,961 3.6%
524,882 531,171 525,631 525,036 2,106,720 2,059,574 $ 47,146 2.3%
1,264,181 1,301,929 1,345,313 1,238,205 5,149,628 5,074,383 $ 75,245 1.5%
306,403 306,347 303,631 303,215 1,219,596 1,115,615 $ 103,981 9.3%
(93,620) (93,619) (93,620) (93,620) (374,479) (304,958)| [$  (69,521)" -22.8%
63,735 64,106 64,106 64,105 256,052 263,495 $ (7,443) -2.8%
273,492 273,492 273,492 273,492 1,093,968 933,267 $ 160,701 17.2%
(5,652) (5,652) (5,652) (5,652) (22,608) (22,613)] | $ 5 0.0%
= = s - - - $ = 0.0%
(7,823) 3,442 8,515 7,475 11,609 (272,797)] | $ 284,406 -104.3%
1,800,716 1,850,045 1,895,785 1,787,220 7,333,766 6,786,392 $ 547,374 8.1%
(234,106) 367,212 641,278 587,658 1,362,042 410,915 $ 951,127 231.5%
. ~ B = - (338)| |$ 338 100.0%
a = = g = 8,701 $ (8,701) -100.0%
5 = = = - - - 0.0%
(157,695) (161,899) (167,043) (169,625) (656,262) (572,177)| |$  (84,085) 14.7%
(23,705) (22,451) (21,978) (21,017) (89,151) (115,567) | $ 26,416 22.9%
" L = - - = $ o 0.0%
(181,400) (184,350) (189,021) (190,642) (745,413) (687,744)| [$  (57,669) -8.4%
$ (415,506) $ 182,862 $ 452,257 $ 397,016 | $ 616,629 (268,466)] |$ 885,095 329.7%
$ 34,589 $ 647,488 $ 923,910 $ 868,833 |$ 2,474,820 [$ 1,220,633 | |$ 1,254,187 102.7%|
(307,057) (312,846) (319,289) (324,031) (1,263,223) (1,068,154)
(223,599) (223,599) (223,599) (223,599) (894,396) (819,863)
$ (496,067) $ 111,043 $ 381,022 $ 321,203 | § 317,201 (667,384)

049



Total Revenues

Expenses:
Production
Distribution
Engineering
Customer Accounting
Administration
Management fee

Total O&M
Depreciation
Amortization CIAC
Amortization Expense
Taxes other than income
Income taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income
Other Income, Net

AFUDC

Interest Income/(Expense):
Long term debt
Short-term debt - Interco

Total Interest, Net

Net Income

EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent

Net Remainder

@ PENNICHUCK

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company
2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

Budget Budget
Change -
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 Fcstd 2017 Amount Percent
$ 188,598 $ 196,632 $ 200,884 $ 192,084 | $ 778,198 | |$ 792,092 | [$ (13,894 1.8%
27,385 24,155 24,820 26,425 102,785 116,764 | | $  (13,979) 12.0%
11,477 12,366 9,999 10,624 44,466 82,996 | |$ (38,530) -46.4%
- - - - - -1 |$ - 0.0%
4,650 4,650 4,650 4,650 18,600 18,126 | | $ 474 2.6%
5,618 5,938 5,610 7,130 24,296 19,654 | | $ 4,642 23.6%
42,929 43,469 42,993 42,942 172,333 168,971 | |$ 3,362 2.0%
92,059 90,578 88,072 91,771 362,480 406,511 | [$  (44,031) 10.8%
25,473 25,462 25,458 25,408 101,801 102,014 | |$ (213) 0.2%
(5,748) (5,748) (5,748) (5,748) (22,992) (23,080)| |$ 88 0.4%
9,111 9,171 9,171 9,171 36,624 35919 | | s 705 2.0%
50,301 50,301 50,301 50,301 201,204 211,656 | (S (10,452) 4.9%
40 216 334 104 694 ©27) [ s 1,621 174.9%
171,236 169,980 167,588 171,007 679,811 732,093 | [$ (52,282) 7.1%
17,362 26,652 33,296 21,077 98,387 59,999 | |$ 38,388 64.0%
. - " 3 - -l |s - 0.0%
5 - = s = -l s 8 0.0%
(840) (839) (835) (829) (3,343) (119)| |$  (3,224) -2709.2%
(14,428) (14,354) (14,772) (14,711) (58,265) (60,772)| | s 2,507 4.1%
(15,268) (15,193) (15,607) (15,540) (61,608) (60,891)| |$ (717) 1.2%
$ 2,094 $ 11,459 $ 17,689 $ 5537 | $ 36,779 | | $ (892)| [$ 37,671  4223.2%
$ 46,238 $ 55,753 $ 62,511 _$ 50,012 | $ 214,514 | |8 173,925 | |$ 40,589 23.3%)
(840) (1,462) (1,776) (1,777) (5,855) (119)
(36,354) (36,354) (36,354) (36,354) (145,416) (133,298)
$ 9,044 $ 17,937_$ 24,381 _$ 11,881 | $ 63.243| [$ 40,508

050



Pennichuck Water Service Company
2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

Total Revenues

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Professional Fees & Services
Insurance

Admin & General Expense
Uncollectible Accounts

PCP Management Fee allocation
Total Corporate Expense
Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense

Total Operating Deductions
Other (Expense)

Interco Interest Income/(Expense)
Total Interest - PWSCO

Net Income Before Taxes
Tax Provision (Benefit)

Net Income after Taxes (Loss)

EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR payments to City

Net Remainder

—=
77 PENNICHUCK
=‘£-{ﬁ

Budget Budget
Change -
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 = Fcstd 2017 Amount Percent
885,775 863,543 932,703 899,309 3,581,330 3,307,756 | [ $ 273,574 8.3%
520,008 561,261 527,733 533,173 2,142,175 2,088,952 | |$ 53,223 2.5%
365,767 302,282 404,970 366,136 1,439,155 1,218,804 | |$ 220,351 18.1%
300 300 300 300 1,200 1,822 |$ (622) -34.1%
28,416 28,416 28,416 28,416 113,664 130,474 | |$  (16,810) 12.9%
15,039 15,039 15,039 15,039 60,156 63,418 | | $ (3,262) 5.1%
870 870 870 870 3,480 (4,904) | $ 8,384 171.0%
279,007 280,333 279,165 279,039 1,117,544 1,121,146 | | $ (3,602) 0.3%
323,632 324,958 323,790 323,664 1,296,044 1,311,956 | [$ (15,912 1.2%
- = 17,380 20,856 38,236 -[|$ 38236 0.0%
= - < - - -| | s - 0.0%
- . 17,380 20,856 38,236 -1 |$ 38236 0.0%
= . £ = - - |s - 0.0%
(171) 37 (4,874) (9,615) (14,623) (3.397)] |$  (11,226)  -330.5%
(71) 37 (4,874) (9,615) (14,623) (3,397)| |$ (11,226)  -330.5%
41,964 (22,639) 58,926 12,001 90,252 (96,549)| [$ 186,801 193.5%
775 (419) 1,089 222 1,667 (38,243)| |$ 39,910 104.4%
41,189 $ (22,220) $ 57,837 $ 11,779 |$% 88,585 | | § (58,306)| [$ 146,891 251.9%
42,135 § (22676) $ 81,180 $ 42472 § 143,111 [$ (93,152)] [$ 236,263 253.6%|
L _ r L4 = = =
4 m | 4 = r 5 = =
42,135 § (22,676) $ 81,180 $ 42472 |$ 143,411 | [ $ (93,152)

051



Southwood Corporation

2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

Income Property, Net
Revenues - HECOP IV
Total income property, net

Land Sales
Other land/tmber sales
Total land sales
Other

Other Income
Total other

Total Revenues

Property taxes

Professional fees & services

Miscellaneous general expense

Insurance Expense

Capitalization of costs to Deferred Land Costs
Interco management fee - Southwood

Total Expenses

Interco interest (charge)/credit

Net Income Before Taxes

Tax Provision (Benefit)

Net Income (Loss)

EBITDA

Add Back: Extraordinary Items (net of tax impact)

Normalized EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR payments to City

Net Remainder

% PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 20138 Fcstd 2017 Amount Percent
{939) {939) {939) {939) (3,756) (3,755) $ (1) 0.0%
(939) (939) (939) (939) (3,756) (3,755) $ (1) 0.0%

= = = = = = $ - 0.0%
- - - - - - $ - 0.0%
2,835 2,835 2,835 2,835 11,340 11.335 $ 5 0.0%
2,835 2,835 2,835 2,835 11,340 11,335 $ 5 0.0%
1,896 1,896 1,896 1,896 7,584 7,580 $ 4 0.1%)
6,828 6,828 6,828 6,828 27,312 24,259 $ 3,053 12.6%
1,152 1,152 1,152 1,152 4,608 4,827 $ (219) 4.5%
= = = - - 270 $ (270) -100.0%
678 678 678 678 2,712 3,052 $ {340) 11.1%
< ~ = - - - $ - 0.0%
3,378 3,501 3,383 3,370 13,632 12,075 $ 1,557 12.9%)
12,036 12,159 12,041 12,028 48,264 44,483 $ 3,781 8.5%
(129) (151) (172) (194) (646) (790) $ 144 18.2%
(10,269) (10,414) (10,317) (10,326) (41,326) (37,693) $ (3,633) -9.6%)
|4 r v r
(189) (192) (190) (192) (763) (14.930) $ 14,167 94.9%
(10,080) $ (10,222) $ (10,127) $ (10,134) (40,563) $ (22,763) $ (17,800) -78.2%
(10,140) $ (10,263) $ (10,145) $ (10,132) (40,680) $ (36,903) $ (S,W?]r -10.2%)
(2,835) (2,835) (2,835) (2,835) {11,340) (11,335) $ (5) 0.0%
(12,975) $ (13,098) $ (12,980) $ (12,967) (52,020) $ (48,238) $ (3,782) -7.8%
: 4 y 4 : r : : :
(12,975) $ (13,098) $ (12,980) $ {12,967) (52,020 $ {48,238)

20

052



Holding Company

2018 Budgeted Statement of Income

Revenues:
Lease income - towers
Miscellaneous

Operating Expenses:
Depreciation
Property Taxes
Professional fees
Lobbying Fees
Marketing Costs
Stockholders Exp/Director Fee
Other Admin & Gen Exp
Management fee

Total Operating Expenses

Eminent Domain & Merger Related Costs

Other Income

Income Before Interest
and Income Taxes

Investment Interest Income

Interest Income/(Expense):
Long-term debt
Short-term debt - Interco
Amort- Debt Expense
Other Interest Expense
Line of Credit Expense

Total Interest (Expense)

Income (Loss) Before Taxes
Tax Provision {Benefit)

Net {Loss)

EBITDA
Add Back: Extraordinary ltems
Normalized EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR payments to City

Less: Special Dividend to City (ED Costs)

Net Remainder

E PENNICHUCK

Budgets Budget
Change —
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2018 Festd 2017 Amount Percent

$ - $ - $ = - E - $ - 0.0%
- - - - - - - 0.0%)
- - - - - - - 0.0%
- - - - - - - 0.0%)
1,028 1,029 1,029 1,029 4,116 5,125 (1,008) “19.7%
21,842 22,668 22,668 22,668 89,846 69,087 20,759 30.0%
5,700 5,700 5,700 5,700 22,800 19,108 3,692 19.3%
- - - - a - - 0.0%
56,175 89,175 59,375 56,175 260,800 248,462 12,438 5.0%
9,708 8,993 8,493 8,493 35,687 30,408 5,279 17.4%
(78.111) (111,934) (82,136) (78,936) (351,117) (346.566) (4,551) -1.3%
16,343 15,631 15,128 15,129 62,232 25,624 36,608 142.9%
- - - - - - - 0.0%)
- - - - - - - 0.0%)
(16,343) (15,631) (15,129) (15,129) (62,232) (25,624) (36,608) 142.9%
- - - - - - - 0.0%
(1,600,597) (1,592,893} (1,585,076) (1,577,141) (6,355,707) (6,477,201) 121,484 1.9%
15,718 3,247 6,284 (4,408) 20,841 (56,314) 77,155 137.0%|
26,454 26,658 26,658 26,658 106,428 111,616 (5,188) -4.6%
i = = = 2 - - 0.0%
(30,692) - - - (30,692) {6,876) (23,816) 346.4%
(1,58%,117) (1,562,988) (1,552,134) (1,554,891) (6,259,130) (6,428,775) 169,645 2.6%
(1,605,460) {1,678,619) (1,567,263) (1,570,020} (6,321,362) (6,454,399) 133,037 24%
(29,669) (29,173) (28,963) (29,013) (116,818) (2,597,250) 2,480,432 95.5%
$ (1,575,791) $ (1,549,446) $ {1,538,300) (1,541,007) (6,204,544) (3,857,149) $ (2,347,395) £60.9%
$ (16,343) $ {15,631) $ (15,129} (15,129) (62,232) {25.624) {36,608) . -142.9%
= g - - - - - 0.0%
{16,343) (15,631) {15,129) (15,128) (62,232) (25,624) 3 (36,608) 142.9%

(30,692) - - - (30,692) (6,876)

(2,190,000) (2,190,000} (2,180,000) (2,190,000) (8,760,000) (8,765,734)

$ (2,237,035) % (2,205,631) $ (2,205,129) (2,205,129) (8,852,924) (8,798,234)

053



2018 vs 2017 Budget
Comparative Review

As of January 26, 2018



Pennichuck Consolidated

Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison
2018 vs. 2017

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent
Reve nues:
Water Utility Operations 42,446,237 38,019,690 $ 4,426,647 11.6%
Water Management Services 3.681,330 3,208,766 $ 372,664 11.6%
Total Water Revenues 46,026,667 41,228,366 $ 4,798,211 11.6%
Real Estate Operations - - $ - 0.0%
Other - - $ - 0.0%
Total Revenues 46,026,667 41,228,356 $ 4,798,211 11.6%
Operating Expenses:
Water Utility Operations 33,635,564 31,800,360 $ 1,736,204 65.6%
Water Management Services 3,476,455 3,434,781 $ 41,674 1.2%|
Total Water Expenses 37,012,009 36,236,131 $ 1,776,878 5.0%
Real Estate Operations 48,264 47.106 $ 1,168 2.6%
Other 62,232 60,343 $ 1.889 3.1%
Total Expenses 27,122,606 365,342,680 $ 1,779,926 5.0%
Operating Income 8,904,062 5,885,776 $ 3,018,286 51.3%
Eminent Domain & Merger Related Costs - - $ - 0.0%
Net Earnings (Loss) from joint ventures (3,7658) (5,772) $ 2,016 34.9%
Other Income, Net 11,340 - $ 11,340 0.0%
Allowance for Funds Used
During Construction - - $ - 0.0%
Interest Income - - $ - 0.0%
Interest Expense:
Long Term Debt (11,097,239) (10,843,971) $ (263,268) -2.3%
Intercompany Interest {(14,824) (14,871) $ 47 0.3%
Line of Credit Expense (30.692) (82,642) $ 61,850 62.8%
Total Interest Expense (11,142,7566) (10,941,384) s (201,371) -1.8%
Income Before Provision for
Income Taxes (2,231,109) (6,061,380) s 2,830,271 56.9%
Tax Provision )
Existing Operations (41,230) (1,213.870) s 1.172.640 96.6%
Total Tax Provision (41,230) {1,213.870) s 1,172,840 96.6%
Net Income (Loss) (2,189,879) (3,847.510) = 1,657,631 43.1%)|
EBITDA 17,060,448 13,670,339 5 3,420,102 26.7%
Add Back: Extraordinary Items (11.340) - s (11,240) 0.0%
Normalized EBITDA 17,049,108 13,670,339 S 3,478,769 25.6%
Less: P&l on External Debt (8,174,411) (7,835,324)
Less: CBFRR payments to City (8,760,000) (8,760,000)
Less: Special Dividend to City (ED Costs) - -
Net Remainder 114,697 (3,024,285)

E PENNICHUCK

23

055



Pennichuck Water Works

Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison

2018 vs. 2017

Total Revenues

Expenses:
Production
Distribution
Engineering
Customer Accounting
Administration
Management fee

Total O&M
Depreciation
Amortization CIAC
Amortization Expense
Gain on Disp. Of Utility Property
Gain from forgiveness of SRF debt
Taxes other than income
Income taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income

Other Income, Net

AFUDC

Interest Income

Interest Income/(Expense):
Long term debt
Short-termn debt - Interco
Interest on Cust Deposits

Total Interest Expense

Net Income

EBITDA
Add Back: Extraordinary ltems
Normalized EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent

Net Remainder

PENNICHULCK

Q

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent

32,971,231 29,887,973 $ 3,083,258 10.3%
5,008,037 4,544,734 463,303 10.2%
2,218,628 1,774,108 444,520 25.1%
1,150,598 1,153,885 (3,287) -0.3%
468,943 444,648 24,295 5.5%
7,399,683 7,371,574 28,109 0.4%
(3,059,139) (2,868,062) (191.,077) ] 6.7%
13,186,750 12,420,887 765,863 6.2%
5,657,368 5,262,055 395,313 7.5%
(703,444) (670,868) (32,576) " -4.9%
1,940,040 1,936,118 3,922 0.2%
- - - 0.0%
(53,928) (53,928) - 0.0%
5,507,494 5,153,443 354,051 6.9%
62,381 485,866 (423,485) 87.2%
25,596,661 24,533,573 1,063,088 4.3%
7,374,570 5,354,400 2,020,170 37.7%
N = - 0.0%
& - - 0.0%
= - - 0.0%
(4,188,324) (3,896,020) (292,304) 7.5%
126,989 81,633 45,356 55.6%
= - - 0.0%
(4,061,335) (3,814,387) (246,948) 6.5%
3,313,235 1,540,013 $ 1,773,222 115.1%|
14,330,915 12.367,571 1,963,344 15.9%
= = - 0.0%
14,330,915 12.367.571 1,963,344 15.9%

(6,874,641) (6,446,974)

(7,719,312) (7,719,312)

(263,038 (1.798,715)

24

056



Pennichuck East Utility

Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison

2018 vs. 2017

Total Revenues

Expenses:
Production
Distribution
Engineering
Customer Accounting
Administration
Management fee

Total O&M
Depreciation
Amortization CIAC
Amortization Expense
Taxes other than income
Gain from SRF
Gain from Disp/Util Prop
Income taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income
Other Income, Net
AFUDC

Interest Income

Interest Expense:

Long term debt
Short-term debt - Interco
Interest on Cust Deps

Total Interest, Net

Net lncome

EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent

Net Remainder
==

i:f? PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent
$ 8,695,808 $ 7,361,797 $ 1,334,011 18.1%
2,073,488 2,131,758 $ (58,270) -2.7%
607,346 522,914 $ 84,432 16.1%
= - $ - 0.0%
188,544 183,716 $ 4,828 2.6%
173,530 175,682 $ (2,152) -1.2%
2,106,720 1,912,749 $ 193,971 10.1%
5,149,628 4,926,819 $ 222,809 a4.5%
1,219,596 1,041,159 $ 178,437 17.1%
(374,479) (276,186) $ (98,293) o -35.6%
256,052 264,748 $ (8,696) -3.3%
1,093,968 1,098,060 $ (4,092) -0.4%
(22,608) (22,608) $ = 0.0%
= E $ = 0.0%
11,608 (81.170) $ 92,779 il 114.3%
7,333,766 6,950,822 $ 382,944 5.5%
1,362,042 410975 $ 951,067 231.4%
- = $ - 0.0%
- = $ - 0.0%
= - - 0.0%
(656,262) (573,488) $ (82,774) -14.4%
(89,151) (94,767) $ 5,616 5.9%
- - $ - " 0.0%
(745,413) (668,255) $ (77,158) -11.5%
$ 616,629 S (257.280) $ 873,909 339.7%
[s 2,474,820 | [s 1,359,526 | [ $ 1,115,294 82.0%)|
(1,263,223) (1,304,529)
(894,396) (894,396)
$ 317,201 $ (839,399)

25

057



Pennichuck Aqueduct Company
Budgeted Statement of income Comparison
2018 vs. 2017

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent

Total Revenues $ 778,198 $ 769,820 $ 8,378 1.1%
Expenses:
Production 102,785 101,905 $ 880 0.9%
Distribution 44,466 47,698 $ (3,232) -6.8%
Engineering - - $ - 0.0%
Customer Accounting 18,600 17,295 $ 1,305 7.5%
Administration 24,296 23,588 $ 708 3.0%
Management fee 172,333 180,323 $ (7,996) -4.4%

Total O&M 362,480 370,815 $ (8,335) -2.2%
Depreciation 101,801 102,604 $ (803) -0.8%
Amortization CIAC (22,992) (22,984) $ (8) 0.0%
Amortization Expense 36,624 35,352 $ 1,272 3.6%
Taxes other than income 201,204 234,864 $ (33,660) -14.3%
Income taxes 694 (2.501) $ 3,195 ” 127.7%

Total Expenses 679,811 718,150 $ (38,339) -5.3%
Net Operating Income 98,387 51,670 $ 46,717 90.4%
Other Income, Net - - $ - 0.0%
AFUDC - - $ - 0.0%
Interest Income/(Expense):
Long term debt (3,343) (1,279) $ (2,064) -161.4%
Short-term debt - Interco (58,265) (58,322) $ 57 0.1%

Total Interest, Net (61,608) (59,601) $ (2,007) -3.4%
Net Income SO LD (7.931) $ 44,710 563.7%
EBITDA 214,514 | 164,141 | | $ 50,373 30.7%|
Less: P&l on External Debt (5,855) (1,279)
Less: CBFRR tfrs to Parent (145,416) (145,416)
Net Remainder 63.243 17,446

=)
&, PENNICHUCK 26

058



Pennichuck Water Service Company

Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison
2018 vs. 2017

=

Total Revenues

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Professional Fees & Services
Insurance

Admin & General Expense
Uncollectible Accounts

PCP Management Fee allocation
Total Corporate Expense
Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense

Total Operating Deductions
Other (Expense)

Interco Interest Income/{(Expense)
Total Interest - PWSCO

Net Income Before Taxes
Tax Provision (Benefit)

Net Income after Taxes (Loss)

EBITDA

Less: P&l on External Debt
Less: CBFRR payments to City

Net Remainder

@ PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —

2018 2017 Amount Percent
3,581,330 3,208,766 $ 372,564 11.6%
2,142,175 2,113,061 $ 29,114 1.4%
1,439,155 1,095,705 $ 343,450 31.3%
1,200 600 $ 600 100.0%
113,664 138,408 $ (24,744) -17.9%
60,156 61,000 $ (844) -1.4%
3,480 9,600 $ (6,120) -63.8%
1,117,544 1,093,775 $ 23,769 2.2%
1,296,044 1,303,383 $ (7,339) -0.6%
38,236 18,337 $ 19,899 108.5%
- - $ - 0.0%
38,236 18,337 $ 19,899 108.5%
- = $ - 0.0%
(14,623) (17,128) $ 2,505 14.6%
(14,623) (17,128) $ 2,505 14.6%
90,252 (243,143) $ 333,395 137.1%
1,667 (58,313) $ 59,980 102.9%
$ 88,585 $ (184,830) $ 273,415 147.9%
[s 143111 | [ s (207,678)] | $ 350,789 168.9%)|

$ 143,111 $ (207,678)

27

059



Southwood Corporation
Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison
2018 vs. 2017

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent
Income Property. Net
Revenues - HECOP IV " (3.756) (5.772) $ 2,016 34.9%
Total income property, net (3,756) (5,772) $ 2,016 34.9%
Land Sales
Other land/tmber sales f = - $ - 0.0%|
Total land sales - - $ - 0.0%
Other
Other Income @ 11,340 - $ 11,340 0.0%!
Total other 11,340 - $ 11,340 0.0%,|
Total Revenues 7,584 (5,772) $ 13,356 231.4%,
Property taxes " 27,312 30,480 $ (3,168) <10.4%
Professional fees & services " 4,608 - $ 4,608 0.0%
Miscellaneous general expense i - - $ - 0.0%
Insurance Expense I 2,712 3,060 $ (348) -11.4%
Capitalization of costs to Deferred Land Costs f - - $ - 0.0%
Interco management fee - Southwood it 13,632 13,566 $ 66 0.5%
Total Expenses 48,264 47,106 $ 1,158 2.5%
I
Interco interest (charge)/credit (646) (482) $ (164) -34.0%
Net Income Before Taxes (41,326) (53,360) $ 12,034 22.6%
-
Tax Provision (Benefit) (763) (12,797) $ 12,034 94.0%
Net Income (Loss) $ (40,563) $ (40,563) $ - 0.0%
EBITDA $ (40,680) $ (52,878) $ 12,198 23.1%)
-
Add Back: Extraordinary Items (net of tax impact) (11.340) - $ (11,340) 0.0%|
Normalized EBITDA $ (52,020) $ (52,878) $ 858 1.6%
Less: P&l on External Debt - -
Less: CBFRR payments to City " = =
Net Remainder $ (52,020) $ (52,878)

@ PENNICHUCK 28

060



Holding Company
Budgeted Statement of Income Comparison
2018 vs. 2017

N

-

|

Revenues:
Lease income - towers
Miscellaneous

Operating Expenses:
Depreciation
Property Taxes
Professional fees
Lobbying Fees
Marketing Costs
Stockholders Exp/Director Fee
Other Admin & Gen Exp
Management fee

Total Operating Expenses

Eminent Domain & Merger Related Costs
Other Income

Income Before Interest
and Income Taxes

Iinvestment Interest Income

Interest Income/{Expense):
Long-term debt
Short-term debt - Interco
Amort- Debt Expense
Other Interest Expense
Line of Credit Exponse

Total Interest (Expense)

Income (Loss) Before Taxes
Tax Provision (Benefit)

Net (Loss)

EBITDA
Add Back: Extraordinary items
Normalized EBITDA

: P&l on External Debt

Less: CBFRR payments to City

Less: Special Dividend to City (ED Costs)
Net Remainder

PENNICHUCK

Budget Budget
Change —
2018 2017 Amount Percent
= = $ - 0.0%
= - - 0.0%
- - - 0.0%
2 - - 0.0%
4,116 2,064 2,052 99.4%
89,846 85,344 4,502 5.3%
22,800 22,800 - 0.0%
= - - 0.0%
260,900 245,800 15,100 6.1%
36,687 36,692 (1,005) -2.7%
(351.117) (332,357) (18,760) ~ -5.6%
62,232 60,343 1,889 3.1%
- - - 0.0%
- - - 0.0%
(62,232) (60,343) (1,889) -3.1%
- - - 0.0%
(6,355,707) (6,477,2085) 121,498 1.9%
20,841 74,195 (563,354) -71.9%
106,428 104,021 2,407 2.3%
- - - 0.0%
(30.692) (82,542) 51,850 62.8%
(6,259,130) (6,381.,531) 122,401 1.9%
(6,321,362) (6,441,874) 120,512 1.9%
(116,8138) (1.544.955) 1,428,137 92.4%
(6.204.544) (4,896,919) $ (1.307,625) -26.7%
(62,232) (60,343) (1.889) -3.1%
- - - 0.0%
(62,232) (60,343) $ (1.889) -3.1%
(30,692) (82,542)
(8,760,000) (8,760,000)
(8.852.924 {(8,902,885)

29

061



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: As noted on page 4 of 14 (bates page 0023) of the exhibits of D. Ware as filed on
2/16/2018, under the Amherst Street Project heading is a line item to construct a nature walk
around the Pennichuck Bog. This project was noted as “deferred” in the 2017 project list.

a) What is the current status of this project?

b) What benefit does the nature walk provide the customers of Pennichuck Water Works?

RESPONSE:

a) This project has been deferred indefinitely. The project was to be a joint project between
the Nashua School Board and Pennichuck Water Works. The Nashua School Board is no longer
pursuing this project.

b) The Boardwalk was being constructed around a wetlands area to be used in school
educational tours regarding the value of wetlands in the protection of water quality. The goal of
the education program was to build awareness among “future” customer as to the value of
wetlands and why they should not be eliminated.

062



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: For 2017 (actual), 2018 (estimated) and 2019 (estimated) please provide project list
totals by General Ledger Account number.

RESPONSE:

The 2017 actual General Ledger Account numbers are found on Exhibit 3 which was developed

as part of the QCPAC audit. The estimated General Ledger Account numbers for 2018 and 2019
are found on Exhibit 2.

063



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-3 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Now that the annual recoupment charge (QCPAC) includes a variety of Capital
Projects, does the Company have a preliminary schedule for future rate cases and, if so, what
does that schedule look like for the next 10 years?

RESPONSE:

The Company does not have a preliminary schedule for future rate cases. The driver for future
rate cases will be inflationary pressure on Operating Expenses. With adequate operating reserves
the Company hopes to file rate cases every three years. Whereas the CBFRR does not change
between rate cases and the expenses associated with capital expenditures (Principal and Interest
plus property tax expenses) are covered by the QCPAC process and where operating expenses
(exclusive of property taxes) currently account for about 38% of operating revenues the
Company would expect an increase of about 8.0% every three years to cover an inflationary
pressure of 2.0% per year on operating expenses (exclusive of increase in property taxes which
should be substantially covered via the annual QCPAC Surcharge) and to allow for a true up of
the Company’s reserve funds. Please see the attached Exhibit 1 titled “Pennichuck Water Works
Reserve Fund Scenarios” in support of these numbers. The projected rate increase every three
years is based on the Good Year, Neutral Year, Bad Year scenario and the assumption that the
reserve deficit will be funded over debt to be fully amortized over ten years at a rate of 5%.

064



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Now that the Audit of the 2017 QCPAC Projects is complete, when does the
Company anticipate updating the applicable schedules to reflect the lower anticipated property
tax impact?

RESPONSE:

The updated schedule for the 2017 QCPAC schedules have been updated to reflect the lower
anticipated property tax impact of $122,079. The updated schedule is included as Exhibit 2.

065



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: The original estimate for 2017 QCPAC Projects was approximately $9,787,000 and
the final Audited total was $5,291,409. Discussed on bates pages 12 and 13 of the testimony of
D. Ware in Docket DW 17-179 and captured in the Staff Recommendation filed on 2/15/2018
also in Docket DW 17-179, PWW stated the reason for the decrease in capital expenses was due
to scheduling constraints, resource constraints, as well as the realization that certain budgeted
projects were either not necessary or not as extensive as originally anticipated. Please explain if
the Company believes that such reductions are something that should be anticipated for future
project years.

RESPONSE:

No, the difference between the projected an actual Capital Expenditures in 2017 should not be
expected in the future. The Company expects to invest about 100% of its projected capital
expenditures each year. The difference in 2017 was almost exclusively driven by a substantial
portion of the Company’s Engineering Staff’s time being consumed by designing and managing
the installation of over 10.1 miles of water main, over 11.6 miles of water services associated
with 356 water services associated with the PFOA response in Litchfield. The diverted
Engineering Staff time and the cost of the PFOA water main/service work was paid for by the
responsible party, St. Gobain Industries.

066



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
2018 Petition For Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 2

Date Request Received: 5/16/18 Date of Response: 5/30/18
Request No. Staff 2-6 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Please list all overhead rates for the Company over the past 5 years.
RESPONSE:

The following are the direct overhead rates for both union and non-union labor for the past five
years:

Non-Union DOH Union DOH
2013 56.27% 80.27%
2014 49.84% 64.35%
2015 45.38% 54.92%
2016 51.53% 70.28%
2017 51.25% 67.96%

In addition to the Direct Overhead rates detailed above the Company adds 2% for indirect
overhead (management) to routine monthly capital work order activity.

067



Pennichuck Water Works, tnc.

DW18-022

Pennichuck Water Works Reserve Fund Scenarios
QCPAC Staff DR2-1 Seenario Analysis

Exhibit 1

5/21/2018
PWW Proforma Test Yenr 2016 with Step Incroasa
Frofurmed Revenue Requirement’ - & 31,550,798
Material Operating
Expense Revenue Operating Expense P&I Revenue 0.1 PRI Revenua
caFan Requlrement Revenue Reguirament Requirement’ FRequiremnent
e—— = e
Revenue Requirement’- $ 7.465,139 $ 16,608,695 $ 659,700 $ 6,206,604 3 620,660
Percentage of Revenues - 23.65% 52.62% 2,09% 19.67% 187
Increase In Material Operating Expenses of 4.70% 3 Years coverage - § 363,113 § 5,633,822 $ 332,086 $ .
per year based on average increase of these expenses Requested Rate Stabilization Fund by Revenue (‘ategory"‘ -5 360,000 § 5,630,000 No Stabilization Fund s 330,000 No Stabilization Fund 5 6,329,022 Recommended Yr end 2017 RSF totals
per year between 2012 and 2017. See Table below Initial funding with available funds from PWW CBFRR - & 224,000 $ 3,496,000 $ 210,000 Requested RSF funds prorated to available of - § 3,930,000
for caleulation, Basad on largest variance from five yoarave of - T84% RSF shortfall - § 2,399,022
2011 PWW Billed 2012 PWW Bllled 2013 PWW Billed 2015 PWW Billed Caleulntion of MOERR RSF, basad on jncreass in
Revenue Type Revenue Revenue Revenue 2014 PWW Billed Revenue Revenue MOE's over the past § years
Total Volumetric Charges| $ 16,622,272 | % 15,489,325 | & 15,039,623 | & 15,290,306 | & 16,250,823 inflation Ravenus Shortfall |
Total Meter Charge {fixed}| $ 7,785,233 | & 7,984,498 | & 8,162,854 | ¢ 2,243,956 | & 8,447,197 Yri-|$ 780,215 | § 268,069
Total Fire Protection {fixed)| $ 1,060,406 | & 1,015,440 | & 1,028,211 | & 1,039,276 | % 1,058,281 Yr2-|$ $ 268,069
Total Hydrant Charges (fixed}| $ 3,023.363 | § 3.030.318 | 5 2,047,037 | § 3,060,346 5 3,075,100 Yr3-|§ 5 268,068
Total Billed Revenue| $ 28,491,274 | § 27,519,581 | $ 272717235 | 5 27,633,883 | § 28,831,402 $ 5 E04.207
% of Revenues that are variable 58.3% 56.3% 55.1% 55.3% 56.4% ] 5533.837
% of Revenues that are fixed 41.7% 43.7% 44.9% 44.7% 43.6%
Average percentage of revenues that were variable during the previous 5 years - 56.3%
2011 PWW Actual 2012 FWW Actusl 2013 PWW Actual | 2014 PWW Actual Variable | 2015 PWW Actual {2016 PWW Actual Variable| 2017 PWW Actual Variable
Expense Type| Variable Varinble Variable Variable Expenses Expenses Expenses
Purchased Watar| 3 360,484 | S 417,588 | % 415331 5 393,060 | § 462,177 | § 481,729 | § 437,664
Electric| & 952,788 | $ 1,012,378 | § 873,619 | & 893,211 | & 1,164,461 | $ 1,264,668 | $ 1,053,878
Chemicals| 5 576,807 | § 638,690 | & 659,914 | 5 596,649 [ £ 668,919 | $ 703,466 | $ 765,438
Sludge Disposal| § 185,987 | $ 135,390 3 246,601 | 5 303.057. 5 316,654 $ 348 dﬁ_ $ 38_5,_8;3=
Total Variable Costs| $ 2,076,066 | $ 2,264,646 | $ 2,195,465 | $ 2,190,977 | $ 2,612,211 | & 2,798,318 | § 2,642,853
Variable Expenses as a Percent of Total Reventes 7.3% 82% 8.0% 7.9% 9.1%
2011 Actual CCF's sold | 2012 Actual CCF's sald | 2013 Actual CCF's sold| 2014 Actual CCF's sold by | 2015 Actual CCF's sold
by PWW by PWW by PWW PWW by PWW
Annual Metered Sales {CCF} 4,991,346 5,203,723 4,948,660 4,964,738 5,347,512
Percentage Variance between Current and High Eonsumption Yaar RSl -2.76% -3.06% -7.71% 0.00%
Average Consumption (CCF} over the past five yaars 5,091,197
Variance between current and § Yr&ve € -2.000 2.16% -2.88% -2.55% 4.79%
Largest percentage reduction in volumetric sales at PWW of 2.88% over the past five years from the five year average of volumetric sales
Results in a Revenue loss of § 468,074
Results in an Operating Expense reduction of _$ 75,240
Results in an Operating Income reduction of $ 392,834
Calculation of Annual Material Op ing Expense *
Percentage Increase in Average annual
2011 PWW Material | 2012 PWW Material | 2013 PWW Material 2014 PWW Material 2015 PWW Material 2016 PWW Material Expenses over the past 4 increase in expenses
= Operating [s] i E [o] il years™® over the past 4 years
Production Expensas] 5 3,637,768 | & 3,918,901 | 5 3,869,154 | & 4,099,166 | § 4,515,441 | & 4,705,567 3.50% 0.86%
i & fan £ s 1,610,745 | & 1,607,781 | & 1,547,952 | & 1,868,516 | & 1,853,477 | § 1,802,912 12.14% 2.91%
Engineering Expenzes| § 640,257 | & 691,374 | § 833,292 | & 964,081 | § 1,065,646 | & 1,169,785 £9.20% 14.05%
Customer Acct & Collection Exg| 5 463,003 | 5 458,587 | & 436,393 | 5 442,290 | & 463,937 | 4 458,503 -0.02% 0.00%
Administrative & General Expense| § 6,827,976 | & 6,631,510 | 5 6,386,960 | & 5,785,972 | § 6,106,621 | £ 6,609,929 0.33% -0.08%
Inter Div Management Fes} § (1,734,948)| 5 (1,842,040 § (1,966,838)| & (2,055,908} & (2,120,673)| (2,768,716} 50.31% 10.72%
Amortlzation Expante| § {167,100)| & (265,029)[ 5 {305,102)[ § (212,349)| 5 {185,384} | % (207,365) 0.00%
Property Taxes| § 362284 | 5 1.5_5_3.,570 5 4.123.297 5 4.468,936 | £ 4617857 | 5 4.845.833 89.02% 17.25%
Total Annual MOERR Expenses| $ 14,900,535 | $ 13,764,754 | S 14,925,108 | § 15,360,704 | $ 16,321,921 | § 16,616,448
Less change in varlable expenses aver piiar yesr 2, O76£G£ $ Z.m $ 2,195.465 | § 2.190,977 | § 2,612,211 | $ 2,798,318 |
Total Annual MOERR Expenses less variable expenses 12.534.459 $ 11,500,108 | % 12729632 | § Hﬁs_?ﬁ? S 13,709,710 | 5 13,814,130
Total Percentage Increass In Material Operating Expenses over the past four years - 20.16%
Average annual increase in Material Operating expenses over the past four years - 4.70%
Total Percentage Increase in Material Operating Expenses over the past four years exclusive of Property and Payroll Taxes - 0.40%
Average annual increase in Material Operating expenses exclusive of Property and Payroll Taxes over the past four years - 0.10%
PEU Proforma Test Year 2017 with Step Increase - 3 Bad Yaars'
¥r.l Yr.2 .3
Proformed Revenue Requirement’ - $ 31,560,798 Projected Bad Year impact on MOE Revenues- $ (268,069} $ (268,069) $ {268,069}
Bad Year Impact in Material Operating Expenses- % 830,435 3 1702391 S z,s:?p&s
Bad Year Impact on MOE RSF- § [1.098504] 5 |1,870,460) § (2.885,014)
Material Operating
Expense Revenue Operating Expense P&l Revenue 0.1 PRI Revenue
CBFRR _ Requirement Revenue Requirement ® Requirement® Requirement
Revenue Requirement®- $ 7,465,139 $ 16,608,695 $ 659,700 % 6,206,604 S 620,660
Percentage of Revenues - 23.65% 52.62% 2.09% 12.67% 1.97%
Increase in Material Oparating Expenses @ TN 3 Yearz coversgge - § L 5533922 b3 332086 5 - Tatal RSF funds @ Yr End
Rate Stabil Fund by Revenus Categor™ & 3800005 5,630,000 e Stabifeation tand B 330,000 Ho Stabsgatan Fusd ] 6,320,000
Yesr 1 Ending RSF Accaunt Balances - § 238962 5 4,331,456 F3 229368 $ 610,597 $ 5,610,424
Year 2 Ending RSF Account Balances -  $ 117,925 & 2,561,036 3 128,736 $ 1,221,194 s 4,028,891
Year 1 Ending RSF Accourt Balances-  § (2113) & {334.570) 2 s 5 187m 5 1,531,824
$5 roguired to top ol ASF fgnds - § 4,788,196
PEU Proforma Test Year 2017 with Step Increase - 3 Neutral Yezr:®
Yr.1l Tr.2 Yr.3
Proformed Revenue Requirement! - $ 31,560,798 Projected Neutral Year impact on MOE Revenues - % - 5 -1 -
Neutral Year impact in Materlal Operating Expenses - 5 FHO215 3 1,597, 5 2 4522
Neutral Year impact on MOE RSF- 5 (780,218) °§ [1,587,001) § f2,452,320}
Materlal Operating
Expense Revenue Operating Expense P&I Revenue 0.1 P& Revenue
CBFRR Requirement Rmvariiie Reguiramont * L
Revenue Requirement?- $ 7,465,139 S 16,608,695 $ 659,700 $ 6,206,604 $ 620,660
Percentage of Revenues - 23.65% 52.62% 2.09% 19.67% 197%
Increase in Material Operating Expenses @ 170%. 3 Years coverage - 5 353,113 5 5633822 H 332086 & - Total RSF funds @ Yr End
Flate Stak Fund by Revenus Category - 3 350,000 & 5,620,000 réo Srabilicution Fusd 5 330,000 S Shabilization Fusit $ 6,320,000
Yaar 1 Ending ASF Account Balances- 5 360,000 5 4,249,785 $ 3000 5 620,660 $ 6,160,446
Year 2 Endin‘ RSF Account Balances- % 360,000 % 3,252,705 % 330,000 % 1,241,321 S 5,184,026
Year 3 Ending RSF Account Balances - ¢ Bag e § 800,385 3 0000 4 L5181 1,453 355
5§ required 1o 153 off R3F fundz - § 2367800
PEU Proforma Test Year 2017 with Step Increase - 3 Good Years®
Yr, 1 ¥r.2 ¥r. 3
Proformed Revenue Requirement* - § 31,560,798 Projected Good Year impact on MOE Revenues - 448,128 $ 448128 $ 448,128
Good Year impact on Material Operating Expenses- & 332174 % 670991 & 1016585
Good Year Increase in MOERRRSF - § 115,954 § (222,864) 5 |se8,457}
Material Operating
Expense Revenue Operating Expense P&l Revenue 0.1 P& Revenue
CBFRR Regquirament Revﬁ_kequirement' Requirement! Rmulnm_nm
Revenue Requirement®= % 7,465,139 § 16,608,635 $ 659,700 $ 6,206,604 § 620,660
Percentage of Revenues « 23.65% 52.62% 2.09% 19.67% 1.97%
Increase in Material Operating Expenses @ 470% 3 Years coverage- 5 363113 % S.Em -3 1!2‘086 5 = Total RSF funds @ Yr End
L Rate Fund by & Category™ - 5 360,000 § 5.630,000 Ao Srabiitatiin Fund H 330,000 Ne Stabifisation Fumd $ 6,320,000
Year 1 Ending ASF Account Balances- 5 561,421 % 5,745,954 % et & 637,407 3 7,442,245
Year 2 Ending RSF Account Balances-  § 762,841 % 5,523,000 3 664,927 § 1,274,814 3 8,225,672
Year 3 Ending RSF Account Balances - 3 Ecar 4.954,633 5 g32301 % 1912230 3 BEBL55S
55 quired o tes off AEF funds- § (2,343,500}
PEU Proforma Test Year 2017 with Step Increase - Neutral Year 1, Good Year 2, Bad Yaur 3'°
Yr. 1 [Neutral] ¥r. 2 [Good] Yr. 3 {Bad)
Proformed Revenue Requirement' - $ 31,560,798 Projected MOERR Revenues- § - $ 448,128 $ G aEm
Good Year Increase in Material Operating Expenses- % _:ra_a_n'_- 5 1576023 241
Good Year increase in MOERR RSF-  $ (7m0,215) § 1127,906] $ (2,680,232
Material Operating
Expense Revenue Operating Expense P&l Revenue 0.1 P&I Revenue
CBFRR Rﬂ‘i.r!mm Revenue Requirement® Reauirem—eﬂtl Requirement
Revenue Requirement®- & 7.465,139 $ 16,608,695 $ 659,700 $ 6,206,604 S 620,660
) ) ) Percentage of Revenues - 23.65% 52.62% 2.09% 19.67% 1.97%
Increase in Material Operating Expenses @ 4,70% 3 Vuars coversge- § 383,113 % 5,833 027 B 3332086 § . Total BSF fends @ Yr End
Requasted finte Stabilization Fund by Revenue Catsgary’" - 4 3E0000 5 S630,000 s Stabilizarion fusd B 330000 No Stabiization fund 3 6,320,000
Year 1 Ending RSF Account Palances- & 360,000 5 4,848,788 [ 330,000 3 620,660 11 6,160,446
Year 2 Ending RSF Account Balances- § 561,421 § 3,721,880 (4 497,464 % 1,258,067 5 6,038,831
Year 3 Ending RSF Account Balances-  § 240383 § 1,040,948 5 396831 3 LASREGS 41 s 3
$5 reguired to top off R3F funds - 5 1573178
10 Years
5%
5333238 Annyel costto top off Material
Operating Expense Reserve Fund
1.1% Percent of current approved rates
Notes:
Based on Debt Service Multipller of 1.10 per Sch A of 1604.06 schedules
Revenue requirements per Sch A of 1604.06 schedules
Requested Rate Stalillieation fund for Operating Expense and P & | Coverage each have a contingency of %
PWW share of the 55,000,000 RSF for distribution to the RSF, MOERR RSF and the P&IRSF is 78.6% based on % of PWW revenues (2012 Rate Case) to % &if &l three regulated utilities revenues (2012 Rate Case) or - 3,930,000
Proposed Anmwal adjustment of MOE RSE based on average irzrease In MOE oxpenies over the previous 4 years. Four years was used as opposed to five years as 2011 was still the traditional Investor Owned Utllity. Increase in Production expenses is exclusive of variable expenses,
Increase In ergineering axpenses was offset by increase was largsly offzet by Management Fee allocation.
Ead Year, Volumnatric Sales off by -2.EEX. to five year average. Inflation to enpenses up by s.o%
Neutral Year, Valymetric Satee aff by TR to five year average. Inflation to exprnses up by 4.70%
Geod Year, Valumetric Sales up by 4.7 to five year average. Inflation to expenses up by 0%

WE NP AWN R

068



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures

5/23/2018

QCPAC Filing
Exhibar 2

Page |

QCPAC
Darte of Funded Esdi I Esti d Final Unaudited Eligible
Financing NHpPUC NHPUC  lin DW16| Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Costs at Annual Tax
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # Docket No | Onlei No. Order | B06 Step | 1/18/2017 11/15/2017 of 1/19/2018 | Community | Taxable |Tax Rate (1) ense Explanation for Change /Addition/Deletion since 1/18/2017
sy D Treh Repdavennnt (# Heavy Thl‘l‘!_‘ _Tnlck Replacement fﬁ_’m 702 MM DV VLT 204 Yei |8 L3000 | Pand 2014 Bl Merrinmick 5 Pl amud pospenty taves decovtred in W 1G-MH Step Inerense
Replace Aging Services ﬁg }:“"“‘fj Services with 2014 Bond Funds| vy ye g ag 2 YRR 11/7/2014 1 Pl [ 4 8o, | P 2014 Bond i Nishua _ s - [ P& and propecty tases recovered in DXT6-806 Step Increase
23 Renewed Services with 2018 Bond Funds DW'17-183 2/2/2018] No s 000 | § 100454 | Nushua Yes S 2982 1S 2996 |Pal el peoperty ranes o e sepovened m 2008 QA
Replace Aging Flydrants '? Hydrants ceplced \v!rh RULEBondlLundy Monthly 31 D\‘("H»l}() 117772014 | Partial 3 42,000 Paud 2014 Bond Nashua s ["&] aned property raxes cecovered in AW 1i-810 Step Increase
3 Hydeants replaced with 2018 Bond Funds DAV17- 183 2/2/2018 No S 11,000 | § 18,643 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | S 356 | el sl ipkity s i be sovvivesed i 018 CEPAL
_Meplace Aging Valves 3 Valve Replocoments Mondhily 12,13 LWIT. 183 2/2/2018] Mo H S § £l k] Nashia Yes $ mazls 1,584 | lasend o firal valve replucoiiient expendinired in 2017
New Services 2 New Services for S!nglc Family Residlenuial, owner build, per Vst Monthly 20 D“’i“'m” 117772014 1 Pageaad S Paid 2014 Bond Nishua $ + |l and property taxes recovered in DAV16-806 Step Increase
. DW17-1R3 2/2/2018]  No s 31,337 0% 29,648 Nitehirg Yes S 2082 ]S 884 IR bised procqperty taved i be wonyered in 2018 UEI A
Replace Leaded Beass Meters with Lead free brass meters < . 410 New Merers for L’”‘i“!“\[lc'“ 5 Monthly 30 D\Y|+13(] 1272013 | Partial N 832,000 Paid 2014 Bond Naahua S - [Pl nd property tases recovered n D\ 16-H06 Step Tncrease
LA New Mbeters for Lead Meter oxchangss - 57840 (NEE] DW17-183 2/2/2018]  No S, 247266 | § 267,950 Nes s 2083 | S 7990 [Pl e gircipseity ries 1 b edvered in 20 18 GO
Replace Aging meter reading Radios Replace 99 failed radios Monthly 5+ PRI L7200 | Pt | g 28,000 | Paid 2014 Bond fashua S = [T and property tases recovered in 1IW16-B06 Step Increase
Replace 23R Failed radins DA 17-183 2/2/2018 [Remunde s 22729 | § 22.803 Nashuz Yes 3 208215 680 11l andl pecpery s i be reeovered oy 3018 OUIRAC
Tenumnugsiets: Tipe loeitic (5 Vet Pipe locamies (3) DWW I7-143 MAMUR] No | § 10300 | § 141,300} Merrimack 5 N - |None acquired
ey Dump Teuck Replugenswne (#86) Fleavy Dunp Teuek Replicoment (#AG) 1708349 DWIT. 143 /N Ne | § Mminn | § [T 102,176 Ny v 5 B N
Senvwe Tosl replicement (447} Sepvice Tk replacement (#-47) 1715542 DWIT AT HE] Ne |S 60,000 | § U5 | § A7 B No. 5 S 5
Replacerment of Foesan tick Hegloeront if Foreman mick Dieferred Mo Bond souphe %0 QUEAC soughr, [ S 90,000 | § TEH00 | § - < S - Do wnnl 2018
Replace Do Touele Boely H]N2 - Replace Dump Truck Body 1720997 3 15,740, il Privieer adibed ar end of veur usow cxisrg pouck chass for new dump by,
et Dury Puenp Tiock Ruplacement 071 Medium Dury Dumyp Truck Replacement (#71} LIS LW 7183 i1t J2FANE) N s 70,000 | § Niw | ¢ NI L N s S B
Replace Teuck #70 Replace Truck 470 1072 DW17-181 20,101 2/2/2008]  Nu |S = 5 RATIRTN ) A2 o | Truich roplacid whien oensmsseson Guiled ot g cepair tiiinenm s o4 00 sear ol friek
Replace [ruck #38 Replace 2006 Truck with 104,000 miles 1HIHmT 3 Hn Merrmack Ny
0 Ton Tair Venler eeplacement 201 T Tap Teiler wplacenesnt 1etermed. No Ponud 5‘"!}5'1!- T OCPAR 3 20000 | 5 - Deferced
Variable Messdpe Signs - 2 Citimer Nofificaton TR D0 [ 28530 [ s s Vil 2014 fong Pt Trepers i rorewed o D B ert oo
Replacement Radip deter Resling Byapmonn (4] Repluce W vear old sidin metet eeaifime harellield units D10 117740004 $ Paid) 20014 Hrand DAl ) poxvgrerey mass gecovegel [ LW LG-ROM St [increase
Pipe Saws (5 Ihipo S (5) RGO DW17.183 2/2/N8 s 200w | £ = 13 9,384 | Meraimack
Sletal Deteciogs (6] Mewdl Detectne (6) 17R348 LW 185 2 $ 7,000 | § D300 | S 6,300 | Meorimack
Heplacemnt Excavator Replitenmint Euavaime |k g LW ET-1R3 - 3 Ta M| § 0,35 | § 649,554 Merrmack
oo construgiin of 16 TW 1ighwiy Vil Dulliny tisr dh el ot soork ' Contrsctor g 10 5 1 gl FT0 L W17 1R/ 26 000) ETETETITY 5 S 67.050 | § 65,140 Mernmack S 2817 |8 1.835 | Ehlling unan tinal weoek on 16 W oot varrie] over i ongmal budeer
MY mmerey peading devie _ MR resor dosbing dovice 1T0RIRT 1AW 7-183 2,101 27272018 s 5 #1001 s 8,190 Varinus ? Estiating 8 yvedp ol meter eeaing desige Sl
GPS Units Lemtble Duvices 1713734 H L7 | Mersipack v Devices puichased earby 1o sipport feld deplovimens of Lils
3 R B ] " are fi = i a i TS These cxpenses an
Raw Water Teansmission Main project Finalization of 2016 project] 1601365, 1201991 pwis0de | 25771 | as13s2015 s _ | Paid forby:SRE | S 176829 | Mecumack ves |5 ma7|s st ";m‘.‘ 'l:I"_"[.:‘ﬂ‘s']r;“'I'I‘I::E'!“i'“““"g' OF, Liniews Lahor, ek and AFDULL “These expenses are
Manhun d Amherst Paving Final gﬂg assochaied with watermain g!u!:cln 3 1,100,000 H 5 - “mlgﬂ Phicahialiler
Milghiin d¢ Ansiherst Mavirg L7u198) DW17-183 L 2/3/2018 3 408 |8 3,908 Nanhwia Yis S_ 2982 |8 146 | Pudieread tidder Final Pavin associred with warer man replacement progects
Nashua & Amberst Pavi 17019RR DW17-183 20,101 S 6840 1% 1,841 Mjpshi Yo $ 2982 | ¢ 204 | Budphes) wnder Final Paving wesocianed with wapie man eplacement progeers
Saihun & Ambeest Paying ribunan i i 17THAGES, 1718684 DW17-183 26,101 S 120,000 | § 2014 Yes S 2082 [ § 598 Badiried vinde Final Piving sssciped with waites nan seplicement propts
Maabind & Amnbierst Piving 1703613 DW17-183 20,101 $ 65,780 | § 131089 v Yiew 3 2042 15 1027 | Badiered wider Finad Pavine sisociated with w,
Nashud & Anherst Puving | | RAIAII 1W17.183 26,101 $ 11,200 ) § 2460 i Yes § o |s k) sl P 3ssoemied with w
b & Antberst Paving 1718079 W7, 183 26,001 3 o0 | Nashwi Yed § w1 s 12 | Builgeted pmidir il P sssocuted with wy : ;i
by & Amibierst Paving S 44,361 Budstedd Lrtelo iy N bt T *
SNashug & Amibierst Paving 1706310 DWIT-183 | 26,101 2/2/3018] No s 9,844 Yes  [§  a9@r (s ooy I'hnlu':\l ::l::il: i :: ﬂ'.f.':'“ ::-:::: :::: :I'J: :::ﬁmfﬁﬂ-:—?ﬁ:._—'
Nashua & Amberst Paving Ash Sticet Water Main Replacement project paving: 1700313 DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018] Mo 1 29478 » Yes S 2982 |5 70| Budigercd umder Fanal D jving sssociarid with watee nusin eeplacermont fim It;
Moishunn & Amlierar Paving Wewestey Snver Area Water Minn Weplacement progsct paving 1718680 DWi7-183 26,101 2/2/2018]  Mp 3 3020 Nashua Yeu 3 982 |5 90| Ml e il Taving assoceretl with water mm teplacement projects
Niushin & Ansherst Pavin et Waior Slain Heplacement projece paving 170364 L1718 201 EETETE] R ;] 2000 Nushua Vs 5 $ 2,447 | sl wreler il P .:zsm.lmd with witer suyn eplacement
Saahus & Amhers Paving i 1700630 AW 17-143 2101 2/2/2018 Niy s 17,233 Nashuu Vs 3 3
S & Asherst Pavmg, St 1718682 DW17-183 | 26,101 2722018 No s 2800 ] Noashii Yes |3 s i
MNughu & Sinherss Pyvang Hovts Water Mawn Replacement project paving 1718683 D\F:IT-'IHS a1l /22018 No S 1,000 Nashu Yes s 5 Panfisereel sndes Pl Py mooctited with wiaier . mphicement poosocts
Nashua & Amherst Paving Shedds Ave. Water Mfain Replacement project paving, 1718681 DW17-183 26.101 2/2/2018]  No 3 2,000 Nashui Ves $ § O | Banfgetind wneer Fintal Pavireg assocured with wawer oo replicerment pojeets
LAmherst Street P"Z_ifé‘ Amberst Street Area Water Main Replacement Project
Ambherst Steeet Project - Amberst Streer warer main replacement Replace s.xxx LITof 6" Unlined CIL Water main on_ Ambierst Steeer 1601318, 1702928 DW16-236 25,887 424806 Yes RO E d 20008 Nashua . - .
Ambherst Street Project - Berkshire Street water main replacement Replace xsx LI of £"/x" Steel/Unlined CI Water main on Berkshire Street 1601320, 1702931 \16-236 25887 42486 Yes Paid for by SRIF 5 6,058 Naghn No (’l""g_w are] _tor ‘["'frf’“l cengineering, OI, Union Labor, truck and AFDUC, ‘These espenses are
Amherst Street Project - Lerrace Ave_water main replacement 274" Sicel/Unlined C1 Water nin on Lerrace Ave 1601321, 1702932 % 23887 | 40486 Yes |3 75,000 B 1763 1 Mashin noteligible for SRIF funding:
Amherst Steet Project - Bruce Sticet water man seplacement Replace 260 LE of 6" Unlined CI Water maun an Bruce Street 1601319, 1702030 236 _ 25.8R7 42486 Yes S 7540 S 4,181 Nashin
Swet Tl | New Supplemental Well requued by NHDES| 150391, 100428, 1700400 | DWI7-143 26,101 /230K Ny § TU | S F00iK | S 163,831 Pliistow Yes S 2839 |8 +651 IPenijeet begman o 2005 Priogect reatred b 3631015 iy addiess shorees of sopmly
Penmclwch oy - Fidusanonal Progmm Asvessway Conateer Nitre Wall around Peamchick Bos Diefered N i singht. No QUPAC soughe. | S 38400 | % - Dleiml
Gidman Steet Reploce B & 0o O wih 1275 11 of & meh C1D1 Drefirrod. No [fond iouphe. No QUBAC sigh i A250000 | 5 erred] unml 2018
Seriberit Mack il & sl Replive 1335 feet of 8 A it CLE Tanstir senvices frirm A4 o D/ Dodee B, Drefiorred. Mo Booid gaughr. No Q08 . s S 300,000 | $ vl winl_future date 0 eoonfmutin, with Town Siomm Do poel
Milford Booster Sration Replacement Replice 25 Yo uld_budow el confimed space boster st w/alwve grouml station Deferiel Mo Mol seughe No QCPAC soughr 550000 | % - Ditipeet tlofermd wm‘“m,.h.__—_—LL—_
i . Sanw Staton Upgrade - Al 3id pomp Tngrriass puanpimg Capicin o mvol ekisting deminds amd conicnul obligatinn 1702911 L3W17-183 RN 2/2/200K[  No 125,001 | & 13423 [ § 13,323 Naushua Yes S 2982 |$ 397 | walbvsis shoiwesl thar bl one pusng wiontlel provide mimal capaery roquired.
City Sewer Projects - THD Aging infrantructure llghc:m’::l in coordindtion with sewer replacement “J SO0
Warren Street Replaced 300 LE of 4 inch CT with 8 in DIPCL 1702871 DWIT-183 26,101 2AENB No S 60,000 | § 121,151 Tew 3 2982 |§ 613 JSNLOI far fivil pavig in 118
Lowell Street Replaged 4235 LT of 6 nch CIwih 6 n DIPCL 1THZATA W 17-183 26,001 /A/ANBL N N 60,000 WIS You s 080 |5 2051 [S38.500 five fintal pravimss dir 2018
Green Steeer Replaced 330 LF of 4 1nch CLwith & in DIPCL 0T DWIT-183 | 2,400 2018 No s 27000 |5 27,730 Yo 5 9515 85 Tt fud i
Bend Strect Weglaciil 3530 L of B ineh £1 with 8 wch (1L 1702873 W17 183 26,101 2/2/2018] Mo 3 T, | S 78,412 h s 5 2012 |5 2,838 | Inchading prvine
Leridin Steck Teplaced 330 L1 of 2 inel C1 wath 4 s IV 1702875 1171/ 26,101 2/2/2018 N 3 25 s 73,389 Nashua Yiu < Hut | KR [S1T000 for firal pavingan 20K
UProctoe Sirect Replurod 130 L of 281 5 el Cwith 1 inch PVC 1707322 DWIT-183 | 26,101 2/3/2018] S s S| B89 ] Nashua Yo 18 wuz |5 1909 eclnies fad i
Liills Strpwy Replage] 100 LF of 4 weh CF with 8 inch 11171 1617684, 1703641 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 71,987 Nashua Yed 5 9352 | s 3,197 | Project missed it New 2017 Gl
Tenple St Ruplibesd 575 LITof 8 wnich O with 6 mch B3P and # inch D10ECL 1600381, 1703640 26,1001 2/2/2018[  No 151,093 |8 148,873 Nitslua Yes $ 2983 |s 4439 Jincludinzs final paving
anity Street Ieglise 280 LF of 2 meh (1 with 4 meh PV 1707323 2,101 2#2!.3!!_:!8 No, D Mw | § BILORT Nashua Yis 3 FEER 2053 | Pachydes Sl pavi
24" witeriun oo Monehester Seeet bo Tinker Romd Akl 1300 LE oo 24 ok CLOE on Manwhiester Steeer Easenment 0 Tinker Roid Boad sotbght. No LHPAC sompht | 3 At ini Detorred uaird 018
Water isiin bocipin s loop om LA end of main s beyood Tl uml boog oneo Tell 1200 LE Deferred. Mo Bond soughin, No (ICPAC 18 i | 3§ Delered it 2018
Watee i looping: Ul Mosbunn fal. R '“""@5'”!_5 {it Route 1014 1 T03é00 W78 | __'LJJU' I3/ N S 8,334 Amherst Vs 3 [EE =3
2017 Main Sweeet Avea Water Main Replacement - Pliuse 1 Fowell - Zellwood - Prant replace 1720 LF of & in CF with § m CLDI Duferee] No Bonu sougt. No QCPAC wighr, | § kil | 8 - Pirtf Projeet dely
Bucdaruis Averiie Replaced 540 LE of 6 inch €1 with 8 inch DIRCI, 1702843 Dwi7183 | 326101 2/2/2018] No $ #7528 Y63 Nashin Ver |3 ™83 ls Tisivihal Stieati Dart oF 2007 Mo Strvet Area Wittes Main Replacement Dot
Cliele Ave - N Replicernent Replaced 400 LI¥ of 2 mch Steel with 4 inch 14 1715613 DWI17-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018]_No S 20,195 | Nl Yoo |3 wan s e
Fnwell Sirect Replaced 900 LIS of 6 inch CL with 175 LT of 4 inch and 723 LI of 8 inch I, 170284 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018]  No 192,174 Nailui Yeu 5 muy | g Inchivicheal Strvers Parr of 2007 M Street e, ik Misin, Replucormicnl Phoect
Zafhwionid Avoriue Repliced 375 LI of 6 inch CI with 4 in PV 1702845 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018] No $ 480,000 51,142 Nislu Yes S 292 |¢ Inubivighesl Strvers Part ot 2007 Mo Srecer Ares Wagee St Replizement Proeer
| rint Syrect Replacod 710 LI a6 ch CFwith 12 wh EIC] 1702846 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018] Mo . 146,106 Nasliua Yes i 2982 ]§ Lodivadual Stecets Part of 3077 Man Stever A Wity Mai Meplasoatient Projeet
2017 Muin Street Area Water Main chl-.\ce-mml - Phase 11 ing anfrustruciure replacement $ A0 0
Luncorls Steet Replaced 790 LF of 6 inch CLwith 8 in DIPCI, 1703841 TWIT-183 | 26000 2/2/201H 5 132007 [ 8 1681 | e Yer |5 2982 15 S0 Jimdiveduial Stivets Pase of 3017 M Sireer Avea Water Main Reghivertn: Projee
Seutt Strect Teplaced 100 LE of Fincl and 5000 LF of 3 mch O wath 100 L aof 3omch omad S0 217 of 8 el D100 1702842 [IWIT-183 26,101 2272008 S 130440 | § 109,004 Neshitu Yes 3 2082 | % 3751 | tnadivigdual Strers Paet "I-:”Im'mfﬁmﬁmﬁjl—_*
Findley Srrver Replate unbimes] cast s leide i sidde stoeets abieid of Citv paving Jefermd. Moo Wond sought. o QCPAC smughr. | 8 175,000 | § = Tsject detered o 317 = e
_ Factory Steeer . Replace 12 & 8.0 G with 640 LE of 16 in CLDL 640 LI Jefierped Mo o sought. N QCPAC sught, |3 250,00 | § Unsject defired fiy 2018
Route 101 Widening, Bedford NHDOT Project _ —
ot 101 Widdeninge, Bedfied Melociie watee i o Tote 101 LT R 20,101 AR Mo 5 40,2000 | 3 43,074 Bedford New [3 FITH L0606 PNTIELKT propect that e aclded oy Sprmae of 2017
Here 101 Widderung, Bedton] Relewated warer it alongs Mashua Rodid 1702838 DW17-183 26,101 27272018 No $ 42,100 | £ 43,740 Bedford Yes § M0 | s Lo PNSHEHE greeiect that weas e i Sptine of ‘-’Ll 17
Here 107 Wodening, Pedion] Relocate water main on Bell FLll Road 1702639 DWI7-183 2o,101 2/2/2m8]  No S I540M [ S 53,951 Bedford Yes s 2310 |5 1,251 | NHINIT siesiect thar was m ,.,f 5,-‘1?

069



26,101

2/2/3014

SHBETY project that was adibel s Spring of 2017, Pasral ceimbursement from Sl LT pt

Ronre 111 Wadeninye, Bedford wo i 3 Nl Rowl 1702840 DW17-183 o 3 LOUS I B 116,005 Bediord Yus $ 23.19 | & 2,695 |$206,010 89
Hoarte 122 @ Soarhan Bond Lane Warer 3am Refoancin Wi Main Refocation o actommebite Town o St Dioun inarallagion 1715666 L7, 183 2,100 2N N |S 3 54030 [ § 59558 | Ambet Yos $ R § A5 | P aif’ Adbieest Srann D pregest adifod w Pl of 2017
Horwand e Emergemey Main Replacemenr - lowand St Hmergenc i 1640371, 1601379 ] 106,838 Sl Nes S 208218 3186 [lnerprocy proect m reploce nled 2 steel woater mam bt n 2017,
Lrimble Pesdoes - Ulsiad for feld lecating Asien vig G1S proggun Upgnade 1o bpad device dewen iy 1703027 IAWIT. (83 20,10 2/2/3018] No 1§ 2000 | § o8021 [ 8 AT | Mermack o
Engoneening Repluwement Vibweles 2 Replace 2 Vobieles 1702831, 1702832 ARG 14 130 BT 1742014 Yes | S G000 | P 2014 Bonds | § - Merrimmick My Pl and préspoiny tikies rocevired i DV 16-81G Slep fripse
Complere PWW Core Svatein. TIédniulic Misdel Dhuspnilmutivn Meaded [Mrpse 2 Letorred. Mo [l songtht No | csought, |3 25,000 | § : Prrspuery e, will no Do weed i ssetul i 2017
DWW PEL Tnteiconection - DA Highwiv i River T Highway to Mevimgch River Bocater inition’ Deferred. No Bond sought. 443 sy | 5 311,500 | § Deteend o 3018 due fo birine oF frial NFIIES peenting
WIAT - Lieneriion gy LED Lighting WD - Ceinverson o LI Laghwing Deferrd. No Bond sought. N QCPAC sought. | § HOIHHY | § : Eetorwd, sraff o nor available n complete i 2017
B Well/Clem Feed pump replicemems (oo Well /Clivemn Feed pramiy wplaceinenls DAL E3 35,735 L7200 | Parnal el 2014 Ponde Doy Y 5 3371 5 - | Pl il pivpenty tists rpcoveseslan DW 168116 Step Ineroase
Heaesti AW/ Chern Feed punp ceplienents oo/ Wil / hom Peed pump eplacements Monthly 60, 61, 62, 63 DW17-183 20,401 2B, NG ]S 60,000 | g SR | § A1 ARG Derry Yis 3 330308 1375
BoosrorWell 4 hem Feedd pusipy replicements Beplpes VPO on Ui Hidee Well 1TOTEER IAWIT 183 26,1 BETR T IR :] Y | § 24180 Dlipistens Yo 3 W3 50| Fudeeted uiider Bosoate) Well /Chem Feed pung seplivement
Inatall/ repliice teatment sviters in small CWS i rll fpeplice frediment svstems in small W5 Defermel 2 I_!r.ml songht. No (U soughr,. | § 15,000 | 5 - Budger place hilder, o treunent iestom insrlls/clicomin YID
Misc Srammural Impnwemonts Mlisz. Stoschieal lmprosements Dieferreyd. No Bow| somght. Mo GUPAC scmght. | § i | § et place oldor. Mo srscrrl ympeovements YT
Hams Dam Spillway Recommmenon Carniplere Farm Dy Spillwiy Recongemicnon 1701987 5 [ Nl Yeu 5 w2 |5 170
Reptie Veluele #62 Replace 1 vear old rack wirh 107863 miles DWI7-18] 26,101 V2R No |8 GO | § 450000 \ o s, perclnser] gl tiis Vel B A i ey
Reglace Velicle 540 Replice 7 veur ol wack wit 103,875 miles 1800162 CAVI7-183 | 2001 27206 vo |3 55000 | § 5 27320 | Nashug Hn Retined 787
Replace vehicls #04 Replueis & vene il ik with 175,260 miles 1800481 [W17-143 26,101 2208 No |8 L0000 | § 3 42078 Mighua No e, frvn bresgromamyg of Dndiier veir s o bepw oF vehicle being rephaced. B0 relyed
Tteplace Velycle #63 Iepilaci 7ovear old oruck witl 1102409 miles L7188 L FA2IR] Ny |s I3 NI | § M| #a3
Replice Vehicle 4 eplice 8 vemr ol ke with over MO0 mles TR ] A2678 Maghuy bt etired] #44
Seenw Vel #1109 S Wates Supply Veluele, no mplagement 17T 10W'17-183 a0, N 3 3 GLINR | § [nel Sl No Nia viediicle o
Rieplace Velude #00 Heplace 11 e old ek with over 140000 males [ DWILT-183 peic8 ] No 3 97,33% Nathit No Renred #07
Replace Velelo #16 Adef unlity bealy s velucle #46 L1002 LW 72183 0,101 Mo 3 2071 Ny S Mo vehiele etiend,
Trsrall overbwad erane and dooe-W T proves Iriatall oweehai craie el disie-WCTT protess ared LTO1487, 1719801 DW17-183 26,101 o £ LN TS0 | § 15,731 Nuibn i § s s 130 Qs gt toe WTT eenng anil door. Dooe i weed g userul
Mermomak River SEos pusgdmetor nelinld Mernmack Rover Sranon pamp/mome eebuild W 17183 il Ny 5 '!E:‘tjgllll - 2541 I |sm! et deforres] vl 2018
Mise. equipmient purchises WTE misc. cquipment purchases 3 EENTTTN S -
Slige ewiprrient punchises Purchase New Blecs Muln-derer 1715317 EAVL7- 182 2272008 Nao 3 1,300 1 % | SiH) Faaljua o 5 - [Wiicherred ysaler WTP Mise exquapumint pairehased
PHAM peceupien tontml at Bon Teeain Tank Irgtill mvee w1 Bem Teerun Jank 1703024 LIWIT 183 2/2/20M8]  No 3 2,600 )¢ 2 Sanberst Yes £ RIS 19| Budueted uider T Ml éumpment_pycliases)
Rapsce VED v Slaer Chiopper Piing at T Seplyce VITY on Shiakee Chappae Puseps o W 1707180 A 3220181 No s 35035 1503 | N Yoo  f§ 208315 jou [Buducied areled WP Mise comnment_purchased
W Replace 30" 1P Discharge Moter MW Replace 30" 1P Diichurge Moror 171HBAA LW IT-183 /2NN Niy S 17,177 | 3 477 _gl_i_n_ Yies i B2 | § 512 [Pudgited uneler T Misc equipmant purchused
Purehizz new Dily equipiment Purchare new lab equipment Defenwal. No Bond nnphr Mo CCPAC soughe. | & 150K | - =
Pugehiace e lib qquipmens | Tasns Tatsiitern 1707187 DWIZ.185 | 261010 2/272008] s 5900 § § 5,01K1 Nl No Unittead wsssedes (Murhrse sow Taly equiipoeenr
WP strpenml/HVAC Replied Comyprossor on A/ Ui W PS 1 70R LT DWI7-183 | g0 | 22018 we s 10000 |3 B 5308 | Nadwa Yes 5 &z [s 166
Mfise Security npurades tor iewwe Geditied Mize Fencwnp/Yecurity Moojticts Prformed. Mo Bomd sought Mo QEPAL soughe. | § 25000 | S - Tyt plics Bolder_No Mise. Fencinl) Secutsty Paneets 100
Cmplete Feneine aouiid WTT foc Security _Deviotes lenging at W I706043 DWiTiay [ 360 [ 277200 s s 80,000 | § 5588 |8 5388 |  Moshiw Yes §  Jomr g U7 | Adamn Giate openng mechamsm noplweld. Foncing delcered
Replace Clifier (3 Vagswem Bowers and Achators Replicy Clarifict (TVacium Howers aml Acniston Du]_'urml. s [ sttt Nol‘(.:[’.\l:' sugghe | § a5 | 8 > Defermd
Mréc, SCADA [leamend uparndes Sl SEADA Flecrocal Profiered. Mo Weind simight. No QAL ouslu $ 30,000 | S - Badunt Place Hinldes. See behow o il propeers
Mige SCADA | everieal upymailes Vallevfield - lnstall Cellubar Commpmennon | 1TUBE: 1 7-183 26,1001 22018 No | s 5 Anii ) § 3240 Plasstow Yes S 28.39 | § 02 [T REEADLY Fleeriaral upsermbes
Mise. 3A Blekrical upitades Inseall Cellulae ¢ i, Caler Proseive 1716549 W1 7-183 a1 287308 Ne S 2,642 Bedford Yes $ 2319 |3 OL | rojeer aeddedd ralliw rermone Do oF witor walem
HiEo Ciomteatoe Hi-Liv Cieneration] 17 A0 DW17-183 24l Ni : 3 17,302 Dercy Yes S 3323 | 4§ LT3 |Pepmanent stundlve meneeite added o site st il Coniaiiie Watee Svarem.
Areiory Stecet Bonter Punp VI replacements eplisce Baled VELYS o0 Aerney Street Bocdter Puimgs iT10En2 W7 183 26,101 222ME] Mo [$ 23500 | $ - Nashuu Yeu 3 2982 | % - JHideoted voder Misc, SCALA Blemeal upgrades
[ i SCADA Plegracd ungrder Replace il SCAD A Computers wnd Upgrade Svateim LT1BRY WL 183 [ 26,108 2/2/28] N[5 - s EERITN IS W9 Nashua Yes IS 2987 [§ 500 [Unfnulpeied, Sccusie ppnades ransed banbare sepheemem
SWell Relatulininom Preferoed. Mo Brind soipght Mo QCPAC doughe. | § i | § § Bicluet place bolder, o Well Rehallinamn Peojess Y110
WY Closed Carept Caimweni vepl el Flrout Capirera ooplioement Sy oveme Dreferred. No Bond sought. No oy ._'_:Iﬂ‘ﬂh’_i__ﬂn'l'[’ 5 el
WIP - Ruplace stodefont glass, vemivate WP recyption Jepdae shednont whies, remivate CTP et Jeferel. e Mot sought. No GG \1: sought. | § Son | § Deferd
OFfice fenovinon-confii iy meo O sendwanin -Con foreicy o Jeferel. No Bond wonghe. Mo (G ,..M § Sl | § Dofeered
Warey Sapple - Warershed Public Fdueanon Faenlizanon / Testiende - Phise § Diefetved. No Bond deiight. Mo QUIAC sought. | § 2| % Wll ot e copypleteed il 2068
Stoemseates DM Noiticatons o Cemimmmng Faagation Stommeates M o feations und Commumny Educanon Dieferred. Mo Boad sought. WNo QCPAC sought. [ $ 12000 [ § Will ot ber comypleted unl 2018
———m T Watershed protection 1503675 1AW IT 183 100 J22001R]  No 5 03,790 Sashuig Yes $ 9215 21 [Progect staried in 2013 Laid purchiied from locd hoipal Ll et i S
Beeue reoepiinn drod Uittice Securny for Front Beception [k 1708425 W 183 20,101 HHNB N |3 10,000 | & 20990 | § 18820 | Secamack No y
Salpuarabite Deal Tops Aciormmaodane bick e 1713759 DAL 183 6,101 AR Ne |3 - |8 o8[S 0,088 | Mipnimick No
MAsser Managpmenr - Phase 3 Awgop Mamagement 2006 Canry over 1O | DWIT-183 20,1401 22/018] No | Joi o | € i | s 160390 | Memmack Yes 3 %17 |5 I
Cemversiem b AN U Assuns capranier Corwverson o HAM. Fued. Assets cavrveover L707349 LW T- TR 20,101 /WAL Mo S 1L000 [ § LLANI ] $ Mermisack No 3 . |5
Fircwall Fineweall replierment 1702081 1171/ 20,141 32/ Ne |8 S | 8 420 s Merringct No
Agset NManagenwnt - Phare 4 Crvntinue progross on Adsor $igetient implementition 1700300 13w 17183 20,101 2 _3;'21'!”- No |S 736000 | § 350,000 | S Vartous Yes H 2AES 1§ 1A | Redipee eved of work han bwsderreel dioo o anatf ree diveried o PEON wiponae
ek Molade e Tpmerince €hick bl 1o wiek on ifads 1707189 LWwi7-183 20,1610 .‘JJ{EUIB No ]S |50 | & SuHli 3 « 2006 Wik connplitid. 2017 work defeenad unnl 2018
lick Mobiile Ppgrade Pupchase WA foc (ChcliMolnle Plirfmm 1702223 DW17-183 | 26,101 22N No |§ -3 5,160 | § S0 | Vanous Yes |5 2Kas 149 Iibidevred toe undor Upgnde €lekdolale m ot an i0ALs
foniew upernle Ve Infisiew: to the batest version el D17 183 2,100 2INM[ No |3 S0 | § ENEINES 1150 Vathis (7= s KRG a0
Iunge Uperade Lpprarle artatee 0y the Lavest versjin 17183 R 227018 Ne |s Moo | § b Dietert
Rerention Archive Solution | Dtfrastnsbiite bo Arcliwe oldet sk filis Diefierred No ol soait. S0 QP soughr. | § Sty | § - Dhctorread unl 3008
Mumis Enhancemenrs T0ME prasen fomms, P o, Click-Munis mjson il Dashlsoiiml /Cetirmal Deferred. Mo Band s, Mo QCPAC sought, | § AS000K) | § A Caitin For vetiler aooeprance of software eahaneemes
Miseellanconts Softaro Deferred. No Bond sought. No QEPAC sought. | 8 15000 ) § = Budgot phace holber,
Miscellatieenis Softwure U penbe: Sype ngm /WA DW17- 133 201001 2/2/2018] No | S S 10,386 Haduered o wide Miy
Muscellaieous Sufiwaine Daghtbon D Collection aotrwige izl LW T-183 20,01 X2 N ]S 5 6700 | § S0 | Meevimuck hony Thumbiboteet v umdor M
Mimcllancoui Sofmwing Mutis - Enbineements - S8 Replacensen 15112430 LIRS 20,1001 220000 Mo b3 18700 | Moerisuck Mo Dughseted) Bir unides \Mise Saframne
Museellunenus Softwan: PDI Crmvertuy Sofiwaie ACIEE L7183 26,001 2f3/2ME]  No 5 3090 | Mermmack No Wequiredd iy ke welisite ALY A compiliant
Miscellinecars | Linlwite Defwered No Bond sought. o (CPAC coushr. | 5 LA ) § Baiudpe placie hotider Mo S lanbeans pusded Y117
Miscellneons | lardware L1106 Tape Diive #2 1617687 DAWITE T 26000 S20TH] Ny 5 L0308 | Nlermnmack b
et nfragteiie Ruplistement of viemisl sevvers and newwork swhieh geach Exbiing buidsare oo longee supponcd. 1Th034T DWizads | Sl | 2AT0IR] No ] TE3AZ) | Mlerimack Ko
LIMS wpraelee Lpurasle vy Labwaiuey Informanon Syareins sofbwiie Delertdd Mo Bond soughie. %o QCPAC wught. | 3 110K | 8 Rulease of new vessmon delived unnl SHA
Badee Swipe for 1T Ameg Alfore toe eaghomg o warfie avter Bours mio 1T e - Secunty Peferred. N T songht. No QUIAC sught. | 8 20000 ] § Paoject cuncelled foe 2017
iz Sate it Cligh Veack Dig citic work order nme dlectmastly, Defeeed. No Bond songht. No QEIAC swght. | § 2000 |8 - Devfect cancelle for 2017
Weluite Upprides & Updites Upddate Welste. Enbance eustimmer ualuliny 11T DWIT-183 | 26,10 F22me] No |3 S0 | § 20700 | § Merriaik No
11 Sevinny Pheigect FSCH 27001 Eyusvalence Projeet 1707 LR DWI7-183 | 20,10l | " EN_N| B . 5 i | § Motk Mt vitluanesn nf 1T sirarmuciee for secunty
Phyaical Server for Amodeak Revir Dieterred. No Boud dight. No (AT wwphy, | # HUNL [ S 5 Defirnal
Masical Seever for ear| Dieteored. No Bond soushr. Mo QAL sought, | $ 13000 | & - 5 Défetrad
Teveatment oy Develipes Tntlled Scrvnes O bipsses cevenue faritfod irivtamt CWId-130 | 25735 TP Farnal | 3 Pil 2014 Bonds Pl ] propetty favies econiined i R 10806 Sieay Tnereiie
mr, Ot nres ievense paffd amung owizws | oeaor | xereie]l e s 3 36,000 | 5 43903 | Variowd Yes S O8RS 18 1207 [antfed wnvesten amownt ot sl capil buduet
Total Projected 2017 PWW Capital Expenditures - S 9,729,000 § 4163,760  § 5,291,409 Projected Property Tax Expenses- § 122,079
Amherst $ 2,136
Bedford % 6,088
Derry 5 2948
Merrimack  § 11,368
L. Tax rate is the sum of the local ec ity rate plus the S ide Unlity tax sate of $6.60/$1000 Nashua 79032
Plaistow § 480

070



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
QCPAC Filing
Exhibit 2

DW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
5/23/2018 Page 2
Fi i NHPUC Ord D f gl’(ll"o"e: NH o v Demaed iy gl?;:lf
inancing rder ate o udgete PUC Chart of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Co: i iti i i
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount Account # 6/30/2018 l9/30/2018 11/30/250‘1?3s o Community Taxable Tax Rate (I) Prg’)‘;rg‘s’?x SR Chal"/g;)//‘;;llds‘"o"/l)ele“““ e
Replace Forman T'ruck Existing Truck has been a safety and maintenance problem DSRR 0.1 S 90,000 341 ryE—— S 5 TRURIGS
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Flomes DW17-183 S 146.000 333 Varions Yes = ;9'1 TS : ;40
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services DW17-183 $ 92,000 333 NatoE Yes s :’J. I‘1 S "‘; 0
10 [ydreants Replacement of non functional hydeants DW17-183 S 50.000 315 TS - & ;9']3 = ;;4’7
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves DW17-183 S 30,000 331 Various Yes 3 ;9'13 s ‘“;4
Replace failed meter reading mdios Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) D\W17-183 s 50,000 334 Vatious Ych S ;9'11 n e
480 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) New meters for new customers, including PFOA DW17-183 S 114,000 334 Vntiou; Yes S ’_’9'115 S 3.3:1
2355 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE & CWS) 5/8"-6" | Replace Iigh lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter DW17-183 S 532,000 334 Various Yc‘e S ;‘).1:! $ 1;;;7
IFerromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate DW17-183 S 10,000 343 EE— N(; s ;9'1'3 - '_
Service Truck replacement (#76) Replace 2008 Pick up with 156.000+ miles DW17-183 S 60,000 341 Meorrimack No s ;8I17 3
1 Service Truck - New Service Truck Fur | new ops employees DSRR 0.1 S 35,000 341 Merimaek No s ’_78 7 1s
Replacement of Meter Supervisar Trnick (14 Replace 7oyear old pack up wich 167,000+ mules with small SUY DWIT-143 5 28,000 BT [yP— No s ;B.IT 5 B
Replace Valve/vac teailer unit Existing unit has reach the end of its usable life DW17-183 S 65,000 343 Merrimack No s :R-I? 5
I'imble units for Meter Reading (6 units) Replace CE meter reading equipment DSRR 0.1 S 39,000 347 T o . ;8.17 : -
Pipe Saws (5) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate DW17-183 S 6,000 343 YA— = : ;8.1 13 -
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment ceplacement - aun cate DW17-183 S 7,000 343 Meccimack No 3 ’_’8-17 S -
Add Air Conditioning to Mechanics Bay Securnity Project DW17-183 S 52,000 304 Morsimack N < ;8'17 s :
TFour trench boxes IFour trench boxes DW17-183 $ 20,000 343 Merdmack No s ’_’B-l Te :
Interconnection of BWC (Bed ford) to PWW Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) 1o PWAV DW17-183 S 85.000 331 Bedford e . ;3.16 s —
Lilm St Replace 1570 LI7 of 8 & 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 S 436,000 131 Nishu 7 S ’-’-‘9l8’7 S va;’)
Monroe Street Replace 485 LF of 4 inch (HDPI CI) with 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 131,000 331 Nashua Yc; S ;0 R; . :‘5‘()02
[West Pearl Street Replace 325 LIF of 8 inch CL with 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 109,000 331 R = : o —
Gillis St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 143,000 33 Nashua Yes S ;‘)Iﬂ; S :"’,;4
Orange St (Concord St to Lock St) Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 96,000 331 Nashua Yc; S :9'3; = 7:1(:‘%
Buchanan St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DwW17-183 S 36,600 131 Nashua Yc; s ’_’9‘8; . ;‘09-1
Lincoln Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 52,300 339 Nashua Yc; s ;‘J.H.; . 1.'60
Nutt St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DwW17-183 S 39,600 331 Nashua N A ;9'3; e 1':}”
Circle Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 11,000 331 Noashua Yc;s S ;9'8; E “1’)R
Pratt St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 47,000 331 Nashua Yes S ;9.8; g 1 45,,
Zellwood Ave Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 $ 25000 331 Nashua e = ;‘)-H; - ,‘HF
['axon St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 6,000 331 Nashua Yc;‘ S ;9 B; < |79’
Fifield St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 N 4,400 I Nashua Yes S ;9'8; s T
Fowell Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 59,400 331 Nashua Yes s ;9.8; S 5T
Terrace Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 5,200 331 Nashun Ves s ;9'3; 3 -15‘_
Beard St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 16,100 331 Nashua Yc;‘ 5 ;9 8; 5 43;
Green St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 3,100 331 Nochua e o ’—_’98; s =
Warren St Residual paving from priot year main replacement DW17-183 $ 11,000 331 Nashua Ye;‘ s ”‘)Iﬂ; S 37;
Liswaell St Residual paving from prior yeac main replacement W17-183 § 23,000 331 Nashua Ter s ;9 B; s (g(
Lemon St Resdual paving from poor yedr nui ceplacement DW17-183 S 4400 331 Nashua Yu; L = n: 3 I)“y
Mulvanntiy St - Emerpency Replacement Resithual paving from prive yede main replaceinent DW17-183 s 51,700 331 Nashua Yr_-:l S :’J-H; 5 ; "-l"
Assct Management Asset Management IW17-183 ) 300,000 347 Vagous Yc-s s ;9'1; s 8.;3“;
Giilman Street Replace 1470 LE of 8 inch CT wath 12 meh DIPECL W17-183 5 635,000 131 Nashin Yes s ;9 1% Wr_}',
Ritter Street Replace 300LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 223,000 331 Nashua Yc.ﬁ 3 :9.8; s (';,_6
Woodward Street Replace 300 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 131,000 331 Nashua Ye;' S ;9 H; s "g’:](
[factory Street Replace 625 LF of 8 inch and 950 LIF CI 950 LIV of 16 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 S 642,000 331 —— Yc»s = ’_’9.3; : 1_9_1144.
Pennichuck Street Replace 100 LIF of 12 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 3 53,000 EE) Nashua Yes S ;‘).8; S 1"80
[Fossa Avenue Replace 310 LIF of 6 inch Cl and 2 PVC with 6 inch and 4 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 S 80,000 3131 Noshus Yc;' . ;9.8; < ,r:m’
Replace 775 LI¥ of 8 inch and 275 LI7 of 6 inch CI with 775 [.[F of 8 = : — 0= St
Russell Avenue Jinch and 225 LF of 4 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 $ 290,000 131 . !
Taylor Street (Main St to Fificld) Replace 790 LT of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 s 258,000 331 S:::t:: zz: z f;’ gf 2 gg;’:
Burnett Street Replace 535 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 238.000 131 Nashua Yc; : ;0‘3; % 7'0'9'7
[Field Street Replace 325 LY of 6 weh C1 with 6 inch DIPCIL DW1i7-183 S 87,000 331 Nashua Yc; : ’-’QIK; : "A59I
Fermwood Street Replaee 450 LI of G wch CLwith 6 wch DIPCL IWI7-183 5 116,000 331 Nashua ‘I"u;' s ‘_"J.H.; ¢ ;-‘5")
Revere Street Replace 760 LF of 6 inch CLwith 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 239,000 331 Nashua = S el I =
Replace 760 LI of 8 inch CI and 160 L[ of 6 inch CI with 760 LF of 8 = =Lt sm
Stevens Street bgch and 160 L[ of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 293,000 331 Nashua Ves " sopal| = 8737
[vergreen Street Replace 310 LI of 1.5 and 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 66,000 331 Nashua Yes $ :9I8; $ 1.9;8
Morton Strect Replace 290 LE of 1.5 inch CI with 550 LF of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 114,000 331 Nashua Yes s 2082 )5 3’39)9
Replace 300 LF of 8 inch CI and 160 LF of 2 inch CI with 300 LIF of === -
Park Avenue DIPCL and 160 117 of 4 _inch DIPCL. DW17-143 S 132,000 331 . ‘
Coburn Waods (all side streets) Replace 4200 LF of 2 inch PVC with 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 1,024,400 331 z:::t:: z:: : f;gf : 1;9:;’
Northwest Water Main Improvements DW17-183 331 Nashua Yes S ;9'8; s G
Manchester Street] Add 2700 LIF of 24 inch DIPCIL. on Manchester St. DW17-183 $ 600,000 331 Nashua Yeos S ;9.8; s T
Rete I0EA aned Roure 127 (Amberst) |Add 2200 LE of 12 inech DIPCL 1o close Illlll'l I 17-183 5 00,0000 331 Nashua Y(; 3 :'J.ﬂ'_l S 14’916
Tinker Road [Replace 823 [1° of 16 neh AC with 825 LF of 24 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 S 475,000 331 Nashua Yoo s ;98; - I I.t('
Iake Strect Replace 2950 LI of 6 mch CLwith 12 inch D1 DW17-143 5 1,415,200 331 Nashua Ves S ’-‘9.8; s 4:"‘,{;’
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outsile GIS Consultmg Seevices DWIT7-185 S 73,000 347 \-"nl:mus . S ;9-1; - 2201
Witter Modeling C. lininge Water Modelng Consulting EAW1T-183 S 50,000 347 Vam.;us No s ;9'13 -
Trimble R2 Units Trimble R2 Ulnies DW17-18% S 13,000 347 s Yes 3 ;9' B1s 3’79
Water Level Well Montonng Foupment Warter Level Well Monitaring Eygiipment LW17-183 s 5000 W07 Vasious o s ;9'13 : -
IRcElacc Jeep with Pickup Replace 2006 Jeop with 1524017 mules with Pickup DW17-183 $ 30,000 341 Meerimack No S ;8.1.7 S -
Replace Ranger Pickup Replace 2005 Ranger Pickug with 186,845 miles DW17-183 B 30,000 34 s = : ;8 7S R
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chern Feed pump replacements DW17-183 S 60,000 311 Vadous Yes s ;9'13 S i 7-48
Tnsall/ replace treatment sysrems m small CWS Install/replace preatment systems w small CWS DW17-183 5 15,000 320 Vnriou; ‘r’c; o ;9'13 s ~437
Misc. Structural Improvements Misse. Seractural Troprovements DW17-183 S 20,000 304 V.‘ll‘l"‘ll; Yoo s ;9'1‘3 = h
Miscellaneois Equpment Purchinsed Miscellaneous Fiepuipmetst Purchased DW17-183 § 20,000 3 vnnuu;; Yn; s ;9'” S ?83
Miscellancous SCADA/Electrical Miscellanconn SCADA S Eleemeal DW17-183 3 30.000 346 Vario Yo 5 ;9 1'3 S ;74
Well Relabilintion Well Rehabilitation IAV17-183 5 50,0000 07 Vit T s ;9'1’3 . T
WTP Structural/HVAC WIP Structural/[IVAC DW17-183 s 10,000 320 o o S T ’;;8
Page 1 of 2 071
. 2018 PWW Capex Budget

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers




QCPAC Filing

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022
Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Exhibit 2
5/23/2018 Page 2
Financi NHPUC O Approved Estimated Estimated Estimated gf IT‘:IS
e DS o o : m:ncmg rder : Date of Budgeted NHPUC Chart of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of Project Cost as of Proj jl Tax Explanati . L.
sject Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order|  Amount Account # 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 11/30/2018 | Communi Taxabl T ey o o oDEIctoRsince
Purchase new laly eiquy Purchase new lab etjuipmient [W17-183 3 20,000 20 ty Aaxable ax Rate (1) Expense 1/30/2018
Miscellineous Fencuy and Secunity projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects DW17-143 5 10,000 304 N"lﬂ_]‘u-i No £ Wl s .
Replace Water Supply Velucle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 s 65,000 iy Wit Yies 5 R[S 208
Replace Warer Supply Velucle Run rare vehucle replacemont DAW17- 183 ] 65,000 EY) Mashua No $ 2082 | %
Replice Water Supply Velucle Run rate vehiele veplacement IW17-183 s 10,000 341 hfr'-"[‘l“‘ MNe § 20825
Replace Witer Supply Vehicle Run ee vehicle replacement W17 183 3 10,000 ] Mashua Mo 5 2982 | §
WTP Perimeter Fence WIP Pesimeter Fence DW17-183 5 B0 000 300 Nasu Mo 3 98218
Beywers Dam Spillway reconstruction enginecring Bowers Dam Spillway rec engieening L3SRR 0.1 S 0,000 W05 Ml’rt.lrl'ﬁltk Yex s 2817 |8
WIT Camera system u]‘ngiIc Existungr Camera systen s outdated DW17-183 S 50,000 7 Mereinaek Me 5 w1718
Diedgng feassbility study Dreddgng feasibility study DSRR 0.1 s 31,500 105 Dashua Yes § 201315
Sourcewater Peprection Study Sourcewarer Protection Study SRR 0.1 5 15,000 305 Vm’f‘“"‘ [Mis ] 291315
m]unnt Vepertion Assessment and Managemnent Aguatic Vegetanon Assessment and Manugement DSRE 0.1 5 7,500 105 Vacions Mo g 2913 |8
Website Uppreades Improved Custoiner Service Expenence DW17-183 3 36,000 7 Vit No 5 M13ls
SIEM Applance Agpregate Real-time monitoring of syswm alerts and logs DW17-183 5 26,000 47 Meerwnck Mo 5 W17 ]S -
“hange Auditor Meeded o track changes to Authentieation Server W 7- 183 5 A0 a7 Meremack No ) 2817 [ § .
File Server Replacement Replace older lardware 1W17-183 § 13,000 347 M“"‘_‘“‘““ N_'-‘ 5 28178
Stomge Upgrade Replace non-supported hardware and inerease speed W 17183 5 70,000 47 M""’f'““fk Ny § 2817 | S <
Mums FER Vnhancements Meviled as Business process change W17.183 S 4000 7 Merrimack N 5 w1715
Click Mabile Applicanon Changes Meeded os Busimess process chinpe W 17-183 5 30,00 7 Mn:rr,tmck Mo § A7 | S =
ClickMobile Move to iPads Move to 8 more functional device DW17-183 s 140,000 7 Meerimack No § 281718 .
Lenplement Customer Balinces over the phone Lunproved Customer Seevice Experience W 17-183 5 0001 M7 Mcrr!m:lck No § 2B.17 | § -
IMizcellaneous Handware Run Rate veplacemunts W17 143 s 15,000 pYe) Merrimack Mo 3 2817 (8
Miscellaneos Sofoware Ron Rate eplacenents W17 183 s 12,000 7 Meornack Miy § Wi7|s -
LIMS upprade Allow for Electromc Data Colleetion n the Field W 17-183 [y 11,000 7 M‘-'"f"‘:‘ck No s 2B17 1S -
P*hysical Server for Pearl DVW17- 183 s 12,000 W Meerimack Ma 5 w175
Comparan |ob Scheduler Cenrralized mghtly Job management and nonficinon DW17-183 5 1000 W M”“?'“"':I‘ No $ 2817 | 3
(Comsulbiing Consulting DAV 17-183 3 32,000 hl&'@rruck Mo 3 2817 | & E
[Laiptops for 1.G. & DAV. Laptops foe LG, & DAV DW17-183 5 000 EY%) Memimack No $ 2817 [$ :
Addivional Computers Additiona] Computers W 17-183 5 4000 7 :‘:r::::::: ;‘" : 3:;; : =
ANETNE 0 28
Pennichuck Water Works Proj 12018 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | § 12,054,400 Projected Property Tax Expense associared with QCPAC projects - | § 34,360
L IO ax BXp : / cCts - 1,36
1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility
tax rate of $6.60/$1000
Page 2 of 2 072
O
2018 PWW Capex Budget

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Projected 2019 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
5/23/2018

QCPAC Filing
Exhibit 2
Page 3

Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted NHPUC Chart Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount of Account # Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 333 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 1,340
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 333 Various. Yes $ 29.13 | $ 2,680
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 335 Vartious Yes $ 2913 1% 1;45.7
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 331 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 874
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warranty failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 334 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 1,457
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 62,000 334 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 1,806
1,150 New Metets for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6| 1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6' § 259,000 334 Vatious Yes $ 29.13 | § 7,545
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27,000 334 Various Yes $ 2913 [ $ 787
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 343 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ 5
Fetromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 343 Merrimack No $ 2817 1%
Service Truck replacement (#4) Replace 2011 Pickup Truck with 160,000+ projected miles $ 60,000 341 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% .
Meter service van replacement (#72) Replace 2009 Meter Van with 158,000+ projected miles $ 35,000 341 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § =
Mud Pump Replacements (2) Ongoing small equipment replacement $ 4,000 311 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Tapping Machine replacements (2) Tapping Machine replacements (2) $ 4,000 343 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | $ o
Trimble units for Meter Reading (4 units) Replace remaining CE meter reading equipment $ 13,000 347 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% -
Replace 2850 meter reading radios Complete with P'I"s, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 334 Vatious No $ 29.13 | § .
Elm St Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 22,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 656
Monroe Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 298
West Pearl Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 (% 298
Gilman Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 180,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 5,368
Ritter Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 61,200 331 Nashua Yes $ 29821 ¢ 1,825
Woodwatd Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 36,200 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 1,079
Factory Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 155,600 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 4,640
Pennichuck Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 13,200 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | ¢ 394
Fossa Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement § 33,400 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 996
Russell Avenue Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 52,700 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,572
Taylor Street (Main St to Fifield) Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 86,500 331 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 2,579
Burnett Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement § 65,500 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 (% 1,953
Field Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 33,500 331 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | ¢ 999
Fernwood Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 45,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,342
Revere Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 80,100 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 2,389
Stevens Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 102,100 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | ¢ 3,045
Evergreen Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 26,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 775
Mortton Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 45,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,342
Park Avenue Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 38,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 1,133
Northwest Water Main Improvements Restdual paving from prior year main replacement $ 35,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,044
Lake Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 330,000 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1§ 9,841
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 175,700 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 5,239
Brook Street Replace 225 LF of 4 inch and 915 LF of 6 inch CI with 1140 LF of 8 inch| $ 384,300 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 11,460
Hamilton Street Replace 410 LF of 6 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 88,300 331 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 2,633
Ash Street Replace 510 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 174,100 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,192
Burritt Street Replace 425 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 142,800 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 4,258
Burritt Street Replace 125 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 39,100 331 Nashua Yes $ 29821 % 1,166
Verona Street Replace 675 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 228,300 331 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 6,808
Sarasota Ave Replace 250 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 84,200 331 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 2,511
Merrimack River Intake Year Round Raw Water Intake from Merrimack River $ 5,500,000 306 Merrimack Yes $ 2913 | § 160;215
Twin Ridge Station Improvements Twin Ridge Station Improvements $ 330,000 346 Plaistow Yes $ 3312 | $ 10,930
Qutside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services $ 24,000 347 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% -~
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting ¥ 10,000 347 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ c

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers

Page 1 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget

073



5/23/2018

Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted NHPUC Chart Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount of Account # Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment b 5,000 307 Various No 4 2913 | § =
Replace SUV Replace SUV 3 30,000 341 Mertimack No $ 28171 % -
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 341 Merrimack No $ 28.17 (3% -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements § 60,000 311 Various Yes b3 2913 | § 1,748
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS b 15,000 320 Vatious Yes § 2913 | % 437
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements § 20,000 304 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 583
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased $ 20,000 344 Various Yes § 2913 | $ 583
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 346 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 874
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 307 Various Yes § 2013 | § 1,457
WP Structural/FIVAC WTP Structural/ HVAC § 10,000 304 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | § 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 320 Nashua No § 29.82 | § .
Miscellaneous Fencing and Secutity projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 304 Various Yes $ 2913 [ § 291
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles § 65,000 341 Nashua No b 29.82 | $
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 341 Nashua No $ 2982 (%
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 341 Nashua No $ 29.82 | % -
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 341 Nashua No $ 2982 1% -
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction Bowers Dam Spillway teconstruction $ 900,000 305 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 26,217
Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 3 550,000 320 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | % 16,401
Desktop PC Replacements Desktop Replacements $ 80,000 347 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 347 Merrimack No $ 2817 §
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software § 12,000 347 Merrimack No § 2817 | §
Other IT Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellaneous I'T Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 347 Merrimack No ;) 2817 | § &
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2019 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 12,002,800 QCPAC projects -| $ 320,811

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the

Statewide Utlity tax rate of $6.60/$1000

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers

Page 2 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget

074



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2020 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Page 4
5/23/2018
QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | $ 1,340
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 % 2,680
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hvdrants § 50,000 Various Yes g 2013 | % 1.457
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | $ 874
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2913 19% 1,457
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 65,000 Various Yes $ 2913 [ $ 1,893
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-¢' $ 27,000 Vatious Yes $ 2013 | % 787
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ =
Service Pick Up replacement (#20) Replace 2008 with projected 136,000+ miles b 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Meter Pick Up replacement (#95) Replace 2008 with projected 130,000+ miles $ 60,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Meter Van replacement ( #27) Replace 2011 with projected 135,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No § 28.17 | $
Meter Reading SUV teplacement ( #21) Replace 2011 with projected 140,000+ miles $ 35,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | $
Mud Pump Replacements (3) Mud Pump Replacements (3) $ 4,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | § -
Radio Replacements (2850) Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 Vatious Yes $ 29131 % 7,865
Brook Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 128,700 Nashua Yes 3 29,82 | % 3,838
Hamilton Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 40,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,220
Ash Street Residual paving from prior yeat main replacement $ 58,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,739
Burritt Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 47,800 Nashua Yes $ 2982 $ 1,425
Burritt Street Restdual paving from prior year main replacement $ 18,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 540
Verona Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 76,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 2,281
Satasota Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 28,200 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 | § 841
Fields Grove Park Ctossing (Chestnut to Lawndale) Add 750 LF of 16 inch HDPE (stream Crossing) $ 506,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (% 15,089
Benson Avenue Replace 550 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 191,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 5711
Spaulding Street Replace 950 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL 3 329,500 Nashua Yes § 2082 | % 9,826
Alstead Avenue Replace 240 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 73,000 Nashua Yes b 29.82 | § 2,177
Spaulding Avenue Replace 430 LF of 6, 2, & 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL, £ 95,2010) Nashua Yes % 29.82 | § 2,839
St Lazare Street Replace 415 LF of 2 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 91,800 Nashua Yes b 2082 | $ 2,737
Ingalls St (St Camille to end) Replace 200 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 44,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,321
Nye Avenues Replace 400 LF of 2 & 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 87,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 2,606
Copp Street Replace 350 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 124,200 Nashua Yes $ 2982 ] % 3,704
Gray Avenue Replace 360 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL $ 102,300 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 3,051
Harvard Street Replace 800 LF of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 272,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | 8,120
Alld Street Replace 1860} LF of 6 & 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 878,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 26,203
Lawndale Avenue Replace 1085 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL, $ 497,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 14,827
Taylor Road (Lyan St to Replace 725 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 332,500 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 | § 9,915
Temple St (south to Gorman) Replace 900 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 415,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (9% 12,393
School Street ( High to W. Peat] Alleyway) Replace 400 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 137,400 Nashua Yes § 2082 1% 4,097
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement Kessler Farm Tank Replacement $ 3,080,000 Nashua Yes $ 29821 9% 91,846
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services $ 18,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ =
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 9%
Water Level Well Monitoring Fquipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment $ 5,000 Vatious No $ 2913 | §
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | $ -
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ =
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Various Yes § 2913 | $ 1,748
Install/replace rreatment systems in small CWS Install /replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes b3 2913 [ $ 437
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 2913 § 583

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers

Page 1 of 2

075

2020 PWW Capex Budget



5/23/2018

QCPAC
Apptroved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Fquipment Purchased $ 20,000 Vatious Yes $ 29.13 | § 583
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | $ 874
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 | § 1,457
WTP Structural/HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § ’298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 2982 | ¢ -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencinig and Secutity projects $ 10,000 Vatious Yes $ 2982 | $ 298
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 1%
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | $
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 | $
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 | % y
Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 16,401
Work Order and Asset Management (Synergen upgrade) Upgrade WAM to new infrastructure and interface $ 90,000 Merrimack Yes $ 2817 | § 2j535
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 % =
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 %
Other I'T Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate Other I'T Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 9,953,400 QCPAC projects -| $ 271,909

1. 'T'ax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

Exh 2 - Updated Property Tax Calculation with GL Acct Numbers

Page 2 of 2

076

2020 PWW Capex Budget



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing
DW 18-022 Exhibit 3
2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures with General Ledger Account Numbers
5/30/2018

Pennichuck Water Works Inc
Depreciation Asset List
For the Period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
By Project
All Projects Submitted for QCPAC
Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV

200-00000674 347110-2000-001 1502439 Munis - Enhancements - SDS Replacement 6/2/2017 7.000000 sL $18,700.00 $0.00  $18,700.00  $1,335.71 $1,33571  $17,364.29
200-00001116 303100-2000-001 1503675 st. Joseph's Land Purchase 10/1/2017 0.000000 NO $69,790.16 $0.00  $69,790.16 $0.00 5000  $69,790.16
200-00001832 307100-2000-001 1503914 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $363.75 $0.00 $363.75 $6.06 $6.06 $357.69
200-00001834 307100-2000-001 1503914 Sweet Hill Well 43 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $363.75 $0.00 $363.75 $6.06 $6.06 $357.69
200-00001833 307100-2000-001 1503914 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 st $452.00 $0.00 $452.00 $7.53 $7.53 $444.47
200-00001831 307100-2000-001 1503914 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $24,573.24 $0.00  $24,573.24 $409 55 $409.55  $24,163.69
200-00000256 347110-2000-001 1600061 Smart Board - Engineering (Dawn} 3/1/2017 7.000000 sL $7,178.90 $0.00 $7,178.90 $669.71 $669.71 $6,509.19
200-00001127 347110-2000-001 1600061 Asset Management Risk & Criticality 10/1/2017 7.000000 sL $13,921.10 $0.00  $13,921.10 $994.36 $99436  $12,926.74
200-00000258 347110-2000-001 1600061 Hydraulic Model - Asset Management 3/1/2017 7.000000 sL $140,490.00 $0.00  $140,490.00  $10,035.00 $10,035.00  $130,455.00
200-00000679 331002-2000-001 1600371 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 63.670000 sL $23,400.00 $2,340.00  $21,060.00 $165.38 $165.38  $20,894.62
200-00000625 331200-2000-001 1600371 Howard St, Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $80.00 $8.00 $72.00 50.58 $0.58 $71.42
200-00000627 331200-2000-001 1600371 Howard St, Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $108.00 $10.80 $97.20 50.78 $0.78 $96.42
200-00000635 331200-2000-001 1600371 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 SL $426.63 $42.66 $383.97 $3.07 $3.07 $380.90
200-00000638 331200-2000-001 1600371 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 SL $627.76 $62.78 $564.98 $452 $4.52 $560.46
200-00000681 331200-2000-001 1600371 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $78,280.42 $7,82804  $70,452.38 $563.62 456362  $69,888.76
200-00000649 331250-2000-001 1600371 Howard $t. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 SL $2,250,00 $225.00 $2,025.00 $16.20 $16.20 $2,008.80
200-00000642 335000-2000-001 1600371 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 44.670000 sL $850.00 $85.00 $765.00 $8.56 $8.56 $756.44
200-00000620 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $22.86 $2.29 $20.57 $0.16 $0.16 $20.41
200-00000629 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $180.50 $18.05 $162.45 $130 $130 $161.15
200-00000632 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $247.18 $24.72 $222.46 $1.78 $1.78 $220.68
200-00000641 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $783.88 $78.39 $705.49 $5.64 $5.64 $699.85
200-00000646 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62 500000 sL $1,153.45 $115.35 $1,038.10 $8.30 $8.30 $1,029.80
200-00000654 331200-2000-001 1600381 Temple St, Nashua - Nashua Water Main Im 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $3,135.30 $313.53 $2,821.77 $22.57 $22.57 $2,799.20
200-00000683 309200-2000-001 1601365 Raw Water Transmission Main 6/2/2017 66.670000 sk $176,829.14 $0.00 $176,829.14  $1,326.15 $1,326.15  $175,502.99
200-00000619 331200-2000-001 1601379 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $9.00 $0.90 $8.10 $0.06 $0.06 $8,04
200-00000622 331200-2000-001 1601379 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 SL $32.93 $3.29 $29.64 $0.24 30.24 $29.40
200-00000623 331200-2000-001 1601379 Howard $t. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $48.46 $4.85 $43.61 $0.35 $0.35 $43.26
200-00000624 331200-2000-001 1601379 Howard 5t. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62.500000 SL $71.87 $7.19 $64.68 $0.52 $0.52 $64.16
200-00000639 331200-2000-001 1601379 Howard St. Emergency Main Replacement - 6/2/2017 62,500000 sL $653.28 $65.33 $587.95 $4.70 $4.70 $583.25
200-00001822 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill Well 43 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $64.00 $0.00 $64.00 $1.07 $1.07 $62.93
200-00001824 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill well #3 12/1/2017 30,000000 SL $135.67 $0.00 $135.67 $2.26 $2.26 $133.41
200-00001823 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $587.50 $0,00 $587.50 $9.79 $9.79 $577.71
200-00001821 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill Well 43 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $887.18 $0.00 $887.18 $14.79 $14.79 $872.39
200-00001819 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30,000000 sL $1,305.45 $0.00 $1,305.45 $21,76 $21.76 $1,283.69
200-00001817 307100-2000-001 1602428 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30,000000 sL $68,501.55 $0.00  $6850155  $1,141.69 $1,14169  $67,359.86
200-00000658 347110-2000-001 1614048 PDF Converter Software 6/2/2017 7.000000 sL $3,994.00 $0.00 $3,994.00 $285.29 $285.29 $3,708.71
200-00000842 331200-2000-001 1617684 Gillis Street - Water Main Improvements 7/1/2017 62.500000 St $54,789.00 $5,478590  $49,310.10 $394.48 $394.48  $48,915.62
200-00000832 331250-2000-001 1617684 Gillis Street - Water Main Improvements 7/1/2017 62.500000 sL $5,380.00 $538,00 $4,842.00 $38.74 $38.74 $4,803.26
200-00000834 333200-2000-001 1617684 Gillis Street - Water Main Improvements 7/1/2017 42,750000 sL $7,289.00 $728.90 $6,560.10 $76.73 $76.73 $6,483.37
200-00000824 335000-2000-001 1617684 Gillis Street - Water Main Improvements 7/1/2017 44.670000 SL $857.00 $85.70 $771.30 $8.63 $8.63 $762.67

077



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000839 347110-2000-001 1617689 LT06 Tape Drive #2 7/1/2017 7.000000 sL $19,395.00 $0.00  $19,395.00  $1,385.36 $1,38536  $18,009.64
200-00001027 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset - Project 9/1/2017 7.000000 sL $127.00 $0.00 $127.00 $9.07 $9,07 $117.93
200-00001792 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $253.33 $0.00 $253.33 $18.10 $18.10 $235.23
200-00000427 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 4/1/2017 7.000000 sL $263.26 50,00 $263.26 $18.80 $18.80 $244.46
200-00000566 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model - Asset Management 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $310.00 $0.00 $310.00 $22.14 $22.14 $287.86
200-00001028 347110-2000-001 1700300 Mobile - Asset 9/1/2017 7.000000 sL $370.00 $0.00 $370.00 $26.43 $26.43 $343.57
200-00000573 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset - Project 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $525.00 $0.00 $525.00 $37.50 $37.50 $487.50
200-00000919 347110-2000-001 1700300 Mobile - Asset 8/1/2017 7.000000 SL $555.00 $0.00 $555.00 $39.64 $39.64 $515.36
200-00001181 347110-2000-001 1700300 Rangefinders (2) 11/1/2017 7.000000 SL $828.42 $0.00 $828.42 $59.17 $59.17 $769.25
200-00001795 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $1,120.51 $0.00 $1,120.51 $80.04 $80.04 $1,040.47
200-00001793 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $1,652.24 $0.00 $1,652.24 $118.02 $118.02 $1,534.22
200-00000647 347110-2000-001 1700300 Mobile - Asset 6/2/2017 7.000000 st $1,850.00 $0.00 $1,850.00 $132.14 $132.14 $1,717.86
200-00001148 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model 10/1/2017 7.000000 sL $1,860.00 $0.00 $1,860.00 $132.86 $132.86 $1,727.14
200-00000648 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Website - Asset Management 6/2/2017 7.000000 sL $1,935.00 $0.00 $1,935,00 $138.21 513821 $1,796.79
200-00001800 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Management Project Manag 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $2,250.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $160.71 $160.71 $2,089.29
200-00000429 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Website - Asset Management 4/1/2017 7.000000 st $712.78 $0.00 $712.78 $50.91 $50.91 $661.87
200-00001794 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $4,038.13 $0.00 $4,038.13 $288.44 $288.44 $3,749.69
200-00001029 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model - Asset Management 9/1/2017 7.000000 sL $4,245.00 $0.00 $4,245,00 $303.21 $303.21 $3,941.79
200-00000831 347110-2000-001 1700300 Servcer Software and 20 Cals - Asset Man 7/1/2017 7.000000 sL $4,788.42 $0.00 $4,788.42 $342.03 $342.03 $4,446.39
200-00001796 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Management GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $4,823.19 $0.00 $4,823.19 $344.51 $344.51 $4,478.68
200-00001802 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Mgt. Hydraulic Mode 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $4,928.34 $0.00 $4,928.34 $352.02 $352.02 $4,576.32
200-00000431 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset - Project 4/1/2017 7.000000 sL $5,060.00 $0.00 $5,060,00 $361.43 $361.43 $4,698.57
200-00001179 347110-2000-001 1700300 Project Management 11/1/2017 7.000000 sL $5,400.00 $0.00 $5,400,00 $385.71 $385.71 $5,014.29
200-00001797 347110-2000-001 1700300 InfoMaster LCCA 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $428.57 $428.57 $5,571.43
200-00000430 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model - Asset Management 4/1/2017 7.000000 st $6,200.00 $0.00 $6,200.00 $442.86 $442.86 $5,757.14
200-00000920 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model - Asset Management 8/1/2017 7.000000 sL $6,200,00 $0.00 $6,200.00 $442.86 $442.86 $5,757.14
200-00001182 347110-2000-001 1700300 Hydraulic Model 11/1/2017 7.000000 sL $9,061.37 $0.00 $9,061.37 $647.24 $647.24 $8,414.13
200-00001149 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 10/1/2017 7.000000 sL $10,188.00 $0.00  $10,188.00 $727.71 $727.71 $9,460.29
200-00001801 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Mgt. Risk & Criticality 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $10,552.50 $0.00  $10,552.50 $753.75 $753.75 $9,798.75
200-00001180 347110-2000-001 1700300 Risk & Criticality 11/1/2017 7.000000 sL $14,288.63 $0.00  $14,28863  $1,020.62 $1,02062  $13,268.01
200-00000567 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 5/2/2017 7.000000 St $18,073.17 $000  $18,073.17  $1,29094 $1,29094  $16,782.23
200-00001799 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Management GIS Mapping 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $26,672.61 $0.00  $26,67261  $1,905.19 $1,905.19  $24,767.42
200-00000841 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 7/1/2017 7.000000 SL $28,754.99 $0.00  $28,75499  $2,053.93 $2,053.93  $26,701.06
200-00000677 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 6/2/2017 7,000000 sL $29,543.83 $0.00  $29,543.83  $2,110.27 $2,11027  $27,433.56
200-00001798 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Mgt. InfoMaster LCCA 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $30,000.00 $0.00  $30,000.00  $2,142.86 $2,14286  $27,857.14
200-00000921 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 8/1/2017 7.000000 sL $32,549.66 $0.00  $32,549.66  $2,324.98 $2,324.98  $30,224.68
200-00001130 347110-2000-001 1700300 Asset Mng. Risk & Criticality 10/1/2017 7.000000 sL $32,995.00 $0.00  $32,995.00  $2,356.79 $2,356.79  $30,63821
200-00001174 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 11/1/2017 7.000000 sL $33,084.71 $0.00  $33,08471  $2,363.19 $2,363.19  $30,72152
200-00001147 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping 10/1/2017 7.000000 sL $33,733.78 $0.00  $33,733.78  $2,409.56 $2,40956  $31,324.22
200-00001026 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 9/1/2017 7.000000 sL $36,840.60 $0.00  $36,840.60  $2,631.47 $2,63147  $34,20913
200-00000426 347110-2000-001 1700300 GIS Mapping - Asset Management 4/1/2017 7.000000 sL $79,498.57 $0.00  $79,49857  $5,678.47 $5,67847  $73,820.10
200-00000670 331002-2000-001 1700310 Brook St, Nashua - 2015 Nashua Water Mai 6/2/2017 63,670000 sL $9,844.00 $984,40 $8,859.60 $69,57 $69.57 $8,790.03
200-00000660 331002-2000-001 1700315 Ash Street: Nashua - 2015 Water Main 6/2/2017 63.670000 sL $4,778.30 $477.83 $4,300.47 $33.77 $33.77 $4,266.70
200-00001123 331002-2000-001 1700315 Ash St, Nashua - 2015 Nashua Water Main 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $17,900.00 $1,790.00  $16,110.00 $126.51 $12651  $15,983.49
200-00001827 307100-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $698.50 $0.00 $698.50 $11.64 $11.64 $686.86
200-00001826 307100-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 SL $1,430.58 $0.00 $1,430.58 $23.84 $23.84 $1,406.74
200-00001825 307100-2000-003 1701490 Sweet Hill well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $2,105.03 $0,00 $2,105.03 $35.08 $35.08 $2,069.95
200-00001820 307100-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $50,100.67 50.00  $50,100.67 $835.01 $835.01  $49,265.66
200-00001830 307210-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill well #3 12/1/2017 30.000000 sL $10,103.00 $0.00  $10,103.00 $168.38 $168.38 $9,934.62
200-00001828 334000-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 20.920000 sL $306.28 $0.00 $306.28 $7.32 $7.32 $298.96

078



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001829 334000-2000-001 1701490 Sweet Hill Well #3 12/1/2017 20.920000 sL $1,853.24 $0.00 $1,853.24 $44.29 $44.29 $1,808.95
200-00000568 334000-2000-001 1701885 WTP - Replace 30" IP Discharge Meter 5/2/2017 20.920000 sL $17,176.87 $1,717.69  $15,459,18 $369.48 $369.48  $15,089.70
200-00001774 346000-2000-001 1701886 Valleyfield - install Cellular Comm 12/1/2017 19.000000 sL $3,249.04 $0.00 $3,249.04 $85.50 $85,50 $3,163.54
200-00001473 304800-2000-001 1701887 WTP - Install Overhead Door 12/1/2017 40.670000 sL $9,209.50 $0.00 $9,209.50 $113.22 $113.22 $9,096.28
200-00000569 346000-2000-001 1701888 Twin Ridge - Replace VFD Well #8 5/2/2017 19.000000 sL $2,089.15 $0.00 $2,089.15 $54.98 $54.98 $2,034.17
200-00000959 346000-2000-001 1701889 WTP - Replace all SCADA Computers and Up 9/1/2017 15.000000 sL $19,990,00 $0.00  $19,990.00 $526.05 $526.05  $19,463.95
200-00000851 331200-2000-001 1701891 2017 Rte. 101 Widening, Bedford (2017) 8/1/2017 62500000 sL $10,785.84 $1,078.58 $9,707.26 $77.66 $77.66 $9,629.60
200-00001853 331200-2000-001 1701891 Rte. 101 Widening, Bedford - 2017 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $35,187.71 $3,518.77  $31,668.94 $25335 $25335  $31,415.59
200-00001808 310000-2000-001 1701899 Hi-Lo Generator 12/1/2017 22.000000 st $47,331.72 $0.00  $47,331.72  $1,075.72 $1,07572  $46,256.00
200-00000664 305000-2000-001 1701987 Harris Dam Spillway Reconstruction (2017 6/2/2017 55.830000 sL $6,018.00 $601.80 $5,416.20 $48,51 $48.51 $5,367.69
200-00000668 331002-2000-001 1701988 Mulberry St, Nashua - 2014 Water Main Im 6/2/2017 63.670000 sL $6,840.00 $684.00 $6,156.00 $48.34 $48.34 $6,107.66
200-00000661 331002-2000-001 1701989 Park St Main Replacement, paving (2017 ¢ 6/2/2017 63.670000 sL $4,907.99 $490.80 $4,417.19 $34.69 $34.69 $4,382.50
200-00001910 304701-2000-001 1701990 DW Highway - Operations Building 12/1/2017 40.670000 SL $29,094.37 $0.00  $29,094.37 $357.69 $357.69  $28,736.68
200-00001915 346000-2000-001 1701990 DW Highway - Operations Building 12/1/2017 40.670000 sL $7,463.14 $0.00 $7,463,14 $91.75 $91.75 $7,371.39
200-00001916 348000-2000-001 1701590 DW Highway - Operations Building 12/1/2017 25.000000 sL $28,582.42 $0,00  $28,582.42 $571.65 $57165  $28,010.77
200-00001458 347110-2000-001 1702081 Firewall Replacement 12/1/2017 7.000000 st $28,227.51 $000  $28,22751  $2,01625 $2,016.25  $26,211.26
200-00000631 341000-2000-001 1702097 #4352 - 2016 Chevy Silverado 3500, Servi 6/2/2017 10.580000 sL $170.59 $0.00 $170.59 $8.06 $8.06 $162.53
200-00000633 341000-2000-001 1702097 #352 - 2016 Chevy Silverado 3500, Servi 6/2/2017 10.580000 sL $251.04 $0.00 $251.04 $11.86 $11.86 $239.18
200-00000666 341000-2000-001 1702097 #352 - 2016 Chevy Silverado 3500, Servi 6/2/2017 10.580000 sL $5,820.13 $0.00 $5,820.13 $275.05 $275.05 $5,545.08
200-00000833 347110-2000-001 1702223 iPad Devices for Click Mobile 7/1/2017 7.000000 sL $5,159.95 $0.00 $5,159.95 $368.57 $368.57 $4,791.38
200-00000656 347110-2000-001 1702224 InfoView Upgrade 6/2/2017 7.000000 sL $3,150,00 50.00 $3,150.00 $225.00 $225.00 $2,925.00
200-00001809 345000-2000-001 1702312 #331 - Volvo EC60E Excavator 12/1/2017 16.670000 sL $69,553.56 $0.00  $69,55356  $2,086.19 $2,086.19  $67,467.37
200-00001469 331200-2000-001 1702838 Nashua Road ( Route 101 Widening) 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL -$457.31 $45.73 -$411.58 $3.29 -$3.29 -$408.29
200-00000949 331200-2000-001 1702838 2017 Nashua Road (Route 101 Widening), B 8/1/2017 62.500000 sL $198.00 $19.80 $178.20 $1.43 $1.43 $176.77
200-00000844 331200-2000-001 1702838 2017 Nashua Road {Route 101 Widening), B 8/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,045,03 $104.50 $940.53 $7.52 $7.52 $933.01
200-00000846 331200-2000-001 1702838 2017 Nashua Road (Route 101 Widening), B 8/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,537.72 $153.77 $1,383.95 $11.07 $11.07 $1,372.88
200-00000850 331200-2000-001 1702838 2017 Nashua Road (Route 101 Widening), B 8/1/2017 62.500000 sL $5,884.50 $588.45 $5,296.05 $42.37 $42.37 $5,253.68
200-00001465 331200-2000-001 1702838 Nashua Road ( Route 101 Widening) 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $35,531.74 $3,553.17  $31,978.57 $255.83 $255.83  $31,722.74
200-00001467 331002-2000-001 1702839 Bell Hill Road ( Route 101 Widening} 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $2,524.63 $252.46 $2,272,17 $17.84 $17.84 $2,254.33
200-00001909 331200-2000-001 1702839 Bell Hill 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL -$3,056.92 $0.00 -$3,056.92 -$24.46 -$24.46 $3,032.46
200-00000950 331200-2000-001 1702839 2017 Bell Hill Road (Route 101 Widening) 8/1/2017 62.500000 sL $379.50 $37.95 $341.55 $2.73 $2.73 $338.82
200-00000847 331200-2000-001 1702839 2017 Bell Hill Road (Route 101 Widening) 8/1/2017 62.500000 SL $2,143.25 $214.33 $1,928.92 $15.43 $15.43 $1,913.49
200-00000848 331200-2000-001 1702839 2017 Bell Hill Road {Route 101 Widening) 8/1/2017 62.500000 sk $2,413.87 $241.39 $2,172.48 $17.38 $17.38 $2,155.10
200-00000849 331200-2000-001 1702839 2017 Bell Hill Road (Route 101 Widening) 8/1/2017 62.500000 SL $3,153.69 $315.37 $2,838.32 $22.71 $2271 $2,815.61
200-00001466 331200-2000-001 1702839 Bell Hill Road ( Route 101 Widening} 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $46,393.15 $4,639.32  $41,753.83 $334.03 $334.03  $41,419.80
200-00001474 333004-2000-001 1702840 Nashua Road, #3, 6" Fire Service 12/1/2017 41.000000 sL $10,176.62 $1,017.66 $9,158.96 $111.69 $111.69 $9,047.27
200-00000948 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42.750000 sL $71.50 $7.15 $64.35 $0.75 $0.75 $63.60
200-00000951 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42.750000 sL $836.26 $83.63 $752.63 $8.80 $8.80 $743.83
200-00000953 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,230.52 $123.05 $1,107.47 $12.95 $12.95 $1,094.52
200-00000853 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42,750000 sL $1,620.00 $162.00 $1,458.00 $17.05 $17.05 $1,440.95
200-00000891 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42.750000 sL $2,485.00 $248.50 $2,236.50 $26.16 $26.16 $2,21034
200-00001470 333200-2000-001 1702840 Nashua Road, #3, 6" Fire Service Relocate 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $38,882.62 $3,888.26  $34,994.36 $409.29 $409.29  $34,585.07
200-00000852 333200-2000-001 1702840 2017 Nashua Road, #3 (Route 101 Widening 8/1/2017 42,750000 sL $60,902.58 $6,090.26  $54,812.32 $641.08 $641.08  $54,171.24
200-00001030-001  331200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - 20.5 of 6" DI 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,142.50 $214.25 $1,928.25 $15.43 $15.43 $1,912.82
200-00001905-001  331200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,430.00 $243.00 $2,187.00 $17.50 $17.50 $2,169.50
200-00001035 331200-2000-001 1702841 Fifield Street: Nashua - 19" of 16" DI 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $4,254.64 $425.46 $3,829.18 $30,63 $30.63 $3,798.55
200-00001905 331200-2000-001 1702841 Fifield Street: Nashua - Additional Work 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $18,734.60 $1,873.46  $16,861.14 $134.89 $134.89  $16,726.25
200-00001030 331200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - 793" of 8" DI 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $99,386.80 $9,938.68  $89,448.12 $715.58 $71558  $88,73254
200-00001032 331250-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62500000 sL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001031 331250-2000-001 1702841 Fifield Street: Nashua - 16" Butterfly 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $6,000.00 $600,00 $5,400.00 $43.20 $43.20 $5,356.80

079



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001031-001 331250-2000-001 1702841 Fifield Street: Nashua - 16" Butterfly 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $6,000.00 $600.00 $5,400.00 $43.20 $43.20 $5,356.80
200-00001034-001 333200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - SS Replacement 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,810.00 $181,00 $1,629.00 $19.05 $19.05 $1,609.95
200-00001034-002 333200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - LS Replacement 9/1/2017 42,750000 SL $3,015.00 $301.50 $2,713.50 $31.74 $31.74 $2,681.76
200-00001034 333200-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - Service Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $14,070.00 $1,407.00 $12,663.00 $148.10 $148.10 $12,514.90
200-00001033-001 335000-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gate 9/1/2017 44.670000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $8.06 $8.06 $711.94
200-00001033 335000-2000-001 1702841 Lincoln Avenue: Nashua - Hydrant 9/1/2017 44670000 SL $8,000.00 $800.00 $7,200.00 $80.59 $80.59 $7,119.41
200-00001840 331002-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 St $1,254.00 $125.40 $1,128.60 $8.86 $8.86 $1,119.74
200-00001835 331200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - Main Replacement 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $488.68 $48.87 $439.81 $3.52 $3.52 $436.29
200-00001044-001 331200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 1" Air Release 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,300.00 $130.00 $1,170.00 $9.36 $9.36 $1,160.64
200-00001044-002 331200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 98' of 4" PVC 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $4,900.00 $490.00 $4,410.00 $35.28 $35.28 $4,374.72
200-00001044 331200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 474" of 8" DIPCL 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $73,806 52 $7,380.65 $66,425.87 $531.41 $531.41 $65,894.46
200-00001048-005 331250-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 4" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $600.00 $60.00 $540.00 $4.32 $4.32 $535.68
200-00001048-004 331250-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street: Nashua - 6" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001048 331250-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001048-001 331250-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350,00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001048-002 331250-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350,00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001048-003 331250-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350,00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-000010435-005 333200-2000-001 1702842 Buchanan Street (#14-16}: Nashua - Recon 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001045-004 333200-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street (#19): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049 333200-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street (#20): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-008 333200-2000-001 1702842 Lincoln Avenue (#26): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005,00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-009 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street (#16): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-007 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street (#20): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 510.58 $893.92
200-00001049-006 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street (#22): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-003 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street {#4): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001045-002 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street {#6): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-001 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street (#8-8): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001049-010 333200-2000-001 1702842 Nutt Street (#14): Nashua - Reconnect 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005,00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.57 $10.57 $893.93
200-00001050-001 335000-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Valve 9/1/2017 44,670000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $8.06 $8.06 571194
200-00001050 335000-2000-001 1702842 Faxon Street: Nashua - Hydrant 9/1/2017 44.670000 sL $8,000.00 $800.00 $7,200.00 $80.59 $80.59 $7,119.41
200-00001037-001 331200-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - 7.5' of 6" DI 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $637.50 $63.75 $573.75 $4.59 $4.59 $569.16
200-00001837 331200-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $2,464.84 $246.48 $2,218.36 $17.75 $17.75 $2,200.61
200-00001037 331200-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - 544" of 8" DI 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $75,765.59 $7,576.56 $68,189.03 $545.51 $545.51 $67,643.52
200-00001038-001 331250-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gte 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001038 331250-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001038-002 331250-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - 8" Gate Valve 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $10.80 $10.80 $1,339.20
200-00001039 333200-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - Reconnects 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $5,345.00 $534.50 $4,810.50 $56.26 $56.26 $4,754.24
200-00001036 335000-2000-001 1702843 Buchanan Street: Nashua - Hydrant 9/1/2017 44,670000 SL $8,000.00 $800.00 $7,200.00 $80.59 $80.59 $7,119.41
200-00001136-001 331002-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - Trench Restor 10/1/2017 63.670000 SL $1,125.00 $112.50 $1,012.50 $7.95 $7.95 $1,004,55
200-00001870 331002-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 SL $3,903.00 $390.31 $3,512.69 $27.59 $27.59 $3,485.10
200-00001136 331002-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Trench Restoratn 10/1/2017 63.670000 SL $14,250.00 $1,425.00 $12,825.00 $100.72 $100.72 $12,724.28
200-00001868 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Truck 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $11.00 $1.10 $9.90 30.08 $0.08 59,82
200-00001869 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Overhead 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $33.80 $3.38 $30.42 $0.24 $0.24 $30.18
200-00001867 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Main Replacement 12/1/2017 62,500000 SL $49.73 $4,97 $44.76 $0.36 $0.36 $44.40
200-00001139-001 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gate 10/1/2017 44.670000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $B8.06 $8.06 $711.94
200-00001139-002 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gate 10/1/2017 44.670000 SL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $8.06 $8.06 $711.94
200-00001041-002 331200-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 16' of 6" DI 9/1/2017 62,500000 SL $2,360.00 $236.00 $2,124.00 $16.99 $16.99 $2,107.01
200-00001041-003 331200-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 35 of 12° DI 9/1/2017 62,500000 SL $2,800.00 $280.00 $2,520.00 $20.16 $20.16 $2,499.84
200-00001862 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Main Replacement 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $7,114.95 $711.50 $6,403.45 $51.23 $51.23 $6,352.22
200-00001139 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Hydrant 10/1/2017 44.670000 SL $8,297.50 $829.75 $7,467.75 $83.58 $83.59 $7,384.16

080



Asset Code

Account #

Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001139-003  331200-2000-001 1702844 fowelt Avenuz: Nashua - Hydrant 10/1/2017 44.670000 sL $8,297.50 $829.75 $7,467.75 $83.59 $83.58 $7,384.17
200-00001041-001  331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 175' of 4" PVC 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $8,750.00 $875.00 $7,875.00 $63.00 $63,00 $7,812,00
200-00001041 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Main Replacement 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $14,061.42 $1,406.14  $12,655.28 $101.24 $10124  $12,554.04
200-00001114 331200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 707' of 6" DIPCL 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $85,124,89 $8512.49  $76,612.40 $612.90 $61290  $75,999.50
200-00001137-001  331250-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001137-002  331250-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001137-003  331250-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001137-004  331250-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 6" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $5.76 $5.76 $714.24
200-00001137-005  331250-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - 2" Air Release 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,800.00 $180.00 $1,620.00 $12.96 $12.96 $1,607.04
200-00001137 331250-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 12" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $14.40 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00001137-006  331250-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 12" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 SL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $14.40 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00001137-007  331250-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 12" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800,00 $14.40 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00001137-008  331250-2000-001 1702844 Lawndale Avenue: Nashua - 12" Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $14.40 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00001138-001  333200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Temp Service 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,300,00 $130.00 $1,170.00 $13.68 $13.68 $1,156.32
200-00001138 333200-2000-001 1702844 Fowell Avenue: Nashua - Reconnections 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $20,100.00 $2,01000  $18,090.00 $211.58 $21158  $17,878.42
200-00001890 331002-2000-001 1702845 Zeliwood Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $267.00 $26.70 $240,30 $1.89 $1.89 $238.41
200-00001144 331002-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street: Nashua - Paving 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $6,465.00 $646.50 $5,818,50 $45.69 $45.69 $5,772.81
200-00001887-001  331200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street: Nashua - Sewer Repair 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $5,106.70 $510.67 $4,596,03 $36.77 $36.77 $4,559.26
200-00001887 331200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street: Nashua - Mobilization 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $8,368.50 $836.85 $7,531.65 $60.25 $60.25 $7,471.40
200-00001129 331200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street: Nashua - 360" of 4" PVC 10/1/2017 62500000 sL $24,709.59 $2,470.96  $22,238.63 $177.91 $177.91  $22,060.72
200-00001145 331250-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street: Nashua - 4" DI Gate 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,200.00 $120.00 $1,080,00 $8.64 $8.64 $1,071.36
200-00001146-003  333200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street (#3): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893,92
200-00001146 333200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street (#5): Nashua - Reconnect 20/1/2017 42,750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $1058 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001146-002  333200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street (#6): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 510,58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001146-001  333200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street (#7): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $10050 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001146-004  333200-2000-001 1702845 Zellwood Street (#10): Nashua -Reconnect 10/1/2017 42,750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $1057 $10.57 $893.93
20000001140 331002-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - Trench Restoratio 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $11,475.00 $1,147.50  $10,327.50 $81.10 $81.10  $10,246.40
200-00001471 331200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,720.25 $272.03 $2,448.22 $19.59 $19.59 $2,428.63
200-00001042 331200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - Water Main Replac 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $32,328.76 $3,232.88  5$29,095.88 $232.77 $23277  $28,863.11
200-00001128 331200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street; Nashua - 717" of 12" DIPCL 10/1/2017 62.500000 sL $73,821.59 $7,380.66  $66,440.93 $531.53 $53153  $65,909.40
200-00001141 331250-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - 12" DI Gate Valve 10/1/2017 62,500000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800,00 $14.40 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00001142 333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#10): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-008  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#12-14): Nashua -Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,005,00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-010  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#15): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42,750000 sL $1,005.00 $100,50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893,92
200-00001142-003  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#18): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $1058 $1058 $893.92
200-00001142-002  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#20): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100,50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-012  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#22): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893,92
200-00001142-006  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#25): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42,750000 SL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-011  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#3): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100,50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-009  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#4-6): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $1058 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-007  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#5A): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-005  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#7): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-004  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#9): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001142-013  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street (#21): Nashua - Reconnect 10/1/2017 42,750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 51057 $10.57 $893.93
200-00001142-001  333200-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - Temp Service 10/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,300.00 $130.00 $1,170.00 $13.68 $13.68 $1,156.32
200-00001143-001  335000-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gate 10/1/2017 44.670000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $8.06 $8.06 $711.94
200-00001143 335000-2000-001 1702846 Pratt Street: Nashua - Hydrant (New) 10/1/2017 44.670000 sL $8,595.00 $859.50 $7,735.50 $86.58 $86.58 $7,648.92
200-00001883 331002-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $4,930.00 $493.00 $4,437.00 $34.84 $34.84 $4,402.16
200-00001881 331200-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $99.00 $9.90 $89.10 $0.71 50.71 $88.39
200-00001882 331200-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $401.88 $40.19 $361.69 $2.89 $2.89 $358.80

081



Asset Code

Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized AssetLife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001880 331200-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $591.33 $59.13 $532.20 $4.26 $4.26 $527.94
200-00001866 331200-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $72,528.46 $7,25285  $65,275.61 $522.20 $522.20  $64,753.41
200-00001884 331250-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $18,600.00 $1,860.00  $16,740.00 $133.92 $133.92  $16,606.08
200-00001885 333200-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $13,250.00 $1,32500  $11,925.00 $139.47 $139.47  $11,785.53
200-00001886 335000-2000-001 1702870 Warren St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 44.670000 sL $10,750.00 $1,075.00 $9,675,00 $108.29 $108.29 $9,566.71
200-00001849 331200-2000-001 1702872 Green St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $115.50 $113 $114.37 $0.91 $0.91 $113.46
200-00001850 331200-2000-001 1702872 Green St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $351.35 $3.45 $347.90 $2.78 $2.78 $345.12
200-00001848 331200-2000-001 1702872 Green St, - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $517.00 $5.07 $511.93 $4.10 $4.10 $507.83
200-00001852 331200-2000-001 1702872 Green St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 42750000 sL $2,500.00 $24.53 $2,475.47 $28.95 $28.95 $2,446.52
200-00001839 331200-2000-001 1702872 Green St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $23,486.21 $2,34862  $21,137.59 $169.10 $169.10  $20,968.49
200-00001851 331250-2000-001 1702872 Green St, - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $750.00 $7.36 $742.64 $5.83 $5.83 $736.81
200-00001836 331200-2000-001 1702873 Beard St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,244,99 $124.50 $1,120.49 $8.96 $8.96 $1,11153
200-00001043 331200-2000-001 1702873 Beard 51. - Malh Street Ares Water 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $63,277,31 $6,327.73  $56,949.58 $455.60 345560  $56,493.98
200-00001045 331250-2000-001 1702873 Beard St. - Main Street Area Water 9/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,950.00 $295.00 $2,655.00 $21.24 $21.24 $2,633.76
200-00001046 333200-2000-001 1702873 Beard St. - Main Street Area Water 9/1/2017 42.750000 st $8,000.00 $800.00 $7,200.00 $84.21 $84.21 $7,115.79
200-00001047 335000-2000-001 1702873 Beard St. - Main Street Area Water 9/1/2017 44,670000 sL $2,940.00 $294.00 $2,646.00 $29.62 $29.62 $2,616.38
200-00001183 331002-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St, - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 63.670000 sL $7,658.50 $765.85 $6,892.65 $54.13 $54.13 $6,838.52
200-00001188 331200-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 62.500000 SL $82.50 $8.25 $74.25 $0.59 $0.59 $73.66
200-00001187 331200-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 62500000 sL $232.98 $23.30 $209.68 $1.68 $1.68 $208.00
200-00001186 331200-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St, - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 62.500000 sL $348.82 $34.88 $313.94 $2.51 $251 $311.43
200-00001175 331200-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 62.500000 sL $73,919.86 $7,39199  $66,527.87 $532.22 $532.22  $65,995.65
200-00001184 333200-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 42.750000 sL $13,850.00 $1,385.00  $12,465.00 $145.79 $145.79  $12,319.21
200-00001185 335000-2000-001 1702874 Lowell St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects - 11/1/2017 44.670000 sL $2,972.50 $297.25 $2,675.25 $29.94 $29.94 $2,645,31
200-00001783 331002-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 63.670000 SL $5,151.00 $515.10 $4,635.90 $36.41 $36.41 $4,599.49
200-00001782 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $59.72 $5.97 $53.75 $0.43 $0.43 $53.32
200-00001780 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $95.00 $9.50 $85.50 $0.68 $0.68 $84.82
200-00001779 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62,500000 sL $319.50 $31.95 $287.55 $2.30 $2.30 $285.25
200-00001781 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $674.43 $67.44 $606.99 $4.86 $4.86 $602.13
200-00001778 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $992.39 $99.24 $893.15 $7.15 $7.15 $886.00
200-00001776 331200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $51,097.38 $5,109.74  $45,987.64 $367.90 $367.90  $45,619.74
200-00001784 333200-2000-001 1702875 Lemon St. - 2017 City Sewer Projects 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $15,000.00 $1500.00  $13,500.00 $157.89 $157.89  $13,342.11
200-00000672 311210-2000-001 1702918 Rebuild Snow Station Low Lift Pump #2 (¢ 6/2/2017 22.750000 sL $13,323.00 $0,00  $13,323.00 $292.81 $292.81  $13,030.19
200-00001889-001  331200-2000-001 1702928 Ambherst St., Nashua - Water Main Replace 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $156,428.00 $15,642.80  $140,78520  $1,126.28 $1,126.28  $139,658.92
200-00001838-002  331200-2000-001 1702930 Bruce St, Nashua - Water Main Replacemen 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $4,183.42 $418,34 $3,765.08 $30.12 $30.12 $3,734.96
200-00001777 331200-2000-001 1702931 Berkshire St., Nashua - Water Main Repla 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $6,057.83 $605.78 $5,452.05 $43.62 $43.62 $5,408.43
200-00001507 331200-2000-001 1702932 Terrace St. Main Replace 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,763.44 $176.34 $1,587.10 $12.70 $12.70 $1,574.40
200-00000650 341000-2000-001 1703002 #115 - Replace Vehicle #46 (2017 carryov 6/2/2017 10.580000 sL $2,071.07 50,00 $2,071.07 $97.88 $97.88 $1,973.19
200-00000741 304500-2000-001 1703024 Install Mikar in Son Terr=in Tank 6/3/2017 45.830000 sL $2,600.00 $260.00 $2,340.00 $25.53 $25.53 $2,314.47
200-00000570-003  347110-2000-001 1703027 iPad - Engineering Trimble1 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $359.99 $0.00 $359.99 $25.71 $25.71 $334.28
200-00000570-004  347110-2000-001 1703027 iPad - Engineering Trimble2 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $359.99 $0.00 $359.99 $25.71 $25.71 $334.28
200-00000570-008  347110-2000-001 1703027 RAM Mounts for iPads/Trimble Eng (5} 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $439.17 $0.00 $439.17 $31.37 $31.37 $407.80
200-00000570-005  347110-2000-001 1703027 Leica - Range Finder - Engineering 5/2/2017 7.000000 SL $499.00 $0.00 $499.00 $35.64 $35.64 $453.36
200-00000570-006  347110-2000-001 1703027 Leica - Range Finder - Engineering 5/2/2017 7.000000 SL $499.00 $0.00 $499.00 $35.64 $35.64 $463.36
200-00000570-007  347110-2000-001 1703027 Leica - Range Finder - Engineering 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $499.00 $0.00 $499.00 $35.64 $35.64 $463.36
200-00000836 347110-2000-001 1703027 GPS Units - Trimble Devices 7/1/2017 7.000000 sL $11,691.44 $0.00  $11,691.44 $835.10 $835.10  $10,856.34
200-00000570-001  347110-2000-001 1703027 Trimble R2 Centimeter RTK Rover - S/N:56 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $16,494.17 $0.00  $16,49417  $1,178.1S $1,17815  $15,316.02
200-00000570-002  347110-2000-001 1703027 Trimble R2 Centimeter RTK Rover - S/N:56 5/2/2017 7.000000 sL $16,494.17 $0.00  $16,494.17  $1,178.15 $1,178.15  $15,316.02
200-00001815 331002-2000-001 1703639 Tolles St - {Canal to Whitney) Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $17,233.20 $1,72332  $15,509.88 $121.80 $121.80  $15,388.08
200-00001859 331002-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $4,284.00 $428.40 $3,855.60 $30.28 $30.28 $3,825.32
200-00001857 331200-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $22.00 $2.20 $19.80 $0.16 $0.16 $19.64

082



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized AssetLlife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001858 331200-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 62,500000 sL $55.77 $5.58 $50.19 $0.40 $0,40 $49.79
200-00001856 331200-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $82.06 $8.21 $73.85 50.59 $0.59 $73.26
200-00000571 331200-2000-001 1703640 Temple St Nashua - Water Main Improve 5/2/2017 62.500000 sL $51,925.74 $5,19257  $46,733.17 $373.87 $37387  $46,359.30
200-00001855 331200-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $72,680.11 $7,26801  $65,412.10 $523.30 $523.30  $64,888.80
200-00001860 331250-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $14.90 $14.40 $1,785.60
200-00000572 331250-2000-001 1703640 Temple St Nashua - Water Main Imprv gate 5/2/2017 62500000 sL $7,750.00 $775.00 $6,975.00 $55.80 $55.80 $6,919.20
200-00001861 335000-2000-001 1703640 Temple St, Nashua - Water Main Improveme 12/1/2017 44.670000 sL $4,550.00 $455.00 $4,095.00 $45.84 $45.84 $4,049.16
200-00001810 331200-2000-001 1703641 2016 Misc. Water Main Improve, - Gillis 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,399.63 $139,96 $1,259.67 $10.08 $10,08 $1,249.59
200-00000829 331200-2000-001 1703641 Gillis Street - Water Main Improvements 7/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,272.08 $227.21 $2,044.87 $16.36 $16.36 $2,028.51
200-00001115 331002-2000-001 1703642 Worcester St Area Main Impr. - Scripture 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $2,466.18 $246.62 $2,219.56 $17.43 $17.43 $2,202.13
200-00001125 331002-2000-001 1703643 Chestnut St, Phase | 2015 Nashua Impr. 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $65,117.76 $6,500.00  $58,617.76 $460.32 $460.32  $58,157.44
200-00001771 331002-2000-001 1703643 Chestnut St, Phase 1 2015 Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $66,571.31 $6,657.13  $59,914.18 $470.51 $47051  $59,443.67
200-00001124 331002-2000-001 1703644 Lovell St, Nashua - 2015 Nashua Water Ma 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $82,060.00 $8,206.00  $73,854.00 $579.97 $579.97  $73,274.03
200-00000669 331200-2000-001 1703646 0Old Nashua Rd. RR Crossing (2017 carryov 6/2/2017 62.500000 sL $8,333.88 $833.39 $7,500.49 $60.00 $60.00 $7,440.49
200-00000843 341000-2000-001 1704173 #116 Ford F-350 - Replace Vehicle #44 7/1/2017 10.580000 sL $62,282.34 $0.00  $62,28234  $2,943.40 $2,943.40  $59,338.94
200-00000837 347110-2000-001 1704175 Website Update 7/1/2017 7.000000 sL $13,250.00 $0.00  $13,250,00 $946.43 $946.43  $12,303.57
200-00000662 304800-2000-001 1706963 Replace WTP Access Gate Mechanism 6/2/2017 40.670000 SL $5,587.50 $558.75 $5,028.75 $61.82 $61.82 $4,966.93
200-00001812 347110-2000-001 1707186 150 27001 Equivalency Project 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $31,554.77 $0.00  $3155477  $2,253.91 $2,25391  $29,300.86
200-00000667 344000-2000-001 1707187 Hanna Titrator 6/2/2017 20.000000 sL $5,900.00 $0.00 $5,900.00 $147.50 $147.50 $5,752.50
200-00000657 311210-2000-001 1707190 Replace Sludge Chopper - Pump VFD 6/2/2017 22.750000 sL $3,503.28 $35033 $3,152.95 $69.30 $69.30 $3,083.65
200-00000663 347110-2000-001 1707208 Backflow Data Collection 6/2/2017 7.000000 sL $5,400,00 $0.00 $5,400,00 $385.71 $385.71 $5,014.29
200-00000896 341000-2000-001 1707209 #346 2017 Chevy Express Cargo Van - Repl 8/1/2017 10.580000 sL $579.45 $0.00 $579.45 $27.38 $27.38 $552.07
200-00000897 341000-2000-001 1707209 #346 2017 Chevy Express Cargo Van - Repl 8/1/2017 10.580000 sL $852.63 $0.00 $852.63 $40.29 $40.29 $812.34
200-00000898 341000-2000-001 1707209 #4346 2017 Chevy Express Cargo Van - Repl 8/1/2017 10.580000 sL $30,602.15 $0.00  $30,602.15  $1,446.23 $1,446.23  $29,155.92
200-00001896 331002-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $15,634.00 $1,563.40  $14,070.60 $110.50 $11050  $13,960.10
200-00001893 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Backhoe 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $275.50 $27.55 $247.95 $1.98 $1.98 $245.97
200-00001888-001  331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - 3' of 8" DIPCL 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $340.00 $34.00 $306.00 $2.45 $2.45 $30355
200-00001892 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street- Nashua - Truck 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $396.75 $39.67 $357.08 52.86 $2.86 $354.22
200-00001895 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Inventory 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $62036 $62.04 $55832 $4.47 $4.47 $553.85
200-00001894 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Overhead 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,682.96 $168.30 $1,514.66 $12.12 $12.12 $1,502.54
200-00001891 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Labor 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $2,476,40 $247.64 $2,228.76 $17.83 $17.83 $2,210.93
200-00001888 331200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - 129" of 4" PVC 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $27,862,96 $2,78630  $25,076.66 $200.61 $20061  $24,876.05
200-00001897 331250-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - 4" Gate Valve 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $600.00 $60.00 $540.00 $4.32 $4.32 $535.68
200-00001897-001  331250-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - 2 Air Release 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,800.00 $180.00 $1,620.00 $12.96 $12.96 $1,607.04
200-00001898 333200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Service Replace 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,000.00 $100,00 $900.00 $10.53 $10.53 $889.47
200-00001898-001  333200-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Service Reconne 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $21.05 $21.05 $1,778.95
200-00001899 335000-2000-000 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - Hydrant 12/1/2017 44.670000 sL $8,340.00 $834.00 $7,506.00 $84,02 $84.02 $7,421.98
200-00001899-001  335000-2000-001 1707322 Proctor Street: Nashua - 6" Hydrant Gate 12/1/2017 44.670000 sL $800.00 $80.00 $720.00 $8.06 $8.06 $711.94
200-00001877 331002-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Paving 12/1/2017 63.670000 sL $31,266.00 $3,126.60  $28,139.40 $220.98 $22098  $27,918.42
200-00001874 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Boom Truck 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $49.00 $4.90 $44.10 $0.35 $0.35 543,75
200-00001873 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Backhoe 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $342.00 $34.20 $307.80 $2.46 $2.46 $305.34
200-00001872 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Truck 12/1/2017 62,500000 sL $654.75 $65.47 $589.28 $4.71 $4.71 $584.57
200-00001876 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity St, Nashua Main Replacement 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $800.36 $80.04 $720.32 $5.76 $5.76 $714.56
200-00001875 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Overhead 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,808.26 $180.83 $1,627.43 $13.02 $13.02 $1,614.41
20000001871 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Labor 12/1/2017 62,500000 sL $2,660.77 $266.08 $2,394.69 $19.16 $19.16 $2,375.53
200-00001865 331200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua- 287' of 4" PVC 12/1/2017 62.500000 SL $42,276.06 $4,227.61  $38,048.45 $304.39 $304.35  $37,744.06
200-00001878 331250-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity St: Nashua - 4" Gate Valve 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $600.00 $60.00 $540.00 $4.32 $4.32 $535.68
200-00001878-001  331250-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity St: Nashua - 2" Air Release 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,800.00 $180.00 $1,620.00 $12.96 $12.96 $1,607.04
200-00001879 333200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Service Repla 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,000.00 $100,00 $900.00 $10.53 $10.53 $889.47
200-00001879-002  333200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Service Repla 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $2,700.00 $270.00 $2,430.00 $28.42 $28.42 $2,401.58

083



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized AssetLlife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV

200-00001879-001  333200-2000-001 1707323 Mulvanity Street: Nashua - Service Recon 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $3,000.00 $300.00 $2,700.00 $31.58 $31.58 $2,668.42
200-00001772 347110-2000-001 1707349 BNA Replacement - Fixed Asset Software 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $6,928.97 $0.00 $6,928.97 $494.93 $494.93 $6,434.04
200-00000665 304800-2000-001 1708347 Repair compressor on A/C Unit, FWPS 6/2/2017 40.670000 sL $5/568,38 $0.00 $5,568.38 $68.46 $68.46 $5,499.92
200-00001112 343000-2000-001 1708348 Metal Detectors 10/1/2017 15.000000 SL $6,360.00 $0.00 $6,360.00 $212.00 $212.00 $6,148.00
200-00001161 341000-2000-001 1708349 #363 - Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (#86 11/1/2017 10.580000 st $345.29 $0.00 $345.29 $16.32 $1632 $328.97
200-00001160 341000-2000-001 1708349 #363 - Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (#86 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $508,08 $0.00 $508.08 $24.01 $24.01 $484.07
200-00001334 341000-2000-001 1708349 #363 - Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (#86 12/1/2017 0.000000 NO $0.00 -$517.20 $517.20 $24.44 $24.44 $492.76
200-00001162 341000-2000-001 1708349 #363 - Heavy Dump Truck Replacement 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $17,500.00 $0.00  $17,500.00 $827.03 $827.03  $16,672.97
200-00001159 341000-2000-001 1708349 #363 - Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (86 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $83,822.20 $0.00  $83,822.20  $3,936.91 $3936.91  $79,885.29
200-00001165 341000-2000-001 1708350 #362 - Medium Duty Dump Truck Replacemen 11/1/2017 10,580000 sL $173.87 $0.00 $173.87 $8.22 $8.22 $165.65
200-00001164 341000-2000-001 1708350 #362 - Medium Duty Dump Truck Replacemen 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $255.84 $0.00 $255.84 $12.09 $12.09 $24375
200-00001166 341000-2000-001 1708350 #362 - Medium Duty Dump Truck Replacemen 11/1/2017 10.580000 SL $16,000.00 $0.00  $16,000.00 $756.14 $756.14  $15,243.86
200-00001163 341000-2000-001 1708350 #362 - Medium Duty Dump Truck Replacemen 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $73,730.40 $0.00  $73,730.40  $3,484.42 $3,484.42  $70,245.98
200-00001084 304950-2000-001 1708425 Secure Reception Area - Office Lobby Rem 10/1/2017 4,750000 SL $18,823.81 $0.00  $18,82381  $1,98145 $1,981.45  $16,842.36
200-00000918 347110-2000-001 1708487 MRX Unit for NC Meter Reading 8/1/2017 7.000000 sL $8,190.00 $0.00 $8,190.00 $585.00 $585.00 $7,605.00
200-00001908 347110-2000-001 1713734 GPS - Trimble Units 12/1/2017 7.000000 SL $1,179.38 $0.00 $1,179.38 $84.24 $84.24 $1,095.14
200-00001040 347110-2000-001 1713734 GPS - Trimble Units 9/1/2017 7.000000 SL $20,108.05 $0.00  $20,108.05  5$1,436.29 5143629  $18,671.76
200-00001085 340100-2000-001 1713759 Adjustable Desktops 10/1/2017 12.330000 5K $6,088.00 $0.00 $6,088.00 $246.88 $246.88 $5,841,12
200-00001170 341000-2000-001 1715542 Truck #47 Replacement 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $27.50 $0.00 $27.50 $1.30 $1.30 $26.20
200-00001169 341000-2000-001 1715542 Truck #47 Replacement 11/1/2017 10.580000 st $1,633.81 $0.00 $1,633.81 $77.21 $77.21 $1,556.60
200-00001168 341000-2000-001 1715542 Truck #47 Replacement 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $2,404.08 $0.00 $2,404.08 $113.61 $113.61 $2,290.47
200-00001167 341000-2000-001 1715542 Truck #47 Replacement 11/1/2017 10.580000 sL $43,823.29 $0.00  $43,823.29  $2,071.04 $2,071.04  $41,752.25
200-00001775 344000-2000-001 1715547 Purchase New Electric Mutti-Meter 12/1/2017 20.000000 sL $1,499.97 $0.00 $1,499.97 $37.50 $37.50 $1,462.47
200-00001904-001  331200-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue: Nashua - 28" of 4" DIPCL 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,680.00 $168.00 $1,512.00 $12.10 $12.10 $1,499.90
200-00001504 331200-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue: Nashua - 146' of 4" PVC 12/1/2017 62.500000 st $14,600.01 $1,460.00  $13,140.01 $105.12 $105.12  $13,034.89
200-00001911 331250-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue: Nashua - 4" DI Gate 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $600.00 $60.00 $540.00 $4.32 $4.32 $535.68
200-00001911-001  331250-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue: Nashua - 1" Air Release 12/1/2017 62.500000 sL $1,300.00 $130.00 $1,170.00 $9.36 $9.36 $1,160.64
200-00001912-002  333200-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue (#): Nashua - Reconnect 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001912-001  333200-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue (#1): Nashua - Reconnect 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001912 333200-2000-001 1715613 Circle Avenue (#2): Nashua - Reconnect 12/1/2017 42.750000 sL $1,005.00 $100.50 $904.50 $10.58 $10.58 $893.92
200-00001864 331200-2000-001 1715666 Route 122 Main pipe Relocation 12/1/2017 62,500000 sL $59,557.93 $000  $59,557.93 $476.46 $476.46  $55,081.47
200-00001813 347110-2000-001 1716547 Network Infrastructure 12/1/2017 7.000000 sL $113,423.70 $0,00  $113,423.70  $8,101.69 $8,10169  $105,322.01
200-00001472 346000-2000-001 1716549 Install Cellular Communication, Cabot Pr 12/1/2017 19.000000 sL $2,642.34 $0,00 $2,642.34 $69.54 $69.54 $2,572.80
200-00001122 331002-2000-001 1718679 Worcester St. Area Main - Gorman St 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $400.00 $40.00 $360.00 $2.83 $283 $357.17
200-00001120 331002-2000-001 1718680 Worcester St. Area Main Worcester St. 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $3,020.00 $302.00 $2,718.00 $21.34 $21.34 $2,696.66
200-00001119 331002-2000-001 1718681 Worcester St. Area Main - Shedds Ave 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800.00 $14.14 $14.14 $1,785.86
200-00001118 331002-2000-001 1718682 Warcestar $t. Arga Main - Howard 5t 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $2,800.00 $280.00 $2,520.00 $19.79 $19.79 $2,500.21
200-00001121 331002-2000-001 1718683 Worcester St. Area Main - Hoyts Lane 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $1,000.00 $100.00 $900.00 $7.07 $7.07 $892.93
200-00001126 331002-2000-001 1718684 Rochette St. Main Replacement - Carryove 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $11,330.00 $1,133.00  $10,197.00 $80.08 $80.08  $10,116.92
200-00001117 331002-2000-001 1718685 Marquis Ave. Main Replacement - Carryove 10/1/2017 63.670000 sL $8,710.00 $871.00 $7,839.00 $61.56 $61.56 $7,777.44
200-00001773 304800-2000-001 1719861 WTP - Overhead Door 12/1/2017 40.670000 st $36,521.50 $0.00  $36,521.50 $449.00 $449.00  $36,072.50
200-00001807 341000-2000-001 1720997 Dump Body Installation 12/1/2017 10.580000 sL $15,740.00 $000  $15,740.00 $743.86 $743.86  $14,99.14
200-00001459 343000-2000-001 1800440 Pipe Saws (S) 12/1/2017 15.000000 sL $9,383.72 $0.00 $9,383.72 $312.79 $312.79 $9,070.93
200-00001464 341000-2000-001 1800462 Vehicle #118 - Replace Vehicle #49 12/1/2017 10.580000 sL $27,323.00 $0.00  $27,323.00  $1,291.26 $1,291.26  $26,031.74
200-00001463 341000-2000-001 1800479 Vehicle #119 - Replace Vehicle #44 12/1/2017 10.580000 sL $42,678.00 $0.00  $42,678.00  $2,016.92 $2,01692  $40,661.08
200-00001462 341000-2000-001 1800480 Vehicle #354 - Replace Vehicle #99 12/1/2017 10.580000 sL $27,323.00 $0.00  $27,323.00  $1,291.26 $1,291.26  $26,031.74
200-00001461 341000-2000-001 1800481 Vehicle #211 - Replace Vehicle #204 12/1/2017 10.580000 sL $42,678.00 $0.00  $42,67800  $2,016.92 $2,016.92  $40,661.08
200-00000780 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue 1" Developer Installed Services - Paid 7/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000781 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue 1" Developer Installed Services - Paid 7/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 5588.64
200-00000782 333250-2000-001 1x 1" Develop lled Services - Paid 7/1/2017 42.750000 sL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64

084



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000783 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue 2" Developer Installed Services - Paid 7/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000518 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Crown Point Cir (#13): Merrimack - 1 Dev 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000522 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Crown Point Cir (#15): Merrimack - 1 Dev 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000521 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Crown Point Cir (#17): Merrimack - 1 Dev 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000520 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Crown Point Cir (#19): Merrimack - 1 Dev 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000519 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Crown Point Cir (#21): Merrimack - 1 Dev 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000936 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 5588.64
200-00000937 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000938 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000939 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 86.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000940 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000941 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000942 333250-2000-001 1XRevenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000943 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000944 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000945 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000946 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6,97 $588.64
200-00000947 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001292 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001293 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001294 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595,61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001295 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001296 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001297 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001298 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42,750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001299 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001300 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - CIAC 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588 .64
200-00001011 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001012 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001013 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595,61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001014 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001015 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Developer Installed Services - Paid 9/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000517 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Dunstable Cir (#6): Merrimack - 1 Develo 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL 859561 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000526 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Pendant Ln (#3): Nashua - 1 Developer In 5/1/2017 42.750000 sL $595.61 $0.00 $595,61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000732 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000733 333250-2000-001 x PWW Devel lled Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42,750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000734 333250-2000-001 X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000735 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000736 333250-2000-001 X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000737 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 sL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000738 333250-2000-001 X PWW Devel lled Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-000007339 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer installed Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000740 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 6/2/2017 42,750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001711 333250-2000-001 X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42,750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001712 333250-2000-001 1X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001713 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001714 333250-2000-001 X PWW Devel lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42,750000 St $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001715 333250-2000-001 X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001716 333250-2000-001 1X PWW Develop lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001717 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  PWW Developer Installed Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64

085



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized AssetLife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001718 333250-2000-001 X PWW Devel lled Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42,750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000527 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Schwinn Dr (#35): Nashua - 1 Developer | 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000514 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Schwinn Dr (#43): Nashua - 1 Developer | 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000525 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Serenity Ln (#12): Nashua - 1 Developer 5/1/2017 42.750000 S $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 5$588.64
200-00000523 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Serenity Ln (#4): Nashua - 1 Developer | 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000524 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Serenity Ln {#8): Nashua - 1 Developer | 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595,61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000515 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Timber Ridge Dr (#177): Milford - 1 Deve 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000516 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Timber Ridge Dr (#196): Milford - 1 Deve 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00000528 333250-2000-001 1X Revenue  Trailside Dr (#22): Amherst - 1 Develope 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $595.61 $0.00 $595.61 $6.97 $6.97 $588.64
200-00001922 333250-2000-001 X 1" Develop lied Services - Paid 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $6,974.76 $0.00 $6,974.76 $81.58 $81.58 $6,893,18
200-00000563 311210-2000-001 Routine Booster Pump #2 Replaced 5/1/2017 22.750000 SL $1,012.50 $101.25 $911.25 $20.03 $20.03 $891,22
200-00000845 311210-2000-001 Routine elec pumps chem 7/1/2017 22.750000 sL $1,326.98 $0.00 $1,326.98 $29,16 $29.16 $1,297.82
200-00000565 311210-2000-001 Routine Booster Pump #1 Replaced 5/1/2017 22.750000 SL $1,556.60 $155.66 $1,400.94 $30.79 $30.79 $1,370.15
200-00000743 311210-2000-001 Routine Redfield Replace Boost Pump #1 6/5/2017 22.750000 SL $1,959.20 $195.92 $1,763.28 $38.75 $38.75 $1,724.53
200-00000742 311210-2000-001 Routine WTP Boiler Recirc. Pump 6/5/2017 22.750000 SL $1,995.00 $199.50 $1,795.50 $39.46 $39.46 $1,756,04
200-00000900 311210-2000-001 Routine Booster Pump: Rebuild Amherst 8/1/2017 22.750000 SL $2,267.05 $0.00 $2,267.05 $49.83 $49.83 $2,217.22
200-00000981 311210-2000-001 Routine Rebuild Pump #1, Founders Village 5/1/2017 22.750000 SL $2,895.00 $0.00 $2,895.00 $63.63 $63.63 $2,831.37
200-00001093 311210-2000-001 Routine Replace Armory VFD 10/1/2017 22.750000 SL $3,816.47 $381.64 $3,434.83 $75.49 $75.49 $3,359.34
200-00001918 311210-2000-001 Routine Rebuild Pump Motor 12/1/2017 22.750000 SL $17,440.00 $0.00 $17,440.00 $383.30 $383.30 $17,056.70
200-00001518-001 311210-2000-001 Routine Rebuild Booster Pump #1 12/1/2017 22.750000 SsL $3,995.00 $0.00 $3,995.00 $87.80 $87.80 $3,907.20
200-00001918-002 311210-2000-001 Routine Rebuild Booster Pump #1 12/1/2017 22.750000 SL $1,795.00 $0.00 $1,795.00 $39.45 $39.45 $1,755,55
200-00001333 311230-2000-001 Routine Chemical Feed Pump 11/1/2017 22.750000 SL $1,326.98 $132.70 $1,194.28 $26.25 $26.25 $1,168.03
200-00001052 331003-2000-001 Routine Amberst St (#): Nashua - Paving: Gates 9/1/2017 63.670000 SL $3,440.73 $344,07 $3,096.66 $24.32 $24.32 $3,072.34
200-00000574 331003-2000-001 Routine Bowers St (#): Nashua - Paving: Gates 6/1/2017 63.670000 SL $4,002.12 $400.21 $3,601.91 $28.29 $28.29 $3,573.62
200-00000958 331252-2000-001 Routine Dist. Mains - Gate 8/1/2017 62,500000 SL $2,056.76 $205.68 $1,851.08 $14.81 $14.81 $1,836.27
200-00001110 331254-2000-001 Routine Amherst St (#): Nashua - Butterfly val 10/1/2017 62,500000 5L $973.08 $97.31 $875.77 $7.01 $7.01 $868.76
200-00001051 331254-2000-001 Routine Amherst Street: Nashua - 16" Butterfly V 9/1/2017 62.500000 SL $42,649.38 $4,264,94 $38,384.44 $307.08 $307.08 $38,077.36
200-00000513 333004-2000-001 Routine Cunningham Drive (#20): Derry - Paving 5/1/2017 41.000000 SL $408.49 $40.85 $367.64 $4.48 $4.48 $363.16
200-00000894 333004-2000-001 Routine Jewell Ln (#6): Nashua - Paving: Servi 8/1/2017 41,000000 SL $1,606.10 $160.61 $1,445.49 $17.63 $17.63 $1,427.86
200-00000612 333004-2000-001 Routine Mulvanity Street: (#6-8): Nashua -Paving 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $2,292.84 $229.28 $2,063.56 $25.17 $25.17 $2,038.39
200-00000893 333004-2000-001 Routine Abbott St (#4): Nashua - Paving: Servi 8/1/2017 41.000000 sL $2,752.52 $275.25 $2,477.27 $30.21 $30.21 $2,447.06
200-00001710 333004-2000-001 Routine Nagle St (#73): Nashua - Paving: Servi 12/1/2017 41.000000 SL $3,183.24 $318.32 $2,864.92 $34.94 $34.94 $2,829.98
200-00000618 333004-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#53-67): Nashua - Paving: Se 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $3,516.77 $351.68 $3,165.09 $38.60 $38.60 $3,126.49
200-00000617 333004-2000-001 Routine Cox St (#73): Nashua - Paving: Service 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $3,778.79 $377.88 $3,400.91 $41.47 $41.47 $3,359.44
200-00000614 333004-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#21-35): Nashua - Paving: Se 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $3,862.63 $386.26 $3,476.37 $42.39 $42.39 $3,433.98
200-00000778 333004-2000-001 Routine Jake Rd (#7): Londonderry - Paving: Se 7/1/2017 41.000000 SsL $3,959.13 $395.91 $3,563.22 $43.45 $43.45 $3,519.77
200-00000895 333004-2000-001 Routine Deerhaven Dr (#12): Nashua - Paving: $ B/1/2017 41.000000 St $4,193.66 $419.37 $3,774.29 $46.03 $46.03 $3,728.26
200-00000616 333004-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#22-36): Nashua - Paving: Se 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $4,211.71 $421.17 $3,790.54 $46.23 $46.23 $3,744.31
200-00000613 333004-2000-001 Routine Leslie Ln (#4): Nashua - Paving: Servi 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $5,190.50 $519.05 $4,671.45 $56.97 $56.97 $4,614.48
200-00000615 333004-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#37-51): Nashua - Paving: Se 6/1/2017 41.000000 SL $7,852.09 $785.21 $7,066.88 $86.18 $86.18 $6,980.70
200-00001092 333100-2000-001 Routine Middle Dunstable Rd {#29): Nashua - 1" 10/1/2017 42.750000 SL $81.84 $0.00 $81.84 $0.96 $0.96 $80.88
200-00001080 333100-2000-001 Routine Middle Dunstable Rd (#29): Nashua - 1" 9/1/2017 42.750000 sL $2,865.72 $0.00 $2,865.72 $33.52 $33.52 $2,832.20
200-00001252 333100-2000-001 Routine 1" CT Boston Post Rd (#304): Amherst 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $40.94 $40.94 $3,459.06
200-00000768 333100-2000-001 Routine Beverlee Dr (#10): Nashua - 1" New Ser 7/1/2017 42,750000 SL $7,460.00 $0.00 $7,460.00 $87.25 $87.25 $7,372.75
200-00000892 333100-2000-001 Routine Holbrook Rd (#49): Bedford - 1" New Se 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $15,740.00 $0.00 $15,740.00 $184.09 $184.09 $15,555.91
200-00001708 333200-2000-001 Routine Coburn Woods {#69): Nashua - 1" Renew 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $123.82 $1238 $111.44 $1.30 $1.30 $110.14
200-00000611 333200-2000-001 Routine Raymond Street (#31}: Nashua - 1" CT 6/1/2017 42.750000 SL $138,72 $13.87 $124.85 $1.46 $1.46 $123.39
200-00000512 333200-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#22-36): Nashua - 2" Renewed $/1/2017 42.750000 SL $252.31 $25.23 $227,08 $2.66 $2.66 $224.42
200-00001707 333200-2000-001 Routine New Searles Rd (#37): Nashua - 1" Rene 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $501.98 $50,20 $451,78 $5.28 $5.28 $446,50
200-00000610 333200-2000-001 Routine Worcester St (#17-19): Nashua - 1" Ren 6/1/2017 42.750000 SL $628.47 562.85 $565.62 $6.62 $6.62 $559.00

086



Asset Code

Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000511 333200-2000-001 Routine Evergreen St (#2): Nashua - 1" Renewed 5/1/2017 42,750000 SL $984.59 $98.46 $886.13 $10.36 $10.36 $875.77
200-00000890 333200-2000-001 Routine Gaffney St (#7): Nashua - 1" Renewed $ 8/1/2017 42750000 SL $1,319.00 $131.90 $1,187.10 $13.88 $13,88 $1,173.22
200-00001201 333200-2000-001 Routine 1" CT Pine St (#142): Nashua 11/1/2017 42,750000 SL $1,503.25 $150.32 $1,352.93 $15.82 $15.82 $1,337.11
200-00001205 333200-2000-001 Routine 1" CT Gilman St {#103): Nashua 11/1/2017 42,750000 SL $1,607.68 $160.77 $1,446.91 $16.92 $16.92 $1,429.99
200-00000609 333200-2000-001 Routine Nagle St (#73): Nashua - 1" Renewed Se 6/1/2017 42.750000 SL $1,716.59 $171.66 $1,544.93 $18.07 $18.07 $1,526.86
200-00001202 333200-2000-001 Routine 1" CT New Searles Rd {#37): Nashua 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $2,131.39 $213.14 $1,918.25 $22.44 $22.44 $1,895.81
200-00001206 333200-2000-001 Routine Lake Street (#135): Nashua - 1" CT 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $2,172.79 $217.28 $1,955.51 $22.87 $22.87 $1,932.64
200-00000607 333200-2000-001 Routine Fordham (#17): Nashua - 1" Renewed Se 6/1/2017 42.750000 SL $2,231.30 $223.13 $2,008.17 $23.49 $23.49 $1,984.68
200-00000510 333200-2000-001 Routine Deerhaven Dr (#12): Nashua - 1" Renewe 5/1/2017 42.750000 SL $2,339.04 $233.90 $2,105.14 $24.62 $24.62 $2,080.52
200-00001207 333200-2000-001 Routine 1" CT Monza Rd (#19): Nashua 11/1/2017 42.750000 St $2,429.53 $242.85 $2,186.58 $25.57 $25.57 $2,161.01
200-00001709 333200-2000-001 Routine Conant Rd {#25): Nashua - 1" Renewed S 12/1/2017 42.750000 SL $2,962.01 $296.20 $2,665.81 $31.18 $31.18 $2,634.63
200-00001204 333200-2000-001 Routine 1" CT Coburn Woods (#69): Nashua 11/1/2017 42.750000 sL $3,456.36 $345.64 $3,110.72 $36.38 $36.38 $3,074.34
200-00000608 333200-2000-001 Routine Raymond St (#31): Nashua- 1" CT 6/1/2017 42.750000 SL $3,479.90 $347.99 $3,131.91 $36.63 $36.63 $3,095.28
200-00001203 333200-2000-001 Routine Langholm Drive (#47): Nashua - 1" CT 11/1/2017 42.750000 SL $4,004.96 540050 $3,604.46 34216 $42.16 $3,562.30
200-00000889 333200-2000-001 Routine Fawn Ln (#106): Nashua - 1" Renewed Se 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $4,074.79 $407,48 $3,667.31 $42.89 $42.89 $3,624.42
200-00001091 333200-2000-001 Routine Eastman Dr {#6): Derry- 1" Renewed Se 10/1/2017 42.750000 SL $4,247.73 $427.78 $3,819,95 $44.68 $44.68 $3,775.27
200-00000887 333200-2000-001 Routine New Searles Rd (#33): Nashua - 1" Rene 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $4,820.09 $482.01 $4,338,08 $50.74 $50.74 $4,287.34
200-00000888 333200-2000-001 Routine Eastman Drive (#1): Derry - 1" PE 8/1/2017 42.750000 SL $6,519.08 $651.91 $5,867.17 $68.62 $68.62 $5,798.55
200-00000455 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack 6 Dunstable C 5/1/2017 20,920000 SL $145.15 $14.52 $130.63 $3.12 $3.12 $127.51
200-00000456 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000457 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00000458 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $268.00 $26.80 $241.20 $5.76 $5.76 $235.44
200-00000459 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 3 Pendant 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000460 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 84-21 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000461 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 85-19 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000462 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 86-17 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000463 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 87-15 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000464 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $144.65 $14.47 $130.18 $3.11 $3.11 $127.07
200-00000465 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $488,33 $48.83 $439.50 $10.50 $10.50 $425,00
200-00000466 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 4 Pauls Way Se 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $7468 $178 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000467 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 8 Eastern Avenu 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000468 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 10 Eastern Aven 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000469 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 12 Eastern Aven 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000470 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 95 Route 101A 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000471 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 108 Route 101A 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000472 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 863 West H 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000473 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Badger Hill Lot 176-Tim 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $152.73 $15.27 $137.46 $3.29 $3.29 $134.17
200-00000474 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000475 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154,17
200-00000476 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 84-22 Trail 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $152.73 $15.27 $137.46 $3.29 $3.29 $134.17
200-00000477 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Northwest High Pressure Sy 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $345.88 $34.59 $311.29 $7.44 $7.44 $303.85
200-00000478 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $11,694.86 $1,169.49 $10,525.37 $251.56 $251.56 $10,273.81
200-00000479 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter 5/1/2017 20.920000 sL $437.09 $43.71 $393.38 $9.40 $9.40 $383.98
200-00000480 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter 5/1/2017 20.920000 sSL $629.64 $62.96 $566.68 $13.54 $13.54 $553.14
200-00000481 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter 5/1/2017 20,920000 SL $7,225.13 $722.51 $6,502.62 $155.42 $155.42 $6,347.20
200-00000482 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter S/1/2017 20,920000 SL $2,284.13 $228.41 $2,055.72 $49.13 $49.13 $2,006.59
20000000483 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 5 Pauls Way Se 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL 5$82.98 $8.30 $74.68 $1.78 $1.78 $72.90
200-00000484 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Fifield High Pressure Sy 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $219.23 $21.92 $197.31 $4.72 $4.72 $192,59
200-00000435 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter 5/1/2017 20.520000 SL $13,490.76 $1,349.08 $12,141.68 $290.19 $290.19 $11,851.49
200-00000577 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 45-4 Founde 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $2063 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26

087



Asset Code

Account #

Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000578 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $209.03 $20.90 $188.13 $4.50 $4.50 $183.63
200-00000579 « 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 83-22 Cro 6/1/2017 20,920000 SL $216.38 $21.64 $194.74 $4.65 $4.65 $190.09
200-00000580 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 4 Abbott S 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000581 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Badger Hill Lot 170-Tim 6/1/2017 20.920000 st $238.41 $23.84 $214.57 $5.13 $5.13 $209.44
200-00000582 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 4 Pendant 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000583 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 24 Twelfth 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $181.11 $18.11 $163.00 $3.90 $3.90 $159.10
200-00000584 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 255 Pine S 6/1/2017 20,920000 sL $146.01 $14.60 $131.41 $3.14 $3.14 $128.27
200-00000585 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 6/1/2017 20,920000 SL $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00000586 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $139.50 $13.95 $125.55 $3.00 $3.00 $122.55
200-00000587 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 6 Sacred H 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00000588 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.520000 sL $10,747.62 $1,074.76 $9,672.86 $231.19 $231.19 $9,441.67
200-00000589 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $466.58 $46.66 $419.92 $10.04 $10.04 $409.88
200-00000590 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $4,256.19 $425.62 $3,830.57 $5155 $91.55 $3,739.02
200-00000591 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $644.54 $64.45 $580.09 $13.86 $13.86 $566.23
200-00000592 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $700.57 $70.06 $630.51 $15.07 $15.07 $615.44
200-00000593 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 sL $10,432.19 $1,043.22 $9,388.97 $224.40 $224.40 $9,164.57
200-00000744 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 45 Simon Str 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $284.23 $28.42 $255.81 $6.11 $6.11 $249.70
200-00000746 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Fifield Tank 45 Simon S 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $621.73 $62.17 $559.56 $13.37 $13.37 $546.19
200-00000748 334000-2000-001 Routine 4" New Meter: Fifield Tank 45 Simon Str 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $3,658.50 $365.85 $3,292.65 $78.70 $78.70 $3,213.95
200-00000750 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 22 Twelfth 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $207.32 $20.73 $186.59 $4.46 $4.45 $182.13
200-00000751 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 26 Twelfth 7/1/2017 20,920000 sL $285.79 $28.58 $257.21 $6.15 $6.15 $251.06
200-00000754 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 102-22 Du 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $146.01 $14.60 $131.41 $3.14 $3.14 $128.27
200-00000756 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000757 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $160.08 $16.01 $144.07 $3.44 $3.44 $140.63
200-00000760 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 86-18 Trail 7/1/2017 20.520000 sL $237.17 $23.72 $213.45 $5.10 $5.10 $208.35
200-00000762 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack 63 Bowers Lan 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $160.08 $16.01 $144.07 $3.44 $3.44 $140,63
200-00000764 334000-2000-001 Routine S8 New Meter: Powder Hill 25 Hofbrook 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $209.03 $20.50 $188.13 $4.50 $4.50 $183.63
200-00000766 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/87 New Meter: Beauview High Pressure s 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $146.01 $14.60 $131.41 $3.14 $3.14 $128.27
200-00000769 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 38 Caldwe! 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $206.33 $2063 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00000771 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $5,306.02 $530.60 $4,775.42 $114.14 $114.14 $4,661.28
200-00000773 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $467.94 $46.79 $421.15 $10.07 $10.07 $411.08
200-00000774 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $3,188.37 $318.84 $2,869.53 $68,58 $68.58 $2,800.95
200-00000775 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $613.03 $61.30 $551.73 $13.19 $13.19 $538.54
200-00000776 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $798.69 $79.87 $718.82 $17.18 $17.18 $701.64
200-00000777 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $7,634.38 $763.04 $6,870.94 $164.22 $164.22 $6,706.72
200-00000855 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Badger Hill Lot 174-Tim 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $237.17 $23.72 $213.45 $5.10 $5.10 $208.35
200-00000856 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 95-16 Dun 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00000857 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 100-18 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000858 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 106-19 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00000859 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 101-20 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00000860 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 104-23 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00000861 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 103-24 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 st $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00000862 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 19 Adelaid 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000863 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Badger Hill Lot 164-163 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $268.00 $26.80 $241.20 $5.76 $5.76 $235.44
200-00000864 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $184.78 $18.48 $166.30 $3.97 $3.97 $162.33
200-00000865 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $324.01 $32.40 $291.61 $6.97 $6.97 $284.64
200-00000866 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 25 Fairway $ 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $368.80 $36.88 $331.92 $7.93 $7.93 $323.99
200-00000867 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 55 Bowers 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00000868 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $7,430.47 $743.05 $6,687.42 $159.83 $159.83 $6,527.59
200-00000869 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" Naw Motar: P 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $979.12 $97.91 $881.21 $21.06 $21.06 $860.15

088



Asset Code

Account #

Project # Description Date Capitalized Assetlife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000870 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 8/1/2017 20,920000 SL $1,906.04 $190.60 $1,715.44 $41.00 $41.00 $1,674.44
200-00000871 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Pww 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $3,953.76 $395.38 $3,558.38 $85.05 $85,05 $3,473.33
200-00000872 334000-2000-001 Routine 3" New Meter: Pww 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $608.96 $60.90 $548,06 $13.10 $13.10 $534.96
200-00000873 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $8,191.41 $819.14 $7,372.27 $176.20 $176.20 $7,196.07
200-00001053 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 17 Adelaid 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $262.39 $26.24 $236.15 $5.64 $5.64 $230.51
200-00001054 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 28 Twelfth 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3,77 $154.17
200-00001055 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 108-15 Du 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $237.17 $23.72 $213.45 $5.10 $5.10 $208.35
200-00001056 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 87-16 Trail 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001057 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 370 Boston Post 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001058 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 24 Trailside Dr 9/1/2017 20.520000 SL $184.78 $18.48 $166.30 $3.97 $3.97 $162.33
200-00001059 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $284.78 $28.48 $256.30 $6.13 $6.13 $250.17
200-00001060 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 38 Broad Str 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $293.21 $29.32 $263.89 $6.31 $6.31 $257.58
200-00001061 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $28,099.90 $2,809.99 $25,289.91 $604.44 $604.44 $24,685.47
200-00001062 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,097.59 $109.76 $987.83 $23.61 $23.61 $964.22
200-00001063 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $934.90 $93.49 $841.41 $20.11 $20.11 $821.30
200-00001064 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,956.00 $195.60 $1,760.40 $42.07 $42.07 $1,718.33
200-00001065 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 sL $858.34 $85.83 $77251 $18.46 $18.46 $754.05
200-00001066 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Northwest High Pressure Sy 9/1/2017 20.520000 SL $315.07 $31.51 $283.56 $6.78 $6.78 $276.78
200-00001067 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield High Pressure Sy 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $153.63 $15.36 $138.27 $3.30 $3.30 $134.97
200-00001082 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter (correction) 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL -$33.66 -$3.37 -$30.29 -$0.72 -$0.72 -$29.57
200-00001094 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $176.24 $17.62 $158.62 $3.79 $3.79 $154.83
200-00001095 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 107-17 Du 10/1/2017 20.920000 sL $144.65 $14.46 $130.19 $3.11 $3.11 $127.08
200-00001096 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001097 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 324 Perham $ 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $332.85 $33.28 $299.57 $7.16 $7.16 $292.41
200-00001098 334000-2000-001 Routine 0-1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 32B Perha 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $332.85 $33.28 $299.57 $7.16 $7.16 $292.41
200-000010%9 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst 26 Trailside Dr 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001100 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $159.33 $15.93 $143.40 $3.43 $3.43 $139.97
200-00001101 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001102 334000-2000-001 Routine E/B" New Meter: Puww 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $29,648.28 $2,964.83 $26,683.45 $637.75 $637.75 $26,045.70
200-00001103 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,563.75 $156.38 $1,407.37 $33.64 $33.64 $1,373.73
200-00001104 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $429.26 $42.93 $386.33 $9.23 $9.23 $377.10
200-00001105 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Pww 10/1/2017 20.920000 sL $829.64 $82.96 $746.68 $17.85 $17.85 $728.83
200-00001106 334000-2000-001 Routine 6" New Meter: Pww 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $2,123.04 $212.30 $1,910.74 $45.67 $45.67 $1,865.07
200-00001199 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Fifield Tank 25 Fairway $ 11/1/2017 20.920000 sL $348.61 $34.86 $313.75 $7.50 $7.50 $306.25
200-00001216 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 15 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $145.15 $1452 $130.63 $3.12 $3.12 $127.51
200-00001217 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 17 Bennett 11/1/2017 20,920000 SL $207.32 $20.73 $186.59 $4.46 $4.46 $182,13
200-00001218 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 19 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001219 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 21 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 54.44 $181.26
200-00001220 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 23 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154,17
200-00001221 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 25 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3,77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001222 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 27 Bennett 11/1/2017 20,920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001223 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 29 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $176.24 $17.62 $158.62 $3.79 $3.79 $154,83
200-00001235 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $258.27 $25.83 $232.44 85.56 $5.56 $226.88
200-00001236 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $169.88 $16.95 $152.89 $3.65 $3.65 $149.24
200-00001237 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $169.88 $16.99 $152.89 $3.65 $3.65 $149.24
200-00001238 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 35-8 Trails 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $214.46 $21.45 $193.01 $4.61 $4.61 $188.40
200-00001239 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $169.88 $16.99 $152.89 $3.65 $3.65 $149.24
200-00001240 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 34 Russell 11/1/2017 20.520000 SL $190.92 $19.09 $171.83 $411 $4.11 $167.72
200-00001242 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 77-3 Vale C 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $214.46 $21.45 $193.01 $4.61 $4.61 $188.40
200-00001243 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $207.32 $20.73 $186.59 $4.46 $4.46 $182.13

089



Asset Code

Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001245 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Beauview High Pressure S 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $144.65 $14.47 $130.18 $3.11 $3.11 $127.07
200-00002247 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Little Pond 13 Bell Hil 11/1/2017 20.820000 SL $145,15 $14.52 $130.63 $3.12 $3.12 $127.51
200-00001249 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $144.65 $14.47 $130.18 $3.11 $3.11 $127.07
200-00001251 334000-2000-001 Routine 1.5" New Meter: Fifield Tank 48 Charlot 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $582.87 $58.29 $524.58 $12.54 $12.54 $512.04
200-00001253 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Northwest High Pressure Sy 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $296.84 $29.68 $267.16 $6.39 $6.39 $260.77
200-00001254 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Northwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001255 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 11/1/2017 20.920000 5L $34,136.96 $3,413.70 $30,723.26 $734.30 $734.30 $29,988.96
200-00001256 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 11/1/2017 20,920000 SL $248.72 $24.87 $223.85 $5.35 $5.35 $218.50
200-00001257 334000-2000-001 Routine 1" New Meter: Pww 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $506.79 $50.68 $456.11 $10.90 $10.90 $445.21
200-00001258 334000-2000-001 Routine 2 New Meter: Pww 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,686.07 $168.61 $1,517.46 $36.27 $36.27 $1,481.19
200-00001259 334000-2000-001 Routine 374" New Meter: Northwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $230.49 $23.05 $207.44 S4.96 $4.96 $202.48
200-00001681 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Merrimack Lot 105-21 Du 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154.17
200-00001682 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Fifield Tank 34A Perham 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $285.59 $28.56 $257.03 $6.14 $6.14 $250.89
200-00001683 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8° New Meter: Fifield Tank 348 Parham 12/1/2017 20.920000 sL $285.59 $28.56 $257.03 $6.14 $6.14 $250.89
200-00001684 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 66-3 Trails 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001685 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 71-13 Trail 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154,17
200-00001686 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Amherst Lot 79-6 Vale C 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $175.49 $17.55 $157.94 $3.77 $3.77 $154,17
200-00001687 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Southwest High Pressure 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001688 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Badger Hill Lot 162-155 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $177.52 $17.75 $159.77 $3.82 $3.82 $155.95
200-00001689 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Amherst 304 Boston Post 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $206.33 $20.63 $185.70 $4.44 $4.44 $181.26
200-00001690 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Fifield Tank Lot Bldg E 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $250.75 $25.08 $225.67 $5.39 $5.39 $220.28
200-00001691 334000-2000-001 Routine 5/8" New Meter: Pww 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $29,601.19 $2,960.12 $26,641.07 $636.74 $636.74 $26,004.33
200-00001692 334000-2000-001 Routine 3/4" New Meter: Pww 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $248.72 $24.87 $223.85 $5.35 $5.35 $218.50
200-00001693 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Fifield Tank Lot Bldg A-9 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,566.43 $156.64 $1,409.79 $33.69 $33.69 $1,376.10
200-00001694 334000-2000-001 Routine 2" New Meter: Fifield Tank Lot Bldg D-3 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,566.43 $156.64 $1,409.79 $33.69 $33.69 $1,376.10
200-00000486 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack 6 Dunstable C 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000487 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000488 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000489 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20,920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000490 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 3 Pendant 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000491 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 84-21 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 st $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000492 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 85-19 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000493 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 86-17 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000494 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 87-15 Cro 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $224 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000495 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000496 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 4 Pauls Way Se 5/1/2017 20,920000 SL $93.89 $0,00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000497 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 8 Eastern Avenu 5/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000498 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 10 Eastern Aven 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000499 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 12 Eastern Aven 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000500 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 95 Route 101A 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000501 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000502 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 863 West H 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 50.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000503 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 134 Haines 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.23 $91.65
200-00000504 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Badger Hill Lot 176-Tim 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000505 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000506 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000507 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 84-22 Trail 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000508 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Northwest High Pressure 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000509 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements 5/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,877.80 $0.00 $1,877.80 $44.88 $44.88 $1,832.92
200-00000594 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 45-4 Founde 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65

090



Asset Code Account # Project # Description Date Capitalized Asset Life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00000595 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000596 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 83-22 Cro 6/1/2017 20.920000 SsL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000597 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL 593.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000598 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 4 Abbott S 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000599 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Badger Hill Lot 170-Tim 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000600 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 4 Pendant 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000601 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 24 Twelfth 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000602 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 255 Pine S 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000603 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $9165
200-00000604 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0,00 $93.89 5224 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000605 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 6 Sacred H 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000606 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww 6/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,155.06 $0.00 $1,155.06 $27.61 $27.61 $1,127.45
200-00000745 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 45 Simon S 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000747 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 45 Simon S 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93 89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000749 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 45 Simon $ 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $187.78 $0.00 $187.78 $4.49 $4.49 $183.29
200-00000752 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 22 Twelfth 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $224 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000753 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 26 Twelfth 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 593.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000755 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: MerTimack Lot 102-22 Du 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000758 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000759 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 7/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000761 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 86-18 Trail 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000763 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack 63 Bowers Lan 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000765 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Powder Hill 49 Holbrook 7/1/2017 20.920000 St $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000767 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Beauview High Pressure S 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000770 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 38 Caldwel 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000772 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww 7/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,315.51 $0.00 $1,315.51 $31.44 $31.44 $1,284.07
200-00000874 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Badger Hill Lot 174-Tim 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000875 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 99-16 Dun 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000876 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 100-18 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000877 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 106-19 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000878 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 101-20 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000879 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 104-23 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000880 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 103-24 Du 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.99 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000881 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 19 Adelaid B/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000882 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Badger Hill Lot 164-163 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000883 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000884 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 8/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000885 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 25 Fairway 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00000886 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww 8/1/2017 20.920000 sL $2,018.53 $0.00 $2,018.53 $48.24 $48.24 $1,970.29
200-00001068 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 17 Adelaid 9/1/2017 20,920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001069 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 28 Twelfth 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001070 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 108-15 Du 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001071 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 107-17 Du 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001072 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 87-16 Trail 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001073 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 370 Boston Post 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001074 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 24 Trailside Dr 9/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001075 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Northwest High Pressure 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001076 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001077 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 38 Broad S 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001078 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,268.99 $0.00 $1,268.99 $30.33 $30.33 $1,238.66

091



Asset Code

Account #

Project # Description Date Capitalized AssetLife Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV
200-00001079 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 38 Broad $ 9/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0,00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001086 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 32B Perham 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001087 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 26 Trailside Dr 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001088 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001089 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 St $53.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $9165
200-00001090 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww Do Not Us 10/1/2017 20.520000 SL $1,739.40 $0.00 $1,739.40 $41.57 $41.57 $1,697.83
200-00001107 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 9D Fieldstone D 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001108 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001109 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 32A Perham 10/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001189 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 25 Fairway 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001191 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 35-8 Trails 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 50.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001152 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001193 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 77-3 Vale C 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001194 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $224 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001195 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Northwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001196 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Northwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.520000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001197 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww Do Not Us 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $1,408.35 $0.00 $1,408.35 $33.66 $33.66 $1,374.69
200-00001198 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Northwest High Pressure 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001224 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 15 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001225 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 17 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 593.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001226 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 19 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001227 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 21 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001228 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 23 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001229 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 25 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001230 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 27 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001231 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 29 Bennett 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001232 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001233 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001234 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001241 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 34 Russell 11/1/2017 20,920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001244 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: High Pine Pressure Syste 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001246 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Beauview High Pressure S 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001248 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radlos: Little Pond 13 Bell Hil 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001250 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 48 Charlot 11/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001695 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Merrimack Lot 105-21 Du 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001696 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 34A Perham 12/1/2017 20,920000 SL $93.89 50,00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001697 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank 34B Perham 12/1/2017 20.920000 sL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001698 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 66-3 Trails 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001695 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 71-13 Trail 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $§2.24 $91.65
200-00001700 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst Lot 78-6 Vale © 12/1/2017 20,920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001701 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Southwest High Pressure 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001702 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Badger Hill Lot 162-155 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91,65
200-00001703 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Amherst 304 Boston Post 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001704 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank Lot Bldg E 12/1/2017 20.920000 SL $93.89 $0.00 $93.89 $2.24 $2.24 $91.65
200-00001705 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radio Replacements:Pww 12/1/2017 20.820000 5L $1,22057 $0.00 $1,220.57 $29.17 $29.17 $1,191.40
200-00001706 334100-2000-001 Routine Neptune Radios: Fifield Tank Lot Bldg A 12/1/2017 20.520000 SL $187.78 $0.00 $187.78 $4.49 $4.49 $183.29
200-00000564 335000-2000-001 Routine Spitbrook Rd {#): Nashua - New Hydran 5/1/2017 44670000 SL $606.93 $0.00 $0.00 $6.11 $0.00 $0.00
200-00001190 335000-2000-001 Routine Hydrant Roy St (#15): Nashua 11/1/2017 44.670000 SL $3,047.52 $304.75 $2,742.77 $30.70 $30.70 $2,712.07
200-00000454 335000-2000-001 Routine Tirrell Rd {#): Bedford - New Hydrant 5/1/2017 44670000 SL $4,277.16 $427.72 $3,849.44 $43.09 $43.09 $3,806.35
200-00001200 335000-2000-001 Routine Hydrant Spitbrook Rd 11/1/2017 44.670000 SL $5,051.47 $505.15 $4,546.32 $50.89 $50.89 $4,495 .43

092



Asset Code Account # Project # Desaiption Date Capitalized Asset life Depn Code Acquisition Cost Cost of Removal GBV YTD Depn Accum Depn NBV

200-00000576 335000-2000-001 Routine Major Dr (#38-52): Nashua - Repaired H 6/1/2017 44.670000 sL $5,660.38 $839.76 $4,820.62 $53.96 $53.96 $4,766.66

$5,291,409 $289,043  $5,001,759  $135,710 $135,704  $4,866,055

093



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
6/27/2018 :
Request No. Staff 3-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Updated Exhibit 1 to Mr. Ware’s Testimony filed on March 28, 2018:
Please provide the specific detailed calculations used in deriving the following Annual Principal
and Interest Payment adjustments indicated on this schedule:

a) 2017 $340,240

b) 2018 784,156

¢) 2019 780,799

d) 2020 647,483

RESPONSE:
A copy of Exhibit 1 in live excel is submitted with these data responses. The calculation of each
of the Annual and Principal and Interest Payments detailed above were calculated using the PMT

function of excel. The inputs into the PMT function provide the path for calculating each of the
Annual Principal and Interest adjustments.

094



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Updated Exhibit 1 to Mr. Ware’s Testimony filed on March 28, 2018
(Cover Letter): Please provide the specific calculation used in determining the $0.86 monthly
increase for single family residential billings.

RESPONSE:

The average single family residential customer uses 8.58 CCF. PWW’s rates, as approved in
DW16-806 are as follows:

Monthly 5/8” Meter Customer Charge - $22.58

Volumetric Charge - $3.66 per CCF

Current Monthly Charge = $22.58 + 8.58 CCF*$3.66/CCF = $53.98
Proposed 2017 QCPAC surcharge of 1.60%

Projected increase in monthly single family residential customer bill = 0.016*$53.98 = $0.86

095



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-3 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company installed 23 renewed services for an amount totaling
$100,454. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates 21), the
Commission approved a budget amount of $40,000 based on 25 renewed services. Therefore, it
appears the Company installed 2 less renewed services than anticipated but at a cost which was
$60,454 more than the approved budget amount. Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The budgeted amount for 2017 service replacements was 25 services at $80,000 (See Exh 1 of
Interim QCPAC filing). The $40,000 in Exhibit 2 was a reflection of the fact that $31,716 of the
original $80,000 replacement budget reflected costs funded with 2014 Bond money. The 11/17
figure of $40,000 reflected the portion of 2017 service replacements that the Company projected
would be funded with the April 2018 Bond funds. In 2017, as supported by staff audit, the
Company replaced 32 services, of which 9 replacements were supported by the 2014 Bond
money and 23 replacements were financed from the April 2018 Bond sale. The cost of the 23
service replacements was $100,454. The budgeted amount of service replacements each year is
an estimate based on prior years’ run rates and costs. Please note that the cost of a service
replacement can vary from around $2,000 for a short side, out of pavement main to stop service
replacement to in excess of $25,000 for a long side, high traffic road, paved main to stop service
replacement. The final cost of service replacements in any year is a function of the number and
type services that the Company replaces. Service replacements occur when a service fails, they
are not planned, so there is no way to project the final number of service replacements and
estimated cost other than to budget using the run rate for service replacements based on prior
years’ experience.

096



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1,2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company made 5 hydrant replacements for an amount totaling
$18,643. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates 21), the
Commission approved a budget amount of $11,000 based on 10 hydrant replacements.
Therefore, it appears the Company made 5 fewer hydrant replacements than anticipated but at a
cost which was $7,643 more than the approved budget amount. Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The budgeted amount for 2017 hydrant replacements was 10 replacements at $42,000 (See Exh 1
of Interim QCPAC filing). The $11,000 in Exhibit 2 was a reflection of the fact that $17,197 of
the original $42,000 replacement budget reflected costs funded with 2014 Bond money. The
11/17 figure of $11,000 reflected the portion of 2017 hydrant replacements that the Company
projected would be funded with the April 2018 Bond funds. In 2017, as supported by staff audit,
the Company replaced 8 hydrants, of which 3 replacements were supported by the 2014 Bond
money and 5 replacements were financed from the April 2018 Bond sale. The cost of the 5
hydrant replacements was $18,943. The budgeted amount of hydrant replacements each year is
an estimate based on prior years’ run rates and costs. The cost of a hydrant replacement can vary
widely dependent upon location and whether there is pavement or sidewalk repair that must
occur as a result of the replacement. The final cost of hydrant replacements in any year is a
function of the number and type hydrants that the Company replaces. Hydrant replacements
occur when a hydrant fails, they are not planned, so there is no way to project final number of
hydrant replacements and estimated cost other than to budget using the run rate for hydrant
replacements based on prior years’ experience.

097



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company made 3 valve replacements for an amount totaling $53,122.
However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates 21), the
Commission approved a budget amount of $50,000 based on 10 valve replacements. Therefore, it
appears the Company made 7 fewer valve replacements than anticipated but at a cost which was
$3,122 more than the approved budget amount. Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The budgeted amount for valve replacement was 10 replacements at $50,000 (See Exhibit 1 of
Interim QCPAC filing). At the time of the Interim QCPAC filing only one gate had been
replaced and that replacement was not funded with 2014 Bond money. In 2017, as supported by
staff audit, the Company replaced 3 gate valves at a total cost of $53,112. The budgeted amount
of gate valve replacements each year is an estimate based on prior years’ run rates and costs.
The cost of a gate valve replacement can vary widely dependent upon location and size. One of
the three gate valve replacement in 2017 was a 16” valve in the middle of Amherst Street
requiring night work, extensive traffic control, the use of a line stop and two digging crews
resulting in the cost of that single valve replacement being $42,649. The final cost of gate
replacements in any year is a function of the number and type of gates that the Company
replaces. Gate replacements occur when a gate fails, they are not planned, so there is no way to
project final number of gate replacements and estimated costs for those replacement other than to
budget using the run rate for replacements based on prior years’ experience.

098



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-6 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company made 1,410 leaded meter replacements for an amount
totaling $267,950. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates
21), the Commission approved a budget amount of $247,266 based on 2,355 leaded meter
replacements. Therefore, it appears the Company made 945 fewer leaded meter replacements
than anticipated but at a cost which was $20,684 more than the approved budget amount. Please
explain.

RESPONSE:

The budgeted amount for 2017 leaded meter replacements was 2,355 services at $832,000 (See
Exhibit 1 of Interim QCPAC filing). The $247,266 in Exhibit 2 was a reflection of the fact that
$90,063 of the original $832,000 replacement budget reflected costs funded with 2014 Bond
money and the fact that based on the number of replacements that occurred through November of
2017 that we were projecting fewer replacement than budgeted. The 11/17 figure of $247,266
reflected the portion of 2017 meter replacements that the Company projected would be funded
with the April 2018 Bond funds. In 2017, as supported by staff audit, the Company replaced
1,820 leaded meters, of which 410 replacements were supported by the 2014 Bond money and
1,410 replacements were financed from the April 2018 Bond sale. The cost of the 1,410 leaded
meter replacements was $267,950. The budgeted amount of leaded meter replacements each
year is an estimate based on the number and size of lead meters that the Company plans to
replace in the budget year. The number of meters that can be replaced is constrained by
employee availability. The cost of a meter replacement varies with the size of the meter, the
difficulty of the replacement and the location of the replacement. By example, a 5/8 inch meter
replaced in Nashua takes about 1 hour to 1.5 hours to replace, based on travel time while a 5/8”
meter replacement in Newmarket takes three hours to replace due to travel so while the cost of
the new meter is the same the expense associated with labor and truck time varies widely
dependent upon location. While the Company targets the number of replacements it hopes to
complete at budget time the mix of locations cannot be accounted for without extensive effort so
an average time for replacement is used so there is no way to project the final number of leaded
meter replacements and estimated cost other than to budget using the run rate for time for a
meter change out and assuming that the labor will be available to complete the budgeted number

099



of replacements. As detailed above the cost of replacing a 5/8” leaded meter can vary from $150
to $270 or more dependent upon the location of the leaded meter replacement.

100



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-7 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company replaced 238 failed reading radios for an amount totaling
$22,802. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates 21), the
Commission approved a budget amount of $22,729 based on 280 failed reading radio
replacements. Therefore, it appears the Company made 42 fewer failed reading radio
replacements than anticipated but at a cost which was $73 more than the approved budget
amount. Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The budgeted amount for 2017 radio replacements was 280 radios at an estimated cost of
$28,000. The $22,729 in Exhibit 2 was a reflection of the fact that 99 of the 337 failed radios in
2017 were funded with 2014 Bond money. The 11/17 figure of $22,729 reflected the portion of
2017 radio replacements that the Company projected would be funded with the April 2018 Bond
funds. In 2017, as supported by staff audit, the Company replaced 337 radios, of which 99
replacements were supported by the 2014 Bond money and 238 replacements were financed
from the April 2018 Bond sale. The cost of the 337 service replacements was $22,802. The
budgeted amount of radio replacements is based on a 1% failure rate. The cost of a replacement
varies with the location of the replacement as the travel time to the replacement location can vary
from 15 minutes to over an hour (1 way). The final cost of radio replacements in any year is a
function of the number and location of radios that the Company replaces. Radio replacements
occur when a radio fails, they are not planned, so there is no way to project the final number and
location of radio replacements and estimated cost other than to budget using the current 1% run
rate for radio replacements based on prior years’ experience.

101



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staft 3-8 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
Company included an amount of $176,829 relative to the Raw Water Transmission Main Project
in its request for QCPAC recovery. Further, the schedule indicates that this project was financed
by an SRF loan approved in DW 15-046. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim
QCPAC filing, the Commission approved no budget amount for this particular project for 2017.
Also, it appears that the principal and interest associated with the SRF Loan which financed this
project is already being recovered by the Company as part of the DW 16-806 Step Adjustment.

a) Please provide an explanation for the amounts expended on this project during 2017.

b) Please explain and justify the inclusion of this amount in the Company’s overall proposed

QCPAC recovery request.

RESPONSE:

a) These charges reflect the Company’s expenses associated with internal engineering labor,
union labor, truck charges, direct overhead associated with engineering and labor and overhead,
as well as AFDUC charges associated with the design, inspection and contractor coordination
associated with this project. As explained in the Change/Addition/Deletion column (P) of
exhibit 2 these expenses are not fundable with SRF funding. SRF funding will only pay for
external engineering costs.

b) PWW internal staff provides full service engineering, so the Company does not engage an
outside engineering firm to complete the design, inspection and coordination. PWW staff costs,
inclusive of direct overhead and truck charges is about 50% that of a consulting engineering
firm, hence it is much more cost effective for PWW to use its own staff to complete the
engineering, rather than using and external consultant. This staff time must be compensated
through the QCPAC process as it is not part of PWW?’s operating expenses, as the time is
capitalized against the project. As such, the costs associated with capitalized labor on SRF
projects must be recovered through the bonds issued each March/April.

102



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-9 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company expended a total of $306,978 on Nashua and Amherst
paving projects during 2017. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC
filing (Bates 21), the Commission approved a total budget of $412,789 relative to Nashua and
Ambherst paving projects for 2017, resulting in a budget versus actual variance of $(105,811).
Please explain.

RESPONSE:

a) The Company projects that paving will proceed once the City makes a determination
about exactly how they want street restoration to occur. The Company projected in
November of 2017 that it would have $417,789 in paving costs associated with
completed water main projects. At the time of the estimate the Company did not have
final paving guidance from either the City or the Town of Amherst in regards to final
paving requirement. The actual amount invested by the Company in Nashua and
Ambherst paving projects was $306,978. It appears that the majority of paving variance of
$105,811 is related to the Orange Street project where the Company is still awaiting a
decision from the City of Nashua regarding on how and when the paving is to be
restored.

103



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-10 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule appears to indicate that the Company expended a total of $168,432 on the Amherst
Street Area Water Main Replacement Project during 2017 which was financed by an SRF Loan
approved in DW 16-236. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing
(Bates 21-22), the Commission approved a total budget of $856,000 relative to this project for
2017 to be financed via $767,357 in remaining SRF debt and $89,000 of the Company’s 2018
bond financing. (See also Mr. Ware’s testimony in DW 17-179, Bates 13, Lines 4-8.)
a) Please explain why the actual amount expended for this project during 2017 appears to be
$687,568 less than the approved budget.
b) In light of the above, please provide further explanation with regard to the Company’s
response to Staff Data Request 1-2, where it stated that “[a]ll SRF funds associated with
the Amherst Street project were fully drawn down in 2017 ...”

RESPONSE:

At the time of the interim QCPAC filing the Company estimated that the project costs for the
portions of the Amherst Street project that were completed in 2017 would be $856,000. In fact,
the actual expenditures for the work completed on the Amherst Street project in 2017 totaled
$935,789 inclusive of internal labor and overhead.

The Company’s 2018 QCPAC filing only sought to recover the principal and interest associated
with the $168,432 in costs expended on this project that were not funded with the $1,400,000
SRF financing. These costs, for internal labor and overhead associated with the Amherst Street
project, in addition to any contractor costs for this project that exceeded the available loan
amount of $1,400,000, were included as part of the 2018 QCPAC filing as it mistakenly believed
that the principal and interest allowed in the Step rate granted in DW16-806 associated with the
Amberst Street SRF loan of $1,400,000 was included in the $767,357 of funds expended on the
Amberst Street project in 2017. Upon review of Schedule 5 of the 1604.08 schedules associated
with the settlement in DW16-806 it was determined that the principal and interest allowed in the
Step rate increase did not include the full annual principal and interest payment of $61,400
associated with $1,400,000 Ambherst Street SRF loan. Therefore the Company needs to recover
the principal and interest in the 2018 QCPAC surcharge associated with the $767,357 in SRF
debt originally sought in the interim QCPAC filing, but inadvertently dropped from the 2018
QCPAC filing.

A revised Exhibit 2 and Schedule A are attached to this data request reflecting a correction of
this error.

104



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-11 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company expended $163,831 on the Sweet Hill new supplemental
well project during 2017. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing
(Bates 21), the Commission approved a budget of $80,000 relative to the Sweet Hill
supplemental well project for 2017, resulting in a budget versus actual variance of $83,831.
Please explain.

RESPONSE:

The $80,000 approved by the Commission was just for the dollars to be expended on this project
in 2017. The project was a multiyear project that covered the years 2015 through 2017. The
project included the exploration, development, testing, permitting, and construction/connection
to the Sweet Hill community water system required three years to complete for the new well to
go into service (used and useful). The Company budgeted the following:

2015: $122,400
2016: $50,000
2017: $80,000

Thus, the total budget was $252,400. The final project was completed for $163,831 which was
less than the multiyear budgeted amount.

105



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-12 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 23): The
schedule indicates that the Company expended a total of $773,383 on water main replacements
in conjunction with city sewer projects during 2017. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-
179 Interim QCPAC filing (Bates 21), the Commission approved a total budget of $560,643
relative to main replacements in conjunction with city sewer projects for 2017, resulting in a
budget versus actual variance of $212,740. Please provide a detailed explanation regarding this
variance.

RESPONSE:

The $212,740 difference between the interim 2017 QCPAC filing and the 2018 QCPAC filing is
a combination of the following items:

1. The Company missed the inclusion of Gillis Street in the interim 2017 QCPAC filing
in the amount of $71,987.

2. Lowell Street — The final paving the Company anticipated being completed in 2018
was completed in 2017, resulting in an increase of $39,065 over the 2017 interim QCPAC
budget number of $60,000.

3. The remaining difference of $101,688 is a combination of expenses associated with
project change orders created by field conditions that varied from the original contract and the
timing of and impact of permanent pavement versus temporary pavement.

106



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-13 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 24): The
Company included an amount of $106,838 relative to the Howard Street Emergency Main
Replacement Project in its request for QCPAC recovery. However, based on the Company’s DW
17-179 Interim QCPAC filing, the Commission approved no budget amount for this particular
project for 2017.

a) Please provide an explanation for the amount expended on this project during 2017.
b) Please explain and justify the inclusion of this amount in the Company’s overall proposed
QCPAC recovery request.

RESPONSE:

a) This was for the replacement of a section of 2 galvanized water main that was found to
be totally corroded on the inside and heavily pitted on the exterior when this section of
water main was connected to, as part of the Company’s Worcester Street area water main
replacement project. The replacement of this water main was added as a change order to
this Worcester Street Area Water Main replacement project and the replacement was
completed in 2017. This replacement project, which was added in the Spring of 2017
was missed when the 2017 interim QCPC filing was assembled.

b) The water main in question needed to be replaced. Howard Street was going to be
repaved as part of the Worcester Street Area water main replacement. Given the
composition and condition of the water main it would have been imprudent not to replace
this section of water main, at this time, and before pavement and restoration of the street
was completed. The water main was replaced and was used and useful in 2017. The
water main replacement was paid for with the funds from the April 2018 Bond proceeds.

107



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-14 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1,2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 24): The
Company included an amount of $47,332 relative to the Hi-Lo Generator in its request for
QCPAC recovery. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing, the
Commission approved no budget amount for this addition for 2017.
a) Please provide an explanation for the amount expended on this addition during 2017.
b) Please explain and justify the inclusion of this amount in the Company’s overall proposed
QCPAC recovery request.

RESPONSE:

a) The $47,332 was spent to purchase and install a propane powered automatic standby
electric generator with an underground propane storage tank for the Hi-Lo Community
Water System booster station and wells.

b) The Hi-Lo Station had a temporary, trailer mounted emergency generator for backup
power. The trailer mounted generator was one that was acquired with the Consumers
Water acquisition in 1998. The trailer mount generator failed in the late fall of 2017 and
was not repairable. The trailer mounted generator was replaced with a permanent,
propane fired emergency generator, with an automatic transfer switch to insure continuity
of water service through a power outage.

108



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-15 Witness:

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 24): The
Company included an amount of $69,790 relative to the St. Joseph’s land purchase in its request
for QCPAC recovery. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing, the
Commission approved no budget amount for this acquisition for 2017.
a) Please provide an explanation for the amount expended on this acquisition during 2017.
b) Please explain and justify the inclusion of this amount in the Company’s overall proposed
QCPAC recovery request.

RESPONSE:

a) The Company purchased 3 parcels of land from St. Joseph’s Hospital. The Company had
negotiated the purchase of these parcels in 2014 but was not able to acquire those lots at
that time because the Hospital could not provide clear title to the lots, The three lots in
question are located off of Manchester Street in Nashua and are located within 500° of -
Supply Pond. These lots were part of a 19 lot subdivision of small lots that is surrounded
by land owned by Pennichuck Water Works. Pennichuck now owns (after the acquisition
of the St. Joseph Hospital lots) 16 of the 19 lots. Pennichuck is continuing its efforts to
acquire the remaining 3 lots from private owners, as all of this land is located within a
very critical part of the watershed, adjacent to Pennichuck’s primary source of supply.
The Hospital finally was able to obtain clear title to the lots in 2017, and the Company
was able to close on the purchase of these lots from St. Joseph Hospital for their tax
appraised values, once the Hospital produced clear title to the lots.

b) The purchase of watershed land has always been deemed prudent and recoverable in
rates. The Company did not have control over when the land would be available for
purchase. The Company purchased the land when it became available and borrowed the
money to pay for the land and as such needs to recover the principal and interest on the
purchased land as part of the current QCPAC filing.

109



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-16 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 24): The
schedule indicates that the Company expended a total of $492,133 on Asset Management —
Phase 4 during 2017. However, based on the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing
(Bates 22), the Commission approved a total budget of $430,000 relative to Asset Management —
Phase 4 for 2017, resulting in a budget versus actual variance of $62,133. Please provide a
detailed explanation regarding this variance.

RESPONSE:

The original 2017 budget for the Asset Management Project was estimated at $736,000. The
11/2017 update (DW 17-179) estimated that $430,000 based dollars spent through the end of
September 2017 and projections of staff and consultant availability for the remainder of 2017.
However, staff and consultant resources became available and the Company was able to advance
the Asset Management further than expected in the final two months of 2017.

110



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-17 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 1, 2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 24): The
Company included an amount of $113,424 relative to a network infrastructure replacement of
virtual servers and network switch stack in its request for QCPAC recovery. However, based on
the Company’s DW 17-179 Interim QCPAC filing, the Commission approved no budget amount
for these network replacements for 2017.
a) Please provide an explanation for the amount expended on these replacements during
2017.
b) Please explain and justify the inclusion of this amount in the Company’s overall proposed
QCPAC recovery request.

RESPONSE:

a) The network infrastructure that was upgraded was either no long supported or scheduled
to be unsupported by the manufacturer sometime in 2018. The network infrastructure
project was part of the Company’s 2018 capital expenditure plan. The network
infrastructure project was swapped with a 2017 Capex project “Click Mobile Upgrade”,
which was moved to 2018. The Click Mobile Upgrade project was moved to 2018 from
2017 because it was determined that it could not be started and completed by the end of
2017 which would result in the project not being used and useful by the end of the 2017
fiscal year, and as a result, the debt incurred for this project could not be recovered as a
part of the QCPAC until 2019. The infrastructure upgrade was pulled in from 2018, into
2017, and completed by the end of the year.

b) The network infrastructure project needed to be completed for the reasons stated above
and was moved forward one year because the original project could be completed and
used and useful by the end of 2017, such that the debt incurred to complete the project
could be recovered as part of the 2018 QCPAC filing.

111



Pennichuck Water Works, Inec.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-18 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26): The
Company has budgeted $90,000 for the replacement of a Foreman Truck during 2018. Please
explain the basis for the budgeted amount.

RESPONSE:

The budget was based on quotes from Kenworth Trucks, Reading Body and Hews
manufacturing. The foreman’s truck will consist of the chassis for a 7-yard dump truck with a
custom manufactured Reading body outfitted to handle and store inventory and field equipment.
The Truck will also have a body mounted air compressor.

112



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-19 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26): The
Company indicates that it is anticipating exchanging 2,355 new meters in place of lead meters
for a total budget of $532,000 during 2018.
a) Please provide the basis for the anticipated number of meters to be replaced.
b) Please explain how the Company derived the budgeted amount of $532,000.
¢) Please indicate how many more years the Company anticipates to completely replace
of all of its lead meters.

RESPONSE:

a) The basis of the Company budgeting for 2,355 leaded meters being replaced with new
meters in 2018 is based upon available staff time and resources available to perform this
task, in addition to the other tasks the distribution staff needs to complete in 2018.

b) The budget is based upon 1.5 hours of labor, with direct overhead and truck time, plus the
cost of a new meter.

¢) As of June 1, 2018 the Company has the following quantities and sizes of leaded brass
meters that need to be replaced:

2,901 — 5/8 meters
107 — %" meters
4 — 1” meters
45 — 1-1/2” meters
3 - 2” meters
12 - 3” meters
7 - 4” meters
5- 6” meters

The Company projects that these remaining meters will be completely replaced by the
end of 2020.

113



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-20 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26): Please
explain the basis used for deriving budget amounts for the following anticipated paving projects
during 2018:

a) Gillis Street $143,000

b) Orange Street (Concord Street to Lock Street) 96,000

¢) Fowell Avenue 59,400

d) Mulvanity Street — Emergency Replacement 51,700

RESPONSE:

All streets require different types and lengths of restoration depending upon City of Nashua
involvement and other participating utilities. Mulvanity Street represents the most expensive
option, where the Company needed to replace a water main without any pavement restoration
costs being shared by the City of Nashua and/or other utilities performing work at the same time.

a) Gillis Street: Restore approximately 1,175 LF of water main trench with gravels, a 1/3 share
of full width base pavement and finished pavement at $100 per linear foot plus 10% for PWW
engineering, management, and inspection.

b) Orange Street: Restore approximately 662 LF of water main trench with full depth base
pavement and finished pavement at $120 per linear foot plus 10% for PWW engineering,
management, and inspection.

¢) Fowell Avenue: Restore approximately 900 LF of water main trench with required gravels,
and shared base pavement and finished pavement with the City of Nashua at $60 per linear foot
(PWW share) plus 10% for PWW engineering, management, and inspection.

d) Mulvanity Street: Restore approximately 285 LF of water main trench with required 3 foot
cutbacks, gravels, full depth base pavement and finished pavement at $160 per linear foot plus
10% for PWW engineering, management, and inspection.

114



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-21 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26): The
Company has indicated a budget amount of $300,000 relative to Asset Management during 2018:
a) Please provide further explanation regarding the overall purpose of this project.

b) Please explain the specific asset additions relative to Asset Management that the
Company anticipates acquiring during 2018.

¢) Please explain the basis used for deriving the budget amount of $300,000.

d) There does not appear to be an Asset Management line item included in the
Company’s proposed 2019 budget (Bates 29-30). Please explain.

¢) There appears to be an Asset Management upgrade line item for $90,000 included in
the Company’s proposed 2020 budget (Bates 33). Please explain.

RESPONSE:

a Asset Management is an integrated process of decision making, planning and control over the
acquisition, use, maintenance, and disposal of capital assets to maximize their service and
benefits, and to minimize their related risks and costs over the life of the asset. The purpose of
the Asset Management program is to better turn data into information, transmit and share project
information to and from the field, track and post direct operating expenses to assets as opposed
to activities, assess/evaluate the lifecycle costs of a particular asset or class of assets, make
decision on capital expenditures and maintenance activities based on how critical an asset is and
the level of service a particular asset needs to deliver to stakeholders. The Company’s “Asset
Management” program consists of three interdependent components including a Geographical
Information System (“GIS”) in order to improve record dissemination of buried assets, a
Computerized Management and Maintenance System (“CMMS®) to plan and track work and
associated costs to specific Company assets, and finally a means to convert our operations from a
paper work order system to an electronic work order system otherwise known as DPaC (Data
Presentation and Collection).

The Asset Management program has and will facilitate asset data extraction and analysis to
enable the conversion of operational and financial data to useful decision making information.
Armed with asset-specific information, the Company’s ability to predict and plan for the
replacement of aging infrastructure will improve. In addition, the Company will continue to seek
low-cost financing through the NHDES State Revolving Fund for capital projects. A new
requirement for this funding is that any utility seeking SRF financing must have an appropriate
level of Asset Management in place to qualify for SRF loans. As the Company continually seeks
the lowest cost of funding for capital projects, its ability to apply for and access SRF loan funds

115



is essential. Additionally, the NHDES supported the Company with two grants of $15,000 each
in 2013 and 2015 for the development of its Asset Management program.

b) Asset Management is a program to support capital asset decision making throughout the
Company. It is not a physical asset. Increased functionality/utilization will be achieved in 2018
including but not limited to: (1) an increase in the number of paper processes being converted to
a paperless environment, (2) completion of a required level of service, risk, likelihood of failure,
consequence of failure and criticality analysis of all tracked Company assets, and (3) the start of
developing the Company’s overall Asset Management plan.

¢) The 2018 budget is the $300,000 plus approximately $261,000 carried over from 2017 for a
total budget of $561,000. The basis for the budget is based upon the goals and needs of the
project and the Company’s assessment of the cost to achieve them, either with internal staff
resources or consultants.

d) The Company anticipates the work planned for 2018 to carry over into 2019 along with the
associated budget. The scope and magnitude of that carry over will be assessed as 2018
progresses.

¢) The Company has been informed by the vendor of the CMMS (Oracle WAM) that there will
be a software upgrade in the 2020 timeframe. The extent of the upgrade and the work required
to realign other Asset Management systems, including GIS and those associated with
timekeeping and inventory, is not well known at this time. What is known is that there will be a
need in 2020, thus the budget placeholder of $90,000 is a reasonable guess at this time, and that
amount will be adjusted as more information is received from the vendor.

116



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-22 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26) and
Company’s response to Staff Data Request 1-1 (b)(iii) and (c):

a) Northwest Water Main Improvements - Tinker Road: Please explain the $184,100
difference between the Company’s response to Staff 1-1(b)(iii) totaling $290,900 and the
amount indicated on Bates 26 of $475,000.

b) Lake Street: Please explain the $97,940 difference between the Company’s response to
Staff 1-1(c) totaling $1,317,260 and the amount indicated on Bates 26 of $1,415,200.

RESPONSE:

a) The are two corrections to the Tinker Road high level estimate included in Staff 1-
1(b)(iii). The footage of AC water main removal should have been 825°, not 800’ and the
$50 per LF removal and disposal cost, was removal only. The cost to dispose of the 127
AC water main to haul and dispose of the AC water main is estimated at $235 per LF.
This changes the $40,000 cost to remove and dispose to $235,125, resulting in a high
level estimated project cost of $476,025, which was rounded to $475,000 for budget
purposes.

b) The difference between the High level estimate presented in Staff 1-1(c) of $1,415,200 is
a $100,000 contingency the engineer added for the potential for night work on this
project. The engineer’s goal is always at a high level budget estimate to be close to the
final cost, but to be conservative, such that the actual project cost comes in less than
estimated.

117



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-23 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 26): For each
of the following proposed main replacement projects, please provide a brief narrative regarding
the placement of the specific criteria relative to each which led to their ranking for replacement
during 2018:

a) Gilman Street $ 655,000

b) Factory Street 642,000

¢) Coburn Woods 1,024,400

d) Northwest Water Main Improvements: Manchester Street 600,000

e) Northwest Water Main Improvements: Route 101A and Route 121 500,000

) Northwest Water Main Improvements: Tinker Road 475,000

g) Lake Street 1,415,200

RESPONSE:

a) Gilman Street includes the replacement of approximately 1,470 LF of 6 inch diameter unlined
cast iron pipe installed in 1924. The Gilman Street main is in the vicinity of St. Joseph’s
Hospital (a critical customer). The replacement with 12 inch ductile iron will improve water
delivery and minimize water quality impact due to unlined cast iron, which is experiencing
internal corrosion.

b) Factory Street includes the replacement of approximately 625 LF of 8 inch diameter cast iron
main and 950 LF of 12 inch cast iron main with 16 inch diameter ductile iron main. The project
replaces century old mains in poor hydraulic condition (which has extensive internal corrosion
buildup), with a higher capacity ductile iron water main. The replacement will improve water
delivery and water quality in a heavily developed area of Nashua. The work is being coordinated
with other private utilities and the City of Nashua street paving program.

¢) Coburn Woods has numerous dead end cul-de-sacs with substandard piping materials which
have a history of chronic leakage and pipe failure. This results in costly repairs and poses a
contamination risk when a failure occurs, or the system is depressurized by a failure elsewhere in
the water system.

d) Manchester Street includes the addition of approximately 1,775 LF of 24 inch diameter ductile
iron pipe to improve water delivery to the Nashua Core Northwest High Pressure System.

118



e) Route 101A and Route 121 Closes two long “dead end” pipelines feeding the Amherst area of
the Nashua Core Northwest High Pressure System. The addition of approximately 2,300 LF
minimizes the number of businesses and residences being without water during a main break by
now having two directions of water flow. By linking the two dead ends water delivery is
improved.

f) Tinker Road includes the replacement of approximately 1,000 LF of 16 inch diameter asbestos
cement pipe with 24 inch diameter ductile iron pipe to improve water delivery to the Nashua
Core Northwest High Pressure System

g) Lake Street is being completed in association with City of Nashua sewer replacement
program, storm water upgrades and pavement resurfacing, as well as other private utility work
(natural gas). The Company is replacing approximately 2,950 LF of 6 inch diameter cast iron
pipe installed prior to 1920.

119



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-24 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 27): The
Company indicates that it is anticipating replacement of 4 water supply vehicles for a total
budget amount of $210,000 during 2018.

a) Please provide further explanation regarding the necessity of these replacements.

b) Please explain the basis for the budgeted amounts.

RESPONSE:

a) Vehicle replacements are projected each year based upon the age of the vehicle, the

b)

mileage on the vehicle, the maintenance history of the vehicle, the type of vehicle use and
the condition of the vehicle chassis and body. The four vehicles that are slated for
replacement in 2018 are as follows:

1. A 2011 % ton 4 wheel drive pickup with 155,000 miles, with some body rust.

2. A 2008 % ton 4 wheel drive pickup with 108,000 miles, and significant chassis rust.
3. A 2010 ¥% ton 4 wheel drive pickup with 143,000 miles, and some body rust.

4. A 2010 % ton 4 wheel drive pickup with 121,000 miles, and some body rust.

The basis of the budgeted estimate is list price for a heavy duty % ton 4 wheel drive
pickup with tool boxes and a towing package, inclusive of outfitting the trucks with
lettering and a towing package. Quotes for vehicles are sought from multiple dealers
when the vehicles are purchased, in an effort to ensure the best possible pricing.

120



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-25 Witness: Donald L. Ware
(8G)

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 2, 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 27): The
Company indicates a budget amount of $140,000 for “ClickMobile Move to iPads” during 2018.
a) Please provide further explanation regarding the necessity of these replacements.
b) Please explain the basis used for deriving the budget amount of $140,000.

RESPONSE:

a) At the time of its’ original implementation in 2014, Click Mobile could not run on an
iPad device, as a result the Company implemented Click Mobile on Panasonic
Toughbooks, which are a Windows platform device. Entering 2018, the Company was
experiencing increasing levels of field failures of the Toughbooks, as well as limitations
on the daily battery life of the devices (limiting their overall effectiveness), and Click
Mobile has since released a version of its application that is operational on the iPad
platform. The Company has made a decision to move to the iPad platform based upon
good experience with the iPad in the field, in other parts of the Company. The migration
from a Windows to IOS platform will allow users to only have one device in the field, as
the field technicians also use other applications that run on an iPad device.

b) The basis for the $140,000 budget for this project is as follows:
34 iPad Pros @ $800 each =$ 27,200
External consulting =$102,800

Internal labor with DOH =§ 10,000
Estimated project cost = $140,000

121



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-26 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 3, 2019 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 29): Please
explain the basis used in deriving the $5.5 million preliminary budget amount indicated for the
Merrimack River Intake project anticipated in 2019,

RESPONSE:
The budget for the Merrimack River Intake was developed in 2016 in consultation with our
engineering consultants and companies experienced in the construction of river intakes. The

project is entering the final stages of design and the current budget may be adjusted based upon
the final design.

122



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-27 Witness: John J. Boisvert

REQUEST: Re: Exhibit 2, Page 4, 2020 QCPAC Capital Expenditures (Bates 32): Please
explain the basis used in deriving the $3,080,000 preliminary budget amount indicated for the
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement anticipated in 2020.

RESPONSE:
The Company consulted with companies that construct the type of water tank contemplated for

this project. Their expertise, combined with the Company’s experience with several other
projects like Kessler Farm, allowed the Company to develop the preliminary budget estimate.

123



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-28 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Company’s response to Staff Data Request 1-5: Based upon the presentation
to the Board of Directors included in the Company’s response, please reconcile and explain the
following with regard to Page 8 of that document relative to PWW’s 2018, 2019, and 2020
Capex Budgets:
a) It appears that the 2018 capital budget for PWW presented to and approved by the Board
was $10.138 million. However, the 2018 capital budget presented by the Company on
Bates 26-27 of its filing totals $12.054 million; a difference of $1.916 million.
b) It appears that the 2019 capital budget for PWW presented to and approved by the Board
was $12.704 million. However, the 2019 capital budget presented by the Company on
Bates 29-30 of its filing totals $12.003 million; a difference of $(0.701) million.
¢) It appears that the 2020 capital budget for PWW presented to and approved by the Board
was $9.070 million. However, the 2020 capital budget presented by the Company on
Bates 32-33 of its filing is $9.953 million; a difference of $0.883 million.

RESPONSE:

I have attached Exhibit 2, 2018 Board approved PWW budget, Exhibit 3, 2019 Board approved
PWW budget and Exhibit 4, 2020 Board approved budget as the basis for the for the Company’s
responses to Staff 1-5a), 1-5b) and 1-5¢). Please note that each of the Budget worksheets has a
column titled “Total Budgeted Amount (including O/H) (column C) and a column titled “Total
2018/2019/2020 inct O/H” (column P). The Board approved Capital Expenditure detailed in
Company Controller’s presentation were the amounts carried in the “Total 2018/2019/2020 incl
O/H” column. This column is always less than or equal to the” Total Budgeted Amount”
column each year as the “Total Budgeted Amount” column reflects the amount of investment the
Company expects to make to complete the total project, which may include a carryover of
expenditures into the following year (such as paving costs). For purposes of the QCPAC filing I
used the “Total Budgeted Amount (including O/H)” column as opposed to the “Total
2018/2019/2020 incl O/H” column resulting in most of the differences noted between the
QCPAC filing and the Board approved budget. With this explanation in place here are the
requested responses:

124



a) 2018 QCPAC filing amount - $ 12.054 million
Correct QCPAC filing amount for
Asset Mgt from 0.30 to 0.33 million - + $ 0.030 million
Less Reserve for contingent liability for carry over
paving costs -
Less Difference between Total 2018 Budget Amount
and Total 2018 incl O/H columns
2018 Board Approved Budget

$ 0.635 million

$ 1.312 million
$ 10.137 million

L}

1l

b) 2019 QCPAC filing amount - $ 12.003 million
2019 Board Approved budget amount for Bowers
Pond Spillway Reconstruct (project in budget twice) - + $ 1.100 million
Less Difference between Total 2019 Budget Amount
and Total 2019 incl O/H columns - $ 0.398 million
2019 Board Approved Budget = $12.705 million
¢) 2020 QCPAC filing amount - $ 9.953 million
2019 Board Approved budget amount for Lake Street
final paving (project in 2019 budget - + $ 0.339 million
Less Difference between Total 2020 Budget Amount
and Total 2020 incl O/H columns - $ 1.222 million
2020 Board Approved Budget = _$ 9.070 million

I have revised the QCPAC schedules to reflect the Board approved budgeted amount less the
doubled amounts for the work on Bowers Pond Spillway and the final paving associated with the
Lake Street Water Main replacement project. I believe the use of the Board approved budgeted
total is what the Company would expect to capture in the QCPAC surcharge based on the fact
that the dollars represented in the Board Approved budget reflect the Company’s estimate of
what it expects to be used and useful in that calendar year.

125



Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2018
($000)

Staff Data Request 3-28

Exhibit 2

Total Budgeted
Amount

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex

Work Description (including O/H) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2018 incl O/H
2017 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects
Replace Forman Truck Existing 2012 Truck has been a safety and maintenance problem 90.00 90.00 90.00
Subtotal 2017 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
New 2018 Distribution Dept. Projects Work Description
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 46.00 4.60 9.20 9.20 9.20 9.20 4.60 46.00
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services 92.00 4,60 9.20 13.80 18.40 18.40 13.80 9’20 4.60 92.00
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants 50.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 5.00 5‘00 5.00 50.00
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves 30.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 3.00 30.00
Replace failed meler reading radios Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) 50.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.00 3.00 50.00
480 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS, included 200 PFOA) New meters for new customers, including PFOA 114.00 2.00 2.00 4,00 8.00 18.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 10.00 8.00 4.00 2.00 114.00
2,355 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE & CWS) 5/8"-6" Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter 532.00 88.00 70.00 66.00 44,00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 44’00 44.00 66.00 532.00
Ferromagnestic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 10.00 10.00 i - k y
Service Truck replacement (#76) Replace 2008 Pick up with 156,000+ miles 60.00 60.00 g
1 Service Truck - New Service Truck for 1 new ops employees 35.00 35.00 S
Replacement of Meter Supervisor Truck (#14) Replace 7 year old pick up with 167,000+ miles with small SUV 28.00 28.00 gggg
Replace Valve/vac trailer unit Existing unit has reach the end of its usable life 65.00 65.00 65-00
Trimble units for Meter Reading (6 units) Replace CE meter reading equipment 39,00 39.00 39'00
Pipe Saws (5) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 6.00 6.00 |
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 7.00 7.00 e
Add Air Conditioning to Mechanics Bay Security Project 52.00 6.00 46.00 5288
Four trench boxes Four trench boxes 20.00 20.00 20'00
Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW 85.00 30.00 55.00 85-00
Subtotal New 2018 Projects - 1,321.00 98.00 110.00 100.00 140,60 140.80 187.00 117.60 141.60 71.00 78.80 64.60 71.00 1 321-00
Total 2018 Capital Projects Budget for Distribution Department - 1,411.00 98.00 110.00 100.00 230.60 140.80 187.00 117.60 141.60 71.00 78.80 64.60 71.00 1,411.00
2017 Engineering Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description —
Elm St Elm St Water Main Replacement 436.00 100.00 200.00 116.00 416.00
|Monroe Street Monroe Street Water Main Replacement 131.00 122.00 122'00
West Pearl Street West Pearl Street Water Main Replacement 109.00 100.00 100'00
Gillis St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 143.00 143.00 143'00
Orange St (Concord St to Lock St) Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 96.00 96.00 96.00
Buchanan St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 36.60 36.60 36.60
Lincoln Ave Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 52.30 52.30 52'30
MNutt St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 39.60 39.60 39'60
Circle Ave Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 11.00 11.00 11'00
Pratt St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 47.00 47.00 47'00
Zellwood Ave Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 25.00 25.00 25'00
Faxon St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 6.00 6.00 6.00
Fifield St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 4.40 4.40 4'40
Fowell Ave Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 59.40 59.40 59‘40
Terrace Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 5.20 5.20 5'20
Beard St Final Paving, Water main installation compleled in 2017 16.10 16.10 16.10
Green St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 3.10 3.10 3.10
Warren St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 11.00 11.00 11'00
Lowell St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 23.00 23.00 23‘00
Lemon St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 4.40 4.40 4'40
Mulvantity St - Emergency Replacement Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2017 51.70 51.70 51 '70
Reserve for contingent liability for paving costs (634.80) - - - - (116.00) (255.30) (108.40) (62.70) (92.40) - {634'.80
Assel Management Asset Management 330.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 330‘00)
Subtotal 2017 Engineering Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 1,006.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 1565.00 261.00 254.70 172.890 0.10 (40.70) - = 968.00
New 2018 Engineering Dept. Projects Work Description
Gilman Street Water Main Replacement 655.00 200.00 200.00 75.10 475.10
Ritter Street Water Main Replacement 223.00 161.50 161 '50
Woodward Street Water Main Replacement 131.00 95.30 95'30
Faclory Street Water Main Replacement 642.00 j
Pennichuck Street Water Main Replacement 53.00 4000 o 87.00 39.90 42; gg
Fossa Avenue Water Main Replacement 80.00 46.20 ’ :
Russall Avenue Water Main Replacement 290.00 237.80 oo
Taylar Street (Main St to Fifield) Water Main Replacement 258.00 171.80 f;:’gg
Burnett Street Water Main Replacement 238.00 172.80 172-30
Field Street Water Main Replacement 87.00 71.70 71.70
Fernwood Street Water Main Replacement 116.00 159.00 1 59'00
Revere Street Water Main Replacement 239.00 191.00 191 '00
Stevens Street Water Main Replacement 293.00 40.00 40.00
Evergreen Street Water Main Replacement 66.00 69.30 69.30
Marton Street Water Main Replacement 114.00 i 94.00 94'00
Park Avenue Water Main Replacement 132.00 100.00 32,00 132.00
126
Page 10f3 Exh 2 - 2018 PWW



Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2018
(5000)

Staff Data Request 3-28

Exhibit 2

Total Budgeted

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex

Amount
Work Description (including O/H) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2018 incl O/H
Caburn Woods (all side streets) Water Main Replacement 1,024.40 100.00 250.00 250,00 250.00 174,30 1,024.30
Northwest Water Main Improvements Water Main looping 1,675.00 20.00 20.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 200.00 200.00 1 .540‘00
Lake Street Area Water Main Replacements Lake Street Area Water Main Replacements 1,415.20 50.00 200.00 300.00 300.00 200.00 35.20 1’035‘20
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services 73.00 5.00 5.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 4.00 4.00 8.00 8.00 4.00 3.00 ; ?3-00
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting 50.00 100.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 - 14{}.00
Trimble R2 Units Trimble R2 Units 13.00 13.00 13’00
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment 5.00 5,00 5‘00
Replace Jeep with Pickup Replace Jeep with Plckup 30.00 30.00 30'00
Replace Ranger Pickup Replace Ranger Pickup 30.00 30.00 30'00
Subtotal New 2018 Projects - 7,833 25.00 25.00 108.00 504.20 1,155.80 1,122.90 1.148.30 1,164.30 B44.20 514.30 169.90 3.00 6,584.90
Total 2018 Capital Projects Budget for Engineering Department - 8,839 80.00 80.00 163.00 659.20 1,416.80 1,377.60 1,321.20 1,164.40 603.50 514.30 169.90 3.00 7,552.90
al f 5 i - =
2017 Water Supply Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description
Subtotal 2017 Water Supply Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - - = - - . - - - = - = -
New 2018 Engineering Dept. Projects Work Description
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/lChem Feed pump replacements 60.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 60.00
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 15.00 3.75 3.75 3.75 3'75 15'00
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5'00 20'00
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased 20.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5'00 20'00
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 30.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7‘50 30'00
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation 50.00 12.50 12.50 12.50 1 2.50 50.00
WTP StructuralHVAC WTP Structural/HVAC 10.00 2,50 2.50 250 2 50 10'00
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment 20.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5‘00 20'00
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 2‘50 10'00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 65.00 65.00 ) 65.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 65.00 65.00 65.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 40.00 40.00 40.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 40.00 40.00 40.00
WTP Perimeter Fence WTP Perimeter Fence 80.00 80.00 80.00
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction engineering Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction engineering 90.00 45.00 45.00 90'00
Camera system upgrade Camera system upgrade 50.00 50.00 50'00
Dredging feasibility study Dredging feasibility study 31.50 16.00 15.50 31 '50
Sourcewater Protection Study Sourcewater Protection Study 15.00 15.00 15.00
Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management 7.50 7.50 7'50
Subtotal New 2018 Projects - 719.00 - 58,75 80.00 = 58.75 57.50 344.75 60.50 - 58.76 719.00
Total 2018 Capital Projects Budget for Water Supply Department - 719.00 - - 58.75 80.00 - 58.75 57.50 - 344,75 60.50 - 58,75 719.00
2017 Information Services Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description - .
Website Upgrades Improved Customer Service Experience 36.00 6.00 4.00 10.00
Subtotal 2017 Information Services Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 36.00 6.00 - 4.00 - - m N - = 10.00
|New 2018 Information Services Dept. Projects Work Description
SIEM Appliance Aggregate Real-time monitoring of system alerts and logs . 26.00 26.00 26.00
AD Change Auditor Needed to track changes to Authentication Server 4.00 4.00 4'00
File Server Replacement Replace older hardware 13.00 13.00 13'00
Storage Upgrade Replace non-supported hardware and increase speed 70.00 70.00 70'00
|Munis FER Enhancements Needed as Business process change 64.00 32.00 32.00 64.00
Click Moblle Application Changes Needed as Business process change 30.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 30.00
ClickMobile Move to iPads Move to a more functional device 140.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 140'00
Implement Customer Balances over the phone Improved Customer Service Experience 4.00 4,00 4'00
Miscellaneous Hardware 15.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 15.00
Miscellaneous Software 12.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 12.00
LIMS upgrade Allow for Electronic Data Collection in the Field 11.00 11.00 ' 11'00
Physical Server for Pearl 12.00 12.00 1 2'00
Corporate Job Scheduler Centralized nightly Job management and notification 4.00 4.00 4'00
Consulting Consulting 32.00 32.00 32'00
Laptops for L.G. & D.W. Laptops for L.G. & D.W. 4.00 4.00 4'00
Additional Computers Additional Computers 4.00 4.00 4'00
Subtotal New 2018 Projects - 445.00 6.00 7.00 29.00 100.00 120.00 116.00 2.00 48.00 2.00 13.00 2.00 445-00
Total 2018 Capital Projects Budget for Information Services Department - 481.00 12.00 7.00 33.00 100.00 120.00 116.00 2.00 48.00 2.00 13.00 2.00 - 455.00
2017 Carryover/Multi-year Projects - Total PWW 1,132.00 61.00 55.00 59.00 245.00 261.00 254.70 172.90 0.10 (40.70) - - - 1,068 00.
127
Page 2 of 3 Exh 2- 2018 PWW



Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2018

($000)

Staff Data Request 3-28

Exhibit 2

Total Budgeted

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex

Amount

Work Description (including O/H) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2018 incl O/H

Inci
New 2018 Projects - Total PWW 10,317.60 129.00 142.00 295.75 824.80 1,416.60 1,484.65 1,325.40 1,353.90 1,061.95 666.60 236.50 132.75 9,069.90
Total Capital Budget - PWW 11,449.60 190.00 197.00 354.75 1,069.80 1,677.60 1,739.35 1,498.30 1,354.00 1,021.25 666.60 236.50 132.75 10,137.90
1,311.70

Page 3 of 3 e
Exh 2 - 2018 PWW




Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2019

($000)
Staff Data Request 3-28
Exhibit 3
Total
Budgeted
Amount .
Project Description (including O/H) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct N5 o TotaIOZIOlJQ incl
2018 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects
Subtotal 2018 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New 2019 Distribution Dept. Projects
10 New Services 10 New Services 46.00 4.60 9.20 9.20 9.2
20 Renewed Services 20 Renewed Services 92.00 4.60 9.20 13.80 18.40 18I4g 12;8 328 4.60 gggg
10 Hydrants 10 Hydrants 50.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 50.00
10 Valve Replacements 10 Valve Replacements 30.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 3.00 .
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warranty failed radioc meter readers (280) 50.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5:00 5'00 5'00 5'00 4'00 3.00 j0.90
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 62.00 1.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 6-00 6.00 4.00 1.00 o
1,160 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6' 1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6* 259.00 40.00 35.00 33.00 22.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11’00 11'00 22-00 22.00 30'00 it
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6" 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' 27.00 ' j 4'00 6‘00 8>00 g‘ 00 259.00
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 7.00 7.00 ’ ] : : 27.00
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 10.00 10.00 7.00
Service Truck replacement (#4) Replace 2011 Pickup Truck with 160,000+ projected miles 60.00 60.00 10.00
Meter service van replacement (#72) Replace 2009 Meter Van with 158,000+ projected miles 35.00 35.00 SO
Mud Pump Replacements (2) Ongoing small equipment replacement 4.00 4.00 35.00
Tapping Machine replacements (2) Tapping Machine replacements (2) 4.00 4.00 4.00
Trimble units for Meter Reading (4 units) Replace remaining CE meter reading equipment 13.00 13.00 4.00
Replace 2850 meter reading radios Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios 270.00 36.00 32.00 26.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 22.00 26.00 32.00 2;888
Subtotal New 2019 Projects - 1,019.00 79.00 72.00 66.00 77.60 160.80 89.00 80.60 83.60 76.00 82.80 76.60 75.00 1.019.00
Total 2019 Capital Projects Budget for Distribution Departmant - 1,019.00 79.00 72.00 66.00 77.60 160.80 89.00 80.60 83.60 76.00 82.80 76.60 75.00 1,019.00
2018 Engineering Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description - : .
Elm St Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 22.00 22.00
Monroe Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 10.00 10.00 22,00
West Pearl Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 10.00 10.00 AR
Gilman Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 180.00 180.00 10.00
Ritter Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 61.20 61.20 -0
Woodward Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 36.20 36.20 ol
Factory Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 155.60 155.60 3%
Pennichuck Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 13,20 13.20 izs el
Fossa Avenue Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 33.40 33.40 ey
Russell Avenue Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 52.70 52.70 S0
Taylor Street (Main St to Fifield) Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 86.50 86.50 L
Burnett Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 65.50 65.50 i
Field Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 33.50 33.50 el
Femwood Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 45.00 45.00 S50
Revere Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 80.10 80.10 ALY
Stevens Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 102.10 10210 ey
Evergreen Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 26.00 26.00 102.10
Morton Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 45.00 45.00 26.00
Park Avenue Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 38.00 38.00 45.00
Northwest Water Main Improvements Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 35.00 35.00 BIED
Lake Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 330.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 30.00 S
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2018 175.70 100.00 75.70 ' ?gg-gg
Subtotal 2018 Engineering Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 1,636.70 - - - 446.90 950.80 209,00 30.00 = = = 1.636.70
New 2019 Engineering Dept. Projects Work Description
Brook Street Water Main Replacement 384.30 100.00 100.00 55.60
Hamilton Street Water Main Replacement 88.30 47.40 25058
Ash Street Water Main Replacement 174.10 115.80 L
Burritt Street Water Main Replacement 142.80 95.00 (it
Burritt Street Water Main Replacement 39.10 21.00 95.00
Verona Street Water Main Replacement 228.30 ) 151.90 21.00
Sarasota Ave Water Main Replacement 84.20 56.00 12;38
Merrimack River Intake Merrimack River Intake 5,500.00 500.00 500.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750A0 .
Bowers Dam Spillway Improvements Bowers Dam Spiliway Improvements 1,100.00 30.00 40.00 30.00 : 200.08 ggggg ggggg ggggg e
Twin Ridge Station Improvements Twin Ridge Station Improvements 330.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 100.00 100'00 100I00 10-00 . R
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services 24.00 2.00 2,00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.0 ¥ oo
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting 10.00 5.00 5.00 } ) [ ’ ’ 00 gy
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment 5 5.00 e
Replace SUV Replace SUV 30.00 L 5.00
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup 30.00 3000 gg-gg
129
Page 1 of 2 Exh 3 - 2019 PWW

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex




Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2019

($000)
Staff Data Request 3-28
Exhibit 3
Total
Budgeted
Amount
Project Description (including O/H Total 2019 incl
g ) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec O/H
Subtotal New 2019 Projects - 8.170.10 7.00 37.00 552.00 642.00 899.40 928.40 968.00 1,259.90 1,152.00 872.00 452 00 2.00 7 771.70
Total 2019 Capital Projects Budget for Engineering Department - 9,806.80 7.00 37.00 552.00 1,088.90 1,850.20 1,137.40 998.00 1,259.90 1,152.00 872.00 452.00 2.00 9 408.40
- - - - - SN 4 Tt 2
2018 Water Supply Dept. CarryoverfMulti-year Projects Work Description -
Subtotal 2018 Water Supply Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - - - = 5. N = = 5 - I
New 2019 Water Supply Dept. Projects Work Description
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements 60.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Installfreplace treatment systems in small CWS 16.00 3,76 375 o 15.00 )
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20.00 5.00 5.00 5-00 3.75 15.00
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased 20.00 5.00 5.00 5‘00 5.00 20.00
Miscellaneous SCADA/Elactrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 30.00 7.50 7.50 7‘53 5.00 20.00
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation 50.00 12.50 12.50 12--50 7.50 30.00
WTP StructurallHVAC WTP Structural/HVAC 10.00 10.00 s 12.50 50.00
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment : 20.00 5.00 5.00 500 10.00
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10.00 10.00 : 5.00 20.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 66.00 a0 10.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 65.00 65.00 65.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 40.00 40-00 65,00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 40.00 40-00 40,00
Bowers Pond Spillway reconstruction Bowers Pond Spillway reconstruction 900.00 300.00 300.00 300‘00 A
Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 550.00 i : ’ e ggggg
s 19
Subtotal New 2019 Projects - 1,896.00 = 53.75 = = 73.75 300.00 30000 56375 =26.00 = 5376 - 895?00
Total 2019 Water Supply Projects Budget for Engineering Department - 1,895.00 - - 53.75 - - 73.75 300.00 300.00 563.75 550.00 53.75 1.895.00
2b13 Information Systems Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description
Subtotal 2018 Information Systems Department Carryover/Multi-year Projects - - - E = = N B = : =
New 2019 Information Systems Dept. Projects Work Description
Desklop PC Replacements Desktop Replacements 80.00 40.00 20.00 20.00
Miscellangous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware 15.00 3.00 3.00 i 3,00 i 80.00
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software 12.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 ! i - 3.00 15.00
Other Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate 275.00 70,00 70.00 Zan ; sggg 2_}283
Subtotal New 2019 Projects - 382.00 2.00 - 2.00 73.00 42.00 93.00 22.00 73.00 500 300 a7 o0 3.00 382‘00
Total 2019 Information Systems Projects Budget for Engineering Department - 382.00 2.00 - 2.00 73.00 42.00 93.00 22.00 73.00 2.00 3.00 67.00 3.00 382.00
2018 Carryover/Multi-year Projects - Total PWW 1,636.70 - - - 446.90 950.80 200.00 30.00 i . T
New 2019 Projects - Total PWW 11,466.10 88.00 109.00 673.75 792.60 1,102.20 1,184.15 1,370.60 1,716.50 1,793.75 1,507.80 595.60 133.75 11,067.70
Total Capital Budget - PWW 13,102.80 88.00 109.00 673.75 1,239.50 2,053.00 1,393.15 1,400.60 1,716.50 1,793.75 1,507.80 595.60 133.75 12,704.40
(398.40)
130
Page 2
paiziclie Exh 3 - 2019 PWW

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex




Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2020
($000)

Staff Data Request 3-28

Exhibit 4

Total Project

A t
(inclur:;i(:lunOIH J Feb M Total 2020
g ) an el ar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Budget incl O/H
2019 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description
Subtotal 2019 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New 2020 Distribution Dept. Projects Work Description
10 New Services 10 New Services 46.00 460 8.20 9.20 .20 4150 4B 0.00
20 Renewed Services 20 Renewed Services 92.00 4.60 9.20 13.80 18.40 18:40 13-80 9-20 i 3(2588
10 Hydrants 10 Hydrants 50.00 5.00 10,00 10.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 50.00
10 Valve Replacements 10 Valve Replacements 30.00 3,00 3.00 3,00 3.00 S5 . 0.0 3.00 3.00 30.00
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) 50.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5-00 5‘00 5'00 4‘00 3.00 :
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 65.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 ?.00 6.00 4.00 2‘00 20'00
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' 27.00 A 4‘ 00 e 860 A 5.00
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 7.00 7.00 : p ; £ 27.00
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate 10.00 10.00 17-00
Service Pick Up replacement (#20) Replace 2008 with projected 136,000+ miles 35.00 35.00 0.00
Meter Pick Up replacement (#95) Replace 2008 with projected 130,000+ miles 60.00 80.00 35.00
Meter Van replacement ( #27) Replace 2011 with projected 135,000+ miles 35.00 35.00 60.00
Meter Reading SUV replacement ( #21) Replace 2011 with projected 140,000+ miles 35.00 35.00 35.00
Mud Pump Replacements (3) Mud Pump Replacements (3) 4.00 4.00 S50
Radio Replacements (2850) Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios 270.00 36.00 32.00 26.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 22.00 26.00 32.00 273.38
Subtotal New 2020 Projects - 816.00 40.00 38.00 33.00 55.60 179.80 100.00 69.60 72.60 66.00 60.80 54.60 46.00 816.00
Total 2020 Capital Projects Budget for Distribution Department - 816.00 40.00 38.00 33.00 55.60 179.80 100.00 69.60 72.60 66.00 60.80 54.60 46.00 816.00
2019 Engineering Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description = -
Lake Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 338.70 150.00 150.00 38.70
Brook Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 128.70 128.70 338.70
Hamilton Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 40.90 40.90 128.70
Ash Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 58.30 58.30 40.90
Burritt Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 47,80 47.80 58.30
Burritt Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 18.10 18.10 47.80
Verona Street Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 76.50 76.50 18.10
Sarasola Ave Final Paving, Water main installation completed in 2019 28.20 28.20 ;ggg
Subtotal 2019 Engineering Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - | 737.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 278.70 31510 143.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 737.20
New 2020 Engineering Dept. Projects Work Description
Fields Grove Park Crossing (Chestnut to Lawndale) Water Main Replacement 506.00 150.00 150.00 141.80 4
Benson Avenue Water Main Replacement 191.50 127.00 14_1’.80
Spaulding Street Water Main Replacement 329.50 219.20 27.00
Alstead Avenue Water Main Replacement 73.00 39.20 219.20
Spaulding Avenue Water Main Replacement 95.20 51.10 39.20
St Lazare Street Water Main Replacement 91.80 49.30 51.10
Ingalls St (St Camille to end) Water Main Replacement 44.30 23.80 49.30
Nye Avenues Water Main Replacement 87.40 47.00 2?.80
Copp Street Water Main Replacement 124.20 83.00 47.00
Gray Avenue Water Main Replacement 102.30 63.00 83.00
Harvard Street Water Main Replacement 272.30 181 X 00 1211388
Alld Street Water Main Replacement 878,70 50.00 150'0 i
Lawndale Avenue Water Main Replacement 497.20 200.00 160.60 ) 199 200.00 200.00 37.00 gg7~00
Taylor Road (Lynn St to Water Main Replacement 332.50 150.00 91.20 0.60
Temple St (south to gorman) Water Main Replacement 415,60 150.00 151.40 &l
School Street ( High to W. Pearl Alleyway) Water Main Replacement 137.40 : 1540 381:8
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement Kessler Farm Tank Replacement 3,080.00 50.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 300.00 I }
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services 18.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1:50 1‘50 3010‘23 30(1)'(5)8 30(1)'28 23?"gg 3.080.00
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting 10.00 5.00 5.00 i i i : : 18.00
Water Level Well Monitoring Equiment Water Level Well Monitoring Equiment 5.00 5.00 10.00
Replace SUV Replace SUV 30.00 3000 35.00
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup 30.00 30-00 3ggg
Subtotal New 2020 Projects - 7,351.90 51.50 101.50 106.50 206.50 756.50 1,152.50 1,183.70 846.90 592.90 561.50 338.50 231.50 S130.00
Total 2020 Capital Projects Budget for Eningeering Department - 8,089.10 51.50 101.50 106.50 206.50 1,035.20 1,467.60 1,327.10 846.90 592.90 561.50 338.50 231.50 6,867.20
131
Page 1 of 2 Exh 4 - 2020 PWW

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex




Pennichuck Corporation and Subsidiaries
PWW Capital Expenditure Budget - 2020
($000)

Staff Data Request 3-28

Exhibit 4

Total Project
Amount

Total 2020

Copy of Staff 3-28 2018-20 PWW Capex

(including O/H) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Budget incl O/H
2019 Distribution Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description
2019 Water Supply Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects Work Description
Subtotal 2019 Water Supply Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New 2020 Water Supply Dept. Projects Work Description
Booster/Well/lChem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements 60.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 15.00 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.2') 80.08
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20.00 5.00 5.00 5'00 19 12100
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased 20.00 5.00 5.00 5‘00 ggg 20.00
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 30.00 7.50 750 s : 2000
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation 50,00 12.50 12.50 (o 490 DY
WTP Structural/HVAC WTP Structural/ HVAG 10,00 2.50 2.50 Sh [ 5000
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment 20.00 5.00 5.00 5'00 = 10,00
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10.00 2.50 250 2' 50 ggg A
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 65.00 55'00 ’ 10.00
Replace Vehicie Replace Vehicle 65.00 BS'GO 65.00
Replace Vehicle Replace Vehicle 40.00 40' 00 R
Replace Vehicle Replace Venhicle 40.00 40'00 40.00
Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 550,00 550.00 ' 5‘5‘8'88
Subtotal New 2020 Projects - 995.00 0.00 0.00 58.75 0.00 0.00 608.75 0.00 0.00 268.75 0.00 0.00 58.75 ggg‘gg
Total 2020 Capital Projects Budget for Water Supply Department - 995.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.75 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 608.75 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 268.75 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.75 995.00
= & ) y sl T Pt LT T o : 2 - - - -
2019 Information Systems Dept. Carryover/Multi-year -
Projects Work Description
Subtotal 2019 Information Systems Dept. Carryover/Multi-year Projects - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New 2020 Information Systems Dept. Projects Work Description
Work Order and Asset Management (Synergen upgrade) Upgrade WAM to new infrastructure and interface 90.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware 15.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3760 %0 9?.00
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software 12.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 ' 2.00 = 200 00 15.00
Other Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate 275.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 T 65.00 r 2;;83
Subtotal New 2020 Projects - 392.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 103.00 32.00 103.00 2.00 73.00 2.00 68.00 2.00 3.00 392.00
Total 2020 Capital Projects Budget for Information Systems Department - 392.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 103.00 32.00 103.00 2.00 73.00 2.00 68.00 2.00 3.00 392.00
2019 Carryover/Multi-year Projects - Total PWW 737.20 - . - & 278.70 315.10 143.40 X " - = I 7'37 20
New 2020 Projects - Total PWW 9,554.90 93.50 139.50 200.25 365.10 968.30 1,964.25 1,255.30 992.50 929.65 690.30 395.10 339.25 | 8,333.00
Total Capital Budget - PWW 10,292.10 93.50 139.50 200.25 365.10 1,247.00 2,279.35 1,398.70 992.50 929.65 690.30 395.10 339.25 | 9,070.20
132
Page 2 of 2 Exh 4 - 2020 PWW




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Data Requests — Set 3
Date Request Received: 6/13/18 Date of Response: 6/27/2018
Request No. Staff 3-29 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Company’s response to Staff Data Request 2-4: Based on the Company’s
response, should the projected property tax expense amounts associated with the 2018, 2019, and
2020 QCPAC projects be amended as well? Please explain.

RESPONSE:
The Company has no good way to project what local community property taxes will be until
December of each year. The tax number used in the schedules in future filings will be the

applicable community tax rate based upon the December tax bills of the year before the filing.

The Company has updated the 2018, 2019 and 2020 tax rates to the tax rates from the December
2017 tax bills from each community.

133



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Schedule A - Modified Revenue Requirement per DW-16-806

Computation of QCPAC Surcharge

1/30/2018

Updated on 3/28/2018 based on actual cost of Bonds sold to refund 2017 Capex.
Updated 6/25/2018 to reflect corrections associated with Staff Data Requests

Exhibit 1

Projected QCPAC
DW16-806 Approved Requested QCPAC Requested QCPAC  For 2018 Capital  Projected QCPAC  QCPAC For 2019 QCPAC Sutchatge for QCPAC For 2020 QCPAC Surcharge
Step Revenue For 2017 Capital Surcharge for 2017 Additions pro Surcharge for 2018  Capital Additions 2019 Capital Capital Additions for 2020 Capital
Requirements Additions pro formas Capital Additions formas (7,8) Capital Additions pro formas (7,8) Additions pro formas (7,8) Additions
City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBIFRR) §7,729,032 $ - $ 7,729,032 § . $ 7,729,032 § - $ 7.729 032 ) s 7729.032
Operating Expense Revenue Requirement $16,927,242 (1) $ 122079 (4§ 17,049,321 § 254,905 % 17,304,225 $ 301,601 $ 17,605,827 235,407 § 17,841,234
Annual Principal and Interest Payments 96,218,648 (2) $376,717 (5(10) $ 6,595,365 $659,491 $ 7,254,856 $754,870 $ 8,009,726 $567,997 $ 8,577,722
Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 1.10 (3) 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
Principal and Interest Revenue Requitement $ 6,840,513 $ 7,254,901 $ 7,980,342 $ 8,810,698 $ 9,435,495
Proposed Revenue Requirement $ 31,496,787 $ 32,033,254 ¥ 33,013,599 3 34,145,557 $ 35,005,761
Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR $20,694,038 3 23,767,755 3 24,304,222 $ 25,284,567 $ 26,416,525
Add: City Bond l'ixed Revenue Requirement $7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 8 7.729.032
Current Water Revenues with CBFRR S 28,423,070 $ 31,496,787 $ 32,033,254 $ 33,013,599 $ 34,145,557
Percent QCPAC Surcharge (9) 1.70% 3.06% 3.43% 2.52%,
. . 0
4.82% 8.41% 11.14%

Notes:

(1) Operating Fixpense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating [ixpenses, Property Tax Expense, Amortization Expense and Payroll Tax Expenses approved in DW16-806

(2) Annual Principal and interest payments for PWW debt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW16-806
(3) Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW16-806

(4) Reflects the net increase in propetty taxes associated with the plant placed in service between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 that was not included in DW16-806.

(5) Portion of Annual Principal and intetest payments for debt associated with plant placed in setvice between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 based on a

(7) QCPAC operating expenses are based on the property taxes for plant added duting the year
(8) QCPAC Principal and Interest expenses are based on

(9) QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues from the previous year, inclusive of QCPAC surcharges.

(10) Portion of QCPAC Principal and Interest associated with SRF loan of S 767,357

$340,239.57
$36,477.00

$376,716.57

30 year bond with interest rate of 5.0%

for 2017 work completed on Ambherst Strect project based on a

30 year bond with an actual total all in interest rate of

P:\Cases - Wate\PENNICHUCK\DW 18-022\Discovery\Staff\Set 3\Responses\Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2 - 2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

30 year bond with a rate of

that was not recovered in DW16-806

2.462% that was not recovered in DW16-806

Sche1d3uﬁe A-Modified



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Ve e
QCPAC Filing
Dw 18-022 . ) Tixhibue %
2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures 101688 Page 1
1/30/2018
Updated 6/25/2018 to reflect corrections associated with Staff Data Requesis
QCPAC
Date of Estimated Estimated Final Unaudited Eligible
Finuncing NHPUC NIpuc Project Cost as of [ Project Cost as of | Project Costs at Annual Tax
Project Name/Description Project Description Wark Order # Docker No | Oleders Nov. Order Funded in DW16-806 Srep 1/18/2017 11/15/2017 of 1/19/2018 Community | Taxable |Tax Rate (1j| Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/18/2017
Hleaby Duimp Trtiek Replwement (912 Heavy Dy Truck Replaceiney (#19) IR DWII30 | 25744 | V1/1/2014 Ve 3 130,000 | el 2601 Bomd Merrimack $ P i gty tives recovied b DWW 16806 Step Increase
Replace Aging Services 9 Renewed Sevvices with 2014 Bond Punds| vy o1 29 29 DWI+ 130 Lt L 11 oI . $ 80,000 | Paid 2014 Bond Nashua $ - [l and property taxcs recovered in DAV10-806 Step Increase
23 Rencwed Services with 2018 Bond Funds DW17-183 26,101 2/2/20018 No i 11 40,000 § § 100,454 Nushu Yes 5 ma2 s 2,996 |l aricl piropieuty taes o be técibvistee in AHEOCDAC
Replace Aging Hydeants 1 Hyddrnts eeplaced with 2014 Nond [-:nmh Monthly 31 DW14-130 25735 1772004 Paitial 5 42,000 | Paid 2014 Bond Nashua $ P&l and propecty taxes recovered in DW16-806 Step Increase
5 Hytlrants eeplaced with 2018 Bond Funds DW17-183 26,101 /22008 Mo $ 100018 18.643 Nashua Yes S 2982 | § 556 _{P&I and property taxes io be recovered in 2018 QCPAC
Beplace Auing Valves 3 Villve Replavimu: Muuthly 12,13 WA | i3 !E"“”' 3/2/3np N 3 0000 | § EA] Nashua Yes § Mu2ls 15K4 ~Ihm] o Bal valve sepdaessent expenditired .'.'{‘I 12,
New Services 2 New Services tor S!nglc F'Am!I) Res!dcnl!al, owner build, per 'I. r Monthly 20 DW14-130 25,735 1177/2014 Partial $ Paid 2014 Bond Nashua $ « | P&l and propecty taxes cecovered in DW16-806 Step Increase
3 New Services for Single Family Residential, owner build, per Tariff DWI7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Na $ 34537 1§ 29,648 Nashua Yes s 2082 |$ BB | el srwd poiapsert e 0 e reenveeed in 2018 OCPAC
Replace Leaded Brass Meters with Lead free brass meters e eters ot e HeteriexeTangs Lo/ 8156/ Monthly 50 Dwiiio|| Sias (] if7aon i s 832,000 | Paid 2014 Bond Nashua s + P&t and property tases recovered in DW16-806 Step Increasc
1,410 New Merers For Lead Merer exchanges - 5/8"-6' NEED ACTUAL 332 DW17.183 29.10} 2/2/2018 No 247,266 | § 267,950 Nashua Yes 5 2982 | § 7,990 | P&k aned property taves o be meovened m 2018 COPAL
Replace Aging merer reading Radios Replace 99 r_aflcd r.\dfns Monthly 54 DW14-130 25,135 11AT42014 l’urfml s 28,000 Paid 2014 Bond Nashua $ - [P and property tases recovered in DW16-806 Step Increasc
Replace 238 failed rglios DAV17-183 26,101 22420618 Remainder $ 22,720 1§ 22,802 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 6RO |P&1 and property tases to be recovered in 2018 QCPAC
Fermimage Tipe leame (3] Termmagnietic Fipe locators (31 DWIT-18Y | 20,100 2/2/2018 No s 10500 | 5 10500 Meramack s 5 Nonzsceiined -
Heavy Dumg Tooclk feplicement (R0} Heayy Dump T'uck Replacement (#86) ITHARSD DWI17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo $ 100,000 | § 100,000 | $ 102,176 | Merrimack Noy 5 [
Sevvice Truck rephicemen (0047 Senvice Trick eplacement (#:47) 1715542 LIW7.183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo $ 60,000 | $ 38950 | § 17,880 | Merritiack No 3 ~ s -
Replacement of Foreman truck Beplacenient of Foeenn tock Dieferl. Mo Bosd sought, Ne QCPAL souph, 5 RGN 53 500 | § Merrimack $ g - |Deferred until 2018
Replace Dhump Uik Bedi 312 Replave Duop Truck Body 1720997 s T5740 | Mocrimack ; == —
Hiodium e Thutnn Truek Replicensiat [H71) Meckiunn Dury D Truck Replucemens (371) e Wi 00 T o 3 0000 | 5 TN E; 0140 A\lcrriz:ék ::) s - Peoject wdded at end of vear using existing truck chassis for new dump body,
Replace Pruck #70 ___fepliee Vowk 0 T7eri 21 DWI7:185 20,10 2/3/2018 No s s 3203418 32034 | Memimack No Truck sepliced when wnmession Guled o than cepay pomsngoon on a 10 veae old teick
Heplave Truck #58 Repilace 2006 Truck with 14,060 miles 1702097 $ 6,242 | Mertimack Ny
20 Ton Tag Trailer replacement 2 Tt T Trijloe wplacenient Detirred. No Bl sight, No QCPAC soupht $  2000uls = Defiorred
Variable Message Sigmi - 2 Customer Notification 1702307 DWibi30 [ 373 | L/1/a0h Vs § 30000 | Ui 2013 Bl P&t undl properry Exxes ecoversll in DWIG.80% Sicg Incteise
Replocement Rugdin Meter Restling Foupmen (4 Replace 10 year old cidio meor sesding Dandbeld oo DW14:130 S ALY 114772000 Yes $ 250060 ] Paied 2014 Peuiel el amd proprry e rogovered in DAW16-BUG ;il‘- Imwrease
PPipe Saws (5 Pipe Saws (5) 1800440 DAW17-18% 26,101 2/ 2018 o $ 20,000 | § $ 9,384 | Mevnimack i ' e =
Muonal Detic pors (6 Meral Detectors {6) 1708348 W7 183 2,101 2/2/2m% Mo 5 TMi ] § 6360 | $ 6,360 | Meranuack Nov
Replaverment Hxeavamor Replucement xcavaie 1702312 DW17- 183 26,100 2/2/3014 Moy 3 TEMN | § 9551 | § 01,554 | Mermmack No
Cryplete constiction of B W Highibay Fintal Bl fiie the compleriion of stk by comtractor ar 16 W T Bghway 1701090 O T- 183 26,001 /22014 Mo $ - 3 GI0G0 ] § G5, 140 | Mermmack Yes L] 2817 [ § 1,835 | Milliens froen fival work on |6 DW not Gardied over in onenal budget
MBS ey readding: deviee MEN merer reading devie 1TOHAET W7, 188 26,101 ErETEN Ny $ $ LRI 0100 Vackouts [ Hyitog Avesr sl veme e deorfalad
G5 Urire | Tomble Devices 1713734 ) 1287 | Merrinucl i Drtcbees punchasedd early m sugport field deplngmmens of G1S
Raw Watee Tenarmission Main peciet Vimalization of 2016 s 1601365, 1701991 — 257 4132005 - . Paid for by SRE | § 176,829 | Merrimack Yes s 2817 | s 4081 ;'il:aFrﬁe‘:‘T:gtm Intemal engineering, O, Union Labor, ruck and AFDUC. These espenses are not eligible for
Nashua & Amherst Paving Final paving associated with witermain projects Mo $ 1,100,000 § S Pudeer Phacehiolder
Nashua 8 Ambherst Paving Park Street Water lain Replacement project paving) 1701989 D17:183 26,101 2 EJZLIIRI No 3 4,208 1 § 4908 Nashua Yes b3 S 146 | Budigeted uhder Final Pavieg sinciated with waier nmiin replice e
Nashua & Arrihorst Paving Mulherry Street Water Main Replacement project paving| 1701988 DAVIT.183 26,101 2/2/2018] No $ 6840 1S 6840 | Nashiwa Yes 3 3 204 [ Buderwed e ] Paving sesouiated with iearor mu':: ln- .[Ilnm;::“'ﬁﬁf.‘":
Nashua & Ambherst Paving| Conteihution to City of Nashua in licu of final trench mesroration - includes Rocherte, Ash, and Marguis 1718685, | 718684 DW17-183 26,001 222018 No b3 120,000 | § 20,00 Nashu Yes $ $ S98 T edd unides Pyl Paving assocured wirly waer m:ur! repilicemiant oot
Mavkiey & Ambesst [faviog Ui Street Phase | Watir Mawi Replaviment peeqect (v 1703613 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 6,700 | § 131689 Nashua Yes $ 5 3,927 [Mudggned under Final Paving sesocired with warer man sephacemsent projecr
Nashua & Amherst Paving, Seripture Steeet Water Main Replacement project paving 1703642 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 N $ 11200 | § 2,104 Nashir Ves 5 5 74 | Bregowa) uineler Fis) Pyt svicisted] il watopatiois o I.Inrnn;-lJLL.r_n
Masliinn & Amibierst Paving Gormun Street Water Main Replacement pmject paving | 1718679 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 5 Ui Mashua Yes 3 5 12 | Buslpeted umder Final |u#“mmﬁu
Mashua & Amberst Mang Witer Srveet Waree hluin Replwesent peoject pavin 1] 4501 vy detiereed o City request I
Mashug & Amberst g ook Steer Warer Main Replicernent project pavin 1T GAW1T- 183 6,100 3/2/2018 Mo 5 0 et Yes 5 204215 204 | B 3
Nashua & Amherst Paving Ash Street Water Main Replacement project paving | 170315 DWI17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No b} 22678 Naihin Yes $ 2982 | § 676 | Potlgeoed voder Finpl Paving associated with water main replace TS
Mkl & Amhorst Paving Worceater Stecet Aves Water Main Replacemsent progect paving 171 BoR0 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No $ 3,020 Nashua Yaos $ 2082 [§ 90| Ml ten e Final Davin .uu-ui:unl with warer mian my ]:IL'tmn]l mu:::‘h
Nashua & Amberst Paving Lovell Street Warer Main Replavement proiect paving 1703644 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo 3 82,060 Nashua Yes § 082§ 2,17 | Budgoted under Fial Favine sssocianed with w. irc.r ik rrnl:w::rrlml m'cl;n
Mg fe Amberst I'avu!gi Tevsells Steeet Winer Main Regliccment progeet pavin, 1703639 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo $ 17,233 Nashua Yeu b3 b i Y 514 | Budpejed wnder Fnal Payviny 'issnf_'!:m:d with wllrcr ity ¢ :m'n
Nashu & Amherst Paviog, Lowand Strcer Warer Main Heplacoment project paving, 1718082 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 o $ 2,800 Nashua, Yes § arls 63 [ Budptted sder [nal T e e plucement mnr 15
Maslinis & Amherst Pavin, Haivrs Water Main Replaginint project puving 1710683 LW1T-183 26,001 333000 ) 3 1,000 b Yed % A2 | § 30 | Wbt wndes Binal v atso “.‘| with watee min replacement :T!
Nashua & Amberst l’avin:l Shedits Ave Water Main Replacemwnt project pavin 1718681 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/4014 N § 2000 Nashua Ves § 29825 60 |Beigetod undie Final pmm‘im, pecie s o mﬁ.ﬂ
Ambicrst Street Mroject Amberst Street Area Water Main Replacement Project
) . g ) . ) : ) Paid for by SRE | § 923,785
Amberst Street Project - Amherst Street water mamn replacement Replace 3,150 LF of 6" Unlined C1 Water main on Amherst Street 1601318, 1702928 DW16-236 25,887 42486 Pactial Nashisa Charges ace for Intemal engineering, O 1, Union Labor, truck and AFDUC. These expenses are not eligible for
Ambherst Street Project - Betkshire Streer water main replacement Replace xxx LE of x"/x* Steel/Unlined CI Water main on Berkshire Strect 1601320, 17112931 DWI6-236 25,887 J4HG Yes Paidl for by SRIY 3 6,058 Nalivsa No SRIF funding, $767,357 1n 2017 construction costs were financed with SRF loan funds. The principal and
f AmhenstStrect Project - Terrace Ave water main eeplacement Replace 280 LI of 2" /4" Steel /Unlined CI Warer main on Vermce Ave ] 1601321, | Tuao 1702932 PIW16.236 25,8687 12486 Yes $ 73,000 ¥ 1,763 Nashui interest associated wirlt Hus loan amount must be recovered as part of the 2018 QCPAC surcharge,
1 Amberst Street Project - Bruce Streer water main replacement Heplace 260 L1 of 6" Unlined C1 Water main on Bruce Strect EBOI39, 1703030 DW16-236 25.887 42486 Yen $ 75,000 $ 4,183 Nashua
Sweer Hill] Mew Supplemenel Well woired by NIIDES | 1300914, 1602428, VT01400 | DWIT0R3 | 26,100 2/2/201% No s 70,000 | 3 70,000 |3 TR | Plaistow Yo |3 280 |5 i1 |Toriee lepwran 3015 Peopet meeed b NS o e St o i
v Consrruct Nature Walk around Pennichuck Bog Dieteried. Mo Bond sought. Mo GCPAC sougli ;3 Agonn | § Defeered e e e
Gilman Street Replace 8 & 6 in CI with 1225 LI of 8 inch C1.D[ Dieferred. Mo Bond sought Mo QUIAC soughy, s 425,000 | § Dederred porl 218
Ambeest Mack [ill & Dodge Repluce 1525 feet of B A/C with CLDL Transfer services from A/C to 1D/1 Dodge Rl Uelewred. No Bnud sought. No QCPAC sought ] $ Deferred until future dare in coordination with Town Storm Deain project
Mt Booatee Station Replacement Replace 25 Ve old_below ground confined space booster station w/above ground station : Deterred. Mo Byl sought. No QUPAC sought i H = Project deferred indefinitely. )
Suvw Sration Ly Ingeeise pupmping capaciny o meer exinting demands snd eonteenial oblgtions 1702018 TW17.183 26,1011 2/2/2018 No 5 b1 132308 13373 Maslyin Yes ] 2982 | § WT_| Analyiss showed that eebuleling one pimp would provide initial capaeity equirod
City Sewee Projects - TBD i 3 A0, 000)
Warren Street! Regihuced 300 LF of 4 wch (1w 8w D 171)2R 70 DWIT7:183 26,101 2/2/2M8 No 3 GO0 | S 121,151 Nashuig Yes 2042 1§ 3,613 [$20,000 fie final paving n 2018
Lowell Sieer Hephiced 425 LE of 6nch O wirh 6o DUNCE 1702874 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2N8, No $ 60,000 | § 99,063 Nashua Yes s o |s 2953 533'qm| o Tl puving i alite e 2018 was comploted i 2017
Reglaced 330 LE of 4 il CLwith A D17 1702872 DW17-183 | 26,101 2738 tlo 3 27000 | § TIM | Mashua Yoo S 20k [§ 197 [includog i v = =
Replacedd W50 LI ob & ks C1with 8 anch 10T 1702873 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/3018 i 5 TE000 1§ 78412 MNailiuin Yes 1 ez $ 2338 [ Inchudings (v
Lo Stecet Teplaved 320 LI of Zinch C1 with 4 i PVC 1703875 DOWIF-163 | 26,101 2/2/2018 Rt 0250 | § 78,380 | Nlashg Ver  [S 2082 |'§ 2188 [SI7.000 foe final paving i 2018
Proctor mll Repliced 130 LI of 2 & 15 inch CLwith 4 inch PVC 1707322 DW17-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018 No s 51000 | s 63829 | Nashua Yes |S 2982 |8 1,903 | Faclues final pavirg
Gillis Stivet Replaced 1,300 LE of 4 weh Clwith 8 inch DIPCL 1617684, 1703641 DW17-183 26,101 3018 No $ 71987 Nashiia Yes [ 208 | g 2:“7 Project missed irl1 Nov 2017 filing
Tenple :;nml Weplacedd 375 LI of 8 meh CLwith 6 inch HOPE givd 8 ineh DIPCH, AGAIRL, 703G DWIT-183 | 36,001 2/2/3018 ro 3 15103 ] 3 148,873 | Nashua Yes  |S o042 A2 gl Fad praving
Mulvanity Street Heplaced 280 LI of 2 inch Cl with 4 ineh PVC 1707323 LWW17-163 26,101 27913018 Mo ] 1t S0t | § BRA5T Sashua Yeu 5 ETFE 3}.5_‘ Tixchuden finl paving
24" walenuin feoen Manchestes Stieet o Tinker Road, Add 1800 1f of 24 inch CLDI on Manchester Street Easement to Linker Road Detrred. No Bond semght. No QUIAC sl 5 St | 5 e Fereee vimmil !uﬁt‘
Wiiker rin leping o Beeoy i 101 A exnd o8 i o beyoad Trivell snd Foog tneo el 1200001 Diterreid. No Boid sought. Mo QCPAC soughe - (NN Dipfierved wonl 2018
el — = Ol Nashua [t 1 Coossing @0 Roure 1014 1703646 DAVI7: 183 26,101 T No 5 8334 |  Amherst Ve s 3030 % ET3)
lzm? Main Sweet Area Water Main Replacment - Phase | —= Fowell - Zellwood - Pratt replace 1720 1f of 6 in €1 with 8 in CLDI Uetorred, No Hond yensgh, Mo GCPAC jought 5 300,000 | § - Pt of Divieet defevied wond SUTE
Buchanan Avenoe Replaced 340 LE af 6 inch €1 with 8 inch DIPCL 1702844 Wi 183 20,101 EFETENL] Mo 3 752 N6411% Nl 'y 0 89 F = - T ™
Frnclo Moo= Nl Totlasoricm Replaced 400 L of 2 inch Steel with 4 inch PV(: 1715613 DWIT-183 %101 272/ 2018 o i KT Nu.d::-: ::‘: : ;J.:; : b Unlyvnl Srveers Paprof 2007 Mo Sreeer ArenaWater Main Replacement Project
Yowell Street Replaced 900 L of 6 inch CI with 175 LF of 4 inch and 725 LI of 8 inch INPCL 1771844 DWiT-181 .00 2/2/2018 M A 192,179 Db Vis $ 942 | Tndwial Steedts Pact of 2017 Main Stoiet AreaaWeater Main Replatement Progect
Zallwood Avenue Replaced 375 LI of 6 inch Cl with 4 in 'VC] 1702845 DWI7-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018 No 5 480,000 [ 31,092 | Nashua Yes 135 & ]s = Dinfivial St Pagrof 2007 Mkt Sireet AratbWage Mo e i ey
DPrart Steeet Heplsced 710 LF ol 6 meh ] wi 82 wch D)L 1702846 DWI17-183 26,101 TSR No $ 146, 1006 Nashus Yes $ 282 (s Tncdiviual Streers Dart of 2017 Main Street AmadWator Main Replacement Project
N7 Main Street Aren Water Main Replacment - Phase 11 infrastructure replacement s 320,000
Lincadn Sirect Replaped 790 LI ot 6 nch G with B DIPCL 1T02R41 LWi7-181 26,1011 3/3/3018 § 132407 1§ 181 | Ml es $ eI 1S 5,00 [ndwid Srects Pun of 2017 Main Street AraaWater Main Replacenient Project
Nutt Street Replaced 100 L1 of Linch and 500 LE of & mel €1 wah (000 LE af 4wl and 500 1F of 8 wch DML 1702842 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 3 120440 | § 109,004 Netnhu Yes s 2082 | § 2,251 | lrsliviiial Srecers F':Jn nl"'.;DT'J Sdan :im'rr :\Ir r'IW:lltr ;tm:
sl Steet Regiace unlined cast iron leas in side steeets shead of Ciry paving Dol No Tod oy No QUPAC soughe 5 wnls - e Boms Puoutd : wilWier i
liactory Steeet R&Iacc 12 & B in CI with 640 1 of 16 in CLDI 640 If Dieterrol  Neo el sought, N CEPAC sought S 250,000 | § Project deferred to 2018
Route 101 Wimlcnin& Bedford NHDOT Project
Reoute 101 Windeomng, Bedfonl Relocur water mabn on Roote 101 1701481 LT 14 20,101 2/2/2010 No 5 a2 | g J5074 Teed fiond Ves 3 g |5 1,066 [NHDOT prciett e veas sibled in Sprng of 2017
Towte 101 Windgmmae, Pediond Releated water niain along Nashua Road 1702838 DW17-183 26,1 i ."ﬂlﬁlf No [ 431000 s 43 740 Redford Yes [y 2119 | § 1,000 INEIDOT penject that wes addedd in :; sini of 2017
Relncate water main on Bell Fill Road 1702630 DWIT-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018 No s 15400 | § 51951 | Bedford Yes s 23w ls 125 [NEOT pegeer Hharwas wddes i é‘uﬂﬂ!’ of o017

_fowte 101 Wandeming, Bedfond

135



1. “Tax rate is the sum of the local community tate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6,60/$1000

Howe 101 Winderning, Bediind Rieloake Secvive 10 3 Mashua Rend 1702840 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No H [RTRES 116205 | Bedford Yes $ 2319 |% 2605 INHDOT pojece that wis aibded in Spring of 3017l el ensent from NLDOT af $26,0117.80
Rt 123 (@) Wathan Levd Fane Water Main Eeleicatbin Warer Main Relocavion o weeonimodile Town of Ambeot S Deain insmllaricn L7 1 i W7 LM 26,101 2/2/2018 No 5 % ShOd |8 558 Amherst Yes S 3030 | § Tensiny of Amborst St et project alded] in Fall of 2017
Plpwanf 51 Mnereency Man Replcement - it L HEO03TL, 1601379 $ 106438 Nashu Yes S 2082 1§ 3,186 [Fumerency project i ceplice Failed 2" seel water main lite in 2017,
Trimnlsle 1vices - Lsed tor feld Iocanng Assets via GI8 progrom Upgrade o Ipad dovice doven units 1F0362T CHVIT-1H3 S, 101 2/2/201R No 3 TaO00 ) § 68623 | § 47006 | Meomick Nis
Eryneening Replacement Vehicles {2) Heplice 2 Velicles LTO2AN], 1702832 LWi4-130 2571 117 2004 = Yes $ 64,000 [ Pd 2014 Bonds | § Mtk Mo Dl kil prrogiesty taves reonvesed i W 6306 Step Incorase
Conplete "W Crie Systern Hydeanili: Medel Unaribiition SMedel Muase 3 Diefepverd Mo Dol s, No Q0TAT sought $ 25,000 | § - Projeer wndderway, will oot e vsed wod usetiol m 2007
DPWAV-PEL Interconnection - DAY Highway to River DW 1 liglway to Mersionack River Booster station! Deferced. No Bond soupht. No QUPAC sought ) 30 LS Divfiereed oo 2018 dhue 1o timing of firol NHIOES peamitming
W - Crinversion ui LED Lighting WP Conversion o LED Liglsting 85 nd yought, o OUPAC sought. H A0,000 - 120ferred, staft time ot svaidalde 1o eomplege in 2017
Boersger/ Wl /Chem [Feod purmgs noplacements Looster/ Well /Chem Feed pump eoplscements DWEI: 130 117742014 Diustil Pd 2014 Bonds Dey | Yo 5 3am|s el and progorty eases weovesed in DW16-8010 Stepy Increae
Hoaster/ Well/Uhem liced pump soplcements Wogter AWell A hem Veoed pamp replacements Menthily 60, 61, 62, 63 DW17-183 2737 01K i S 60,000 | ¢ 38000 |8 41,946 [y Yes § 3N 1375,
Lerngten/ Well /e Leod pump seplacenyenis Replave VED) onlwn Ritlge Well 1701388 LW 143 223014 __Nn 3 2089 | § 2,060 Paistime Yes § M ls 59 | Buscigetiedd under Bessster/Well /Chem Vel pumg replacement
el freplace reamment svsmms i small CWS Insil/vepbace treampent systoms un sl EWS Deterred. No B soupght. No QCPAC sought. s 15000 | s - Bulget place holder. Noteatnient systen installe/eplagerient Y11
Mise Strucnul Impewemcats Mgt Struetueal Improveawnts Befermod No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought. 3 20,000 | $ = Budlpet place holdee. No steiciural inprovesents YD
Havas [am Spillway Reconamuction Complewe |acss Dam Spillway Regonstionon 1701987 s 6,018 b Yes $ K3 |S 179
Replace Vehicle #62 Replace 11 year old touck with 117,863 miles LW17-143 26,101 2242018 HNo § 0,00 A5000 A new vehicke wis puschised anid this vebicle was eeamod ind fept i scivice. #99 wis setireil,
Heplace Vehicle #49 Replive 7 vear ol nuck with 104,875 miles FH 62 DAWIT-143 2,101 22728 Mo ] 5000 | § 35000 | § 27,323 Niishia No Renirend #1490
Replace vehicle #204 Replace 6 year old truck with 175,260 miles LAUAL DALY 10y 20,11 2/ Ny s 60,000 | § 45,000 | § 42,678 Nashua Nn e from bepinmine of budiet vear as W e oF velucle bei alaced, B2 retoed.
Replace Vehiclo #61 Replace 7 vear old reuck with 110,249 miles DWI7.183 | 2600 2/2/3018 No 3 35,000 | § 35,000 Reticnd H63
Replace Vehicle #44 Replace 8 year old muck with over 130,000 mileg 180T $ 42678 Nasiniy No Retired #44
New Vehicle #119 New Water Supply Vehicle, no replacement 1704173 Dw17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 - $ 63038 | % 62,282 Nashua No No vehicle retired
eplace Vehicle 809 Heplyee 11 year ol tasck watli over 140,000 miles| 1RO4RD DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2014 No 5 27323 Nashua Ni Tetd H09
Replace Vehicle 246 Add utiline by 1o vehicle vehide #460 JRITATY DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 5 2407 Nashua o Wi uihyedn pativesd.
Install overbead crane and doce WP process area Install overhesd crane and doneWIT process uea 17018RT, 1719801 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 T5000 | § 75000 | § 45731 Nashua e i M| S 1364 | Deny e TP e anid discoe. D in wsed amd usetul,
Meotmch Rivér Stioa pinp fewiior ikl Mecnmack Rives Station puoy/wotor rebuild B8 et EHET i 3 75,0001 § 25,000 §  Perdeiened yorl 2014
|Mise. equipment purchases WTP misc, cquipment purchases H 15000 | -
s, eqipment purchases Purchase New [lectric Muilti-Meter 1715547 DW17-183 20,101 /22018 No 5 1500 [ $ 1,500 Nashus No $ - | Bodpered ey WIT Mise squipmnet punchoed
THM preecuiser contl ar Bon Tern Tank Install mixer in Bon Tereain Tank 1703024 W7 183 26,1011 2/2/2014 No $ 2600 | $ 2,600 Amherst Yes 5 3030 | § 79 |Basdggttet wpeler WIT Misc equipmnet purchased
Replace VED on Sludpe Chopper Pump at WP Replace VED on Sludgr Chopper Pusnp at WIP 1707190 DWIZ-183 | #6101 2/2/2018 Mo s 3503 | § 3503 | Naslw Yes  |$ 2082 |8 100 |Benleersedd wndler WP Myse espuiprine jrurchisad
WP - Replace 30" 1P Discharge Meter WP - Replace 30" IP Discharge Meter 1701885 DWIT-183 26101 2/2/2018] No $ 171771 § 17,177 Nashir Yes § 2982 512 | Budgeited under WIT Mike cauipmmnet purchased
Turchuses new Jab eipipment Purchase dew lab eqipment Belered, Mo u‘i"“ﬂﬁl“_\l"ﬁ‘y SPAL sought. ] 15,000 | 3 -
Purchase new lab equipment 1 Lanna Tiratey 1TTI87 pWI7g83 [ a0l 227018 Mo 3 soa0 |8 3000 ] Mashua Nn Budgerred writhr Purchase newe lab equipment
W stnucteal ATVAC Replaced Compressoron A/C Linit FWPS 1708347 pwiz.iss | 26101 [ 3/3/%00] No $ 10000 1§ 5568 | § 5568 | Nashua Yes s 08005 e
Mise Sevurity pprales for emote Gilines Mt Fenging/Secudiny et Ereferned Mo Bosd soughie. Mo GCIAC sugehe 3 25000 | § 7 Udgrt place holdir, Mo Mise. Fencing/Secunts Progeers Y111
Crimplere Fenciig around W for Socurity Peymiter feneing ot W 1706963 Lwwireiey [ 26,101 /272018 Mo $ B0 | $ 53881% 5,544 Tashita Yes 5 0H2 | § 167 | Main Glate opersime mechanism epbsced. Foneirg deferes]
Teeplucn: Clanfier {2V acursm Blowen and Actuators Tephave Claeifiee [2)Vacuum Blowoo and Actusson Detecced No Bond sowught. No QUIAC sough. ¥ 500 | § Deteereil
Muse: SCADA Elecrocal wprracles Migc. SCADA Blecypca Ueferred. No Boad sowght. No QUAC sought. $ 30,000 | § - Uibey Place Hinlder See Delow e achul oot
M. SCADA Bleaoml upsrides Villeytield - tstall Cellulae Copmunieation 1701486 DWI7-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018 No s - |3 5000 s 3249 | Plaistow Ves  |s 2w |3 92 | thlgorted wdler Misc, SCALA Plocinical uperades
Misc. SCADA Electrical upgrades Install Cellular C icabon, Cabot Preserve 1716549 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 12 Bedford Yied 5 2310 |y 61 fPeyect asldeil tor allen eeeryone stoing of water diiten
by Generalon, Hi-Lo Generator 1701899 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 N $ 41332 Derry Ve § unils 1,573 [lenmanent stanedly greriy addial o site st s Commungy Witer Sotem,
Arriviey Strcet Heter Ponp VITD replicements _Replace failed VFD's on Ammory Steeet Bonster Pumps 1719862 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Na j 23300 | § - Nasbiita Yy i gz | s - | i thed nder Mise, SCADA Hleetrical yipsmubes
i STADA Plecimeal upirades Heplice all SEADA Compuiters and Upgrude Sysiem | 1T0LRED DWI7:183 26,101 2/2/301R No 3 - IS A3000 |8 19,00 Nashuy Yeu § ks ls 5% |inbudgened, Seconty upgrides vequired handwand plicenent
Well Rehabiiations (3 Wiell Rehabilitations Defeeril. Nobood soughe No QCPACsowhe |§ 600003 > 3 - IBudper place holder. No Well Rebabditation Tojeess Y1D
AT Clossead Clincuit Camet replaceniens /unprovenients Clersed Cieeuir Carpera seplacement improserients Drefereed. Mo Boad soghe. Ney QOPAC soughe . G0 | § Deformd
WP - Replaice sworedront plass, rennovate WY reception itce storeiront plass, wennoviie W reteptiog Defermd. Mo Bond sought. No QCPAC sought. s 50000 | § Deferced
Ciifice eengvatinn-confonsnce o Uthice renovanon-conterence moom Peteired No Bond siught. No QUPAC sought 3 30000 § - Deferred
Water Supply - Watershed Public Education Uegulpnnon / Peaneals - Phge | Deferred. No Band sought. Nev (UPAT souight. 3 20000 | § Wl nest e complercd until 2014
Stormyater BMP Netifieanens gnd Compmunity Pducation Stomwater BMP Norifications and Community Education Ueferred. No Booid sought o GEPAC sought. 3 12000 Wil not e cpmpleted wonl 2018
S Josepli's Ll Panchuse | Watetshed prootecrion 1503675 DAWIT- 163 26,101 2/2/2018 Na § 69,790 Nt Nes $§ 083 1§ I Pt snared n 25 Land purchased from Jocal hospiralLand sdgacent w0 Sapply Posd,
Secune peception drea Office Security for I'ront Reception Desk 1708425 LW 7-18% 26,101 2/2/2018 N 3 10,000 | § 20990 | § 18,824 Merrimack No Denginal estsrrate di not nelude bullep ot jthass anil sther secune featurcs
Adljunruble Dhesk Tops Accommodare back issues 1715759 W17 183 20,101 2/2/2018 No 3 - 3 6,088 | § 6,088 | Merrimack No
Asser Managemnent - Phase 3 Asset Management 2016 Carry over 1600061 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo 5 200000 | § 2N ) § LAES00 | Mernmmick Yes 5 W7 [ § 1552
Copverson i R.AM. Fixed Assets catry-over Comtersn 1o BAM, Ficed] Asapts caprvanar 1707 14Y DW17-18% 26,101 2/2/2018 My $ 11000|$ 11000 % 6,929 | Mermsek No $ - s .
Firewall | Furgwall wplatement 1700081 W17 143 26,101 2/2/2018 N $ So00 1§ 3642608 JR00A | Mewimack No
Asset Mariagenient - Mhse | Lintinug pieigress tin Adset Mingement implementation LYNEIO0 DWI7.183 | 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo s 736000 | § 350,000 | § 492133 | Vanows Yes |§ IRBS}S L4194 |Redued level of work dian Indgesed due st time diverd w PPON msponse
Click Mobile Upgrade Upprale Clicktobile 1o wick on tPads 1707189 DW17.183 | 26,101 2/27201% No $ L5000 | § 5,400 H | 2006 Wik comploted. 2017 wiek deferred unl 2018
Click Mobile Upprade Purchase i AL for Clickhilabe Plathsm) 1702223 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 i $ - $ 3,160 | § Sbo Vitiis Y 3 : ] 149 | Bugpwnedd foe wder Upgradde ClickMobile o s on @tA L
Infoview upgrade| Ugrunbe Inftviens tis the Litest versson 17022y DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 o § a0 | 3,150 | § 3150 Wittioni Yis $ 0|
Exchange Upgeade Upgrade [ixehangr to the latest version DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2014 No $ 31,000 { 8 20,420 $ Bleferil
Retention Archive Solution Infrastiucaice o Anhive older stigpunt files Deferred.No Bond sought No QCPAC sought 3 BO000 1§ = Delermed unnl 2018
Mo Polvnceensd  Wall o/ fowens, Froens wnpert, ClicleM s o, TS5 il Dashlboardd Centeal Beferred: No Homd sought Mo QCPAT joughe. § LHOL000 1§ - Waaitirig, fior veoriclor avceptance of sofiwite enhancenwints
Miscellancous Saftware Deteened. No Bondd soghit. No OCPAL soughe 5 15000 | § - Thu e holder.
Miscellanious &lﬂwnt{'l Uptranle Synegen/WAM LWL 26,101 2/2/2018 N 3 = $ 10,386 h el fur under Mise. Sofrware
Miscellancous Soft\\r,m:l Bkl [t Collection softuin 1707208 LWL 183 26,101 2/2/2018 Mo < g o0 | § 3400 ] Mertinmek No Dol o e Wit Sofraae
Miscellaneous Sofiware Mt - Enhancemerits - S5 Replacement 1502439 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No [ 18700 | Merrimack No imlignited For under Mise. Sottware
Miscellancons Software PO Convermor Sofwans 1614048 DW17-183 26,101 2/3/2018 Mo 3 3994 | Merrimack No Regnred 1o nuike website AW compliont
Aliscellaneous Hardware Lefered. Mo Mond pought. No QOPAC sought. $ 18,000 | § Buideot place holder. Mo M, | udware porchased Y113
Mizcellyneout Hardware LT Tape Dvive #3 101168 DWIT183 | 26001 | 2/2/3018] N 3 19395 | Merrimack No bl
Meorwoek InlEhstniciie placertient of viral serverd dind network switch srack: Bsistiog hanlware oo longee supporied 1716547 PN 7-183 l 20,100 [ 3;3f!l'!8| N 3 3454 | Mercimack No
LIMS upgrade Upgrade to Laboratory Information Systems softwarc Deferred. Mo Doad sought. Mo QEPAC senight. 5 L1000 | § - Relcaso of iew version delived antl 2018
Badge Swipe tor IT Area Allow for teacking of teaffic after houss into 11" acea - Security Dieicrred_No Bond sought. No QCPAC saught. 5 2000 | § , Prmiect cancelleg for 2017
gt it Click ‘I'ack Dig safe work order time clectronically ) Uvferrea. No BoTndmu_ﬂr No £XPAL poughr. $ 2000 [ § - Pivject cancelled for 2017
Websire Upgrades & Updates Updare Website. Hahanve customer useability 17075 LT 183 | 26,101 Bf?f’\'ﬂllﬂl iy b 36,000 { § 21,700 Meramack No
I'T Security Project 18O 27001 Gyuivalency Project 1707186 DWI7:083 [ 2601 | 3/3/301K] My § = |3 AU | § Merrimack Nn Evaluation of IT bt fon securiy
Physical Scrver for Autodesk Revit Deoferrid. No Biuwd soughy. No QCPAC sought. § Buw | § - $ Diefermeed
Twsical Server toe Peay| Ceferncd. Mo Bomd soughe_blo QETAL soughr b} 12000 - § Diefernd
Investment i Developer Instilled Servces e trnes tevene baritfed umount Wik | 35735 | 117772014 | Parmial $ - _|_Pd 2014 Bonds Pl and propenry tases weoovesed in DW - B06 S Increase
[nvestment n Develniper nstalled Services Chg tines revene riffed an Ciwizagy | 26001 | 2/372018] No 5 = $ 36,000 | § 43,903 Vutious Yes $ 2885 | § 1,267 | Fantfedd smvestrment amseunt nor in ol capitdl budegt
Total Projected 2017 PWW Capital Ex) § 9,729,000 § 4,163,760 § 6,058,766 Projected Property Tax - § 122,079
Amount to be funded with April 2018 Bond issuc - § 5,291,409
Amount 1o be funded withAmherst Street Project SRFloan - § 767,357

136




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC Filing
[ixhibir 2
Page 2

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2 -2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

. QCPAC
Financing |NHPUC Order|  Date of 5 o, m:e: P ~Esu(r;n e el p -Es“(';“ ed | pror s imated Eligible
g ate 0 udgete roject Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of i iti i i
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 ;1/30/2018 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Pr;i::::s:ax Rk Chal'l/gs;//ggfgnon/f’e'eﬂon e

Replace Forman Truck Existing ‘I'ruck has been a safety and maintenance problem DSRR 0,1 $ 90,000 Merrimack No S 2817 (s
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes DW17-183 S 46,000 Various Yes S 28.85 | § 1327
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services DW17-183 S 92,000 Various Yos S 2885 | 5 ’Vr‘\i-l
10 Hydeants Replacement of non functional hydrants DW17-183 N 50,000 Various Yes S 2885 S ?443
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves DW17-183 S 30,000 Various Yoo S 2885 | S I866
Replace failed meter reading radios Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) DW17-183 S 50,000 Various Yes S 2885 | § 1443
480 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORIE & CWS) New meters for new customers, including PFOA DW17-183 S 114,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | % ‘5‘239
2,355 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE & CWS) 5/8"-6" | Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter DW17-183 § 532,000 Vacious Yes S 2885 § 1:3‘14“
[Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate DW17-183 S 10,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | s =
Service Truck replacement (#76) Replace 2008 Pick up with 156,000+ miles DW17-183 S 60,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | $
1 Service Truck - New Service Truck for 1 new ops emplovees DSRR 0,1 S 35,000 Merrimack No S 2817 [ 8
Replacement of Meter Supervisor T'ruck (#14) Replace 7 year old pick up with 167,000+ miles with small SUV DW17-183 S 28,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Replace Valve/vac trailer unit Existing unit has reach the end of its usable life DW17-183 S 65,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | S
Treimble units for Meter Reading (6 units) Replace CE meter reading equipment DSRR 0.1 S 39,000 Merrimack No 3 2817 ]S _
Pipe Saws (5) Ongoing small equipment replacement - cun rate DW17-183 S 6,000 Merrimack No S 2817 s
Metal Detectors {6) Ongoing small cquipment replaccment - run rate DW17-183 s 7,000 Merrimack No S W17 | S
Add Air Conditioning to Mechanics Bay Security Project DW17-183 S 52,000 Merrimack No S 28178 =
Four trench boxes Four trench boxes DW17-183 $ 20,000 Merrimack No S 2817 |8 .
Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW Intecconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW DW17-183 S 85,000 Bedford Yes S 23198 1,971
Lilm St Replace 1570 LE of 8 & 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 St 416,000 Nashua Yes [ 2982 [ s 12‘405
Monroe Street Replace 485 LE of 4 inch (HDPE,CI} with 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 122,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 | $ 3!(‘13
West Pearl Street Replace 325 LF of 8 inch Cl with 8 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 S 100,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | 8 2.<.);§2
Gillis St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 143 000 Nashua Yes s 2982 $ 4‘264
Orange St (Concord St to Lock St) Residual paving from prior year main teplacement DW17-183 s 96,000 Nashua Yes S 29.82 (S 2’863
Buchanan St Residual pavi_ng from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 36,600 Nashua Yes 3 2982 | S 1~091
Lincoln Ave Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 $ 52,300 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (8 1’560
Nutt St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement Dw17-183 S 39,600 Nashua Yes S 2982 [ § 1181
Circle Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 1 11,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 ‘393
Pratt St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 47,000 Nashua Yes S 20982 |s 1 :‘52
Zellwood Ave Residual pa\'ing from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 S 25,000 Nashua Yes s 2082 | ’74(\
[axon St Residual paving from priot year main replacement DW17-183 S 6,000 Nashua Yos S 2082 | $ 179
Fifield St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 N +400 Nashua Yes S 2982198 131
Fowell Ave Residual paving from prior year main teplacement DW17 183 S 59.400 Nashua Yes S 2982 | 1771
Terrace Street Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 S 5,200 Nashua Yes s 2082 s .1 55
Beard St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 16,100 Nashua Yes 5 2087 | 3 180
Green St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 3,100 Nashua Yes $ 2082 |8 92
Warren St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 g 11,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 |§ 328
Lowell St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 ) 23,000 Nashua Yes s 2982 |'§ 686
Lemon St Residual paving from prior yvear main replacement DW17-183 3 4400 Nashua Yes S 2982 |5 131
Mulvantity St - Emergency Replacement Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 31,700 Nashua Yes S 2082 | s 1542

Rescerve for Contingent Liability for Paving Costs S (634,800) Nashua Yes 3 2982 (18 930)
Asset Management Asset Management DW17-183 S 330,000 Various Yes S 2885 |8 9’521
Gilman Street Replace 1470 LT of 8 inch C1_with 12 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 s 475,100 Nashua Yes s 2082 | § 14,167
Ritter Steeet Replace 500LTF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 161,500 Nashua Yes S 2982 |'s 4)816
Woodward Strect Replace 300 LT of 6 inch Cl with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 ) 95,300 Nashua Yes S 298218 2’84’)

[‘actory Street Replace 625 LI of 8 inch and 950 LF CI 950 LF of 16 inch DIPCL DWwW17-183 $ 487,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 |'s 14|52;

Peanichuck Street Replace 100 LI of 12 inch Cl with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 39,900 Nashua Yes $ 29:82 $ 1‘1‘)0

[Fossa Avenue Replace 310 LF of 6 inch CI and 2 PVC with 6 inch and 4 inch DIPCL DwW17-183 $ 46,200 Nashua Yes S 2982 [ § 1‘378

Replace 775 LI of 8 inch and 275 L[ of 6 inch CI with 775 LF of 8 inch - =

Russell Avenue and 225 LF of 4 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 S 237,800 Nashua Yes s 2982 |'s 7091

"T'avlor Street (Main St to ifield) Replace 790 LI° of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 171,800 Nashua Yes S Eran 5‘|q1

Burnett Street Replace 535 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 $ 172,800 Nashua Yes $ we2 s 5’1;3

[ield Street Replace 325 LI of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 71,700 Nashua Yes S 20982 [ $ 2)138

Fernwood Strect Replace 450 LI of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 159,000 Nashua Yes s 2082 | 5 7

Revere Street Replace 760 LT of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL, DW17-183 S 191,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 | % .-,'(Ilm

Replace 760 LI of 8 inch Cl and 160 LF of 6 inch CI with 760 LF of 8 ==

Stevens Street inch and 160 LF of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 3 40,000 Nashua Yes $ 298218 1,193

Jiverereen Street Replace 310 LI of 1.5 and 1,25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 S 69,300 Nashua Yes S 2982 | s 2‘067

Maorton Street Replace 290 LI of 1.5 inch CI with 550 LF of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 94,000 Nashua Yes 5 MRS 7‘803

Replace 300 LI of 8 inch Cl and 160 LF of 2 inch C1 with 300 LI of Sk

Pack Avenue DIPCL and 160 LE of 4+ _inch DIPCL DW17-183 s 132,000 Nashua Yes s 2082 s R

(Coburn Woods (all side streets) Replace 4400 LF of 2 inch PVC with ¢ inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 1,024 400 Nashua Yes $ 208218 30‘548

Notthwest Water Main Improvements DW17-183 Nashua Yes S 2982 |8 ~.

Manchester Strect|Add 2700 LIF of 24 inch DIPCL on Manchester St DW17-183 S 600,000 Nashua Yes 5 82 | s 17892
Route 101A and Route 121 (Amherst) | Add 2200 LF of 12 inch DIPCL to close loop DW17-183 $ 500,000 Nashua Ves S 2082 | 5 t-l")lri!
Tinker Road |Replace 825 LF of 16 inch AC with 825 LF of 24 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 440,000 Nashua Yes $ 29828 13.121

Lake Street Replace 2950 LIF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DI DW17-183 S 1.085.200 Nashun = = T ‘92l‘4()1

Outside GIS Consulting Services Qutside GIS Consulting Services DW17-183 $ 73,000 Various No S 2885 | § = F_

Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting DW17-183 S 140.000 Various No S 28858 .

Trimble R2 Units Trimble R2 Units DW17-183 $ 13,000 Various Yes N 2885 | S 375

Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment DW17-183 $ 5,000 Various No S 2885 | S

Replace Jeep with Pickup Replace 2006 Jeep with 152 407 miles with Pickup Dw17-183 $ 30,000 Merrmack No S 2817 | §

Replace Ranger Pickup Replace 2005 Ranger Pickup with 186,885 miles DW17-183 $ 30,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | § =
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump teplacements DW17-183 S 60.000 AT Ves 3 2851 1751
[nstall/ replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace rrearment systems in small CWS DW17-183 $ 15,000 Various Yes S 28.85| S ’453
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements DW17-183 S 20,000 e Yes 3 TR 577
Miscellancous Equipment Purchased Miscellancous Liquipment Purchased DW17-183 $ 20,000 Vacious Yes S 28.85 S 577

137
Page 1of 2 2018 PWW Capex Budget




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC Filing
Exhibit 2
Page 2

Fi ) NEHPUC Ord b ] gpproved Estimated Esti d Esti q gl(l:; [l:lg
inancing rder ate o udgeted Project Cost as of | Project Co. j i
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order# | Docket No. . e m%um 16/30/2018 ]9/30/2;(1;5 of Prog;;(?/ozsot&s of Communy Taable o Rate (1 Pr;:perty Tax Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since
Miscelluncous SCADA/ Heetrical Miscellancous SCADA/ Elecrrical D173 s 0000 — _ e 2l iod /80,2018
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation DW17-183 [ 50.000 V:::u: ins s WEs |8 166
WIT Steuctuml/HIVAC WP Structural/ HVAC D\W17-183 3 10,000 Nash\‘;, ch $ 2885 | § 1,443
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment W17-183 5 20,000 Nashia Ne.s $ 39 83 $ 298
Miscellancous Fencmg and Seedrity projects Misgellaneous Fencing and Securily projects W 17183 5 10,000 '\-"'i;mule v :' S ;9~3: ]
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 $ 65,000 N. h " Nl_q : 28813 240
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 3 65,000 N:h:: NO $ 2982 (%
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 5 J0.000 Na;h No $ 39 82153 B
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Iun eate vehicle replacement DWI7-183 s 30,0000 Nash;l: NO $ ;‘98_2, $
WP Perimcter Fence WP Penmeter Fence DW17-183 g #0000 M;m'maek = f’ 3 ;J-a-‘ s - ;'
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction engineering Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction eagincering DSRR 0.1 $ 90,000 Merrimack NLS i 28.17 | § 2,254
WIP Camera system upgrade Existing Camera system is outdated DW17-183 $ 50.000 SR < o = 2817 | % -
Dredging feasibility study Dredging feasibility study DSRR 0.1 s 31,500 T Ncs : 39,82 $
Sourcewater Protection Study Sourcewater Protection Study DSRR 0.1 [ 15,000 e NO . 2BB5 [ §
Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management DSRR 0.1 5 7,500 — Nn 3 38.85 $
Website Upgrades Improved Customer Service Experience DW17-183 $ 10,000 e NO s ~:B§ $
STEM Appliance Aggregate Real-time monitoring of system aleets and logs DW17-183 [ 26.000 T No z.,l $ R
AL Change Auditor Meeded to track changes to Authentication Server DW17-183 : 4,001 Mk No $ 281718 =
Iile Secver Replacement Replace oldor hardware DW17-183 s 13,000 Mc.rrimw 5 N{-—' $ 2817 %
Srorape Upgrade Replace non-supported hardwaree and inceease speed DW17-183 s 0,400 Mern'm;;k N‘.' S 281718 -
Munis FER Enhancements Needed as Business process change DW17-183 s 64.000 T— NU i 281718 -
Click Mobile Application Changes Necded as Business process change DW17-183 5 30,000 T N0 2817 | $ -
ClickMobile Move o Pads Mowve ton more functional device [DW17-183 ] 14,0 Merrimack NO : Y -
lmple Customer Balinces over the phone lmproved Customer Service Expenence DW17-183 S 5000 S Nn $ 38.17 5
Miscellineou IHardwice Run Rare teplac DW17-183 5 15,000 s Nl} 3 28.17 | $ B
Miscellaneous Sofhware Run Rate replacements DW17-183 s 12,000 e NO i 38.1 708
LIMS upgrade Allow for Electronic Data Collection in the Field DwW17-183 s 11,000 Merrimack No 28178 R
Physical Server for Pearl DW17-183 S 12,000 T NO $ 58 17198
Corporite Job Scheduler [ lized mghtly Job andd notfication DW17-183 s 000 Mcmlm;::k Nﬂ 5 2817 | S
Consulting Consulting DW17-183 $ 32,000 s NU $ 2817 % -
|.aptops for L.G. & D.W. Laptops for L.G. & D.W. DW17-183 $ 4,000 — NO $ 2817 |8
Additional Computers Additianal Compultees DWIE7-183 £ o0 TR N.c: § f::; g i
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2018 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 10,138,000 Projected Property Tax Expense associated with QCPAC projects - | $ 254,905
d
1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility
tax rate of $6.60/$1000
Page 2 138
age
gezor2 2018 PWW Capex Budget

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2 - 2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3



Pennichuck Water Wotks, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2019 QCPAC Capital Expenditutes Page 3
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name /Description Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense

10 New Setvices Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 [ $ 1,327
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 $ 2,654
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Vatious Yes $ 28851% 1,443
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 (% 866
Replace failed radio meter readets Replace out of warranty failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85| % 1,443
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) ¥ 62,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 1,789
1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6| 1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6' $ 259,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 7,472
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-¢' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | $ 779
Metal Detectots (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Mertrimack No $ 2817 | $

Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 1 $

Service Truck replacement (#4) Replace 2011 Pickup Truck with 160,000+ projected miles $ 60,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §

Meter service van replacement (#72) Replace 2009 Meter Van with 158,000+ projected miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817  $

Mud Pump Replacements (2) Ongoing small equipment replacement $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 ¢% -
Tapping Machine replacements (2) Tapping Machine replacements (2) $ 4,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | §

Trimble units for Meter Reading (4 units) Replace remaining CE meter reading eq wpment $ 13,000 Mertrimack No $ 2817 | $

Replace 2850 meter reading radios Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 Various No $ 28851 % -
Elm St Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 22,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 656
Monroe Street Restdual paving from priot year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | ¢ 298
West Peatl Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 298
Gilman Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 180,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,368
Ritter Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 61,200 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 1,825
Woodward Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 36,200 Nashua Yes ¥ 2982 1§ 1,079
Factory Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 155,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 4,640
Pennichuck Street Restdual paving from priot year main replacement $ 13,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 394
Fossa Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 33,400 Nashua Yes $ 2982 $ 996
Russell Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 52,700 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (% 1,572
Taylor Street (Main St to Fifield) Residual paving from ptrior year main replacement $ 86,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 % 2,579
Burnett Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 65,500 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,953
Field Street Restdual paving from prior year main replacement § 33,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1§ 999
Fernwood Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 1,342
Revere Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 80,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 2,389
Stevens Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 102,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 3,045
Fvergreen Street Restdual paving from prior year main replacement $ 26,000 Nashua Yes ¥ 2982 |4 775
Morton Street Restdual paving from prior year main replacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 [ $ 1,342
Park Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 38,000 Nashua Yes b 29.82 | % 1,133
Notrthwest Water Main Improvements Residual paving from prior year main replacement § 35,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 1,044
Lake Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement § 330,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 9,841
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 175,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,239
Brook Street Replace 225 LF of 4 inch and 915 LF of 6 inch CI with 1140 LF of 8 inch| $ 255,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 |8 7,622
Hamilton Street Replace 410 LF of 6 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,413
Ash Street Replace 510 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 115,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 3,447
Burritt Street Replace 425 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 95,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 2,833
Burritt Street Replace 125 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCI, $ 21,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 626
Verona Street Replace 675 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 151,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 4,530
Sarasota Ave Replace 250 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL. $ 56,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,670
Merrimack River Intake Year Round Raw Water Intake from Merrimack River $ 5,500,000 Mertimack Yes $ 28.17 | $ 154,935
Twin Ridge Station Improvements Twin Ridge Station Improvenients $ 330,000 Plaistow Yes $ 28.39 | § 9,369
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services $ 24,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | § =
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § 139

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

Page 1 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense

Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment $ 5,000 Various No $ 28851 % -

Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | %

Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | § -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Various Yes $ 2885 (% 1,731
[nstall/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install /replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes $ 2885 (% ‘433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 28851 % 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous FEquipment Purchased $ 20,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | $ 577
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Llectrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | % 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28851 % 1,443
WTP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Secutity projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 Various Yes $ 2885 (¢ 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 2082 | $
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 1% -
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 | % -
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction $ 900,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | $ 25,965
Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 16,401
Desktop PC Replacements Desktop Replacements $ 80,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ -
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | $
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 % -
Other IT Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellanious I'T Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § =

Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2019 Total Capital Expenditure Budget- | $ 11,604,200 QCPAC projects -| $ 301,601

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

Page 2 of 2

140

2019 PWW Capex Budget



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2020 QCPAC Capital Expenditutes Page 4
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Propetty Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Setvices Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 1,340
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 | § 2,680
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | % 1,457
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 874
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of watrantee failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 1,457
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWYS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 65,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 | § 1,893
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-¢' $ 27,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 | § 787
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1%
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% B
Service Pick Up replacement (#20) Replace 2008 with projected 136,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Meter Pick Up replacement (#95) Replace 2008 with projected 130,000+ miles $ 60,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 %
Metet Van replacement { #27) Replace 2011 with projected 135,000+ miles $ 35,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | §
Meter Reading SUV replacement ( #21) Replace 2011 with projected 140,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Mud Pump Replacements (3) NMud Pump Replacements (3) $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | ¢ =
Radio Replacements (2850) Complete with I'T"s, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 7,865
Brook Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 128,700 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 3,838
Hamilton Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 40,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,220
Ash Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 58,300 Nashua Yes $ 2982 § 1,739
Burritt Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 47,800 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,425
Burritt Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 18,100 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 540
Verona Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 76,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 2,281
Sarasota Ave Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 28,200 Nashua Yes $ 2082 (% 841
Fields Grove Park Crossing (Chestnut to Lawndale) Add 750 LF of 16 inch HDPE (stream crossing) $ 441,800 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 13,174
Benson Avenue Replace 550 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 127,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 3,787
Spaulding Street Replace 950 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 219,200 Nashua Yes $ 29821 9% 6,537
Alstead Avenue Replace 240 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 39,200 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 1,169
Spaulding Avenue Replace 430 LF of 6, 2, & 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 51,100 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 1,524
St Lazare Street Replace 415 LF of 2 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 49,300 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (% 1,470
Ingalls St (St Camille to end) Replace 200 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 23,800 Nashua Yes $ 2982 § 710
Nye Avenues Replace 400 LF of 2 & 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 1,402
Copp Street Replace 350 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 83,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 2,475
Gray Avenue Replace 360 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL $ 63,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 (% 1,879
Harvard Street Replace 800 LF of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 181,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 5,397
Alld Street Replace 1860 LF of 6 & 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 637,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 18,995
Lawndale Avenue Replace 1085 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 360,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $ 10,753
Taylor Road (Lynn St to Replace 725 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 241,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 7,193
Temple St (south to gorman) Replace 900 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 301,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 8,988
School Street ( High to W. Pearl Alleyway) Replace 400 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 91,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 2726
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement Kessler Farm Tank Replacement $ 3,080,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 (9% 91,846
Qutside GIS Consulting Services Qutside GIS Consulting Services $ 18,000 Metrimack No $ 2817 | §
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Fiquipment $ 5,000 Various No $ 2885 ¢
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ =
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Various Yes $ 28.85| % 1,731
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | ¢ 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85| % 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 577

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2 - 2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

Page 1 of 2

141

2020 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85| % 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 1,443
WIP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 % 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 2982 1% -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 Various Yes $ 28851 ¢ 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 2082 % B
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | $
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 1%
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 19% -
Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | $% 16,401
Work Order and Asset Management (Synergen upgrade) Upgrade WAM to new infrastructure and interface $ 90,000 Mertrimack Yes $ 2817 | $ 2,535
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 [ $ -
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Other I'T Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other I'T Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 %
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 8,731,500 QCPAC projects -| $ 235,407

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

Copy of QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff DR-3

Page 2 of 2

142

2020 PWW Capex Budget



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-1 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Staff 3-1/3-10: Please clarify whether the interest rate on the Amherst Street
Area Water Main Replacement Project SRF Loan is 2.462% or 2.464%.

RESPONSE:

The correct interest rate is 2.464%.

143



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-20138
Request No. Staff Tech-2 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Staff 3-1/3-10: Please confirm that the remaining annual Principal & Interest
payment on the Amherst Street SRF Loan to be recovered through the QCPAC should be
$33,655 ($61,400 - $27,745 (16-806 Step)) rather than $36,477 per the calculation on Exhibit 1;
a difference of $2,822. Therefore, the resulting addition to PWW’s DSRR would be $373,895
($340,240 + $33,655) rather than $376,717 ($340,240 + $36,477) as indicated on Exhibit 1.

RESPONSE:

The correct amount to be recovered in the 2018 QCPAC surcharge is $25,178. This is calculated
by taking the 2018 SRF payment to the State of $52,924 (Principal and Interest due on SRF loan
in 2018 less principal forgiveness) less $27,746 recovered in DW16-806.

144



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-3 Witness: Larry D. Goodhue

REQUEST: Re: Staff 3-28: Please provide further explanation regarding the following entry
contained on the updated 2018 QCPAC Budget (Exhibit 2, Page 2): “Reserve for Contingent
Liability for Paving Costs: $(634,800)”

RESPONSE:

With regard to the negative $634,800, that all relates to the lines immediately preceding that item
in the capital budget, all identified as “paving.” That is for our share in the cost of repaving
streets in the City of Nashua where water mains and sewer lines were replaced. However, the
department at the City responsible for that has not yet requested that we release the payment to
them for these amounts, and we indicated to them that unless they bill us timely before year-end,
they will have to wait 12 months to get paid for these amounts. This is related to the QCPAC
and used and useful rules. Being that we have little confidence that they are going to actually
seek this reimbursement in 2018, we fully reserved these amounts in the 2018 Capex budget, but
wanted to leave the detailed line items in the budget as a reminder that these costs will be
incurred at a point in time (most likely as part of the 2019 Capex expenditures).

145



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-4 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Staff 3-28: Please explain the $90,000 increase in the “Water Modeling
Consulting” line item included in the 2018 QCPAC Budget (Exhibit 2, Page 2) from the amount
as originally filed of $50,000 to the updated amount of $140,000.

RESPONSE:

The correct number for the modelling is $50,000. This has been corrected in the 2018 QCPAC
Exh 1 workbook on the 2018 Capex budget tab.

146



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-5 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Staff 3-28: Based on the Company’s response, please provide updated budget
projections for the years 2019 (Exhibit 2, Page 3) and 2020 (Exhibit 2, Page 4).

RESPONSE:

These budgets have been revised on the attached QCPAC Exh 1, the 2019 and 2020 tabs

147



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-6 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Filing Attachment B, Draft QCPAC Tariff Language, Bates 37, Last
paragraph, First Sentence: The Company indicated that this sentence should be amended to
effectively state, “The QCPAC will be applied to all bills rendered 30 days after bonding.”

RESPONSE:

This language has been changed to “applied to all bills rendered 30 days after April 4, 2018”
which reflects the actual bond sale date. We used the actual date instead of 30 days after the
filing as this page will need to be revised with each QCPAC approval.

148



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-7 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Filing Attachment B, Draft QCPAC Tariff Language, Bates 38, Property
Taxes: The Company agreed that this paragraph should be amended to mirror the provision for
QCPAC Property Tax Expense contained in the approved DW 16-806 Settlement, ie, “. . .

incremental property taxes associated with the specific capital projects, as determined in the year

of the granting of the QCPAC for such projects.”
RESPONSE:

The language in the attached tariff has been changed as discussed at the tech session.

149



Pennichuck Water Works, Ine.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-8 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Filing Attachment B, Draft QCPAC Tariff Language, Bates 40, Customer
Notice: The Company agreed to confirm that it would provide customer notice via a “buck
slip”. As such: a) Does the Company need to amend the tariff language in any respect? b)
Will the Company provide a copy in advance of the proposed “buck slip” to the Commission’s
Consumer Services Division for comment and approval?

RESPONSE:

Language regarding a buck slip has been added to the proposed tarifT.

150



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022
2018 QCPAC
Responses to Staff Tech Session Data Requests
Date Request Received: 7-11-2018 Date of Response: 8-6-2018
Request No. Staff Tech-9 Witness: Donald L. Ware

REQUEST: Re: Water Testimony, Bates 18, Lines 3-5: It appears that the DW 16-806
revenue requirements associated for the fixed contract charges associated with the Anheuser-
Busch, Town of Hudson and Town of Milford fixed monthly charges should be subtracted from
the overall DW 16-806 revenue requirement in order to determine the appropriate QCPAC %. If
yes, please make the appropriate adjustments to the Company’s Exhibit 1.

RESPONSE:

This correction was made to the Attached QCPAC Exh 1 workbook in the first tab.

151



ATTACHMENT B - DRAFT QCPAC TARIFF LANGUAGE

NHPUC NO. 6 Water Fifth Revised Page 48
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Fourth Revised Page 48

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PROJECT ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a Qualified Capital Project
Adjustment Charge ("QCPAC") surcharge of x.xx% will apply to all bills issued 30 days
after April 4, 2018.

L. General Description

Purpose: To recover the fixed costs (1.1 time principal and interest and property
taxes) of Commission-approved capital expenditures needed to operate maintain, insure
regulatory compliance and to replace aging infrastructure which were completed and placed
in service and to be recorded in the individual accounts, as noted below, between base rate
cases. In addition, QCPAC provides the Company with the resources to complete essential
asset replacement for infrastructure for the purpose of improving or protecting water quality
and the reliability of service and to comply with evolving regulatory requirements imposed
by the Safe Drinking Water Act.

QCPAC Eligible Property will encompass all Assets acquired by the Company as part of its
annual capital improvements plan. Any regulatory asset that is recovered through an
amortization expense is not eligible for QCPAC treatment.

Computation of the QCPAC

The charge effective for all bills issued 30 days after April 4, 2018 will be calculated to recover
the fixed costs of eligible plant additions not previously reflected in the Company's rate base
and placed in service between January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017. Thereafter, the
QCPAC will be updated on an annual basis to reflect eligible plant additions placed in service
during the prior calendar year. Thus, changes in the QCPAC surcharge percentage will occur
as follows:

Effective Date Date To Which QCPAC Eligible
of QCPAC Change Plant Additions Reflected
April 4, 2018 December 31,2018

The QCPAC will be applied to all bills rendered 30 days after April 4, 2018. The QCPAC will
be applied uniformly to all customer classes and charges with the exception that the QCPAC
will not be applied against the monthly fixed contract charges associated with Anheuser-Busch,
Town of Milford and Town of Hudson special contracts.

Issued: September 21, 2018 Issued by:
Effective:  April 4,2018 Name: Donald L. Ware
Title: Chief Operating Officer

152



NHPUC NO. 6 Water Fifth Revised Page 49
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Fourth Revised Page 49

The fixed costs of eligible infrastructure system improvement projects will
consist of principal and interest payments and property taxes calculated as follows:

Principal and Interest: The principal and interest expense will be based on the
annual principal and interest associated with the Bond sold on or about March 21, 2018 to pay for
the QCPAC qualified projects that were completed and used in useful by December 31, 2017.
The Bond Principal and interest of the Bond will be multiplied by 1.1 to determine this portion of
the QCPAC surcharge. The revenues collected via the QCPAC surcharge shall be divided into
two revenue streams with the revenues associated with 1.0 times the QCPAC principal and
interest being part of the Company’s Debt Service Revenue Requirement (“DSRR”) and the
revenues associated with 0.1 times the QCPAC principal and interest being part of the
Company’s 0.1 Debt Service Revenue Requirement (“0.1 DSRR”).

Property Taxes: incremental property taxes associated with the specific capital
projects, as determined in the year of the granting of the QCPAC for such projects. The
property tax expense will reflect an estimate of the tax expense for such projects based on the tax rate
then in effect at the end of the year the QCP was used and useful times the final audited cost of the
eligible ’s.

QCPAC Surcharge Amount: The charge will be expressed as a percentage carried to
two decimal places and will be applied to the effective portion of the total amount billed to each
customer under the Company's otherwise applicable rates and charges.

The QCPAC Surcharge Amount approved by the Commission will be recouped back
to the effective date of this tariff. The recoupment will be calculated based on actual charges
incurred between the effective date of this tariff and the issued date of this tariff and shall be
collected as a lump sum on the first bill rendered after the issuance date of this tariff.

Issued: September 21, 2018 Issued by:
Effective:  April 4, 2018 Name: Donald L. Ware
Title: Chief Operating Officer

153



NHPUC NO. 6 Water

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Where:

Formula

QCPAC =

AP =

R =

BRWR=

FCC=

Fifth Revised Page 50
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 50

The formula for calculation of the QCPAC surcharge is
as follows:
1.1 x (AP + A+ PT

BRWR - FCC

the annual principal payments associated with the bonds issued to
fund QCPAC eligible projects that were used and useful before
the end of the preceding year.

the annual interest payments associated with the bonds issued to
fund QCPAC eligible projects that were used and useful before
the end of the preceding year the pre-tax return rate applicable to
eligible infrastructure system improvement projects.

annual property taxes related to approved QCP’s

base retail water revenues as approved by the Commission
in the Company's last rate proceeding, DW 16-806, or a
subsequent docket.

Fixed Contract Charges not subject to PWW general rate
increases. Fixed Contract Charges are part of PWW’s
special water contracts with Anheuser-Busch, Town of
Milford and Town of Hudson approved by the
Commission.

Annual updates: Supporting data for each annual update
will be filed with the Commission and the Office of
Consumer Advocate no later than February 15™ of each

year.

Audits: The QCPAC will be subject to audit prior to the determination by the

Commission.

New Base Rates: The QCPAC charge will be reset at zero as of the effective date of new
base rates that provide for prospective recovery of the annual costs that had theretofore been
recovered under the QCPAC. Thereafter, only the fixed costs of new eligible plant additions
that have not previously been reflected in the Company's rate base would be reflected in the
annual updates of the QCPAC.

Issued:

Effective:

September 21, 2018
April 4,2018

Issued by:
Name: Donald L. Ware
Title: Chief Operating Officer

154



NHPUC NO. 6 Water Fourth Revised Page 51
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. Superseding Third Revised Page 51

Customer Notice: At least thirty (30) days in advance of a QCPAC filing, the
Company will notify Customers of the filing by including an explanatory bill insert
with the bills. Customers shall also be notified of changes in the QCPAC by
including appropriate information with the first bill they receive following any
change.

Notice of Project Substitution: If, after the Company has received Commission
approval for Year 1 QCPAC projects, because of changed circumstances ot significant
new information the Company plans to undertake projects in Year 1 that were not
included on the list of approved QCPAC projects for that year or it has decided not to
proceed with one or more projects that were included on the Commission-approved list,
it shall notify the Commission and all parties to the proceeding in which the list of
QCPAC projects was approved that the Company plans to add to or delete projects and
the reason for the proposed changes, in accordance with the following schedule. The
Company will submit updates for approved QCPAC projects for that year, based upon
information known on a year-to-date basis, from the beginning of the year through the
following effective dates, on the associated reporting dates:

Effective Date Reporting Date
June 30 August 15
September 30 November 15
November 30 January 15
Issued: September 21,2018 Issued by:
Effective:  April 4, 2018 Name: Donald L. Ware
Title: Chief Operating Officer

155



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Schedule A - Modified Revenue Requirement per DW-16-806

Computation of QCPAC Surcharge

1/30/2018

Updated on 3/28/2018 based on actual cost of Bonds sold to tefund 2017 Capex.
Updated 7/13/2018 to reflect cotrections associated with Staff Data Requests

Exhibit 1

DW16-806 Approved Requested QCPAC Requested QCPAC Projected QCPAC For Projected QCPAC  QCPAC For 2019 QCPAC Surcharge for QCPAC For 2020 QCPAC Surcharge
Step Revenue For 2017 Capital Surcharge for 2017 2018 Capital Additions Surcharge for 2018  Capital Additions 2019 Capital Capital Additions for 2020 Capital
Requirements (11) Additions pto formas Capital Additions pro formas (7,8) Capital Additions pro formas (7,8) Additions pro formas (7,8) Additions

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requitement (CBFRR) $7,729,032  (11) $ 7,729,032 § - $ 7,729,032 § - $ 7,729,032 $ 3 7,729,032
Operating Expense Revenue Requirement $16,442,012 (1)(11) $ 122,079 4 S 16,564,090 $ 254,905 $ 16,818,995 § 301,601 S 17,120,597 § 235407 § 17,356,004
Annual Principal and Interest Payments 36,218,648  (2) $365,418 (5)(10) $ 6,584,066 $653,637 $ 7,237,702 §754,870 $§ 7,992,572 $567,997 § 8,560,569
Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 110 (3) 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
Principal and Interest Revenue Requirement g 6,840,513 g 7,242,472 ) 7,961,473 S 8,791,829 S 9,416,626
Proposed Revenue Requirement 8 31,011,556 ) 31,535,594 $ 32,509,500 $ 33,641,458 $ 34,501,662
Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR $20,694,038 S 23,282,524 $ 23,806,562 S 24,780,468 S 25,912,426
Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement $7,729,032 S 7,729,032 g 7,729,032 S 7,729,032 $ 7,729,032
Current Water Revenues with CBFRR ) 28,423,070 S 31,011,556 $ 31,535,594 s 32,509,500 $ 33,641,458
Percent QCPAC Surcharge (9) 1.69% 3.09% 3.48% 2.56%
4.83% 8.48% 11.25%

Notes:

(1) Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense, Amortization Expense and Payroll Tax Expenses approved in DW16-806
(2) Annual Principal and interest payments for PWW debt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW16-806

(3) Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW16-806

(4) Reflects the net increase in property taxes associated with the plant placed in service between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 that was not included in DW16-806.

(5) Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments for debt associated with plant placed in scrvice between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 based on a 30 year bond with an actual total all in interest rate of 4.898453%

(7) QCPAC operating expenses are based on the property taxes for plant added during the year

(8) QCPAC Principal and Interest expenses are based on 30 year bond with interest rate of 5.0%

(9) QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues from the previous year, inclusive of QCPAC surcharges.

(10) Portion of QCPAC Principal and Interest associated with SRF loan of $ 767,357 for 2017 work completed on Ambherst Street project based on the fact that $ 27,746.00 of P&I was rccovered in DW16-806 leaving
of remaining P&I on this SR¥' loan to be collected via the QCPAC surcharge. The remaining P&I is based on the amortization schedule for this loan provided by the NHDES and is the P&I payment due the State in 2018 after principal forgiveness.

(11) Reduction in revenues associated with fixed contracts as follows: Hudson Annual Fixed Chg S 32,800 Milford Annual Fixed Chg  § 81,000.00 A-B Annual Fixed Chg § 371,430.48

P:\Cases - WatenPENNICHUCK\DW 18-022\Discovery\Staff\Tech Session\StafiResponses\QCPAC Exh 1 2 - 2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session

that was not recovered in DW16-806

$ 25,178.00

ScHé8ule A-Modified



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc, QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 xhibit 2
2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures 1688 Page L
1/30/2018
Updated 6/25/2018 to reflect corrections associated with Stafl Data Requests
QCPAC
Date of Estimated Estimated Final Unaudited Eligible
Financing NHirUL NIPLC Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Costs at Annual Tax
| Praject Name/Description Project Description Work Order # Docket No. | Oieler No Order Funded in IDW'16-806 Step 1/18/2017 11/15/2017 of1/19/2018 Communi Taxable | Tax Rate (1)} Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/18/2017
[eavy Dump Toick Replacement (#12) I leavy Dump Truck Replacement (#12) 1702309 DW14-130 25,734 11/7/20t4 Yes N 130,000 | Paul 2014 Bond Merecimack S P&l and property ¢, recovered n DW16-806 Step [ncrease
Replace Aging Secvices 9 Renewed b:cn'fccs \vflh 2014 Bond ['.unds Monthly 21, 22, 23 DW14-130 25,735 11/7/2014 Partud 5 80.000 Paid 2014 Bond 3 - |P&T and properry 1 recovered n DW16-806 Step [ncrease
23 Renewed Services wirth 2018 Bond [Funds DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No ! N 40,000 | § 100,454 Yes 3 2982 | S 2.996 [P&I und property ¢ 0 he recovered in 2018 QCPAC
Replce Aging Flydtants 3 lydrants eeplaced w?lh 2014 Bond fjunds Mondhls 31 DWI4-130 25.735 11/7/2014 Pacrial s 12,000 Paid 2014 Bond 1 S < |P&I and propetty t: recovered in DW6-806 Step Incicase
3 Flydeanrs repluced with 2018 Bond FFunds DAW'(7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 E S L | $ 14,643 Nishais Yei N 2082 |3 336 |P&J el property bnes &0 be recovered i 2018 QCPAC
Replace .\gjng Valves 3 Valve Replicements Mopthlv 12, 13 117 LR 2101 220004 a Sl | § ;3,120 Nrelstig Yes i MET | % L5384 JBasedd on fipal valve eoplacement expendinned n 2017,
New Services 2 New Services for Single Family Residental, owner build, pec Tanifl Mokl 210 DW4-130 25,735 /772014 3 il 2014 Pend Niehiia 3 = |P&d andd property recoveed in DWT6-806 Srep [nciease
5 New Services for Single lamily Residential, owner build; per Tanit - DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2618 3 34537 [ 8 29.648 Nasliug Yes 3 2982 | S 884 & aned propery paxis o be pecovered i MO0H OUTAC
Replace Leaded Buass Merers with Lead free brass meters . . 410 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges - 5/8"-6" Monthly 30 DWI4-130 25.735 11/7/2014 Partial s g30,000 | Laid 2014 Bond Nishua 3 - P&t and propecty tase s recovered in DW16-B06 Step [ncrease
| 410 New Merers for Lead Meter exchanges - 3/8-6' INEED ACTUAL 332 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 b S 247,266 | § 267,930 Nivgliia Yes 3 29R2 |3 7.990 | P& and property taxes w be recovered in 2018 QCPAC
Replace Aging meter reading Radios Replace 99 t:xlflcd radios Mnthly 34 W 14130 25,735 11/7/2014 Partial 28,000 Paied 2014 Bopel Nitslig N P&L and property t: cecovered in DW16-806 Step [nciease
Replace 238 filed rudios DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Rermainlue H 23720 | § 22,802 Naslivg Yies S 298 |3 6RO | P&l und propesty fixes ro be recovered in 2018 QCPAC
Verromagnetie Pipe locators (3) Fespomagnetic Pipe locarors (3) DWI1T-18Y 2,100 /2208 No s 10500 | § 11,510 Merrmck 3 £ None aceured
ity Thatmip Trock Replacemetit (#ED) Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (#86) 1708349 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No s 100,000 | § 160000 | 3 102,176 Merrmiack i $ 5
Service ['ruck replicement (#47) Service [ruck replacement (#47) 1715542 DW17-183 26,11 2/2/2018 No 3 olLN | $ 38950 [ § 47,889 Mlercimack No S 3
Replacement of I'oreman truck Replacement of oreman truck Deferced. No Bond sought. No QCPAC soughr. g 90,000 | 8 75,000 | § - Merrimack 3 3 Deterced unril 2018
Replace Dump Truck Body #1312 - Replace Dump Truck Body 1720997 S 15,740 | Menmmick No Projeet added ar end of vear using existin, s for new dump body.
Medm Dury Dump Truck Replacement (#71) Medium Duty Dump Trick Replacement (#71) 1708330 DW17-183 206,101 2/2/2018 Niv 3 70,000 | § 70,000 | § 90,160 Memmmack Nus 3 . S
Replace Tuck #70 Replyce Truck #70 1707205 T 17-1RY 2,104 222048 S 5 - S 12034 [ & 32,034 | Mermnck Nn L'ruck replaced when transmission failed rather than cepaic faansmission on a L0 vear old rruck
Replawe Teowk #58 Replace 2006 Truck with 104,000 miles it S 6,242 | Merromack No
20 Ton Tag Trailer replacement 20 Ton Tag Trailer rcpluwmnnr Deferred. No Buatd udiught. No (AL sdiught, s 20000 | 8 - Deterreil
Varble Me ¢ Signs - 2 i 1702307 DY14-130 25734 11/7/2014 S LK) aid 2014 Bond Pal and property fases eecovered n DWI6-806 Step [nciease
Replicement Radio Meter Reading igmpment () Replace 10 vear old cadio meter |ud|n)_ h,u\d_l\c[d units DACL4-130 25734 11/7/2014 $ 2511 Paid 2014 Bond P&l and property tases wccovered in DW16-806 Step Inciease
Pipe Saws (5) e Saws $3) 1814401 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Na S 20000 ) S - S 0384 | Menmck No
Meral Derectors (6) Meral Detectors (6) L 708348 DW 17-182 26,1411 2/2/2018 Niy S 7 i | S 6,360 | S 6360 | Memimack Nut
Replicenmn it Replaviment Ficavitor 1702312 DWLT. 183 20 2208 i s FE00 | § 09551 | § 69534 | Mermmiick Ni
Complete construction of 16 W T ighway Linul billing for the completion of work by contractor at 16 DW Flighway 1701990 DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018 No N S 674050 | § 6,000 | Meeruck Yes 3 2817 |S 1833 |Bidlng from final work on 16 DY not carried over in onginal budser
MRN merer reading device MRN merer reading device 1708487 DW17-183 20,1111 2/2/2018 No S N 8,190 | S 8190 Narmiis o) Lixisting B vear old meres reading de ded
LiPS Linits [rimble Devices 1713734 S 21,287 Merrimack No Devices puichased euly ro sy pport field deployment of GIS
. e . . Chirges ace for [nternl enginecring, Ol [, Union Tabor, truck and AFDUC. These expenses are nor eligible for
Raw Witer Transmission Main project Finalization of 2016 project 1601363, 1701991 DW15-046 25774 | 47137005 Yes s Faid for by SRE |, $ 176,629 [ Rlewinick s SORITS ARGy %ﬁntlmg ¢ ¢
Mantiva & Amberit Paving Final paving associated with watermain projects i S 1,100,000 S N Buduet Placcholder A
Nashua & Amherst Paving Pk Streer Water Man Replucement projeet paving 17019RY DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018 Ni 3 4908 | § 4908 Nasliia Yes S 2982 |3 146 Budecred under Final Paviai associated with watee main replacement projects
Nashua & Amherst Paving Mulberry Stieer Water Alain Replacement pioject paving 1701948 DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018 Nn S 6840 | S 6,840 Nashigs Ves =y JRXES: 204 | Budected under Final Laviog associated with water main replacement proiects
hua & Amherst Paving Contribution to Cire of Nashua in licu of final treneh restoration - ineludes Rochette, Ash, and Marquis | 7180RS, 171868 DWE7-183 26,1111 2/2/201#% Ny 3 120,0I41 | $ 20140 Nashiil Yee S 2982 | S 598 | Budeeted undes inal Paving ated with warer main ceplacement projects
Nashua & Amherst Raving Cheammiir Steees Phase E'Water $lain Replwement projecr paving] |0k LW E7 181 26,101 2272018 N 3 65,780 | § 131,689 Nisshuia Ves N 2082 s 3927 | Budueted under Final Pavine associated with water main replacement projects
Nashua 8 Amherst Paving, Scripture Strect Water Main Replacement project pavin, 1703642 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No g 11,2000 [ & 2466 Nl Yok 3 MRS 74 |Buderred under 1inal Paving edd with water main replicement projects
Nashua & Amherst Paving, Gormin Streer Water Main Replacement project pavin 1718679 DWi7-183 26,1011 2/2/2018 No i 400 b Vi 3 MR 13 12 | Buderred under Final Paving iated with water muin replucement projects
Nashua & Amherst ing, Water Steeer Warter Main Replacement project paving S 44,561 DPaying deferred ar Cire reguest
Nashua & Amherst Paving Brook Steeet Water Main Replacement project paving | 7183 DW|(7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Ny S 9,844 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 294 | Budgeted under | Paving ated with warer main replacement projects
Nashya & Amberst Paving Ash Streer Water Main Ih-nlmcmm( project uvh!bw 1700315 DY 17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nn S 22,678 Nanhiy N 3 me2 |3 676 |Budected under Final Paving ated with witer main repliacement projects
Nanlis & Ambierst Pading Worcester Steeet Avea Warer Main Replicement project paving 1718680 LWL 180 2,107 2/2/201R i $ aq2n Nuvalui Nl $ 2082 S 911 | Budgered under [inal Paving associated with water main eeplacement proiects
ashua & Ambherst Pa ing Lovell Street Water Main Replacement project paving| 170304 LIW17. 143 BIALL i) ) 82,060 Napbiua Yes 3 82 1§ 2447 | Budseted under Final Paving ated with water main eplacement proiccts
hua & Amherst Tonwells Sreeer Warer Mlain Replacement project paving 1703639 DW17-183 20,101 No S 17,233 Nashiiea Nos N MA S 514 {Budueied under Final Paving ciated with water main replicement proiects
Nashua & Amherst Paving Howand Stecet Water M ain Replicement project paving 1718682 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 2,800 Nashu Yeu ) 29R2 |5 83 |Budpered wder Final Paving associated with water main replacement projects
Nashua & Ambeest Paving Floyts Water Main Replacement project paving 1718683 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 1.000 Niduhin Yes 8 LR B | Budgeted woaler Final Raving associated with witer main replacement projects
Nashua & Amhewst Paving Shedds Ave Witer Main Replacement project paving 1718681 DW17-183 26,101 No S 2000 Naghua Yes 3 N B i1 | Budgeted undler [inal Paving assoctted with water main 1eplacement projects
Ambienit Street Project Ambherst Street Area Water Main Replacement Project
. X . . f— _— . . ) Paid for by SRFF B 923,785 N N Lo r . ST, S— . .
Amherst Streer Project - Ambierst Stever water main replacement Repluce 3,150 LE of 6" Unlined €1 Warer muin on Amberst Streer 1601318, 1702928 DW16-236 25887 | 42480 Parrial ’ Nashw Chiarges are for [nteml ¢ngineering, O, Union Labor, truck and AFDUC. These expenses aie nor cligible for
rriherst Steeet Mroject - Perkiline Street wotter mapn roplapernett Repluce sxy LI of £"/x" Steel/Uinlined CI Water main on Beckshire Street 1601320, 170203 | DW 16-236 25,887 42486 Yo Paid for by SRIY S 6,058 Nl No SRIY funding. $767,337 in 2017 construction costs were financed with SRE loan funds. The principal and
Ambierst Street Peoject - Lerrace Ave. water main replacement Replace 280 LI of 2"/4” Steel/Unlined Gl Water puin.on Terpace Ave. 1601321, 1702932 LW 146-2 10 15.RR7 10186, Yes 3 75, K1 S 1,763 Niliet wterest assoctted with this loan amount must be recovered as parr of the 2018 QECPAC surcharge
Ambherst Street Project - Bruce Street water main replacement Replace 260 LI of 6" Unlined €I Water main on Bruce Stecet LGOLILD, 17029 DWW L6250 J5.RAT ARG Vi | THMI S 4,183 Naiahusiy
Swept Hill New Supplemental Well required by NHDES] 1503914, 1602428, 1701490 | DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S Toga0 | $ Ty | § 163,831 1oy Yis S 8 | s 4,631 [Project bewan n 2015 Project required by NHIDES to address shortage of supplyv
Penmichuck Bog - Fdueatonal Program Avcesswar Constarct Namye Walk around Pennichuck Bog Deferred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought S ELALALN S Deferrd
Litlman Svet Replave R & 6 n Cl with 1225 LT of 8 inch CLDI Deferred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought s 425,000 | S Deterred ungil 2018
Amberst Mack Flill & Dodge Replace l;l-'v feet nfﬁ \/(‘ wirh (‘lDI l'nml‘cr services t'mm \/f‘ to D/1 DMM Deferred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought S 300000 | $ Deterred unul funice date in coordination with Town Storm Drain project
Miltcind B an Beplicenient Deferred. No Bond sought No QCPAC soughe s Sangi | s Projecr deferred indefinitely
Hnow Station Uperade - Add Ird pump 17412918 LW 7-185 20,111 -| EYRYETTE No s " 125000 | § 13323 | 8 13,323 Naghna Yes 3 2082 3 397 [ Analysis showed that ichuilding one pump would provide inirial capacity reguired
City Sewer Projecs - THD 3 IR
NWirren Steeer Replaced 3000 LE of 4 nch C1 weads 8 DL TR L1 7183 20,141 27242018 Ny s 60000 | 3 121,151 Nashi Yes s 2982 |3 3.013 320,000 for tinal pavirg in 2018
Lawel] Seecet Replaced 425 LI of 6 inch Cl with 6 0 DIPCL 1702871 I T7- 183 2,14 2208 Nt s o0 | § 99.065 Nuglia Yes S 2082 | S 2954 1538500 for final paving in slate for 2018 was completed in 2017
Ciren Sticel Replaced 330 LU of 4 inch CI with 8 in DIPCI. 1702a72 LW T 18Y i 10 ] /228 No 3 27000 | § 27,7120 Nabslnup Yes 3 29R2)1 8 827 Plichading fival paving
Beard Stvol Replaced 350 LI of 8 inch C1 with 8 inch DIPCIL 1702873 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No B Fa00 | § TRA12 Nijahwia Y S 2982 [S 2338 jIncluding paving
Lomian Steeet Replaced 320 1T of 2 inch CI with 4 in PVC 1702875 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Niy S 30250 | § 73389 Mgl Yes S 2082 | § 2188 [317.000 for final pavive in 2018
Teocror Soreet Replaced 130 LIF of 2.&1.5 inch CI with 4 inch PVC 1707322 DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018 Nuy S S5Lik S 063,829 Nashua Yies 5 U 1,903 Hiveludes final paviny
Callias Steedt Replaced 1,200 LI of 4 inch C1 with 8 inch DIPCL 1617684, 170364 ] DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 71,987 Nashua Yes S 2982 |8 2,147 Paoject missed n Nov 2017 flner
lemple Smvet Replaced 373 1T of 8 inch C1 with 6 inch | [P and 8 inch DIPCL 1600381, 1703640 DW17-183 20,10 2/2/2018 Nis s 151093 | § 118873 Nali Yes S 2982 |3 4439
Mulvinity Street Replaced 280 LI ot 2 inch CL with 4 inch PVC 11732 TIW 17183 2,10 2/3/208) Ny 3 W6, | § 8R.Y3T Nashua Yes 3 bE:KH i 2,653 Tudes final paving
" warosiain from Manchéster Sieet o Tinker Rimd \dd 1800 I} of 24 inch CLID! on Manchester Steeet Easement to Tinker Road Dloterud. No Bond siughe. Mo CCPAL soughe 5 AN | § Deferced uniil 2018
W ror i bcping Jlose Ioop on 101A end of main to bevond Tauell and loop onto Truell 1200 1F Seferetd. Mo Bond aoughe. S0 CCPAR soughe. 3 ML | S Deterred unnl 2018
Warer man loaping Old Nashua Rl RR Crossing @' Route 101\ (R Dwiraas [ oanant [ 2/2/2018] No 3 833 | Amihers Yed S 3030 (3 253
|2017 Main Swrect Area Water Main Replacement - Phase | Fowell - Zellwood - Pratt replace 1720 If of 6 in CI with 8 in CLDI Dietermdl o ol N G snghe 5 LR | S - Part of Proiect deterred until 2018
Huchian Aveoue Replaced 540 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 nch DIPCL 1 TI2A 3 LW 7083 20,114 34"3/ﬂ111’|i Mo 5 #4752 | 8 96,013 Niashiuu S 2982 | S 2,863 | Individual Sreeers Part of 2017 Main Streer Area Water Main Replacement Project
Cirche Ave - Main Replacdiwnt Replaced 400 LEF of 2 inch Steel with 4 inch PVC 1715613 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S Nitshie N 2982 | S 632
Fowell Secet Replaced 900 LIF of 6 inch CI with 175 LI of 4 inch and 725 LT of 8 inch DIPCTL 1702844 D\17-183 26,1001 3/2/3018 Ni b3 Nisshuin ) 298 |3§ 5731 [ndivicduad Srieets Part of 2017 Main Street Area Water Main Replacement Project
Zidbwood Avvne Replaced 375 LF of 6 inch CE with 4 in PV'C 1702845 DW17-183 26,414 2/2/2018 No N 480,000 | § Madliug 3 J9R2 1S S [Ladivielual Steeets Part of 2017 Main Steeer Aees Water Main Replacement Project
= - Prearr Stevet Replaced 710 LT of 6 inch CI with £2 inch DIPCL 1702840 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 N S 146,106 Nathua 5 2083 135 7 [Anddividual Stieets Pact of 2017 Mamn Steeet Area Warer Mhiin Replacement Project
2017 Main Street Avea Water Main R:gluc:m:nl = Phuse 11 Aging infrastructure replacement = 3 320,000
Lipgoln Stecet Replaced 790 LT of 6 inch CI with 8 in DIPCIL 1702841 DW17-183 2/2/2018 S 152407 | § 5 AEE] o Yes $ e o0 5 3 S0 fladividual Streets Dart of 2017 Mawn Streer Area Water Main Replacement Project
S Sireet Repliced 100 LT of 1 inch and 500 LI of 4 inch Gl with 100 LE of 4 inch and 500 LI of 8 inch DIPCL 1702842 L7 1R 23018 S 120440 | $ 109 K14 Nashua Yes S 2982 |S 3,251 | bndivicdyal Steeers P of 2017 Muin Steeor Aved Water Main Reglicoment Podice
kauley Sievet Repilate unliied euist i mds w side stedens ahid of Ciy raving Detecial Mo Bl sonighe. N CREPAC souihr. 3 175,041 | § Projiet defeiva 102017
[Fine by Sipeet Mp 12 & 8 in Clwith 640 1F of 16 in CLDI 640 1F Drefored No Bood douelit. Mo T M soupdin S 250,000 | S Proret d 1 D LR
Rouie 101 Widening, Bedford NHDOT Projece
Tt 10 Widdening, Beddtoed Relncate warer muin on Route 101 1701891 DW17-183 26.101 2/2/018 N S 46,200 | $ 45974 Bedford Yes 3 I s 100 ANHDOT project thar was adided in Spong of 2017
Fonare 1071 Wadeno, Tealfinnd Relocared water main along Nashia Ropd 1702838 DW17-183 20,011 2/2/2018 Nn 3 43,1001 S 43,740 Bedford Yes 5 B U 1 INEIDOT projec thar was added in Spring of 2017
Benagy 101 Winberring, B fond Relocate water main on Bell Hill Road. 1702839 DAW]7-183 26,4001 2/2/201R Niy S 15400 8 33951 Bei|Foee] Yes 5 = U IS LASLINLIDNOT peojecr thar was adeled 0 Spring of 2017

157



1

Tax nate is the sum ot the local community rate plus the Statewude Urility tax rate of $6,60/$1000

Rotte 101 Waderiig, Deidtvn) Pelocan: Service 103 Naabua ool 1712 117183 26,101 EYEVENTTS No B 67400 {8 116,205 Bedford Yes 5 2319 1% NS [N project that was addial w Spogaf 007 Partil emadwrsement from NHDOT of $20/41111,59
Route 122 @ Nathan Lord Lane Warer Main Relocarion Moaaper S Belocansn o gecoimidae Vo ol Smlbieress St Diam insdlioon 171 Siiste W1 7- 183 26,111 2/2/008 o 5 3 B 1358 Amhiegst Yes 5 A0S 1,805 | Trown or Ambesar il by Fall of 2017
Ioind 5§ pecgeney Main Replucement Towaed St Cmergency Main Replacement - 1600371, 1601379 N 106,838 Naishu Yes 3 20R2 |S 3,186 | imiespency project m ieplace Faded 2" steel water niain late in 2017
Vol Deviges - Usead fon fiehd loeaning Assets via G5 program Upgrade to Ipad device deiven units 17030627 %W 17- 183 20,101 2/2/2018 No S 72000 [ § 68673 | $ 47336 | Merrimack No
Lingincering Replacement Vehicles (2) Replace 2 Velueles 1702831, 1702832 DW14-130 35734 LL/7/2014 Yes S 63,000 | Pd 2014 Bonds | § - Merrunk No P&l and propeity ases recovered m DY 16-806 Srep Tncrease
Complete PNW Core System | lydeanlic Moulel Distribution Model Phuse 2 Deterced. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought. 5 25000 | 5 Project undenvay, will not be used and useful in 2017
PWA-PEL Intervonaection - DWW Hlighway to River DW Highwa to Mertimuck River Booster starinn’ Deferred. No Bond sought No QCPAC sought S 311,500 | S Deferred o 2018 due o riming of tfinal NHDIS permitting
WP - Conversion to LED Lighting WTP - Conversion to LED Livhting Detepred, S Bond soughit. Mo (CPAC sought. S 80,000 | § Deferied, staff time not available to complete in 2017
Booster/Well/Chem Teed pump teplacements Booster/Well/Chem Leed pump replacements Y- 15715 NETE Partial Pd 2014 Bonds Deiry Yed N 3323 1§ P& [ and piopesty raxes recovered in DW16-806 Step [ncrease
Booster/Well/Chem IFeed pump replacements Booster/Well /Chem Feed pump repticements Soathiy o), 61, 62, 63 DW17-183 20,41 2/2/2018 No S 60,000 | § 8,000 | S 41,386 Dty Yed 3 1338
Boosrer/Well/Chem Feed pump replacemenrs Replace VIED on I'win Ride- Well 1701848 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No % 2080 | S 2,089 Miitow Yea 3 2830 | § Budgeted under Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacement
Install /replace trearment systems in small CX'S Install /replace treatment sysiems in small CWS Deferred. No Bond sought, No QCPAC sought S 13,0041 | 3 : Budget place holder, No reatmenr svstem installs /replacement YT
Structural [mprovements Misc. Srauctural Improveinents Paefereedd, o ol songhn, Mo CHCPAT coughi N 20,000 | § Budget place holder. No sticural improvements Y11
illway Reconseniction Complete TTarris Dam Spillway Reconstaiction 1701987 $ U] Naehini Yes 3 2982 1S 179
Replace Vehicle #62 Replace 11 vear old mick with 107,863 miles 20,001 2L NNR No S 60000 | $ 43000 A new vehicle was purchased and this vehicle was rerained and kept in service, #99 was retired
Replace Vehicle #49 Replace 7 vear old truck with 104,875 miles 1 Ri462 DW17-183 26,1401 3/2/2018 No S 35000 | § 35,000 | S 27,323 Nashua Nt Rotieiad #49
Replace vehicle #204 Replace 6 vear old rruck with 175,260 me 1861481 DW17-183 26,1401 2/2/2018 N S 60,000 | § 45000 | S 12,678 Nagh No Chaner fiom beginnnge of budypet vear as fo tvpe of vehicle beine replaced. #204 retired
Replace Vehicle #63 Replace 7 vear ol touck with 110,249 mules DY 17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nis s 35000 s 35,000 Besivee| 2263
Replace Vehicle #44 Replace 8 vear old rruck with over 130,000 miles 1RC0479 S 43678 Nashiy No letyed 214
New Vehicle #119 New Water Supplv Vehicle, no replacement 17(H4173 D\W'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nix S 3 63038 | 8 62282 Niughu No No vehicle refiresd,
Replace Vehicle #99 Replace 11 vear old tuck with over 140,000 miles 1RIMI4RO DW17-183 20,101 253/ M08 No S 27,323 s No Retired #99
Replace Vehicle #46 Add utility by to vehicle #46 1703002 W18 20,001 2272018 No S 2,071 Nashua N No vehicle retired
[nsrall overhead crine and door-XI'P process area nstall ovethead crane wnd Joor-KTP pincess area 1701887, 1719861 DW17-183 206,101 2/2/3018 No N 75,000 | S 75,000 | § 45,731 Nashiig Yid 3 2082 | S 1.36:4 | Desion cost for WP erane and door. Door is used and usetul
Merrimack River Station pump/motor rebuild Merrimack River Station Eum!)/mnmr vebulel DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 75,000 | § 2511140 S = |Project detereed unnl 2018
Misc. equipment purchases WTP misc. eguigmem purchases S 25,000 | $
Misc. equipment purchases Purchase New Eleetric Mudti- Meter 1715547 DW(7-183 26,101 37272018 Nii B 1500 | § 1,500 Nligluia N S = | Budgeted under X'P Mise equipment purchuse
THN precurser cantrol at Bon Terrain Tank Instull auver in Bon Teveain Tank 1703024 DWI(7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 2600 | § 2,600 Amherar Yed 3 w3 [ § 79 {Budgeted under WTP Mise eguipment purchased
Replace VIED on Sludee Chopper Pump at WP Replace VD on Sludge Chopper Pump at W11 1707190 DW17-183 26.101 2/2/2018 N S 3503 1§ 3,501 Nuthua Yes 3 2982 | § 104§ Buddpeted under WP Mise equipment purchased
W - Replace 30" 1P Dischurge Meter WP - Replace 30" 1P Discharge Mcter 1701885 DW17-183 26,10} 2/2/2018 No S 17,177 | § 17.177 N4 Yes 5 2082 | § 312 |Budgeted under WP Mise equipment purchased
Purchuse new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment Deferred. No Bond sought. Niy DCPAC sought $ L5 | § =
Purchase pew tab equipment 1 Tanna Tireator 1707187 DW17-183 [ 26,101 2/2/2018] No S Somi [ s 5,00 Naslis Nt Buggeted under Purchase new lab equipment
WP struetural /HVAC Repluced (‘.nmpr(‘.\‘,\'nr on A/C Unit INKPS 1708147 Di'17-183 I 20,101 '_’/2/2()]3[ i 5 o | § 5508 | § A.A08 sl Yo 5 1082 | § 166
Alisc Security upgrades for remote Facilit Mise. [encing/Security Pmjeats Derervesl. 5o Bond soughr. No DCPAC soughr. S 25000 | S - Budget plice holder. No Mise, Fencing/Sccurity Projects Y11
Complete Fencing around WP for Securirv Perimerer tencing at WTP 1706963 IR 17-183 I 2,001 i 272/2018] No S 8iL0H001 | S 5588 | § 5.588 Nushua Yes 3 29R2 1S 167_[Main Gare opening mechanism replaced. Fencing deferied
Replice Clarifier (2YVacuum Blowers and \chuators Replace Clagifiee (23 Vacuum Blowers and \erators Deferred. No Bond sought, No QCPAC sought. S 25000 | S D e
Mise. SCADA Flecnical upgrades Misc. SCADA Llectical Deterred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC soupht. 3 30,000 | S - Budget Place [lolder See below for achual projects
Mise. SCADA Flectrical upgrades Vallevficld - [nstall Cellular Communication 1701886 DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 - S 54000 |8 3249 Pliztow Yz 3 28390 [§ 92 |Budpeted under Mise. SCADA Hlectrical upsrades
Misc. SCADA Electiical upgrades [nstall Cellular Communication, Cabot Presenve 1716549 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 5 2642 Bedford Yes ] 2319 |$ 6l |Project added to allow remote monitoring of water system
Li-l.o Generator Hi-Lo Genetator 1701899 DW7-183 26,111 2/2/2018 No § 47332 Derry Yes 3 B2 s 1.573 |Pemuanent standby generator added on site at this Communite Witer Svstem
Amogy Steeet Baoster Pump VI seplacements Replace failed VI1Ys on Ammory Strect Booster Punips 1719862 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nex 5 ] 215000 | S - Maliia Yz H gt | g - |Budgered upder Mise. SCADA Flecreal uperades
Mise. SCADA Electrical upyrades Replace all SCADA Camputers and Upgrade Svstem 1701881 DW17-183 26,101 32/NNB Mo § - S 43000 | § 19,590 Noshua Vi § J0xd | % S0 | Uinbuwdeeted. Secuin upprades reaured haschvare replacement
Well Rehabilitations (3) Well Rehabilitarions Dreteered. s Bomd sought, Mo GCPAC sought, s 60,000 | § . 3 Budget place holder. No Well Rehabilitation Projects Y'11)
VP Closed Cireuit Camera replacement/improvements Closed Cirguit Camery replacement/improvemnents Dautprvel, Mo oo soughr. No QU sougin S 60,000 | § Deterred
WTP - Replace storefiont glass, renovate TP reception i ss, renovate WP reception Deferred. No Bond soughr. No QCPAC soughr s 304m4 | § Deferred
Office 1enovation-conference oom Office renovation-conference oom Deferced. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sough $ 50,000 [ § D tegied
Warer Supply - Watershed Publie ducation Fertilization / Pesricide « "hase | Deferred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC soughr S [ | § ill not be completed until 2018
Sromwater BMP Notitications and Community [iducation Stormwarter BAIP Notificarions -and Communiry Education Deferred. Na Bond sought. No £CPAC sought 3 1200 [ 5 Wil not be complered until 2018
st Joseph's Lane Punchace Warershed protection 1503673 DY17-183 26,101 VAT v 5 09,790 b Yis 3 ey s ZOH1 | Project sturted in 2013 Land purchased from Iocal hospital. Tand adjacent to Supply Pond
SeUnine fedepiin e Office Security for Iront Receprion Desk 1708425 117 183 227N R No 3 10,000 | § 20990 | $ 18,824 | Merrimuck No Orianal esbavate dicd not include bullet proof elass and other securiry features
Malfrasrabile Dl Tops Accommodate back 1ssues 1737y DW17-183 2/2/2018 No S S G088 | § 6.088 Merritiack No
Asiet et - Phase 1 er Management 2016 Carny aver 1600061 DWI7-183 2/2/2018 No S 200,000 | § 200000 | S 161500 | Musrimack Nos 3 2817 1S 4552
Conversion to RA N Fived Assers carrv-over Conversion to R A M, Fixed Assets carn-over 1707349 1D\W17-183 2/2/2018 Ny s 11,000 | § LFE S 6,929 Mervinusk N 3 S
Fiprwall Firewall replacement 1702081 DA17-183 2/2/2018 Ny S Slign | S 36,426 | § 28,228 Mermmack No
Asset Manpgerment - Phase 4 Continue progress on Asser Manapement implementation 170013080 DW17-183 2/2/201% N 5 F30000M1 | § J50win | 402,133 N imwoass Yed $ 2RR3 |S 14198 |Reduced level of work than budvered due m staff fime diverted to PEOA eesponse
Click Mobily Lperinle Upprade ClickMobile to work on :Pads 1707189 DWW 17-183 272/a01R| Mo S 150,000 | § 5400 3 2016 Work completed. 2017 work defewred unril 2018
Rick Molnle Upierule Purchase sIPADs for ClickMobile Platform 1702223 IW17- 183 2/2/2018 No S - N 360 ) 3 3,160 Various Yes 3 2885 [ S 149 | Budgeted for under Upgrnle ClickMobile o work on iR ADs
Infoview upsode Lipgrade [nfoview to the latest version el D\W17-183 2/2/2018 No S 3000 | S ENEIN IS 3,150 Nawis Yes i 2885 | S 91
Lospbuinie Upiridle Upgrade lischange to the latest version DW17-183 26,111 2/2/2018 Nes S 31,000 | § 211,420 s Deferred
Retention Anchive Salitin | Infrastrucrure to Archive older stagnant files Defecred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC soupht S R0OND | § - Deterred until 2018
Nlures Pnluncermients Bill prints/forms, Forms inport, Click-Munis imporr, nd Dashboard/Coentral Dlefitred. o Bond sooght. Mo OCDAC soupht. s LRI | § Waring for vender aceeptance of sottwaie enhancements
Aiscollancous Softwire Deferredt. No Bond soughie. No QUM saught 3 15000 | § Budyree place holder.
Aiscelluncons Sotiwane Lipgrade Synergyn/AVANM LIWIT-183 20,1101 RTETET No S s 10.386 Pudgeted for under Mise. Sofiware
Miscellanints Software BackAow Dar Collection software | TAT 2 IWTT-185 20,101 2/2/2014 No S S 6,700 § S 5400 No Budgeted for under M fi
Miscellameons Safwire Munis - Ephancements - SDS Replicement 1502439 DW17-183 26,10 2/2/2018 No s 18,7000 Nl Budpered tor under Misc. Sofhware
Miscellaneoud Sofiware PRI Converter Software 1614048 DA17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Ny S 3994 Murrininick No Regunred ro make website AD.A compliant
Defeired_No Bond sought_No QCPAC soupht 3 18400 | S Pudlger plice holder. No Mise, 1 lardware purchased Y10
L 106 Tape Drive #2 1617689 DX17-183 T 2/272018] N S 19,395 | Merrumack Nn
Replacement of vittual senvers and nenwork switch stck Hsisting hardware no longer supported 1716347 DW17-183 [ 3737 T00a] No 5 LIAAZ | Aestimack o
LEMS upgrade Lipgrade to Laboratory Information Systems sofwie Lleterred. o Biopdd sought. No QCPAC soupht 3 LS - Relgase of new version debaved uned 2018
Hisclee Swapu fior 71 Asity Allow for teacking of teattic after hours into T ased - Seeurin Defeined. Mo Bond dought. No QEPAL sbught. S 2441 | S Project cancelled for 2017
DigsSafe o Click Ak Dhiag sree woork odiler nime electroniesdly Deterred. No Bond sought No QCPAC soughe N 2400 [ S Project cancelled for 2017
Wilssite Lpyrathes 8 Epxlages Updare Website. Linhance customer us ihiliry 1704175 DW17-183 | 26,101 | 2/2/2018] No S 64Kl | S 21,700 | Memmimack No
T Seewrity Parject 130 27001 liguivalency Project 1707186 DWI7-183 | 26,101 | 2/2/2018] Nev 3 _ s 10,500 | § Memimek N [y aluanon of [T infrastivcnre for securire
Miveieal Servier for Autodeak Rovit Diefereed. Mo Wand diught Mo QCPAC sought. s Hil | § N Deferred
ive crvel for P Deterad. Mo Bond sought. Mo OCPAC sought. 5 120000 | 5 s Deturmd
Tnvesment m Developer Tngelled Senvices One times revenue tarifted amount W | 2575 L1/772014 | Partial S . Pd 2014 Bonds P& and propeity mases recovered in DW16-806 Step Incicase
Invrsment i Developer Tnatlled Seevices One times revenue tariffed wnount DW17-183 | 26,01 | 2/272018] No S S RIGLLELE B 43,903 Vs Yes 3 3865 |5 1.267 | Facitfed investment amount not in oriewmal capiral budeet
| Total Projected 2017 PWW Capital Ex $ 9,729,000 S 463,760 § 6,058,766 Projected Property Tax - 3 122,079
Amount to be funded with April 2018 Bond issue - § 329,409
Amount 1o be funded with Amherst Street Project SRE loan - § 767,

158




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC Filing
lixhibit 2
Page 2

QCPAC
Approved Estimated Estimated Estimated Eligible
Financing |NHPUC Order Date of Budgeted Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of Property Tax Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 11/30/2018 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense 1/30/2018
Replace [Forman Teuck Existing Truck has been a safety and maintenance problem DSRR (11 S 90,000 Merrimack No S 281718 -
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New I lomes DW17-183 S 46,000 Various Yes S 2885 | S 1,327
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services DW17-183 S 92,000 Various Yes S 28858 2,654
10 Hydreants Replacement of non functional hydrants DW17-183 S 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | S 1,443
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves DW17-183 S 30,000 Various Yes 5 2885 ]S 866
Replade fnled meter reading radios Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) DW17-183 S 50,000 Various Yes S 28.85|S 1,43
480 New Meters (prowth) 5/8".2" (CORIE & CW5) New meters for new customers, including PFOA DW17-183 $ 114,000 Various Yes S 2885|S 3,289
2,355 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW.-CORE & (CWS) 5/8"6" | Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter DW17-183 $ 532,000 Various Yes S 28.85 | § 15,348
Ferromagmetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small cquipment replacement - tun rate DW17-183 5 10,000 Merrimack No 5 2817 S =
Service Truck replacement (#76) Replace 2008 Pick up with 136,000+ miles DW17-183 S 60,000 Mertmick No S 2817 |8
1 Service T'ruck - New Service Teuck for 1 new ops employees DSRR 0,1 S 35,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | § -
Replacement of Meter Supervisor ‘Truck (#14) Replace 7 year old pick up with 167,000+ miles with small SUV DW17-183 $ 28,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | S
Replace Valve/vac trailer unit Existing unit has reach the cnd of its usable life DW17-183 $ 65,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | S
Temble units for Meter Reading (6 umits) Replace CE meter reading equipment DSRR 0.1 S 39,000 Merrimack No S 28171 §
| ipe Saws (5) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run mate DW17-183 S 6,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | §
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate DW17-183 S 7,000 Merrimack No S 281718$ -
Add Aie Conditioning to Mechanics Bay Security Project DW17-183 S 52,000 Merrimack No S 281718
Tour trench boxes Four trench boxes DW17-183 S 20,000 Merrimack No $ 281718 .
Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW DW17-183 S 85,000 Bed ford Yes S 2319 | S 1,971
Elm St Replace 1570 LI of 8 & 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 416,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | $ 12,405
Monroc Street Replace 485 LI of 4 inch (HIDPE,CI) with 8 inch DIPCL D\Y17-183 S 122,000 Nashua Yes $ 298218 3,638
West Peard Strect Replace 325 LI of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCI, DW17-183 S 100,000 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 |8 2,982
Gillis St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 143,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 4,364
Orange St (Concord St to Lock St Residual paving from priot year main replacement DW17-183 s 96,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 |S 2,863
Buchanan St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 36,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 |8 1,091
Lincoln Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 52,300 Nashua Ycs S 208218 1,560
Mutt St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 39,600 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 1,181
Carele Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 11,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | § A28
Pratt St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 47,000 Nashua Yes S 298218 1,402
Zcllwood Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DwW17-183 S 25,000 Nashua Yes S| 298218 746
Faxon St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 6,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 |8 179
Fifield St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 4400 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | S 131
Fowell Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 59,400 Nashua Yes S 2082 | S 1,771
Terrace Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 $ 5,200 Nashua Yes S 20821S 155
Beard St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 16,100 Nashua Yes S 208218 480
Green St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 § 3,100 Nashua Yes S 2982 1S 92
Warren St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 11,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 | 8 328
Lowell St Residual paving from prior year main teplacement DW17-183 S! 23,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | § 686
Lemon St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 S 4,400 Nashua Yes S 2982 |8 131
Mulvantity St - imergency Replacement Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 S 51,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | S 1,542
Reserve for Contingent Liability for Paving Costs S (634,800) Nashua Yes S 2982 | S (18,930)
Asset Managemuent Asset Management DW17-183 S 330,000 Various Yes ) 28.85 |5 9,521
Gilman Street Replace 1470 LI of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 475,100 Nashua Yes S 298218 14,167
Ritter Street Replace 50011 of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 161,300 Nashua Yes S 2982 | $§ 4,816
Woodward Street Replace 300 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S. 95,300 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | $ 2,842
[*actory Strect Replace 625 LE of 8 inch and 950 LI CI 950 LI of 16 inch DIPCL. DW17-183 S 487,000 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | § 14,522
Peanichuck Street Replace 100 LI of 12 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL, DW17-183 S 39,900 Nashua Yes $ 29828 1,190
Fossa Avenue Replace 310 LI of 6 inch CI and 2 PYC with 6 inch and 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 46,200 Nashua Yes $ 2982 |S 1,378
Replace 775 LI of 8 inch and 275 LT of 6 inch CI with 775 LF of § inch
Russell Avenue and 225 LI* of 4 inch DIPCI, DW17-183 S 237,800 Nashua Yes S 298218 7,091
Tavlor Seecet (Main St 1o Fifield) Replace 790 L of 6 inch CLwath # inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 171,800 Mashun Yos 5 2R2 | S 3,123
Burnett Street Replace 535 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 172,800 Nashua Yes $ 208218 5,153
Field Street Replace 325 LE of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 71,700 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 2.138
Fernwood Street Replace 450 LI of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 1598000 Nashua Yes S 2982 |S 4,741
Revere Street Replace 760 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPC]., DW17-183 S 191,000 Nashua Yes $ 298218 5,696
Replace 760 LE of 8 inch Cl and 160 LF of 6 inch CI with 760 LF of 8
Stevens Street inch and 160 LF of 4 inch DIPCI. DW17-1R3 S 40,000 Nashua Yes S 2VR2 1S 1,193
Fivergreen Street Replace 310 LF of 1.5 and 1,25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 69,300 Nashua Yes 298218 2,067
Morton Street Replace 290 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 550 LI of 4 inch DIPCL, DW17-183 S 94000 Nashua Yes S 20.82 | § 2,803
Replace 300 LEF of 8 inch Cl and 160 LI of 2 inch CI with 300 LIF of
Park Avenue DIPCL. and 160 LIF of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 132,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 | § 3,936
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Replace 4400 LI of 2 inch PVC with 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 1,024,400 Nashua Yes s 20R ]S 30,548
Northwest Water Main [mprovements DW17-183 Nashua Yes S 2982 1S .
Manchester Street| Add 2700 LF of 24 inch DIPCI. on Manchester St. DW17-183 N 600,000 Nashua Yes $ 298218 17,892
Route 101A and Route 121 (Amherst)|Add 2200 LI of 12 inch DIPCL. to close loop DW17-183 S 500,000 Nashua Yes ) 29.82 | § 14,910
Tinker Road|Replace 825 LI of 16 inch AC with 825 LI of 24 inch DIPCIL DW17-183 S 440,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 13,121
Lake Strect Replace 2950 L of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DI DW17-183 S 1,085,200 Nashua Yes S 208218 32361
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services D\Y17-183 S 73,000 Vatious No S 28.85 1S -
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting DW17-183 S 50,000 Various No s 285 | S
T'rimble R2 Units Tamble B2 Units DW17-183 S 13,000 Various Yes S 2885 | S 375
Water Level Well Monitonng Hguipmont Water Level Well Monitoring [quipment DW17-183 S 5,000 Various No S 2885 (S
Replace Jeep with Pickup Replace 2006 Jeep with 152 407 miles with Pickup DW17-183 S 30,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | S -
Replace Ranger Pickup Replace 2005 Ranger Pickup with 186,885 miles DW17-183 S 30,000 Merrimack No S 2817 |8 -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements DW17-183 S 60,000 Various Yes S 2885|S 1,731
Install/ replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/ceplace treatment systems in small CWS DW17-183 N 15,000 Warious Yes S 28858 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Steuctural Improvements DW17-183 S 20,000 Vatious Yes S 2885 |9 577
Miscellancous liquipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased DW17-183 S 20,000 Various Yes S 28.85 | § 577

QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session

Page 1 of 2

2018 PWW Cap&9Budget




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC Filing
Lixhibit 2
Page 2

QCPAC
Approved Estimated Estimated Estimated Eligible
Financing |NHPUC Order Date of Budgeted Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of Property Tax Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 11/30/2018 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense 1/30/2018

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical DW17-183 $ 30,000 Various Yes 3 28.85 |8 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation DW17-183 $ 50,000 Various Yes S 2885 8S 1,443
WTP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/ HVAC DW17-183 S 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchasc new lab equipment DW17-183 S 20,000 Nashua No $ 208213 -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Misccllancous Fencing and Security projects DW17-183 S 10,000 Various Yes $ 2885|8$ 289
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 S 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | %
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 S
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 S 40,000 Nashua No $ 29828 -
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 1% -
WTP Perimeter Fence WTP Perimeter Fence DW17-183 $ 80,000 Merrimack Yes s 2817 | S 2,254
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction engineering Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction engincering DSRR 0.1 3 90,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § Not Hligible for 2018 QEPAC as this is enginee I
WTP Camera system upgrade Eixisting Camera system is outdated DW17-183 $ 50,000 Nashua Yes K 2982 1%
Decdgng feasibility study Dredging feasibility study DSRR 0.1 $ 31,500 Various No < 2885 | S jp T
Sourcewater Protection Study Sourcewater Protection Study DSRR 0.1 $ 15,000 Various No $ 2885 |8
Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management DSRR 0.1 S 7,500 Various No $ 28.85 | $ S
Website Upgrades Improved Customer Service Experience DW17-183 $ 10,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | $
SIEM Appliance Aggregate Real-time monitoring of system alerts and logs DW17-183 $ 26,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
AD Change Auditor Needed to track changes to Authentication Server DW17-183 $ 4,000 Mecrimack No g 2817 | §
File Server Replacement Replace older hardware DW17-183 $ 13,000 | Merrimack No $ 2817 | 8 -
Storage Upgrade Replace non-supported hardware and increase speed DW17-183 S 70,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | $§
Munis FER Enhancements Needed as Business process change DW17-183 $ 64,000 Mercrimack No S 2817 | §
Click Mobile Application Changes Needed as Business process change DW17-183 S 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
ClickMobile Move to iPads Move to a more functional device DW17-183 $ 140,000 Merrimack No S 2817 |8
Implement Customer Balances over the phone Improved Customer Service Experience DW17-183 ] 4,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Miscellaneous Hardware Run Rate replacements DW17-183 $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | %
Miscellancous Software Run Rate replacements DW17-183 S 12,000 Merrimack No S 28178
LIMS upgrade Allow for Flectronic Data Collection in the Field DW17-183 $ 11,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | §
Physical Server for Pearl DW17-183 $ 12.000 Merrimack No $ 2817 |8
Corporate Job Scheduler Centralized nightly Job management and notification DW17-183 $ 4,000 Mernmack No $ 28.17 | $
Consulting Consulting DW17-183 $ 32,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | §
Laptops for L.G. & D.W. Laptops for L.G. & D.W. DW17-183 $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Additional Computers Additional Computers DW/17-183 $ 4,000 Mernimack No $ 2817 ]S

Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2018 Total Capital Expenditure Budger - | $ 10,048,000 Projected Property Tax Expense associated with QCPAC projects - | $ 254,905
1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility
tax rate of §6.60/$1000

160
QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session Page 2 of 2 2018 PWW Capex Budget




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2019 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Page 3
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense

10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 | ¢ 1,327

20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | § 2,654

10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 (% 1,443

10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 (% 866

Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warranty failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | $ 1,443

250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 62,000 Various Yes $ 288519 1,789

1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6| 1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-¢' $ 259,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 [ § 7,472

270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 779

Metal Detectots (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §

Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 | | Merrimack No $ 2817 | §

Service Truck replacement (#4) Replace 2011 Pickup Truck with 160,000+ projected miles $ 60,000 | ' Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §

Meter service van replacement (#72) Replace 2009 Meter Van with 158,000+ projected miles $ 35,000 | Merrimack No $ 2817 | §

Mud Pump Replacements (2) Ongoing small equipment replacement $ 4,000 | ' Merrimack No $ 2817 | §

Tapping Machine replacements (2) Tapping Machine replacements (2) $ 4,000 Mettimack No $ 28.17 | §

Trimble units for Meter Reading (4 units) Replace remaining CE meter teading equipment $ 13,000 | ¢ Mertimack No $ 2817 1%

Replace 2850 meter reading radios Complete with P'1"s, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 Various No $ 28.85 (% -
Elm St Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 22,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 [ § 656
Monroe Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 | § 298
West Peat] Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 [ § 298
Gilman Street Residual paving from prior year main teplacement $ 180,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,368
Ritter Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 61,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,825
Woodward Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 36,200 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 1,079
Factory Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 155,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 4,640
Pennichuck Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 13,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 394
Fossa Avenue Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 33,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 996
Russell Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 52,700 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | § 1,572
Taylor Street (Main St to Fifield) Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 86,500 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 2,579
Burnett Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 65,500 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 1% 1,953
Field Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 33,500 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 999
Fernwood Street Residual paving from prior year main teplacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,342
Revere Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 80,100 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | § 2,389
Stevens Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 102,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 3,045
Evergreen Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 26,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 775
Morton Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,342
Patk Avenue Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 38,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,133
Northwest Water Main Improvements Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 35,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | ¢ 1,044
Lake Street Residual paving from ptiotr year main replacement $ 330,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 [ § 9,841
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 175,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,239
Brook Street Replace 225 LF of 4 inch and 915 LF of 6 inch CI with 1140 LF of 8 inch] § 255,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 [ § 7,622
Hamilton Street Replace 410 LF of 6 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,400 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 1413
Ash Street Replace 510 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 115,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 3,447
Burritt Street Replace 425 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 95,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 $ 2,833
Burritt Street Replace 125 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 21,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 626
Verona Street Replace 675 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 151,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 4,530
Sarasota Ave Replace 250 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 56,000 | | Nashua Yes $ 298219 1,670
Merrimack River Intake Year Round Raw Water Intake from Merrimack River $ 5,500,000 Merrimack Yes $ 28.17 | $ 154,935
Twin Ridge Station Improvements Twin Ridge Station Improvements $ 330,000 Plaistow Yes $ 2839 1% 9,369
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services $ 24,000 Mertimack No $ 28.17 | § -
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $ 161

QCPAC Exh 1 2 -2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session

Page 1 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Water Level Well Monitoting Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment $ 5,000 Vatious No h) 2885 §
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | § -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85| % 1,731
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | § 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased § 20,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 577
Miscellaneous SCADA /Flectrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | % 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2885 1% 1,443
WTP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/ HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | % =
Miscellaneous Fencing and Secutity projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 Vatious Yes $ 288519 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No 3 29.82 | ¢
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 2982 1§
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction $ 900,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 (% 25,965
Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 16,401
Desktop PC Replacements Desktop Replacements $ 80,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1% -
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | $
Other IT Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellaneous I'T Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1§
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2019 Total Capital Expenditute Budget - | $ 11,604,200 QCPAC projects -| $ 301,601

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Ultility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session

Page 2 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget

162



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2020 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Page 4
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | $ 1,340
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed setvices $ 92,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 2,680
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Vartious Yes $ 2913 | § 1,457
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2913 1% 874
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of watrantee failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 1,457
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 65,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 [ § 1,893
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27.000 Vatious Yes $ 20131 9% 787
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 [ §
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § -
Service Pick Up replacement (#20) Replace 2008 with projected 136,000+ miles $ 35,000 Metrimack No $ 2817 | § -
Meter Pick Up replacement (#95) Replace 2008 with projected 130,000+ miles $ 60,000 Mertimack No $ 28.17 | §
Meter Van replacement ( #27) Replace 2011 with projected 135,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Meter Reading SUV replacement ( #21) Replace 2011 with projected 140,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Mud Pump Replacements (3) Mud Pump Replacements (3) $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 [ $ -
Radio Replacements (2850) Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios $ 270,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 [ § 7,865
Brook Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 128,700 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 3,838
Hamilton Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 40,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,220
Ash Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 58,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 1,739
Burritt Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 47,800 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,425
Burritt Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 18,100 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 540
Verona Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 76,500 Nashua Yes ¥ 29.82 | § 2,281
Sarasota Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 28,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 841
Fields Grove Patk Crossing (Chestnut to Lawndale) Add 750 LF of 16 inch HDPE (stream crossing) $ 441,800 Nashua Yes $ 29821 % 13,174
Benson Avenue Replace 550 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 127,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 3,787
Spaulding Street Replace 950 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 219,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.821 % 6,537
Alstead Avenue Replace 240 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 39,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 1,169
Spaulding Avenue Replace 430 LF of 6, 2, & 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 51,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1 % 1,524
St Lazare Street Replace 415 LF of 2 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 49,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,470
Ingalls St (St Camille to end) Replace 200 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 23,800 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 710
Nye Avenues Replace 400 LF of 2 & 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,402
Copp Street Replace 350 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 83,000 Nashua Yes $ 29821 % 2,475
Gray Avenue Replace 360 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCIL $ 63,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 % 1,879
Harvard Street Replace 800 LF of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 181,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 5,397
Alld Street Replace 1860 LF of 6 & 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 637,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 18,995
Lawndale Avenue Replace 1085 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 360,600 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 10,753
Taylor Road (Lynn St to Replace 725 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 241,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 % 7.193
Temple St (south to gorman) Replace 900 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 301,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 8,988
School Street ( High to W. Peatl Alleyway) Replace 400 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 91,400 Nashua Yes $ 2982 [ § 2,726
Kesslet Farm Tank Replacement Kessler Farm Tank Replacement $ 3,080,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 91,846
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Setvices $ 18,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 § -
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 § -
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment $ 5,000 Various No $ 28.85 | § -
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 (% -
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup § 30,000 Metrimack No § 28.17 | § -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Vatious Yes $ 28851 9% 1,731
Install/teplace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | § 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 28851 % 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased § 20,000 Various Yes $ 28.85| § 577

QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session Page 1 of 2

163
2020 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Ptoject Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 28851 % 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2885 § 1,443
WTP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 $ 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 1§ =
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 Various Yes $ 28.85| § 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No § 29.82 | § -
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 § 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 [ § 16,401
Wortk Ortdet and Asset Management (Synergen upgrade) Upgrade WAM to new infrastructure and interface $ 90,000 Merrimack Yes § 28.17 | $ 2,535
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | § -
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Other I'T Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate Other I'T Miscellaneous Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § -
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 8,731,500 QCPAC projects -| $ 235,407

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

QCPAC Exh 1 2-2017 Capex 2018-2019-2020 QCPAC increases - Updated For Staff Tech Session

Page 2 of 2

2020 PWW Capex Bldget



Laflamme, Jayson

From: Ware, Don <donald.ware@PENNICHUCK.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2018 3:28 PM

To: Laflamme, Jayson; Richard W. Head

Cc: ‘Michelle R. Preve’; Leone, Anthony; Buckley, Brian; Howe, Carol Ann; Brennan, James J;
Kerrigan, Jay; Vercellotti, Joseph; Goodhue, Larry; PUC - OCA Litigation

Subject: RE: PWW QCPAC Petition 18-022 filing

Attachments: QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18.xlsx

Jayson:

Attached please find a revised set of Exhibits for the 2" Quarter update for PWW’s QCPAC filing. Per our telephone
conversation the 2™ quarter update made on 8/16/2018 was placed on an earlier version of the QCPAC Exhibits as
opposed to the most recent version that had incorporated all data request and tech session updates. Please refer to the
attached exhibits and my responses (in red) below. The attached revised exhibits answer most of the questions. If upon
review you have additional questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to let me know.

Thanks.

Don
@ PENNICHUDRK®

Donald L. Ware, PE

Chief Operating Officer
Pennichuck Corporation

25 Manchester Street
Merrimack, NH 03054
(603)913-2330
donald.ware@pennichuck.com

From: Laflamme, Jayson [mailto:Jayson.Laflamme @puc.nh.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2018 11:23 AM

To: Ware, Don; Richard W. Head

Cc: 'Michelle R. Preve'; Leone, Anthony; Buckley, Brian; Howe, Carol Ann; Brennan, James J; Kerrigan, Jay; Vercellotti,

Joseph; Goodhue, Larry; PUC - OCA Litigation
Subject: RE: PWW QCPAC Petition 18-022 filing

Hi Richard and Don:

In reviewing the QCPAC update received on 8/16, Staff noted some significant changes relative to certain amounts that
it believed had been previously established. Staff also noted that there were no explanations provided relative to the
overall change in the original 2018 budget amount and the 6/30 cost estimate for the 2018 projects. Please see the
following:

1) Exhibit 1 - 2017 QCPAC Calculation:

. 165



a. It appears that the property tax expense relative to 2017 Capex has increased from $122,079 (per Staff
Audit Issue # 1) to $130,538. Please explain. The correct tax is $122,079 as reflected on the attached

Exhibit 1.

b. It appears that the principal and interest payments relative to 2017 Capex have increased from $365,418
(per Staff Tech — 2) to $376,717. Please explain. The correct principal and interest is $365,418 as
reflected on the attached Exhibit 1.

c. It appears that the fixed contract charges pertaining to Anheuser-Busch, Town of Hudson, and Town of
Milford have not been adjusted out of the revenue requirement per Staff Tech — 9. Please explain. The
attached Exhibit adjusts out the fixed contract charges.

2) Exhibit 2, Page 2 — 2018 Budget:

a. The original approved budget amount appears to be now $12,054,400 instead of the $10,048,000 as per
the Company’s Tech Session Responses. Please explain. The original approved amount is $10,048,000 as
reflected on the attached exhibits.

b. If the original approved budget amount should, in fact, be $10,048,000, would such change the amount
of the total estimated project costs as of 6/30/18 currently indicated as $11,289,637? Please explain.
The correct 6/30/2018 projected capital expenditures are $9,142,095 as opposed to $11,289,637.

c. Could the Company please provide a high level explanation relative to the major changes between the
original budget amount ($12,054,400 or $10,048,000) and the total estimated project costs as of
6/30/18 currently indicated as $11,289,637?

The difference between the Board approved budget of $10,048,000 and the current $9,142,095 or a
projected reduction of $905,905 is primarily a reflection of the following changes to the approved

budget:

1,

Anticipated spend on the Company’s asset management plan projected to be $561,000
vs. the approved budget of $330,000. The approved budget was missing a $281,000
carry over of 2017 project work that was not completed in 2017 but will be completed
in 2018.

The Coburn Woods project, estimated at a cost of $1,024,400 was deferred in order to
make funds available to allow the Company to partner with the City of Nashua’s 2018
sewer projects on Kinsley and Harvard Streets as well as other unbudgeted projects that
developed during the first half of 2018.

The Northwest water main improvement projects, estimated at a cost of $1,540,000,
were deferred until 2019 in order to try to take advantage of lower cost financing that is
available from the State’s Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust fund.

An estimated $727,000 of unbudgeted water main replacement work was added to
replace poor quality and/or undersized water main that was going to be paved over as
part of the City’s 2018 paving program (see rows 83, 84,95,86,87 & 89 for existing water
main descriptors).

A new project, the Shakespeare High pressure system upgrade, unveiled itself in the
spring of 2018. The estimated cost of this project is 273,000. This project evolved after a
number of water meters were burst during the spring due to water hammer. A hydraulic
analysis of the neighborhood where the meters burst revealed a series of dead end
water mains subject to hydraulic pressure transients associated with pump station starts
and stops. This project will eliminate the dead ends and associated pressure transients
while also increasing the pressure for several dozen homes from less than 40 psi to
between 50 and 78 psi.

3) Exhibit 2, Page 3 — 2019 Budget: It appears that the approved budget amount appears to be now $12,002,800
instead of $11,604,200 as per the Company’s Tech Session responses. Please explain. The correct budget
number for 2019, per the attached Exhibit is $11,604,200.

Exhibit 2, Page 4 — 2020 Budget: It appears that the approved budget amount appears to be now $9,953,400
instead of $8,731,500 as per the Company’s Tech Session responses. Please explain.

The correct budget number for 2019, per the attached Exhibit is $8,731,500.

4)

166



In light of the above, would the Company be amenable to pushing the date for Staff/OCA recommendations regarding
the 2018 QCPAC filing back to 9/12?

Thank you,

Jayson Laflamme

Assistant Director, Gas-Water Division

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429
(603) 271-6322

jayson.lallammempuc.nh.gov

From: Michelle R. Preve [mailto:mrp@rathlaw.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 3:39 PM

To: PUC - Executive.Director; Speide!, Alexander; Noonan, Amanda; Leone, Anthony; Buckley, Brian;
carolann.howe@pennichuck.com; donald.ware@pennichuck.com; Brennan, James J; jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com;
Laflamme, Jayson; Vercellotti, Joseph; larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com; PUC - OCA Litigation; Descoteau, Robyn; Richard
W. Head; Frink, Steve

Subject: PWW QCPAC Petition 18-022 filing

Dear Executive Director Howland:

Attached hereto please find correspondence with attachments by Attorney Richard Head for filing with the PUC. The
original and six copies will be hand-delivered to the PUC (and one copy to the OCA) this afternoon.

Thank you.
Regards,

Michelle R. Preve
Litigation Assistant

Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.

One Capital Plaza
Concord NH 03301-1500
www.rathlaw.com

T (603) 226-2600
F (603) 226-2700
DD (603) 410-4363

BEST
LAWFIRHS

2018

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this

3
167



message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete this e-mail
and all attachments from your system.

168



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DW 18-022

Schedule A - Modified Revenue Requirement per DW-16-806

Computation of QCPAC Surcharge

1/30/2018

Updated on 3/28/2018 based on actual cost of Bonds sold to refund 2017 Capex.
Updated 7/13/2018 to reflect cotrections associated with Staff Data Requests

Exhibit 1

DW16-806 Approved Requested QCPAC Requested QCPAC Projected QCPAC For Projected QCPAC  QCPAC For 2019 QCPAC Surcharge for QCPAC For 2020 QCPAC Surcharge
Step Revenue For 2017 Capital Surcharge for 2017 2018 Capital Additions Surcharge for 2018  Capital Additions 2019 Capital Capital Additions for 2020 Capital
Requirements (11) Additions pro formas Capital Additions pro formas (7,8) Capital Additions  pro formas (7,8) Additions pro formas (7,8) Additions
City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) $7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 S -3 7,729,032 $ - S 7,729,032 § - 8 7,729,032
Operating Expense Revenue Requirement $16,442,012 (1)(11) $ 122,079 4 S 16,564,090 § 245,778 § 16,809,869 § 301,601 8 17,111,470 § 235,407 S 17,346,877
Annual Principal and Interest Payments $6,218,648 (2 $365,418 (5)(10) § 6,584,066 §594,706 7,178,772 $754,870 $ 7,933,642 $567,997 § 8,501,638
Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 110 (3) 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
Principal and Interest Revenue Requirement S 6,840,513 S 7,242,472 ) 7,896,649 3 8,727,006 S 9,351,802
Proposed Revenue Requirement $ 31,011,556 $ 31,535,594 $ 32,435,550 S 33,567,508 S 34,427,712
Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR $20,694,038 $ 23,282,524 $ 23,806,562 S 24,706,518 $ 25,838,476
Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement $7,729,032 S 7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 $ 7,729,032 s 7,729,032
Current Water Reveaues with CBFRR S 28,423,070 S 31,011,556 $ 31,535,594 $ 32,435,550 ) 33,567,508
Percent QCPAC Surcharge (9) 1.69% 2.85% 3.49% 2.56%
4.59% 8.24% 11.02%

Notes:

(1) Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense, Amortization Lxpense and Payroll ‘Tax Expenses approved in DW16-806

(2) Annual Prncipal and interest payments for PWW dcbt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW16-806

(3) Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW16-806

(4) Reflects the net increase in property taxes associated with the plant placed in service between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 that was not included in DW16-806.

(5) Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments for debt associated with plant placed in service between 1/1/2017 and 12/31/2017 based on a 30 year bond with an actual total all in interest rate of 4.898453% that was not recovered in DW16-806
(7) QCPAC operating expenses are based on the property taxes for plant added during the year

(8) QCPAC Principal and Interest expenses arc based on 30 yeat bond with interest rate of 5.0%

(9) QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues from the previous year, inclusive of QCPAC surcharges.

(10) Portion of QCPAC Principal and Interest associated with SRF loan of S 767,357 for 2017 work completed on Amherst Street project based on the fact that $ 27,746.00 of P&I was recovered in DW16-806 lcaving $ 25,178.00

of remaining P&T on this SRE loan to be collected via the QCPAC surcharge. The remaining P&I is based on the amortization schedule for this loan provided by the NHDES and is the P&I payment due the State in 2018 after principal forgiveness.
(11) Reduction in revenues associated with fixed contracts as follows: Hudson Annual Fixed Chg $ 32,800 Milford Annaul Fixed Chg ~ § 81,000.00 A-B Annual Fixed Chg § 371,430.48

C:\Users\Jayson.Laflamme\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\FCZQPE2W\QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18

ScAé8ule A-Modified



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Fxhubir 2
2017 QCPAC Capital Expenditures 101688 Page |
1/30/2018
Updated 6/25/2018 to reflect corrections associated with Staff Data Requests
QCPAC
Date of Estimated Estimated Final Unaudited Eligible
Finuncirg NHPUC NIHPUC Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Costs at Annual Tax
Project Name /D ption Project Description Work Order # Dokt Not, | Order Na Order Funcled in D 16-806 Step 1/18/2017 11/15/2017 of 1/19/2018 Community | Taxable |Tax Rate {1)| Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/18/2017
Fleavy Dump ek Replacement (#12) Heavy Dump Cruck Replacement (#12) 1702309 DW'14-130 25734 11/77m14 Vs S 130.000 | Paid 2014 Bond Merrimack $ = [Pl o propeity sixes reciwsirod in T G-A0G Srep Tneneise
Repace Aging Services 9 Renewed \< . wgrh 2014 Bond f-:unds Monthili 21, 22, 23 DAW14-130 25,735 (IR Partl 3 40,000 | P 2014 Bond Nashua S - |P&L and praperty taxes recovered in DW 16-806 Step Increas
23 Renewed Services with 2018 Bond Funds 1W17-183 26 101 27272018 No ! S 40,000 | § 100,434 Nitshing Yes < AT | S 2,996 PR andd praperty tases to be recovered 2018 QCPAC
Replace Aging Hydeants 3 Hydrants replaced with 2014 Bond Funds Monthly 31 DW14-130 25135 LL/7/2014 il N 12000 | Paid 2014 Bond Nushus $ = [P&l and property taxes recovered in DW16-806 Step tne
ki z 5 Hydranrs replaced with 2018 Bond Funds : DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No ' s L1000 | $ 18643 Nishuia Yes S mRa (s 536_|P&I and pioperty tases o be recovered m 2018 QCPAC
Repbive Agine Yalves 3 Valve Replacements Monthly 12, 13 DW17-183 26,1401 2/2/2018 No Segn | S 53,122 Nashr Yes S 2082 |S 1,384 [Based on Final valve replicement expenditured in 2017
New Services 2 New Services for Single Family Resiclential, owner build, per Tarift| Mondhly 20 DW14-130 25,735 11/7/2014 Patial s Paid 2014 Bond Nashiry D - P& and property faxes 1ccovered in DW6-806 Step Inciease
5 New Services tor Single 'amily Residential, owner hinld, per TaniY| 2 DW17-1R3 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 3453718 29,648 Nashni N 298t | § 884 [P&] and propecry rases to be recetered in 2018 QCPAC
Replace Teaded Brass Merers with Lead fiee beass meters _ +10 New Meters for [:(‘J(] Meter exchanges Monthly 30 DW14-130 25,015 170 Piirtial B 832,000 Paid 2014 Bond Nighu $ P&l and properny rases recovered in DW16-806 Step Increase
1410 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges - 5/8"-6' (INELD ACTUAL 332 IN17-1R3 26,101 272/3018 No 247,266 | § 267,950 Nisahi Yis S el Y 2900 | PAL and propermy i 0 be recovered in 2048 QCPAC
Replace Aging meter ceading Radios Replace 99 failed radios Monthly 54 DW14-130 25,735 LL/7/2014 Purtual N agint | Pand 2014 Bond Nashua S P&l and properry raxes recovered in DY 16-806 Step Inc:
Replace 238 Euled vaddios DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Remuinler N 2mTH S 23812 Nl Yes S 2982 1% 080 |P&JI and property raxes to be cecovered in 2018 QCPAC
Fecromapnetic Pipe locators (3) Fercomagnetic Pipe locators {(3) DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 1500 | 10,5k Merrimack S S = [ None arquired
! leavy Dump Trick Replacement (HR6) [Heavy Dump Truck Replacement (#86) 1708149 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nis N Liignie [ § 100,000 | § 162,176 | Mernimack N S N
Service Toek weplacement (H17) Service T'ruck replucement (#47) 1715542 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2014 N 3 60,000 | § 38950 | S 47,889 | Meenimick Ny 3 3
Replacement of Foreman taick Replacement of Foreman truck Detopred. Mo Bond sought- No (A sonnght S Yk | S 75,000 | S - Mermmack 3 3 Deterved unal 2018
Replace Dump Truck Body #312 - Replace Dump Tuck Body F720a7 S 15,740 Memmick Nis Puogeet alde ar end of year vsing existing rawck chassis for new dumyp body.
Medium Duty Dump Truck Replacement (#713 Aledium Duty Dump Traek Replacement (H71) 1708350 DW17-183 26,1101 2/2/2018 Nix S 70,000 | $ RURUETE B 9M0,160 [ Merminuck ht) S §
Replace Truck #701 Replace Truck #70 1797209 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Na g S 32034 | S 32034 | Merrinmiek No T'ruck replaced when transmission Failed rather than cepaie transmission on it 10 year old truck
Replace Unick #38 Replace 2006 Truck with 104,000 miles 1702097 i 1,243 | Merimuack No
20 Ton Tag Teailer replacement 20 Ton Tag Trailer replacement Deferred No Bond sought No (40P A siugh § i s - Detirped
Variable Message Signs - 2 Customer Notification 1700307 DWW 430 2574 LLFT g Yes N 30,000 | Paid 2014 Bond Pl and property secovered 1in DY 16-806 Step Inciease
Replacement Radio Meter Reading Equipment (4) Replace 10 veas old radio meter reading handheld w WL 130 25734 11/7/2014 Yos S 25,000 | Pad 2014 Bond Pl and propesty fases ecoveted in DWCLG-H06 Step Incivase
Tipe: Siws [3) e Sivwes {55 1800440 IDW17-183 26,111 2/2/2018 Nk S 20000 | $ 3 9384 Memiick N
Meral Detectars {6) Meral Derectors (6) 1708348 DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018 Ny S e LULH 6,360 | § 1,360 Slerminack N
Heplicemuent Escavilor Replacement ator 1702312 DW17-183 26,111 2/2/2018 No S 750041 | 8 69,554 | S (9,534 Slermmack No
Complete gonativction of 16 T T lighwi Linal billing tor the completion of work by contractor ar 16 DW [Tighway L71H190 DW(7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No § § L7050 | § 63,140 | Merrimack Yes 3 2817 | S L1835 | Billingr from final work on 16 DWW not carried over in original budpet
MRY meter reading device MRX meter readinge device L70R487 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 i} N S 8,190 |3 8,190 Varionts Nt | ing 8 vear old meter ieadingz device failed
GPS Units Tnmble Devices 1713734 3 21287 | Morrimack No Pevices purchased eady to support fiekt deplovment of GIS
S AT ra— o N N i“hacges are for [nternal engineering, OFL, Union Labor, truck and AFDUC. These expenses are not eligible tor
Raw Water Teansmission A ain project Einalization of 2016 project 1601365, 1701991 Dwisde | 25774 | 4n13z0015 Yes s .| Phed bS] § 176,829 | - Mercimack Yes )30 28175 498 R finding
Mashua & Amhe Mg' Final gu\ling arnociated with watermuin l""_!i_"'_S" Na s 1,100,000 H - S = [Hudger Phaceholder
Niushua & Amherst Paving Park Street Water Man Replacement project paving E7i10u0 DWIT- 18 26,1001 2/2/2018 No S 1908 1 S 4908 Narilinra Yes 3 MR2)§ 146 |Buderted under Final Paving assoiated with water main replacement projects
Nushua & Amherst Paving Muiberry Stecer Witer Main Replacement project pavin 1701988 IDW'17-183 26,101 3/2/2018 Nit S 6840 | 8 6,810 Nl Yis N Mgl | s 204 | Budvered undes Final Paving associated with weiter nuin replacement projects
Nashua & Amherst Paving, Contribution i City of Nashua in liew of final treach vestoation « includes Rachetre, - and Musguus 1718685, 1718684 DW17-183 206101 2/2/2018 No $ 1200041 | S 20,040 Naalivii Vs 3 29.81 I3 398 |Budeeted unded inal Paving associated with water main teplacement projects
Nashua & Amberst Paving Chestnut Steeet Phase T Water Main Replicement project paving 1703643 DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Nox § 65,780 1 § 131687 Beadbigy Yis 3 ma3 |3 3937 [hadoered uncler [inal Paving associnted with water main replacement projects
Nushua & Amberst Pyyin Scriphure Sireet Warer Main Replicement project paving 1703642 DWI7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Niy 5 1120 | § 2 i Beashun Yes 3 298213 74 | Budeered under Final Paving associated with water main replacement proiects
Nashua & Amherst Pinfing| Gorman Street Watee Main Replicement projeet pavi 1718679 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 o S, Juin Nushua Yes 3 2982 | § 12 [Budeered under Iinal Paving associared with water main replacement projects
ua & Amherst Paving Witer Street Water Main Replacement project paving S 561 Paving deferred ar City iequest
Nashua & Ambherst Paviog Brook Street Water Main Replarement project paving 1T IW17-183 20,00 2/2/2018 No S 9,844 Najibwn Yis 5 2042 |8 294 [Budeered undes Final Paving associared with water main replicement projects
Nuashua & Ambherst Paving Ash Steeer Warer Main Replacement project paving 17601315 DW17-183 20,114 2/2/2018 Nis = 22,678 Nunshup Yii S 2982 1§ 676 |Budueted uoder Final Paving associated with water main replicement projects
Nashua & Ambherst Paving Worcester Street Area Ware in Replacement project paving 1718680 DW17-143 20,101 2/2/2018 Ny s 3,430 Nashurs Vs 3 2982 |8 U | Budgeted undes Final Paving associated swith water main ceplacement projecrs
Nashua & Amherst Phving [ovell Sweet Watel n Replacement project paving 1703644 IDW'17-183 26,1001 2/2/2018 No s RI1IGL Skl Vs 3 R |14 247 [ Buddwered noder Linal Paving assocored wir water inam seplacement projects
Nushug & Amberst Pyving Lowells Stecer Water Main Replacement project paving 1703639 DW17-183 26,1111 2/2/2018 Niy 3 17.133 Nitshiea Yes 3 2982 | § 514 [Budueted under Final Paving associated with water main replucement projects
Nushua & Amberst Paving Howatd Street Warer Main Replacement project paving 171R6R2 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 2,800 Nasshuia Yes 3 2982 |S 83 |Budeered under | Pan ing_issociared wirth water main replicement proje
Nashua & Amberst Paving [ovrs Water Aain Replacemenr project payving 1718683 W 17183 2,11 27272018 No N | RLEL Nisliey Yis 3 2982 1S 3k | Buchvrered under nal Payin seiated with wates mam replacement projects
Nashuit & Amherst Pay ing Shedds Ave. Warer Main Replacement project "i&‘é 1718681 DW1T- 183 s, 2272018 Nus S 2,000 Yes $ 2982 |9 60 [Budgered under Final Paving associated with warer main replacement projects
Amherst Street Project Ambherst Street Area Water Main Reglacemem Pm!'ecl
. ) . ) - A ) . ] ; ) Pail foe v SRE | S 923,785 I o . . S .
Amherst Street Project - Amherst Street water main replacement Repluce 3,150 LIF of 6" Unlined CF Witer main on Amherst Street 1601318, | 70202R DW16-236 25.887 42486 Partial Naahites aiges e tor Tnternal eagineering, O11, Union Labor, ouck and AFDUC. These expenses wie not eligible for
Amberst Street Project - Berkshive Steet wates nuin replacement! Replace sx¢ 11 of ¢ /x" Steel/Unlined CI Warer main on Beskshire Street 1601320, 1702931 DW'16-236 23,887 12486 Yes Daid foc by SRIF [ § 6,038 Nl Niy SRIF funding $767,337 in 2017 construction costs were financed with SRE loan funds, ‘The principad and
Amberst Street Project - Tevrace Ave. warer min replacement Replace 280 LI of 2" /4" Steel/Unlined €1 Water main on Terrace Ave 1601321, 1702932 DW16-236 25,487 12486 Yes s 75,1 3 1,763 Nashun interest associted with this loan amount must be recovered as pat of the 2018 QCPAC suicharge
Ambherst Sreeet Project - Bruce Steeet water main replacement Replace 260 LE of 6" Unlined CI Water muin on Bruce Street 1601319, 1702930 D\ 16-230 25887 42486 Yes s 75,000 3 1,183 Naalitig
Sweet [Hill New Supplemental Well reguired by NIHDES] 1503914, 1602428 1701490 | DW17-183 26,1411 2/2/2018 Nep s Fhta0 | 3 70,001 | § 163,831 Yew 3 R 051 [ Pgeet besin by 2005 ejees veqiredd b STRDEES wiahliess shwarae o supply
Pennichuck Bog - Fclucational Program A Wy Construct Nature Walk suound Pennichuck Bog Defeeted. Mo Bund doughit. 2o QCPAC sough 5 J8.000 | § - Deterred
Laalnan Street Replace 8 & 6 in CI with 1225 LI° of R inch CLID1 Eeteered. No Bomd -ic\um_r. S LGP AC sought 3 425,000 | § Deferred unril 2018
Amherst Mack [ [l & Dodge Replace 1325 feet of B A/C with CLDI Tianster services from A/C 1o /1 Dodpee R Ddefermedd, b Boned dtight, No dI0PAC s S 3 | S Deferred until funure dare in coordination with Town Stomm Deiin proiect
Milford Booster Station Replacemeny Replace 25 Yr ald below groundd confined space hooster station w/above ground sration Deferred, No Bond soughr. No QCPAC soughr 3 550,000 f § = Proiect deferred indefinitely.
Spow Station Upgrade - Add \ld.pug) Incresse pumgng capacity 1 mvet easting denils and contiacnl oblignions 1702918 DX 17-183 26,101 T 2/2/2014] No S 12504 | § 13323 |3 13323 Nl Yes $ .82 [$ 397 [Analvsis showed thar rebuilding one pump would provide initial ¢apacity required
City Sewer Pro!'ecls -TBD A !inE infrastructire r:gin:cmﬂll in coordination with sower rrglnc:mem N 400,000
Warren Street Rephibeed 3007 LI ion 4 sich C1 with 8 in DIPCL 1702870 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Ni S GUlLIN ] S 120,151 Nialig Yos S 20982 [S 3,613 |$20,000 for final pavige n 2018
Lowell Street Replaced 423 LT of ¢ inch Cl with 6 in DIPCI 1702874 DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 S GO | S 99,063 N Yok S 29R2 | S 2054 |$38,300 For Al paving i skte for 2018 was rompleted in 2017
Green Street Replaced 330 LI° of 4 inch CT with 8 in DIPCL 1702872 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 3 274041 | § 27.720 Nphinia i 3 MBI | S 837 |Including final paving
Beard Street Replaced 350 LI of 8 inch Cl with 8 inch DIPCIL 1702873 DAU17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 H FodIN | & TR Beipshua s £ pat 200 B 3 2338 | Including paving
Lemon Stret Replaged 320 LEF of 2 inch C1 with 4 PV 1702873 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2014 § W28 s 73389 Niteliid Yeos 3 2082 [S 2,188 |$17,000 for final pavine in 2018
Tintor Strect Replaced 130 L1 of 2 &1.5 inch Clwith 4 inch PV 1707322 12%17- 183 Ze.00 227208 3 L0 | S 63.829 Nl i S 2982 |3 1,903 [Excludes Final paving
Cillis Srreep Replaced 1,290 LEF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCLL LT 76RA, 1 TG0 DW17-183 20,101 2/2/201% 3 71,987 Nl Y % TR 2,147 | Proicct nussed in Nov 2017 filing:
Veample Steit Replaced 375 LI of B inch Cl with 6 inch THIDPE and & inch DIPCL 1600381, 1703640 DW 17-183 26,410 27272018 S 1510 S 148 473 Nasliug Yis 3 2042 {8 4439 | Including final paving
Mulvanity Street Replaced 280 LI of 2 inch CLwith 4 inch PN'C 1707323 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Ny $ Lo 3N | $ 88,057 Nkl Yes $ 29.82. 1§ 2,653 | Excludes finul paving
24" wipesmain oo Manchester Steeer po 'Viker Rood Add [BOGIE of 24 inch CLDI on Manchesrer Street Easement to Tinker Roud [Deferred. No Bond sn\m No QCPAC sou_g!lr S AN | s Deferred until 2018
WWarer o Wit Close loop on 101A end of main to bevond Truell und loop onro Truell 1200 1 Deferred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought S 300,000 | § Deferred ungil 2018
— Warter main looping Old Nashua Rd. RR Crossing &0 Route 101.4 1703646 DW17-183 | 26100 [ 2/2/2018] M 3 R334 it Yos H a0 S 233
2017 Muin Sreet Area Water Main kcg!acmcnl = Ithase [ Fowell - Zellwood - Pratt replace 1720 If of 6 in CI with 8 in CLDI Defeered. No ol soughe. 3o QU sonphn 5 ALK | & - Tt o ey deferrod woanl IE%
Tuehanan Avenue Replaced 340 1LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCI 1702843 DAW17-183 26,114 2/2/2018 Ni 5 4753 | 8§ D113 RRTALES Yod 3 MR S 2.863 |Indiviual Stecets Parr of 2017 Main Street Arepa\Warer Al Replacement Project
Carcle Ave. - Alain Heplacement Replaced 400 LE of 2 mch Steel with 4 inch PVC 1715613 DWI7-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No < 005 | s Ves s mse |s 32
Frowell Suet Replaced 900 LIF of 6 inch CT with (75 LI of 4 inch and 723 LIF of 8 inch DIPCT 1702844 DWI7-183 26,101 2/2/2014 My S 102:479 Nushua Ves 3 2982 15 5731 |Indiviual Strcets Part of 2017 Muin Stieet NeeaaWarer Main Replacement Proiect
Fellwocd Avcniie Replaced 375 LE of 6 inch €1 with 4 in PVC 1702845 DY'17-183 26,11 2/2/ 2% ) $ 480,000 [ 3 51,1042 Yes ] 2982 S 525 {ladiviual Streets Part of 2017 Main Street AreaaWarer Main Replacement Project
- . e Preat) St Replaced 710 LIF of 6 inch CIwith 12 inch DIPCL 1702846 EAWI7-183 26,111 /22018 N 3 146.106 Yes S 2982 |3 4,357 | Indiviual Stecers Part of 2017 Main Street AremaWarer Main Replacement Project
HIIT Muin Street Area Water Main Replacment - Phane 11 Azing ture replacement _ s A2AL000
Tasstoln Servet Replaced 790 LF of 6 inch CI with & 10 DIPCL 1TUER4 W17-183 20,101 23/ 2018 5 152007 | § 168,144 Nalinia Yes 3 29.82 | § 3,014 [Indivival Steeets Part of 2017 Main Street AreaaWater Main Replacement Project
Replaced 100 LF of | inch and 500 LI of 4 inch Cl with 100 [17of 4 inch and 500 LIF of 8 inch DIPCL 1702842 LT 18S a6, 1 2 T S 120440 [ 3 109,004 N Yes S 29.82 ]S 3.251 [Indivival Streets Pare of 2017 Main Sreect AreaaWarer Main Replacement Project
Replace unlined gast iron leads o sidde steeets ahead of City paving Dpfeiedd No Porsd sonight No (KT stairghit S 175,000 | § Projeet deferred ro 2017
Replace 12 & B in Clwith 6401 of 16 in CLDL G0 Pplierpel. S0 Dol soupht N LCPAC sought 3 250000 | 3 Project deferced ro 2018
|Route 101 Windeaing, Bedford NITDOT Project
Ioute 101 Winde Relocate water main on Route LO1 1T R} EN17-183 101 No 3 46,200 [ S 45974 Bedford Yes S 23.19 {3 L0606 [NFIDOT project that was added in Spring of 2017
Resute 11 Wirnfer Releared warer main along Naslug Roud 1702838 BT 183 26,101 Niy S 43,100 ['S 43,740 Bedtonl Yes S 2319 |8 L4 INFIDOT project that was added in Spring of 2017
Borie 101 Warsdenwe, e food Relocare water main on Bell 1D Roas] IR DW17-183 26,144 2/2/2018 Niy S 15400 | S 33,951 Beadforl Yes ] 2319 18 [.251 |NFIDOT project that was udded in Spritur of 2017

170



Route 101 Windening, Bedtord Sorviir 1o 3 Nashua Reid l?uﬁ-lll DW'17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 67400 | % 116,205 Bedtord Yes S 23,19 | % 25 INTTEVTT posect that s mlelead in Speing of 2017 Pl rembursement from NHDOT of §26,010.89
Rowsty 132 61 Nathan Loed Lane Wanes Mam Helocamn Witer M Helocaton o scconunidate Town of Anbweest St Dein ionatallition E715600 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No & - I3 Faaii | § 39334 Ambherst Yes 5 MEE 1,805 n ot Ambe e [gun progestaddes i Fall of 2017
il Se dloergency Main Heplicerwnt - Himweardd 5t Emerpency dlan Replavesnent TROEATT, 1601379 3 106,838 Nushua Vi § pal el B 3,186 |limergeney project to repluce faded 2" steel water main late in 2017,
Tritnlle Devidia - Uued for fiebd locating Assets vi GIS program Wytagracke 13 1pad disice ditven units 705027 DW17-183 2041 3/a/anK No 3 J30 | § GEAL2Y | § 17,336 | Mertimack s
Engneeving Replavesent Vehiilos (33 Beglie 2 Vehicles PHIZHA L, IT28A2 13|41 3 275 /772004 Yes 5 O | T 20 ods | § - Memmmack Nei T inl oty vy pocorerid i DWW G806 Step Incredse
Coraplere T Com Sparem Flabidic Mol Dateibiition Model Pluse 2 Derpnned, N W songghn. N LCPAL souphe H 35001 | S = Mrogect vmbenwiy, will poy be wied and wsoml in 2017
PWW-PIC Tnterconnection - DW Highway to River DW Fighway to Meriimack River Booster statinn' Deferred. No Bond soughr. No QCPAC sought S 311,500 | § . e feriid oo 2008 di o iz of il STIOES permne
W Canwersson o L1 Lighin, WP - Comversion by 1ELY Lighting Drolorred. Mo Bond sought Mo CEPAC sougli § W dlim) |8 Uletercedd, sratt vime pot avilabdo 1 complete i 2517
Bewsirer Wil /Cheon Feed garnp mphicensents Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements DACI4-130 25,435 11/7/2014 Pactial P 2014 Bopls Derry Yes S S - P& and property pases reconered in 19W 16-806 Step Increase
Boenter /Mol Chem Feed pusng sephiceie Boosrer /Well /Cheny Feed pump replacements Monthly 60, 61, 62, 63 DW7-181 26,101 /373018 No s 60,000 | 5 g | s 41,384 Derry Y 3 B 1375
Booster/Well /Chem Feed pumg replicements Replace VD on lwin Ridge Well 174 BHA EIVET- 18 26,101 2/2/2018 N 3 2R LS 2,089 Plustow Yei 5 5 S0 B trocd gnreder Besron Sell 2 em Feetl oy iplicensent
FratalSvepluce searmgne syaperp m amal] G [nstall /eeplace teeatment systems in smull CACS Peferced. No Bond sought. No QCP ought. N 15000 | § . Budeet pliace holder No teeatment system installs/replacement YD
Mise Srrattinel | T Mise, Srevenul Imnproements Deferied No Bond sought. No QCPAC soughr S 20,000 | $ Budger place holder  No structural improvements YT
Haras Dam Spllway Reconsiniction Fvmplete Harris Dum Spdivar Reconsimacnon 1701987 5 68 Sl Yol 5 20R3 | % i)
Roplace Vohicle #62 e 11 yeur ol ek sith 17 203 miles LW 71K o dinl 24273014 Ho 5 G0JM | § FER N s vehinle was punchadied ad s velicle wis eniined and kegit in service. 2900 o itieed.
Replace Vehicle #49 Replice Tveur obd ek with 104675 niiles 1800462 DW17-183 26,101 el ETR T No S 35,000 | § 27323 Naghui Ni Refired #49
Replyce volcke #2iH Replace 6 veurold ek with 173260 miles 1800481 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2m8 No S Gl | S S 12,678 Nitshug No s
Replace Vehicle #63 Heplace 7 vear old teuck with 110,249 mules R i £ 26,101 2/2/2018 No S 15,000 | §
Rq‘t.ur Vidviels #44 Replace 8 vear old reuck with over 130,000 miles 1R S 43,678 Nashi Nn
New Vehicle #119 Sew Water Supply Vehicle, o rephaceniont 1704173 DWIT Ay | 36,000 EEEIL I No 5 1[4 03038 | § 12262 | Sl Nio Nov vehicle i,
Teplice Velnele #90 Reploco |1 vear old ok with cner 100,000 gmled L] DW17-183 20,101 2/2/2018] i 3 MNaphua i Retureid #09
TReplage Vehuhe #-40 Add utilir body to vehicle vehicle #16 1703002 DW'[7-(83 26,101 2/2/2018] No S Naslitka No No vehide refied.
Lageall overbeal erme wnd duoce-TP process e Tnsrall crveelioad crane and doe WTT procesy ans 1701887, 1719861 DW17-183 26,101 272/ 2018] Ni s 75400 | S 73000 | S Nahia Yes 3. 208218 1,364 [Desiun cost for WP crane and door_Door is used and useful
Mertimack River Sration nung/mmm rebuild Merrimack River Station pump/motor rebuild 13w 163 26,104 PETETIE] No 5 TR0 | % 25 N1 3 = | Pripert detiared vl 2008
Mise, équipment purchines WP misc, egnigrnt gur:l.:an = 3 25000 | § i
Misc. equipment purchases Purchiage M Blectioe Muilf-Meter. 1713547 L7183 20,100 SR No 5 E B 150K Nl No 3 - [ Bilyictrend wneler ST Mice et furclused
THM pieecurser conteol at Boin Teveain Tanl Db afl emieer i Jon Terra Fank 17031024 DW17-183 20100 /242004 No S 2600 260 Ambherst Yes 3 3| s 79 | Budpetted nncer WP Mise eguipmnet purchased
Repliee VI on Shydye Chopper Pumg s YT Rephivce NITD i Shlie Clioppee Puemg an W 1707190 L7183 | 26,001 2/2/2018 No 3503 3503 | Nashua Nei |5 oomo|s 104 | Budperred under WIP Mise equipmnet puichased
W - Replice W& IR l]lsch-llg Meter WP - Replace 30" [P Dischawe Meter 1701885 TA1T7- 183 20,101 2/2/2018 No (1,177 17177 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 312 Blg&wml um!lg XLP Mise equipmnet puichased
Pucchase new bab equipment Purchase new lah equipment Preterred. Mo ond droght. No G songhit. H L5011 -
Purchiase twew Bals sopginsent IHanna Titetor 1707187 DW17-183 | 26,1111 2/2/2018] No 3 5,900 [ S 3.900 Nutshua Nui Budectted under Purchase new lab eyuipment
WP structural/HVAC Reptaced Compiessor o A/C Uit FCPS 1708347 DW17-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018] No ] Lo | s 5568 | § 3,568 Nushiua Yei 5 20815 1661
Secunty upareahes G oemcite Ewilined Misc. Fencing/Security Projects Dt Mo B songthie, No QTR ssuglhin 5 350541 | § - Tyt e hedder, Mo Mise, Fenemg/Secnnne roeers YTD
Cenplene Fenenge aromad W tor Securiny Penmiter fencing at WP 1706963 L7181 ] 26,101 M S Bl | S 5588 | S 3588 Naghua Yes N 2982 S 167 [Main Gare opening mechanism teplaced. Fencing defecced
Replyve Clantier (MY scuurs Blowere aned Muatoes Replace Clarifier (2) Vacuum Blowers and Actuators Defirred. Mo Bond sogght, Mo (CPAC sought 3 25,000 | S Deferread
ADA [Hecrocal upﬂr.ldcs Misc. SCADA Llecrical Defermed S0 Bond -'q_|s]\( Mo QCPAC ,\mlallt_ S an,0nn | s Budger Place | lolde r See buelow for achial proiecrs
Mise. SCADA Clectrical upgrades “alleetichd - Tnsrall Cellular Communication 1701886 | WIT-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 3 S| s 32 Phiitow 3 283 |5 92 | Budpetted under Mise. SCADA Flectiical upprades
Misc. SCADA Llectiical uppades “ellulic Communication, (Cabot Preserve 1716549 DWT7-18Y 26,0001 2/2/2018 No 3 2,642 Bedford B 231 1S 6L |Project added to allow remote monitoring of water system
[ Lo Cenerapen: Hi-Lo Generator 1701899 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 Ny s 47.332 Derry 3 3323 |3 15373 |Peemunenr srandby peneiator added on sire at this Community Water System.
Avmnooy Steeet Woodter Pugp VEL wpligoments Replace failed VIFIYs on Armory Stieer Booster Pumps 17198062 DW17-183 26,101 242/3018 No s S 23500 | S Nl $ RS - e trd unelor M AN Blectiiial uperides
Mise SCADA Electricul upgrades Bepdace afl STAIDA Compurees and Upseade Sygtem | 1701389 TAVI7-163 26,101 prprieil]] Nix 5 . 5 AN | § (R ushug Nes 4 2082 |8 ol [ W, Secuinh Lipy
Well Relabalitarnn (31 Wl Behalsilimanens Deferred. Mo Bond sought. SNo DCPAC sought. S 60,000 | S S Budeet place holder. No Well Rehab: ion Projects YTD
ST Cheeaed Crront Camwda ceplacenment improvementi Closed Cirewit Camera replacement/improvemenrs Deferred, N P soughit 3 Gl | § Defesred
WTP - Replace storefront gluss, rennovate WP ceceprion Replace storetront glass, rennovate WP receprion Deterted M Bond sought S SUJKNE | § Deferped
Office renovation-conference room Office renovation-conference 1oom Dletiorrod. N0 1ond sought, N s 30,000 | § Deresred
Water Suppty - Warershed Public Fducarion Festilization / Pesticide - Mhiase 1| Deferred. No Bond sought N 2000 | 5 Will not he camplered upsil 2018
Stonmeater BV Sonifcitond mwl Commmite Fducarion Stormwater BAP Notificarians and Community Fouearion Deterred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC s ht 3 12,000 | S NGl not be complered until 2018
Sr. Jeseph's Land Purchise Woarershed protection 1503675 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018] No S 69,790 Narghua Nes s 2982 | % J481 |Project started in 2015, Land purchased fiom Iocal hospitalFand adiacent to Supply Pond. |
SECULE PeCennn aril Office Security for I'ront Reception Desk 1708425 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/20|R| No s J0u | § 20,990 | § 18,824 Merrmack Ny Ovrignal estimate did not include bullet proot wliss and other security features
Adjustable Desk Tops Accommodate back issues 1713739 DWW} 7-183 26,1010 2/2/2MR No S - 3 6088 | S 6,088 | Mervimick B
pement - Phase 3 Asset Management 20H6 Cairy over 1600061 DW17-183 2000 27272018 No S 200,000 | § 2000010 | § 1613910 Morrinnich Yes S 28.17 |3 4532
sed Assers ciunv-over Conversion to RA M. Fixed Assi ry-over. 1707349 |NT7- 143 20,101 2/2/2018 Nn 3 Lionn | 8 1M | % 6,929 Merrimack No 3 3 -
Firewall Firewall replacement 1702081 DW17-183 26,411 2/2/2018 N $ S| § e A S 28228 | Mernmuck No
Ypsur Munagement - Phose + Crnime ropss v Asset Manieement inplemintinon | 70613010 DW17-183 26,101 2272018 N 5 TG | § 350,000 § § 492,133 \arious Yet S 2RA5 |8 14198 [Retlimcend leved 6t otk tlh buiclsortid dhis fo abl dese divested 1o PFON eapopse
Click \ohile Uperude Upgrade ClickMobile to work on iPuds 1707189 DWI7. 183 26,10 342/2018 No § 130000 | § A 5 2010 Wtk vompered. 3017 work deteied wonl 3018
Cliek Mobile Upsrade Purchase iPADs for ClickM obile Platform 1702223 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No 3 S 5060 | S 5,160 \Yiletis Yeu 5 g a5 |5 LI | aidisered 16 ider Uiniiade UliekMobide fo work on iMADs
Infoview upgrade Upgrade [nfoview to the latest version 1702224 DW17-183 26,111 2/2/2013 No S 5,000 | 8 3150 1S 3451 Variots Y 3 JAES |S PIi
Exchange Upprade Uperade Exchange to the Latesr version DWIT. 183 26,101 27272018 No S 3,000 §'§ Ee N - |Deferred
Retention Archive Solution Infrastructure to Aichive older stapnant files Dretorred. No [Rond siuglit. No CRIFAEC sy N 80,000 | § Defened unril 2018
Munis Enhancements Bill prrwmits / forms, Frrms mpoe; Chick- Munis imporr, CSS and Dashboard /Central Defesred. No Bond sought. No QCPAC sought 5 LRI | § Waiting for vender acceptance of sofnware enhancements
Misrelluneois St Deterred 2o Bond souighn o CEPAC saght N 13000 [ § Dot plice bolder
Migcellameous Sofrwiny LUpgradde Sxngetimyn ARAM W ET- 163 2101 2/2/2014 Mo 5 L3 ({IR1T) Tsdyorred tieynder Alisc: Solmars
Missellineous Sofrware BackRow Data Collection solnvace 1707208 DW17-183 26,101 2/2/2018 No s S 6,700 | 8 3,400 Meerimack Niy Budluerred tor under Misc. Sofrware
Muscellurie frwan Munis - Fnhancements - SDS Replacement 1502439 DW|7-183 i 101 RIRTETH Ny S 18,710 | Mlorrimack Nis Buduerred for under Mise, Sofrware
lancous Softwire PO Converter Software 1614048 117183 30,101 37272018 Nei N 3004 | Muerinuek No Reguired 10 make website ADA complent
Miscellaneous [agdwie Leferreil No Bl somghie. No 8301 sought S 18,000 | 8§ - Buder place holder No Mise. T Lirdwire purchased YT
Mscollancous Flindwan L0 Fape Diive #2 161768Y DW17-183 | 26,101 2/2/2018] Mo $ 19,395 | Merpmack Nix
Nenvork [nfrustructuce Relacement ol virmd sorven amd nogwor ch ek Fonianing andwans oo bangee supgorted 1714547 1317143 I 26.101 [ 2/:/2018| N 5 VO3 | Muesimmnscle N
LIMS wperade oteoed o B, soughe. No CCPALT sousht. S 1L000 | S Release of new version delaved unul 2018
Allow for rewcking of rraffic atter hours into I area - Security Detered. Mo Boml soaghe. S0 QCEAT squphr, S 2000 | § Pt concilliad s 2017
Track 1 sk otler e dlectomally Deterred No Bl sought. No GCPAC soueht 5 200000 |5 - Pinjeer camcetlead for 2017
Update Website. Enhance customer useability 1704175 DWI7-183 20001 | 2/2/72014] No 3 36,01k1 | § 20,7008 1 S 13350 Merrimack No
curity Poject 150 27001 Kypivalency Project 1707186 Dwazasy [ 2 | Iiasaom] Fu S . 3 0500 | § 1,555 | Menimack No athett o EI i leiatoucse (i secunin
Phypsical Server dise Autbalesl Revie Deterced No Bond soughe. S (M soughe 5 A000 | § a i Lheferred
Pliwsivul Server foe Pead Deterred No Bond sought No QCPAC sought 3 13000 |3 S Deferied
Investmenr in Developer [nstalled Services One times revenue tarifted amount DWH4- 130 [ 25735 T 117772004 | tual s Pd 2014 Bonds P& and propesty tases recovered in DW 16-806 Step Increase
Investment in Developer Instatled Services One times revenue taifted amount DW17-183 | 2edot | 373730 | No S $ A6MHI | S 4300 Viloirs Vel 5 RES 1§ 1.267 | Lavifted investment amount not in orieinal capital budeet
Total Projected 2017 PWW Capital Ex $ 9,729,000 $§ 4,163,700 § 6,038,766 Projected Property Tax - $ 122079
Amount to be funded with April 2018 Bond issue - § 3,291,409
Amount to be funded withAmberst Street Project SR loun - § 767,357

1, Tax care is the sum of the Tocal community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax sate of $6.60/$1000

171



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

DWW 18-022

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018, Revised 7/13/2018

QCPAC Filing
Eixhibit 2
Page 2

QCPAC
Approved Estimated Estimated Estimated Eligible
Financing |NHPUC Order Date of Budgeted Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 11/30/2018 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/30/2018
Replace Forman T'ruck Existing T'ruck has been a safety and maintenance problem DSRR 0.1 S 90,000 | § 97.683 Merrimack No s 281718 - Additional labor, metal and other hardware to properly outfit the truck
10 New Senvices Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes DW17-183 $ 46000 | § 46,000 Various Yes S 288518 1327
20 Rencwed Services Replavement of failed sorvices DW17-183 3 92,000 | § 92.000 Various Yes S 288518 2,654
11 Hydiants Replacement of pon fusciom) hydmnes DW17-183 S 50,000 | $ 300001 Varous Yes $ 2EH S 1.4H3
10 Valve Replacements Replaceineny of Failed Gate Valves DW17-183 S 30,000 | 8 30,000 Various Yes 5 288518 866
Replace failed meter reading radios Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter ceaders (280) DWW (7-183 $ 50,000 | § 30,000 Viltious Yes S 2885 |8 1443
480 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CW$) New meters for new customers, including PFOA DWV17-183 S 114000 | § 114,000 Various Yes S 28.85 |3 3.289
2,355 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE & CW'S) 5/8"-6" [ Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter DW'17-183 S 532,00 | § 332,000 Various Yes S 28485 | S 13,348
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Oungoing small equipment replacement - run mte DW17-1R3 3 10.000 | § 10.000 Merrimack Nii S 281718
Service Truck replacement (H76) Replace 2008 Pick up with 156,000+ miles DW17-183 $ 60,000 | § 60,000 Mecrimack No S 2417 [ S
L Service T'ruck - New Service Truck for | new ops emplovees DSRR (1.1 b 35.000 | § 35,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | §
Replacement of Meter Supervisor Teuck (#14) Replace 7 vear old pick up with 167,000+ miles with small SUV DW17-183 S 28,000 | § 28,000 Aerrimack No 3 2817 | §
Replace Valve/vac triler unit [ixisting unit has reach the end of its usable life DW17-183 b 63,000 [ § 63,000 Merrimack No 5 2817 | S
L'rimble units for Meter Reading (6 units) Replace CIE meter eeading equipment DSRR 0.1 3 39,000 | S 39,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | S
Pipe Saws (5) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run mte DW17-183 S 6,000 | S 6,000 Murrimiack No S 28.17 | §
Metal Detectors (6) Oungoing small equipment replacement - run mte DW17-183 S 7000 | § 7,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 |'S
Add Air Conditioning to Mechanics Bay Security Project DW17-183 $ 52000 | S 62,641 Merrimack No N 281718 Updated quotes with higher materials cost, steel suecharge & Ureight.
Lour trench boxes [our trench boxes DAV17-183 S 20,000 | 3 22456 Merrimack No S 281718
Original budget done prior to design: increased scope of work to remove all AC water main from
Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWAY Interconnection of BWC (Bedford) to PWW DW17-183 S R3,000 | § 310,000 Bedford Yes S 23,19 | 8 7,189 |Back River Re.
[lin St Replace 1570 LI of 8 & 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 416,000 | S F Nashua Yes 5 2982 | S Ciry Sewer delaved until 2019
Monroe Stecet Replace 485 LE of 4 inch (HDPE.CI) with 8 inch DIPCL DW'17-183 S 122,000 | § Nashua Yes 3 29.82 | S City Sewer delaved until 2019
(\West Pearl Street Replace 325 LI of 8 inch Cl with 8 inch DIPCL DW17-183 5 100,000 | § - Nashua Yes S 2982 | § Citv Sewer delaved until 2019
Gillis St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 5 143,000 | S 46,000 Nashua Yes S 2082 | § 1.968 |lestoration tuened over to City of Nashua with multiple utilities contributing
Orange St (Concord St to Lock St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW'17-183 § 96,000 | $ 96,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 |S 2.863
Temple Stecet Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DWI17-184 S - S 20,000 Nashua Yes 3 208218 396
Buchanan St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DW17-183 3 36,600 | § 36,600 Nashua Yus S 298218 1,091
Lincoln Ave Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DWW [7- 143 N 52,300 | § 52,300 Nashua Yes S 2082 | § £,560
Nutt St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-1R3 S 39,600 | § 39,600 Yes S 29.82 | S 1181
(Circle Ave Residual paving from prior vear main replacement IDW17-1R3 S 1,000 1S 11.000 Yes S 2982 | § 328
Pratt St IResidual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 3 47,000 | § 47.000 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | § 1,402
Zellwood Ave Resichual paving from prior veae main seplagement DW7- 183 $ 50000 | § T5, 001} Nashu Yes s 29828 746
[‘axon St Residual paving from prioe year main replacement DW17-183 g 6,000 | § 6,000 Nashua Yes S 298218 179
[Mifield St Il(esi(lual paving from prioc year main replacement DW'17-183 5 4400 | § 4400 Nashua Yes 3 2982 | S 131
[Fowell Ave lR(‘sidunI paving from prior year main replacement DW'17-183 S 59400 | $ 59,400 Nashia Yes $ 29.82 1S 1,771
Terrace Strcet [Residlual paving from prior year main replicement DW17-183 M 3,200 | § 5,200 Nasltin Yes 3 2982 | § 135
Beard St Residual paving from prior vear main replicement DW17-183 S 16,100 | S 17,700 Nashua Yes S 2982 | S 328
Green St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 S 3,100 15§ 3.100 Nashua Yes 2082 1S 92
Warren St Residual paving from prior year main replacement DWW 17-183 S 11,000 | § 11,000 Yes 5 2982 |8 328
Lowell St Residual paving from prioc year main replacement DW(7-183 3 23,000 | S 23,000 Yes 3 2082 | § 686
Lemon St Residual paving from prior vear main replacement DW7-183 S 4400 | § 4400 Yes 5 2082 | S 131
AMulvantity St - Emergency Replacement Resiclual paving from prior vear main replacement DW17-183 3 51,700 | § 21,670 Yes § 29.82 | § 046 [Paving shared with other impacted Utilities and City
Proctor Steeet Emegency Replacement l_l_dunl paving from prior year main replacement DW17-184 3 ) 11,600 Nashua Yes N 298218 346
Reserve for Contingent Liability for Paving Costs s (634,800)| § (634 800) Nitshuit No M 2982 |S
Asset Management Asset Management DW17-183 S 330,000 | § 561,000 Various Yes S 288518 16,185 [Budget should be $561k, $330k carry-over plus $23 1k 2018 budget
Redduce based on bid numbers May be deferred to 2019 due to City work starting latedoes not include
Gilman Strect Replace 1470 I.F of R inch CF with [2 inch DIPCI. DWI7-183 $ 475,100 | $ 435,000 Nashua Yis S 29.82 | § 12,972 |final pavin
JRitter Steeet |Replace 300LF of 6 inch CLwith 12 inch DIPCL. DWI17-183 S 161,500 | § 215,000 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | § G411 [Reduce based on bid numbers does not inchide final paving
Woodward Street |Replace 300 LE of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL. DW7-183 S 95,300 | § 110.000 Nashua Yes § 29.82 | § 3,280 [Reduce based on bid numbers docs not include final paving
[Factory Strect [Replace 625 LI of 8 inch and 950 LF CLY930 LF of L6 inch DIPCL DW7-183 ) HR7.000 | S 320.000 Nashua Yes 3 2982 | 8 15506 _[Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Pennichuck Street Replace 100 LI¥ of (2 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 N 39.000 | § 42,000 Nashua Yes S 29.82 | 1.252 [Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Larly Street Replace 385 LI of 6" Cl with 8" DIPCL DWI17-184 S S 119.000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | § 3549 |Added to Misc Replacements o improve fire protection near hospital
l‘ossa Avenue Replace 310 LI of 6 inch Cl and 2 PVC with 6 inch and 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 46,200 | § 38346 Nashua Yes S 29482 |8 1.143 [Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Replace 775 LI of 8 inch and 275 L[ of 6 inch CI with 775 LF of 8 inch
Russell Avenue and 225 LIS of 4 inch DIPCL DW'17-183 S 237,800 | § 197,374 Nashua You S 2982 | § 3.8R6 seed on bid numbers does not inclnde final paving
[aylor Steeet (Main St to Fifield) Replace 790 LI7 of 6 inch CT with 8 inch DIPCI. DW17-183 3 171.800 | S 142,594 Nashua Nes S 2082 | S 4252 cd on bid numbers daes not inclide final paving
Burnett Steeet [Replace 333 LT of 6 inch C1 with 12 inch DIPCI DW17-183 S] 172.800 | § 143424 Yes S 29.82 | 4,277 |Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Ficld Strect |Replace 325 LT of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCI DW[7-183 ) 71700 | S 59511 ‘. Yes 5 29.82 | S 1.775 |Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
[Fernwood Street Replace 450 LIY of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL DWWV 17-183 N 159,000 | § 131,970 Yes 3 2982 1% 3.933 |Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Revere Street Replace 760 LIF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL D\W17-183 S 191,000 | § 158,530 Yes S 2982 | § 4,727 |Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Replace 760 LIF of 8 inch Cland 160 LF of 6 inch CT with 760 LI of 8
Stevens Street inch and 160 LI of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 40,000 | § 33.200 Yes 3: 2982 |S 990 |Recluce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
liverpreen Street Replace 310 LF of L5 and 1.25 inch CT with 4 inch DIPCI. DWI17-183 S 69,300 | S 37,519 Yes N 2982 |8 1,715 [Reduce based on bid numbers docs not include final paving
Morton Street Replace 290 LE of L3 inch Cl with 550 LI of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 5 Od ks | & 78,020 Yes S 298218 2,327 |Reduce based on bid numbers does not include final paving
Replace 300 LI of 8 inch CI and 160 LEF of 2 inch CI with 300 LF of
Park Avenue DIPCL and 160 LI of 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 S 132,000 | § 109,560 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 18 3,267 |Reduce based on bid numbers daes not include final paving
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Replace 4400 LIF of 2 inch PV'C with 4 inch DIPCL DW17-183 $ 1024400 | § Nashua Yes 5 2982 1S Deferred to 2019
Northwest Water Main npoovements DW17-1R3
Manehester Street | Mbd 2700 LE of 24 el DIPCL on Manchester St LW 7183 $ AL | S Nashia Yes s 298215 Diefeered to 2000 to teke advantage of low interest DWGTE Loan
Route 101A and Route 121 (Amherst) | Add 2200 LIF of 12 inch DIPCL o close loop DW17-183 S 300,000 § § Nashua Yes S 2982 ]S Deferred to 2019 to take advantage of low interest DW GLIY Loan
‘linker Road IREElﬂCC 825 LF of 16 inch AC with 825 LF of 24 inch DIPCI. DW'17-183 S 0000 | § - Nashua Yes 5 2082 ]S Defeered to 2019 to take advantage of low interest DWGTFE Loan
Lake Street Replace 2950 LI of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DI DWI17-183 3 1.085.200 | § L 415200} s Yes N 294218 42,201 |Gas Company with late start. Project requires temporary water. May be deferred ta 2019
Kinsley Street Replace 275 LI of 12" Cland 1020 LI of 6" CT with 12" DIPCL N 526,000 Yes 3 2982 1S 15,685 [1n conjunction with the City of Nashua's 2018 sewer replacements
Ilarvard Steeet Replace 784 LT of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL 3 1501101 Yes S 2082 1S +.473 |In conjunction with the City of Nashua's 2018 sewer replacements
Qutside GIS Consulting Services Dutside GIS Consulting Services DW'17-183 ] 73,000 | 3 73,000 No S 2883 | S -
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting DW17-183 $ 50,000 | § 50,000 Various Niy N 2885 | S
T'rimble R2 Units Trimble R2 Units DW17-183 S 13.000 | § - Various Yis S 2885 |S
Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring FEquipment DW17-183 3 300018 5,000 Various No 3 28851 %
Heplace Jeep with Pickup Replace 2006 Jeep with 152,407 miles with Pickup DW17-183 S 30,000 | § 22,969 Merrimack No S 2817 |3
Replace Ranger Pickup Replace 2005 Ranger Pickup with 186,885 miles DW17-143 $ 30,000 | § 34.050 Merrimack No 5 28.17 1S =
Mast Road Replacement (PEU-PW W) Lnterconnection PWW” share of PW'W-PIEU Interconneciton budget S $ 37,000 Merrimack Yes S 28.17 | § 1,606 [ Added after approved budget, Opportunity to replace 8 inch A/C pipe
Marshall Steect Replace 1074 LF of 8" CI with 1074 LF of 8" DIPCI, 3 s 270,000 Nashug Yes S 298218 8051 |RR crossing on Marshall St was to be lowered and fire protection coucerns,
Terry Alls Court Replace 116 LT of 1,25" steel pipe with 4" PVC $ 5 60.000 Nashui Yes $ 298218 1,789 |Paying program to overlay street, Found leak. Main froun in poor condition
Salvail Court Replace 100 LE of 1.25 inch steel pipe with - inch PA'C 5 5 53,000 Nashua Yes N 29.82 | S 1,640 [paving program. same e as Teery Alls Cr
{Lovewell Steeet Replace 400 T.IF of 1.25" steel pipe with 8" DIPCI. S $ 210,000 Nashua Yes S 2982 | § 6,262 |Gas replacement will compromise 1931 eea water line
| kespeare High Pressure System Laxpraned T system v addoess prossure mssues 1o stneets $ S 273,000 Nashua Yes $ 2942 | 8,141 {Includes Check Valves, PRV and Pump Station uperade 172
QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8,21.18 Page 1 of 2 2018 PWW Capex Budget




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 18-022

QCPAC Filing
Lixhibit 2

Projected 2018 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Page 2
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018, Revised 7/13/2018
QCPAC
Approved Estimated Estimated Estimated Eligible
Financing  |NHPUC Order Date of Budgeted Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of | Project Cost as of Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Description Work Order # | Docket No. No. NHPUC Order Amount 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 11/30/2018 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/30/2018
Lakeside Avenuc Replace 275 L.IF of 1.25" steel pipe with 4" PYC S $ 75,000 Naghua Yes N 2082 (S 2,237 | Nilpeent o the Lake Stwater o ceplicemint oppeiunity w eeplace wid ol el ripe.
Haoster/Well/Chem Feed pump eplacemints Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements A 1T7-183 H A | 60.000 Variolis 3 MH5 | S 1,731
Ingrall replice troatment systems in sl CWS [nstall/ceplace tretment systems in small (WS DW17-183 S 15.000 | § 15.000 Various 3 28.85 S 433
Mize. Stmctul Impeovements Misc. Structural Improvements DW17-183 S 20,000 [ S 20.000 Various S 28,83 [§ 577
Miseellaneots Fyuipiment Paechased Miscellancous Luipiment Purchipsed DW17-183 N 20,000 | S 20,000 Various S 28.85 | § 577
Miscellancou ADAN/Eleetrical Miscelbaseous SC AN Electneal DW17-183 5 SAMK | § R Varnons M 2885 | § R66
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation DW17-183 M 30,000 | 8 50,000 Various S 2885 | § 1H3
WI'P Structural /ITVAC WIP Structural/HVAC DAV 17-183 S 10,000 | S 10,000 Naghua 5 29.82 | § 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment DW17-183 S 20,0000 | S 20,000 Nashua S 5 =
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellancous Fencing and Security projeets DW'17-1R3 S 10.000 | § 10.000 Varions S 288518 289
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW7-183 S 63,000 | S 63.000 Nashua S 2082 |8
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW'17-183 N 63,000 | § 65,000 hua S 298218
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run rate vehicle replacement DW17-183 S 40,000 | S 40,000 Nashua N 2082 | S
Replace Water Supply Vehicle Run ate vehicle replacement DW'17-183 $ 40,000 | § 40.000 Nashua $ 2982 18
WP Perimicter Fence WIP Permoter Fence DW17-183 5 RO000 | S 80,000 Meerimack 5 21T 1S 2,254
Bomvers Dam Spillway cecanstruction cignvering Bowers Dam Sprllway seconstaictis TN DSRR 0.1 3 S | S5 LAREL Merrimack 3 28.17 |8 ot Tihgibile for 018 QCTAC as this s engmnesring onl
WIP Camera system upgrade Eixisting Camera system is ctelared DW'17-183 5 50,000 | § 50,000 Nashua N 2982 | § 1491
Dredgiag feasibility study Dredging feasibility study DSRR 0.1 S 31,500 | S 31,500 Vacious S 28.85 | § Study is not QCPAC Qualified
Sourcewater Protection Study Sourcewater Protection Study DSRR 0.1 S 15,000 | § 15,000 Vanous N 288518 Study is not QCPAC Qualified
Aquatic \'egetation Assessment and Management Aquatic Vegetation Assessment and Management DSRR 0.1 S 7,500 | S 7,500 Various S 2885 | S Study is not QCPAC Qualified
Website Upgrades Improved Customer Service Experience 1814346/ 1704175]  DW17-183 $ 10.000 | § 19,068 Merrimack No N 24.17 | §
SIEM Appliance Apgregate Real-time monitoring of system alerts and logs DW17-183 g 26000 {§ - Mecrimack N $ 28.17 1§ Praject Cancelled due to reduced need
AD Change Auditor Needed to track changes to Authentication Server DW17-183 S 4000 | 8 4,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 1S
Lile Server Replacement Replace older hardware DW 17-183 S 13,000 | S - Meerimack No S 281718 Project Cancelled due to reduced need
Storage Upgrade Replace non-supported hardware and increase speed 1817426 DW17-183 S 70,000 | § 52, 000 Merrimack No S 28.17 |3
AMunis FER Enhancements Needed as Business process cImn&(\- DW17-183 3 64,000 | S 64,000 Merrimack No S 28.17 | S
Click Motide Applicanon {hanges Needed as Business process change DW17-183 3 30,000 | S 30,000 Mereimack Nt N 281718
ClickMobile Move to iPads Move to a more functional device 1702223 DW17-183 S 140.000 | S 140,000 Merrimack No S 281718 - [Iardware purchases and Conteactor charges
Implement Customer Balances over the phone Improved Customer Service Lxperience DW17-1R3 S 4.000 | S 4,000 Merrimack No S 281718
Miscellancous Hardware Run Rate replacements 1813280  DW17-183 S 15.000 | § 15,000 Merrimack No S 2817 1S
Misccellaneous Software Run Rate replacements DW17-183 3 12.000 | § 12,000 Merrimack No S 2817 | §
LINIS upgrade Allow for Electronic Data Collection in the Ficld 1817793 DW17-183 S 11,000 | § 6.000 Meerimack No S 28.17 | S
Physical Seever for Pearl DW'17-183 ) 12,000 | § Merrimack No S 2817 ]S - |Project probably not going to be needed
Corporate Job Scheduler Centralized nightly Job management and notification DW'17-183 S 4.000 | § RaLLY] Mecrimack No S 28.17 | §
Consulting Consulting DW17-183 § 320001 § 32,000 Merrimack No S 2817 1S
Laptops for 1.G. & D.W. Laptops for LG, & D.X. 1813464  DW'17-183 5 4000 1§ 5442 Merrimack No S 2817 | §
Additional Computers Additional Computers 1814843 DW'17-183 S 4000 | § 5717 Merrimnek No S 28.17 | S
i Ssehange Migration Office 365 Fxchange Migration |8178(R 3 Sl ] 16400 Merrimack No S 2817 [ S -
[Replacement Printer - Engincering [Replacement Ponter - Ewnneenng IRIT323 3 3 22449 Meernack Ni S JRIT ]S Replice Bulcd cogndenng printes
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2018 Total Capital Expenditure Budget- | $ 10,048,000 | 8 9,142,095 Projected Property Tax Expense associated with QCPAC projects - | § 245,778
L. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility
tax rate of $6.60/$ 1000
173
QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18 Page 2 of 2 2018 PWW Capex Budget




Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

QCPAC Filing

DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2019 QCPAC Capital Expenditures Page 3
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
Apptroved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Desctiption Project Description Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 % 1,327
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Various Yes $ 28851% 2,654
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28851 % 1,443
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | § 866
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warranty failed radio meter readets (280) § 50,000 Various Yes $ 2885 (% 1,443
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWY) $ 62,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 1,789
1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6| 1,150 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges (PWW-CORE) 5/8"-6' $ 259,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | $ 7,472
270 New Meters for PT exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 (% 779
Metal Detectots (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No 3 2817 | § =
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 1§ -
Service Truck replacement (#4) Replace 2011 Pickup Truck with 160,000+ projected miles $ 60,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 1%
Meter service van replacement (#72) Replace 2009 Meter Van with 158,000+ projected miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 % =
Mud Pump Replacements (2) Ongoing small equipment replacement $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | $ -
Tapping Machine replacements (2) Tapping Machine replacements (2) $ 4,000 Mertimack No $ 28.17 | §
Ttimble units for Meter Reading (4 units) Replace remaining CE meter reading equipment $ 13,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | § -
Replace 2850 meter reading radios Complete with PT's, Replace aging radios 3 270,000 Vatious No $ 2885 | § -
Elm St Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 22,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 656
Monroe Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 298
West Pearl Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 298
Gilman Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 180,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,368
Ritter Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 61,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,825
Woodward Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 36,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,079
Factory Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 155,600 Nashua Yes $ 29821 9% 4,640
Pennichuck Street Residual paving from ptior year main teplacement $ 13,200 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 394
Fossa Avenue Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 33,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 996
Russell Avenue Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 52,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,572
Taylor Street (Main St to Fifteld) Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 86,500 Nashua Yes $ 29.82( $ 2,579
Burnett Street Residual paving from ptiot year main replacement $ 65,500 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 (9% 1,953
Field Street Residual paving from priot year main teplacement $ 33,500 Nashua Yes $ 2082 [ % 999
Fernwood Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1§ 1,342
Revere Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 80,100 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | % 2,389
Stevens Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 102,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 (% 3,045
Evetgreen Street Residual paving from ptiot year main replacement $ 26,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 [ % 775
Morton Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 45,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1 § 1,342
Park Avenue Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 38,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 1,133
Northwest Water Main Improvements Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 35,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 1,044
Lake Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 330,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 9,841
Coburn Woods (all side streets) Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 175,700 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 5,239
Brook Street Replace 225 LF of 4 inch and 915 LF of 6 inch CI with 1140 LF of 8 inch| § 255,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 7,622
Hamilton Street Replace 410 LF of 6 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,400 Nashua Yes 3 29.82 | $ 1,413
Ash Street Replace 510 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 115,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1§ 3,447
Burritt Street Replace 425 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 95,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 2,833
Burritt Street Replace 125 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 21,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 626
Verona Street Replace 675 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 151,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 4,530
Sarasota Ave Replace 250 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 56,000 Nashua Yes $ 29821 % 1,670
Merrimack River Intake Year Round Raw Water Intake from Merrimack River $ 5,500,000 Merrimack Yes $ 28.17 | % 154,935
Twin Ridge Station Improvements Twin Ridge Station Improvements $ 330,000 Plaistow Yes $ 2839 § 9,369
Outside GIS Consulting Services Outside GIS Consulting Services $ 24,000 Merrimack No $ 28171 % -
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | § 174

QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18

Page 1 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

Approved QCPAC Eligible
Budgeted Propesty Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Water Level Well Monitoting Equipment Water Level Well Monitoring Equipment $ 5,000 Vatious No $ 28.85 | %
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Metrimack No $ 2817 | § -
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | § -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 1,731
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/teplace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | § 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased $ 20,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 577
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electtical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 28.85| % 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | % 1,443
WTIP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Secutity projects $ 10,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | $ -
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 1§ -
Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction Bowers Dam Spillway reconstruction $ 900,000 Various Yes $ 288519 25,965
Carbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 Catbon media changeout-filters 1 & 3 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 16,401
Desktop PC Replacements Desktop Replacements $ 80,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § .
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Miscellaneous Softwate Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 1%
Other I'T Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other Miscellanious I'T Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Merrimack No $ 28179
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2019 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 11,604,200 QCPAC projects -| § 301,601

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utility tax tate of $6.60/$1000

QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18

Page 2 of 2

2019 PWW Capex Budget

175



Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. QCPAC Filing
DW 18-022 Exhibit 2
Projected 2020 QCPAC Capital Expenditutes Page 4
1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018
QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
10 New Services Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes $ 46,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | $ 1,340
20 Renewed Services Replacement of failed services $ 92,000 Various Yes $ 2913 | § 2,680
10 Hydrants Replacement of non functional hydrants $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 2013 | § 1,457
10 Valve Replacements Replacement of Failed Gate Valves $ 30,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 | § 874
Replace failed radio meter readers Replace out of warrantee failed radio meter readers (280) $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 29.13 | § 1,457
250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) 250 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" (CORE & CWS) $ 65,000 Vatious Yes $ 2913 1§ 1,893
270 New Meters for P'T exchanges 5/8"-6' 270 New Replacement Meters for PT's 5/8"-6' $ 27,000 Vatious Yes $ 29.13 | § 787
Metal Detectors (6) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 7,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Ferromagnetic Pipe locators (3) Ongoing small equipment replacement - run rate $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Setvice Pick Up replacement (#20) Replace 2008 with projected 136,000+ miles $ 35,000 Mertrimack No $ 28.17 [ §
Meter Pick Up replacement (#95) Replace 2008 with projected 130,000+ miles $ 60,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Meter Van replacement ( #27) Replace 2011 with projected 135,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Meter Reading SUV replacement ( #21) Replace 2011 with projected 140,000+ miles $ 35,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | §
Mud Pump Replacements (3) Mud Pump Replacements (3) $ 4,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | § -
Radio Replacements (2850) Complete with PT"s, Replace aging radios 3 270,000 Vatious Yes $ 29.13 |1 § 7,865
Brook Street Residual paving from priot year main teplacement $ 128,700 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 3,838
Hamilton Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 40,900 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,220
Ash Street Residual paving from priot year main replacement $ 58,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 1,739
Burritt Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 47,800 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | % 1,425
Burritt Street Residual paving from ptior year main replacement $ 18,100 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 540
Verona Street Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 76,500 Nashua Yes $ 2982 | % 2,281
Sarasota Ave Residual paving from prior year main replacement $ 28,200 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | $ 841
Fields Grove Patk Crossing (Chestnut to Lawndale) Add 750 LF of 16 inch HDPE (stream crossing) $ 441,800 Nashua Yes $ 2082 19% 13,174
Benson Avenue Replace 550 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 127,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 3,787
Spaulding Street Replace 950 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 219,200 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1§ 6,537
Alstead Avenue Replace 240 LF of 4 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 39,200 Nashua Yes $ 2082 1% 1,169
Spaulding Avenue Replace 430 LF of 6, 2, & 1.25 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 51,100 Nashua Yes 3 2982 (% 1,524
St Lazare Street Replace 415 LF of 2 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 49,300 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,470
Ingalls St (St Camille to end) Replace 200 LF of 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 23,800 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 710
Nye Avenues Replace 400 LE of 2 & 1.5 inch CI with 4 inch DIPCL $ 47,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 1,402
Copp Street Replace 350 LF of 6 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 83,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 1% 2,475
Gray Avenue Replace 360 LF of 6 inch CI with 6 inch DIPCL $ 63,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 | % 1,879
Harvard Street Replace 800 LF of 8 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 181,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 5,397
Alld Street Replace 1860 LF of 6 & 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 637,000 Nashua Yes $ 2082 (% 18,995
Lawndale Avenue Replace 1085 LF of 6 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 360,600 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 10,753
Taylor Road (Lynn St to Replace 725 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 241,200 Nashua Yes $ 20.82 | § 7,193
‘Temple St (south to gorman) Replace 900 LF of 8 inch CI with 12 inch DIPCL $ 301,400 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 8,988
School Street ( High to W. Pearl Alleyway) Replace 400 LF of 4 inch CI with 8 inch DIPCL $ 91,400 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 2,726
Kessler Farm Tank Replacement Kessletr Farm Tank Replacement $ 3,080,000 Nashua Yes $ 2982 1% 91,846
Outside GIS Consulting Services Qutside GIS Consulting Setvices $ 18,000 Merrimack No $ 28.17 | §
Water Modeling Consulting Water Modeling Consulting $ 10,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 1%
Water Level Well Monitoting Equipment Water Level Well Monitoting Equipment $ 5,000 Various No $ 28.85|% -
Replace SUV Replace SUV $ 30,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 [ §
Replace Pickup Replace Pickup $ 30,000 Mettimack No $ 2817 | § -
Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements $ 60,000 Various Yes $ 2885 | % 1,731
Install/teplace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS $ 15,000 Vatious Yes $ 2885 | § 433
Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements $ 20,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 [ § 577
Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased Miscellaneous Equipment Purchased $ 20,000 Vatious Yes $ 28.85 | § 577

QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18

Page 1 of 2

176

2020 PWW Capex Budget



1/30/2018, Revised 6/25/2018

QCPAC
Approved Eligible
Budgeted Property Tax
Project Name/Description Project Desctiption Amount Community Taxable Tax Rate (1) Expense
Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA /Electrical $ 30,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 866
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation $ 50,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | § 1.443
WTP Structural/ HVAC WTP Structural/HVAC $ 10,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | $ 298
Purchase new lab equipment Purchase new lab equipment $ 20,000 Nashua No $ 20.82 | § -
Miscellaneous Fencing and Secutity projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects $ 10,000 Various Yes $ 28.85 | % 289
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles ¥ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 65,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | §
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | $ =
Replace Vehicle Run Rate Replacement of Water supply vehicles $ 40,000 Nashua No $ 29.82 | § -
Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 Carbon Media changeout - filters 3 & 4 $ 550,000 Nashua Yes $ 29.82 | § 16,401
Work Order and Asset Management (Synergen upgrade) Upgrade WAM to new infrastructure and interface $ 90,000 Merrimack Yes $ 28.17 | § 2,535
Miscellaneous Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware $ 15,000 Merrimack No $ 2817 | %
Miscellaneous Software Miscellaneous Software $ 12,000 Mertrimack No $ 2817 1%
Other IT Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate Other IT Miscellanious Projects - Run Rate $ 275,000 Mertimack No $ 2817 | § -
Projected Property Tax Expense associated with
Pennichuck Water Works Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - | $ 8,731,500 QCPAC projects -| $ 235,407

1. Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the
Statewide Utlity tax rate of $6.60/$1000

QCPAC Capex 2018 - 2nd Qtr Project Update - DRAFT 8.21.18

Page 2 of 2

177

2020 PWW Capex Budget



	DW 18-022, PWW, Inc.-2018 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC)-Staff Rec.-J. Laflamme
	DW 18-022 PWW 2018 QCPAC Filing Attachments-BATES STAMPED
	klg_20180911143720
	klg2_20180911144601




